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= Siempre lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones de seguridad y de uso antes de

utilizar su artefacto por primera vez. Siempre debe estar incluido el manual del usuario. ® Avant de mettre le produit en service, lisez attentivement le présent mode d'emploi et les consignes de sécurité contenues
= Uvijek procitajte sigurnosne upute i upute za uporabu prije prvog koridtenja vaseg uredaja. Upute moraju uvijek biti

dans le présent mode d'emploi. Le mode d'emploi doit toujours étre fourni avec le produit.
prilozene. ® Leggere sempre con attenzione le istruzioni di sicurezza ed uso prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio per la prima volta. Il manuale dell‘utente deve essere sempre incluso.
vienmeér ripigi izlasiet drogibas un lietozanas noradijumus. Rokasgramata vienmér japievieno iericei.

» Pirmsferices pirmsietosanas reizes
» Pries naudodamiesi prietaisu pirmajj karta, visuomet atidziai perskaitykite saugos i naudojimo instrukcijas. Kartu su

gaminiu visada privalo biti jo naudotojo vadovas. ® A termék hasznalatba vétele elGtt figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a hasznalati Gitmutatt és az Gtmutatoban talalhat6 biztonsagi rendelkezéseket. A hasznalati Gtmutat6t
tartsa akésziilék kézelében. W Przed pierwszym uzyciem urzadzenia prosimy o uwazne zapoznanie sie z instrukcjami dotyczacymi bezpieczerstwa i uzytkowania. Instrukcja obstugi musi by¢ zawsze dofaczona.  ® Cititi

intotdeauna instructiunile de sigurantd si utilizare cu atentie inainte de a utiliza aparatul pentru prima data. Manualul utilizatorului trebuie s fie intotdeauna inclus.
preitajte tento ndvod a bezpecnostné pokyny, ktoré st v tomto navode obsiahnuté. Navod musi byt vzdy prilozeny k pristroju.
navedeni v teh navodilih. Navodila morajo biti vedno prilozena k napravi.

® Pred uvedenim vyrobku do prevadzky si dokladne
® Pred vklopom izdelka temeljito preberite ta navodila in varnostne napotke, ki so
» Uvek pazljivo procitajte uputstva za sigurnost i upotrebu pre upotrebe uredaja po prvi put. Korisnicko uputstvo mora uvek biti

priloZeno. ™ v XPNOIHOTOIFOETE TN CUCKEUN 00 Yia TIpWTn @opd, SlaBacte onwodroTe Ti 0dnyieq aopdAeia kat xpriong. To eyxelpidio xpriotn mpémet va nepihapBavetal TavTa o CUCKeUaoia. ™ 3aBxau

YBaXHO YMTalTe IHCTPYKLI 3 TeXHIKVI 6e3eK/ Ta BUKOPHCTaHHA Neper NepLUViM BUKOPVICTAHHAM MPUCTDOIO. TIOCIBHYK KOPYCTYBaYa IOBIHEH ByTi 338X BKTIOHEHMIA,






INTERNET JA FM-RAADIO

OHUTUSJUHISED

Tutvuge pohjalikult ning sdilitage edaspidiseks kasutamiseks!
OHUTUSJUHISED
Hoiatus: Kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis esitatud ohutusmeetmed ja -juhised ei hdlma kdiki voimalikke tingimusi
ja olukordi, mis voivad tekkida. Kasutaja peab teadvustama, et terve mdistus, tdhelepanu ja ettevaatus on
tegurid, mida ei saa toodetesse integreerida. Seetéttu peab need tegurid tagama seadme kasutaja. Me ei
vastutata transportimisel, mittenduetekohasest kasutamisest, toitepinge kdikumisest voi seadme mistahes
osade vahetamisest v6i muutmisest pohjustatud kahjude eest. Tulekahju voi elektrilodgi riski eest kaitseks
tuleb elektriseadmete kasutamisel rakendada pohilisi ettevaatusabinéusid, sealhulgas alljargnevaid:

«  Kasutage ainult tootja poolt heakskiidetud tarvikuid.

«  Adapteri abil vahelduvvooluvérku iihendades jargige alljargnevaid ettevaatusabindusid:

«  Kasutage ainult seadmega kaasasolevat OBL-0501500E adapterit.

. Uhendage seade vooluvérgust lahti tormi ajal, enne hooldust véi pikemaajalist mittekasutamist voi
kui seade ei toimi korralikult voi on kahjustatud (nt kukkumise téttu).

«  Tulekahju ja elektrilodgi eest kaitsmiseks drge koormake vérgupesasid Ule ja drge kasutage
pikendusjuhtmeid voi teistesse seadmetesse integreeritud pistikupesasid

«  Arge Uritage seadet iseseisvalt parandada.

- Koiki hooldustoid peab tegema kvalifitseeritud hooldustehnik.

- Tapsemalt Ghendage see seade toitevorgust lahti ja poorduge kvalifitseeritud hooldustehnikute poole
alljargnevatel juhtudel:

«  Seadme sisse on sattunud vedelikku voi voorkehi voi see on jaanud vihma katte voi kokku puutunud
muude vedelikega.

«  Kuiseade eitoota vastavalt kdesolevatele juhistele normaalselt. Kasutage ainult selles kasutusjuhendis
kirjeldatud juhtimiselemente; muude juhtimiselementide mittenéuetekohane konfiguratsioon véib
pohjustada kahjustusi ja nduab kvalifitseeritud tehnikult pohjalikku hooldust, et taastada seadme
normaalne tédtamine.

- TAHELEPANU: ARGE EEMALDAGE SEADME KAITSEKATET, SEEVOIB POHJUSTADA ELEKTRILOOGI.
TOODE El SISALDA UHTEGI KASUTAJA POOLT REMONDITAVAT OSA, VOTKE UHENDUST
VOLITATUD TEENINDUSKESKUSEGA.

«  Puldi patareid (ei kuulu komplekti):

«  Arge jatke patareisid (ilemairaste temperatuuride méjualasse, naiteks otsese paikesevalguse, tule jne.
mojualasse. Plahvatuse ja vigastuse oht.

«  Patareide asendamisel kasutage ainult sama tiiipi (2x AAA 1,5 V) patareisid ning jargige polaarsust.
Vastasel juhul véivad patareid plahvatada.

«  Kontrollige patareidel lekete puudumist. Vastasel juhul on naha sédvituste voi seadme kahjustamise
oht.

«  See seade on ettendhtud kasutamiseks ainult tavaparases koduses majapidamises.

«  Arge kasutage seadet vee lihedal véi niisketes kohtades, nagu niiteks basseinide, vannide, valamute
ldahedal, niisketes keldrites, pesuruumides jne. Kaitske seadet veepritsmete eest ning drge asetage seadme
peale vedelikega mahuteid, naiteks vaase.

«  Arge jatke seadet soojusallikate, nagu niiteks radiaatorite, kiitteseadmete v6i muude soojust tekitavate
seadmete, niiteks véimendite lihedale. Arge jitke seadet otsese paikesevalguse véi lahtise tule
mojualasse.

«  Arge katke ventilatsiooniavasid ega muid avasid ega sisestage neisse mistahes esemeid. Vastasel juhul on
vigastuse voi seadme kahjustamise oht.

«  Nouetekohase ventilatsiooni tagamiseks hoidke muudest esemetest vdhemalt 10 cm vahet.

«  Kui seade viia kiilmast sooja keskkonda, kondenseerub selle sees veeaur, mis voib pdhjustada seadme
talitushdireid ja kahjustusi. Niiskuse aurustamiseks jatke sellises olukorras seade umbes tunniks ajaks sooja
keskkonda ilma seda kasutamata.

- Vastutava asutuse poolt selgesonaliselt heakskiitmata muudatused vé6i modifitseerimised voivad kaasa
tuua seadme kasutamise volituse piiramise.

«  Arge lubage lastel seadmega mingida.
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HOIATUS: Voimalike kuulmiskahjustuste &rahoidmiseks valtige pikemaajalist kuulamist korge
helitugevusega. Liigne helisurve kérvaklappides voib kahjustada kuulmist.
OHT lastele: Arge lubage lastel mangida pakkematerjalidega. Arge lubage lastel mangida plastkottidega.

Lambumise oht.

Do not immerse in water! - Arge sukeldage vette!

KIRJELDUS

@ 1

9099

Raadio sisse/valja lulitamiseks vajutage ja hoidke
nuppu all.

Vajutage ja vabastage, et viia raadio ootereziimi /
aktiveerida see (ootereziim aktiveerub ainult siis,
kui toide on Uihendatud. Raadio lllitub vélja, kui
aku toidab teda)

<

Tagasi eelmisse menulsse / osuti vasakule.

«®

Tagasi koduekraanile / Tagasi taasesitusekraanile.
>

Osuti  paremale / Sisenemine lemmikute

redigeerimismentiusse / Kellateabe ja raadioteabe
vaatamine taasesitusekraanil.

Valimisnupp / valimisratas

Poorake mendis Ules/alla kerimiseks / Valige
menidvalikud / Kinnitamiseks vajutage /

Pakendi sisu

Interneti-raadio

Toiteadapter

Kaugjuhtimispult (patareid ei kuulu komplekti)
Kasutusjuhend

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

o
|
1 121314

Lopetamiseks vajutage / Jdatkake raadiokanali
mangimist / Helitugevuse reguleerimiseks
poorake.

¥

Vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu, et lisada jaam
lemmikute hulka. Vajutage, et kutsuda esile
lemmikute loend.

Eelseadistatud nupud 1-3

Eelseadistus 3 lemmikjaama jaoks. Vajutage ja
hoidke all nuppu, et salvestada eelseadistus.
Vajutage lthidalt, et kutsuda eelseadistus tagasi.
2.4-tolline TFT-varviekraan

Kolar

Infrapunaandur

USB-port USB-C aku laadimiskaabli jaoks

3.5 mm liinivédline port

Korvaklappide 3,5 mm pistikupesa

Laadimise LED ndidik
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Kaugjuhtimispult
1. () :Vajutage, et liilituda ootereziimi ja tooreziimi vahel
2. o4 :Haéletu

3. 0-9: Numbiriline klaviatuur WiFi parooli sisestamiseks.
4. (@”:Salvestab hetkel mdngiva jaama lemmikute hulka.
5. A:Kursor lles.

6. <«:Kursor vasakule / tagasi eelmisse mendisse.

7. aY:Aratuskella nupp

8

. ZZ%:Unetaimer.
9. Reziim: Lilitage raadioreziimide vahel.
10. 4 : Kodu

11. 1 : Eelmine jaam nimekirjas / eelmine lugu meediaallikas.

12. Kohalik: Juurdepads kohalike jaamade loetelule (konfiguratsioonimenditis
madratud kohalik piirkond).

13. G : Avage lemmikute nimekiri.

14. OK: kinnitusnupp.

15. P :Kursor paremale.

16. ¥ :Kursor alla.

17. w{+: Suurendage helitugevust.

18. w{=:Véhendage helitugevust.

19. EQ: Ekvalaiser

20. PP : Jargmine jaam nimekirjas / jargmine lugu meediaallikas.

21. Pl : Meediaallikate esitamine/peatamine, internetiraadio esitamine/

peatamine.
22. Hamardamine : Juurdepdds meniile Dimmer, et reguleerida ekraani
heledust.
23. Info : Kiire juurdepaas vorgu- ja slisteemiinfo menudele. (o) (e meMsg;

Traadita vorgu parooli sisestamine

Kaugjuhtimispuldi kasutamine

Vajutage tahtnumbrilisel klahvistikul korduvalt klahvi, et sirvida sellele klahvile
madratud tahemarke. Vt allpool esitatud loetelu.

Tahemargi sisestamiseks tostke see esile ja vajutage kinnitamiseks OK; seejarel
sisestage jargmine tahemark. Kui koik salaséna tdhemargid on sisestatud, vajutage ja hoidke all OK, et
kinnitada salaséna sisestamist.

Nupp 1: 1 ja erimargid!@#$%A&*()_+0{};:"\|,./<>?
Nupp 2: 2ABCabc

Nupp 3: 3DEFdef

Nupp 4: 4GHIghi

Nupp 5: 5JKLjkI

Nupp 6: 6MNOmno

Nupp 7: 7PQRSpqrs

Nupp 8: 8TUVtuv

Nupp 9: 9WXYZwxyz

Nupp 0: 0

Raadio hdalestusnupu kasutamine

Kasutage nuppu Tune/Select, et liikuda tdéhemarkide vahel, tostke Uiks tdhemark esile, vajutage kinnitamiseks
nuppu Tune/Select ja sisestage jargmine tdhemark. Kui jouate parooli viimase margini, vajutage ja hoidke all
nuppu Tune/Select, et kinnitada ja [dpetada sisestamine.
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Markus: Salasénad on téstutundlikud. Lisateavet parooli maaramise kohta leiate jaotisest "Wi-Fi vorgu
seaded".

ENNE ALUSTAMIST

Veenduge, et jairgmised tingimused on tiidetud:

«  Teil on lairiba internetitihendus.

«  Traadita lairibaruuter on edukalt Gthendunud internetti. Raadio toetab B-, G- ja N-klassi traadita Ghendusi
(N-klassi traadita ruuterid saab seadistada ka B- voi G-klassi kasutamiseks). Te teate WEP (Wired Equivalent
Privacy) voi WPA (Wi-Fi Protected Access) andmete kriipteerimise koodi/parooli. Vérgulihenduse loomiseks
tuleb pérast raadio Gthendamist traadita ruuteriga sisestada dige parool. Kui te ei tea koodi/salasdna, votke
Uhendust isikuga/tehnikuga, kes seadistas teie ruuteri/vérgu.

« Raadio voib tootada traadita vérguiihenduse (Wi-Fi) kaudu.

ALUSTAMINE

Raadio toitub sisseehitatud liitiumakust. Toote pakendis on USB-kaabel.

Vajutage ja hoidke all () nuppu, et lillitada seade sisse.

Raadio véljalulitamiseks vajutage ja hoidke sama nuppu all.

Ootereziim aktiveeritakse ainult siis, kui valine toide on ihendatud, mis voimaldab kasutada hairefunktsiooni.
Uhendage raadioga toiteallikas, seejarel vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu (1), et raadio sisse liillitada. Raadio
lilitamiseks ootereziimi vajutage (1) nuppu uuesti.

Aku laadimine

Saate kontrollida raadio aku taset.

Ekraani Glemisel real kuvatakse akutoite indikaator @m. Kui aku on tiihi, vilgub akuindikaator pidevalt, et
tuletada meelde aku laadimist.

Aku laadimiseks Uhendage USB-C pistik raadio tagakuljel asuvasse porti, hendage teine ots 5V OUT
toiteallikaga (nimivdartus vahemalt 1A voi kdrgem). Raadio tagakdiljel olev LED sittib punaselt, et ndidata, et
aku on laadimises. Kuvarile kuvatakse kella ikoon ' (.

Kui laadimine on 16ppenud, muutub tagakiiljel olev LED roheliseks ja ekraanil olev ikoon muutub ikooniks ’
See tdhendab, et raadio on Uhendatud vilise toiteallikaga.

Markus: Laadimine voib votta palju kauem aega, kui raadio méngib laadimise ajal.

Vorgu seadistamine

Internetitihenduse saab luua traadita vorgu (Wi-Fi) kaudu.

Raadio vajab lairiba internetitihendust.

- Valige avakuval Interneti-raadiojaamad. Esimesel kasutamisel valige Skytune ja vajutage € v6i keerake
nuppu Tune/Select, et kinnitada Configure Network? > Jah.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

- Valige nimekirjast Add/Remove AP, kasutades nuppu Tune/Select ja seejarel valige Connect to WiFi:

Add/Remove AP Add AP
AP:[ ] Remove AP
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« Raadio hakkab otsima olemasolevaid Wi-Fi-vorke.

Lulitage vorku ja vajutage kinnitamiseks

kaugjuhtimispuldil OK v6i nuppu Tune/Select. Kui teie Wi-Fi-vork on salasdnaga kaitstud, palub raadio
teil sisestada salasona. Vt eespool "Traadita vorgu parooli sisestamine".

Maérkus: Salasdnad on tostutundlikud. Kui te ei tea salasona, votke Gihendust selle isikuga, kes seadistas vorgu.

- Parast edukat Uhendamist Wi-Fi-vorguga kuvatakse luhidalt teade "Assotsiatsioon I6pule viidud". Ekraani

vasakusse Ulanurka ilmub Wi-Fi signaali riba:

Wi-Fi signaali indikaator ——Tull

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Ulevaade funktsioonidest

Vajutage 4 nuppu, et piaseda avakuvale. Sirvige, keerates Tune/Select nuppu véi kaugjuhtimispuldi <»

nuppe.

Minu eelistused

Kuvatakse eelseadistustele maaratud lemmikjaamade
nimekiri. Saadaval on kuni 150 eelseadistust.

Interneti-raadiojaamad

Alustage globaalsete
otsimist.

raadiojaamade ja muusika

Meediakeskus

Saate sirvida ja voogedastada muusikat UPnP- voi
DLNA-Uhilduvate seadmete kaudu, mis on raadioga
samas vorgus.

FM-tuuner
Kui teleskoopantenn on vélja tdmmatud, saate kuulata
oma lemmikraadiojaama.

BT voogedastus

Bluetoothi  taasesitus, teisest Bluetooth-toega
seadmest voogesitatud (vastuvoetud) heli taasesitus,
kui seade on ihendatud/iihendatud.

INTERNETI-RAADIO

Nende valikute leidmiseks vajutage nuppu Koduja valige Interneti-raadiojaamad:

Aratuskell

Seadistage raadio sisseehitatud dratuskell. Saadaval
on kaks alarmi seadistust.

Taimer

Taimer toimib kodgikellana voi stoppkellana, mis
on seadistatud konkreetseks ajaks. Seadistatud aja
mdoddumisel kostub helisignaal.

Puhkeaja taimer

Ldlitab sisse taimeri, mis lilitab raadio parast maaratud
aja moéddumist ootereziimi.

Konfiguratsioon

On mitmeid valikuid/seadistusi, mida saate kohandada
oma maitse jargi.

Search
History

Skytune

eca
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Skytune

Valige Skytune ja hakake kuulama tuhandeid raadiojaamu Ule kogu maailma. Saate filtreerida oma otsingut
piirkonna, muusikastiili ja intervjuude jargi.

Kohalik raadio annab teile internetitihenduse kaudu kiire juurdepddsu teie piirkonnas kattesaadavatele
jaamadele.

Local Radio

Globe All
Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Maérkus: Saatepiirkonna seadeid muuta jaotises Konfiguratsioon > Kohalik raadio. Vaadake Uksikasju
eelmises peatiikis.

Maailmajaamade loendi sirvimisel, et kiiresti pika loendi mingi konkreetse punkti juurde hilipata, sisestage
puldil number, et hiipata sellele numbrile vastava loendi kirje juurde. Nditeks sisestage kaugjuhtimispuldil 2 8
ja vajutage OK, et tosta esile jaam 28.

Otsing (Skytune)

Raadiojaamade loendi sirvimise asemel saate jaamade loendi filtreerimiseks/piiramiseks sisestada moned
tdhemargid soovitud jaama nimest.

Ajalugu

Raadio maéletab kuni 99 kuulatud jaama.

Kui olete kuulanud rohkem kui 99 jaama, asendatakse vanim jaam nimekirjas kdige uuema jaamaga.

Interneti-raadiojaama taasesitus

Kui raadiojaam hakkab médngima, voib selle kohta kuvada lisateavet. Vajutage nuppu P allpool oleval
taasesituse oleku ekraanil:

Tall T, P 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Beo S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Iga nupu P> vajutusega lulitatakse labi jaama detailvaade, suur kell ja jaama logo (kui see on olemas).

Tuil &, P 10:37 Tal &, p 10:37 Tail &, P
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance
H Pop
MP3,128Kbps .
H 44100Hz,2ch 7
Peter Fox - Haus am See u
< 3/30 0:14 > < 2 May,2018 Wed >
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Minu lemmikud
Kuvab teie eelseadistustele maaratud lemmikjaamade nimekirja. W

Raadiojaama eelsitted

Kui raadiojaam mangib, vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldi nuppu ™ voi vajutage ja hoidke all
seadme nuppu @@; kuvatakse allpool ndidatud ikoon. See tdhendab, et jaam on lisatud
lemmikute nimekirja.

Eelseadistatud ikoon

Taill 4] 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Asja lisatud jaam ilmub alati viimase elemendina lemmikute nimekirjas. Saate salvestada kuni 99 eelseadistust.

Eelseadistatud raadijaama leidmine

Vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldi nuppu & vdi vajutage lihidalt raadio nuppu @@, et tuua esile eelistuste loend
voi minge avakuval Minu lemmikud ja kinnitage oma valik.

Oma lemmikute nimekirja haldamine

Valige lemmikloendist raadiojaam, mida soovite redigeerida, ja vajutage seejarel kaugjuhtimispuldi nuppu »
(voi vajutage seadme nuppu P ). liImub menui Edit (Redigeerimine), kus on jargmised valikud:

Liigu alla: Liigutage jaama nimekirjas allapoole.

Liigu iiles: Liigutage jaama nimekirjas tGlespoole.

Kustuta: Eemaldab jaama nimekirjast.

Liigu iilespoole: Liigutage jaam lemmikute loendi tippu.

Liigu allapoole: Liigutage jaam lemmikute nimekirja 16ppu.

MEEDIAKESKUS

Seade toetab UPnP-d ja on DLNA-Uhilduv.

See vbéimaldab teil voogesitada muusikat internetis. See eeldab aga, et teie vérgus on Ghilduv
seade, mis voib toimida serverina. See vdib olla vorgu kdvaketas voi arvuti, nt Windows 8, mis
voimaldab juurdepddsu jagatud kaustale voi meedia jagamisele. Seejarel saab kaustu sirvida ja
raadio kaudu taasesitada.

Markus: Enne selle funktsiooni kasutamist veenduge, et teie siilearvuti on ihendatud raadioga samasse Wi-
Fi-vorku.

Muusika voogedastus

+  Kui UPnP/DLNA-(hilduv server on seadistatud meediafailide jagamiseks raadioga, saate alustada muusika
voogedastamist.

- Valige peamentlst Media Centerja seejdrel UPnP.

- Raadio jaoks v6ib kuluda méni sekund, enne kui ta Idpetab olemasolevate UPnP-serverite otsimise. Kui
UPnP-servereid ei leita, kuvatakse tiihi nimekiri.

«  Péarast UPnP-serverite edukat leidmist valige soovitud server.

«  Seade kuvab UPnP-serveris saadaval olevad meediakategooriad, nt muusika, esitusloend jne.

- Valige failid, mida soovite esitada.

Taasesitusreziimi saate maarata jaotises Konfiguratsioon > Taasesituse seaded.
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Minu esitusloend

Saate luua UPnP-muusikafailide jaoks omaenda esitusloendi. Valige ja tostke esile laul, mida soovite
esitusloendisse lisada, vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu Tune/Select voi vajutage ja hoidke all nuppu OK
kaugjuhtimispuldil, kuni ilmub teade. Laul lisatakse Minu esitusloendisse.

Minu esitusloendi kustutamine
Uue esitusloendi koostamiseks eemaldage koik laulud Minu esitusloendist.

Markus: Kui teil on DLNA-Uhilduv server, jargige ulaltoodud samme, et sirvida raadios DLNA-Uhilduvas
seadmes olevaid helifaile.

Valige FM-raadio ja vajutage OK, kui kuvatakse FM-otsing ja FM-jaamade salvestamine voi kui
kuvatakse eelseadistatud FM-jaamade loend, tostke esile ja valige jaam, et alustada kuulamist. ©®
Tl 1, @ 11:06
FM Radio
<& FM 88.10MHz >
& FM 89.50MHz >
& FM 90.30MHz >
& FM 92.10MHz >
& FM 94.40MHz >
& FM 96.90MHz >
& FM 97.60MHz >

Taasesituse ajal saate jaama lisada oma lemmikute nimekirja, vajutades @ nuppu, voi vaadata jaama kohta
lisateavet, vajutades <@p-11piaPiap1l ».

Markus: Saadaval olevate FM-jaamade muudatused ei lulitu automaatselt jaamade loendisse ilma uue
jaama otsinguta. Uue skaneerimise teostamiseks valige Konfigureerimine > FM-seaded > FM-
skaneerimine.

FM-raadio kasitsi hddlestamiseks vajutage nuppu Tune/Select, kuni ekraani paremasse alumisse nurka ilmub
Tuning. Kasutage nuppe <« ja P voi keerake nuppu Tune/Select, et suurendada véi vdhendada sagedust
vdikeste sammudega (0,1 MHz).

Kasitsi hadlestamise I6petamiseks vajutage pikalt nuppu Tune/Select.

Tarl @ 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1

skylfme

< Preset 1 112 Tuning > H&alestamine

BLUETOOTHI TAASESITUS

Mélemad seadmed peavad olema tihendatud, enne kui Bluetooth-seadme ja raadio vahel saab

alustada edastamist. Seda protsessi nimetatakse sidumiseks. Raadio toimib mobiilseadmest

voogesitatud muusika vastuvotjana.

Kui olete varem Bluetooth-seadmega tGhendust votnud, luuakse Ghendus automaatselt uuesti,

kui mélemad seadmed on levialas ja raadios on valitud Bluetooth-reZiim. Paaristamisprotsessi ei ole vaja

korrata. See funktsioon tuleb siiski Bluetooth-seadmes aktiveerida.

«  Vajutage nuppu Home, et kuvada menliii erinevate to6reziimide valimiseks.

- Kasutage kaugjuhtimispuldi vasakule/paremale/iiles/alla nuppu véi péorake nuppu Tune/Select, et
valida BT voogedastus, seejarel vajutage kinnitamiseks nuppu Tune/Select.
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- Lulitage sisse Bluetooth-seade, millega soovite raadio thendada, ja aktiveerige seal sidumisreziim. Seade
otsib Bluetooth-seadmeid leviala piires.

« Kuiraadio on leitud, nditab Bluetooth-seade seda kui ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (kus XXXX on teie seadme
ID-kood).

«  Valige Bluetooth-seadme raadio.

«  Alustage taasesitust Bluetooth-seadmes.

«  Taasesitus suunatakse nlitid raadiosse.

ALARMI SEADISTAMINE

FNN
Oluline teave!
Hairefunktsiooni kasutamiseks Uhendage raadio toiteallikaga, et aktiveerida ootereziim. @
Kui raadio on sisse liilitatud, vajutage ja vabastage nupp (1), et raadio ootereziimi liilitada.
Ootereziim on vilja lllitatud, kui raadio kasutab sisemist akut.
«  Valige peameniilist Alarm voi vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldi nuppu Alarm.
- Valige Alarm 1 v6i Alarm 2 ja seejdrel valige On.
- Jdrgige hdire seadistamiseks ekraanil kuvatavaid juhiseid.
- Viisard juhatab teid allpool olevate seadistuste kaudu:

Aeg
Aratuse aja seadistamine.

Heli
Aratuse allikaks saate valida helisignaali, Minu lemmikud v6i FM-raadio.

Kordus
Saate dratuskella ajastada nii, nagu soovite - iga paev, liks kord voi mitu paeva nadalas.

Alarmi helitugevus
Reguleerige aratuse helitugevust oma maitse jargi, keerates Tune/Select nuppu voéi kaugjuhtimispuldi A/V
nuppe.

Haire kestus

Seadistage alarmi kestus eelseadistatud valikute hulgast vahemikus 15 kuni 180 minutit. Parast valitud aja

moddumist lllitub raadio ootereziimi.

«  Kuiolete Ulaltoodud seaded seadistanud, vajutage valjumiseks nuppu <4, seejarel kontrollige, kas héire on
sisse lulitatud. Kui see on nii, ilmub ekraanile aratuskella ikoon.

Aratuse peatamine / Snooze aktiveerimine

Kui alarm kivitub, vajutage alarmi peatamiseks nuppu (}) véi vajutage nuppu Tune/Select, et aktiveerida
funktsioon Snooze.

Kui aktiveerite funktsiooni Snooze, vaikib dratuskell 9 minutiks, seejarel kdlab see uuesti. Seda protseduuri
voite korrata mitu korda. Funktsiooni Snooze tiihistamiseks vajutage ().

Tull [, 3, () 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop
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I TAIMER

Eesti keel

Saate seadistada taimeri nii, et dratussignaal kélab méaaratud aja méodudes vahemikus 0-99
tundi, 0-59 minutit ja 00-59 sekundit.

Valige avalehel Taimer. Seadistage meniis soovitud aeg ja kinnitage. Jargige ekraanil ndidatud
juhiseid.

Markus: Taimer t66tab ainult siis, kui raadio on sisse lilitatud. Ootereziimi lilitamine peatab loenduse. Selle
taaskaivitamiseks tuleb taandumine taaskaivitada taimer-reziimis - vt eespool.

PUHKEAJA SEADED 22

Seadistage taimer nii, et raadio lulitub valja pdrast valitud aja mé&dumist, mis on vahemikus 15
minutit kuni 180 minutit.

Vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldi ZZ* nuppu, et seadistada taimer. Kui taimeri on seadistatud, ilmub
ekraanile ikoon.

Aratuskell Puhkeaja taimer
Tal 1,1, 72, 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >

KONFIGURATSIOON

Siit leiate koik seaded ja valikud, mis on saadaval teie raadio seadistamiseks. Avakuvalt avakuvalt
minge jaotisse Configuration (Konfiguratsioon). Vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldi nuppu Tune/
Select voi OK, et kuvada olemasolevate valikute nimekiri.

Vork

Vorgu valikud

- Alatisisse lulitatud: WLAN-funktsioon jaab sisse (kiirem Umberlulitumine teistest raadioreziimidest).

«  Automaatne viljaliilitamine 30s jooksul: WLAN-funktsioon lulitub valja 30 sekundi parast, kui seda ei
kasutata (energia sadstmiseks).

Wi-Fi kanalid

Koik Wi-Fi kanalid ei ole koikides riikides saadaval. Saadavus voib riigiti erineda. Seetéttu valige WiFi kanal,
millega saate korraliku vastuvétu.

Erinevate kanalite seaded on tehases eelkonfigureeritud, et vastata eri riikide regulatiivsetele néuetele. Oma
riigi jaoks sobivate seadete laadimiseks valige see riik nimekirjast.

AP lisamine/eemaldamine

«  Lisa AP (skaneerimine): Leiab ja loetleb piirkonnas olevad marsruuterid.

«  Lisa AP (WPS-nupp): Valige see valik Wi-Fi ruuteri ihendamiseks WPS-i kaudu, kui ruuter on varustatud
WPS-nupuga.

- Lisa AP(SmartConfig): Valige see valik, kui soovite W-Fi vorku nutitelefoni abil rakenduse kaudu
konfigureerida. Rakendus on saadaval iOS-i ja Androidi rakenduste poes. Otsige ja installige rakendus

"EspTouch” .
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Uhendage oma nutitelefon Wi-Fi-vérku, millega raadio (ihendatakse. Parima tulemuse saavutamiseks on
soovitatav paigutada raadio 2 meetri kaugusele ruuterist.

Jargige jargmisi samme:

1. Valige raadiosiisteemis Configuration > Network > Add/Remove AP > Add AP (SmartConfig)ja
vajutage seadistamiseks OK.
2. Kaivitage rakendus oma telefonis.

3. SSID (Wi-Fi vorgu) nimi kuvatakse jargmiselt:

16:58 7

EspTouch
SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. Sisestage vorgu salasona.
5. Klopsake "Multicast', seejarel "Confirm', et I6petada.

17:00 wll T &

EspTouch
SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: a383a383a
Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

[ootm | «——2

APP-v1.3.2 f SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. Raadio hakkab vorku thenduma; kui Ghendus on edukas, ilmub teade "Association complete"
(Uhendus Iopetatud).

Eemaldage AP: Kasutage seda valikut varem lisatud marsruuteri eemaldamiseks.

Markus: Seadistamisel jadge alati 2 meetri kaugusele Wi-Fi ruuterist.

AP:[]

Kui raadios on salvestatud mitu marsruuterit, valige see, et nende vahel vahetada.
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WiFi signaal

Kuvab Wi-Fi ruuteri signaali tugevuse, nagu seda votab raadio vastu. Signaali taset alla -70 dBm loetakse
noérgaks; kui see mojutab teie raadiovastuvétu, peate voib-olla ruuteri asukohta muutma voéi kontrollima, kas
ruuteriga endaga on probleeme.

IP

Vaikimisi IP-seade on diinaamiline. Soltuvalt vorgu konfiguratsioonist voite liilituda staatilisele.

DNS
Vaikimisi DNS-seade on diinaamiline. Séltuvalt vorgu konfiguratsioonist véite ltlituda staatilisele.

Kuupaéev ja kellaaeg

Kui internetilihendus on 16pule viidud, maarab raadio automaatselt kohaliku aja. Kui soovite teha kasitsi

muudatusi, kasutage jargmisi vdimalusi:

Ajavoond

«  Automaatselt maaratud ajavoond: See valik on seatud vaikimisi.

- Kasitsi maaratud ajavoond: Valige see valik, kui soovite seadistada kellaaega teises tsoonis. Valige ja
tostke esile soovitud piirkond/linn ning vajutage kinnitamiseks OK.

Seoses NTP (vorguaja kasutamine) ja DST (suve- ja suveaeg) seadistatakse see automaatselt, kui valite
vorguaja (NTP) kasutamise.

Aja formaadi mdaramine
Valige 12-tunnine voi 24-tunnine formaat.

Kuupdeva formaadi madramine

Valige Uks jargmistest véimalustest:
«  péaev-kuu - aasta (TT/MM/VAAJAA)
«  kuu-pdev - aasta (MM/DD/YYYYYYY)

Maarake kella stiil
Valige Uks jargmistest voimalustest: Digitaalne voi analoogkell

Suvise suveaja (DST) seadistus
Luliti sees voi valjas.

NTP (kasutage vorguaega)

NTP-protokoll on méeldud seadme kella stinkroniseerimiseks ajaserveriga. Vaikimisi siinkroonib teie raadio
ajaserveriga iga kord, kui te selle sisse lulitate ja internetti ihendate. See tagab raadiokella suure tapsuse. URL-i
sisestades saate minna Ule teisele ajaserverile (vt NTP-server allpool). Kui te ei soovi NTP-d kasutada, voite
valida valiku "Ara kasuta vérguaega".

Kui te ei soovi kellade stinkroniseerimiseks kasutada NTP-d, tdstke esile NTP ja vajutage muudatuse tegemiseks
nuppu OK. Imub mentilpunkt Set Date & Time (Kuupdeva ja kellaaja maaramine). Valige see ja kohandage
kuupadev ja kellaaeg vastavalt oma vajadustele.

NTP server

NTP-protokoll on méeldud seadme kella stinkroniseerimiseks ajaserveriga. See nditab raadio poolt kasutatavat
serverit.

Maara aeg FM-ist
Luliti sees vai viljas.

Keel

Vaikimisi keel on inglise keel; vdite valida méne muu keele, mida soovite.
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Kasutage kaugjuhtimispuldi A/¥ nuppe voi nuppu Tune/Select, et liilkuda margistatud elemendi juurde,

seejarel vajutage OK. Markige soovitud valik ja vajutage nuppu OK, et valida soovitud keel. -
Saadaval on inglise, prantsuse, hispaania, itaalia, saksa, hollandi, poola, vene, tsehhi, ungari, slovaki, rumeenia,
horvaadi ja lihtsustatud hiina keeled.

Eesti keel

FM seadistamine

FM-piirkonna valimise, FM-jaamade otsimise jaamade loendi koostamise ja jaamade loendi kuvamise
véimalused.

Kohalik raadio

Vaikimisi on raadio seadistatud nii, et see tuvastab automaatselt teie piirkonna raadiojaamad internetiihenduse
kaudu ja teeb need jaamad kattesaadavaks, kui vajutate kaugjuhtimispuldi nupule Local. Soovi korral saate
madrata ka teise piirkonna. Markige kohalik raadio ja vajutage OK. Piirkonna seadete muutmiseks valige
késitsi maaratud kohalik raadio.

Taasesituse seadistus

Kasutatakse UPnP/DLNA-iihilduva voogedastuse taasesitusreziimi seadistamiseks: Kordus Koik, Kordus Uks,
Segamine ja Tavaline.

Jatka mangimise voimalusi

Jatkata, kui valmis

See vaartus on vaikimisi madratud. Kui raadio jargmine kord sisse lulitatakse, jatkub viimati kuuldud jaama
esitamine.

Jaa koju
Valige see valik, kui soovite, et raadio jadks avakuvale ja ei mangiks jargmisel sisselllitamisel.

Automaatne energiasdastja
Seadistage ajaline piirang, mille mé6dumisel raadio automaatselt ootereziimi ldheb, kui seda ei kasutata.

Hamardaja
Saate reguleerida ekraani taustavalgustuse taset vastavalt oma soovile. Saadaval on kaks seadistust: Reziim ja
tase

Reziim - normaalne voi hamaram
«  Normaalne: Ekraan jaéb alati samale heleduse tasemele, ilma et see tumeneks.
« Hamardumine: ekraan hamardub parast 20 sekundit, kui raadioga ei ole suheldud.

Tase

«  Heledus: Kasutatakse heleduse taseme reguleerimiseks tavareziimis.
« DIM: Kasutatakse heleduse taseme reguleerimiseks hamaras reziimis.

Ekraani heledus ootereziimis

Ekraani heledust saab ootereziimis kasitsi reguleerida, keerates nuppu Tune/Select voi vajutades
kaugjuhtimispuldi nuppe A/V. Kui 20 sekundi jooksul ei voeta mingeid meetmeid, taastatakse
konfiguratsioonimeniiiis maaratud heleduse vaartus.

EQ

Saate ekvalaiseri seadistada erinevate muusikastiilide jaoks.
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Puhvri aeg

Interneti-raadio voib ménikord mangida ebalihtlaselt. See voib juhtuda, kui internetilihendus on aeglane voi
kui vork on tlekoormatud. Taasesituse parandamiseks saate seadistada pikema puhvri, et enne taasesituse
alustamist laadida raadiostriimi veel moned sekundid.

Vaikevadrtus on 2 sekundit. Kui soovite pikemat puhvrit, saate valida 5 sekundit.

Toiduvalmistamise taimer

Taimeri seadistamine.

«  Helitugevus: kasutatakse signaali helitugevuse reguleerimiseks

«  Kestus: Kasutatakse helisignaali kestuse maaramiseks, kui seda ei I6petata kasitsi. Parast maaratud aja
moodumist peatub helisignaal automaatselt.

Teave

Vaadake vorgu- ja raadiosilisteemi teavet.

Arvutiga saate hallata oma lemmikuid ja reguleerida raadio helitugevust. Sisestage IP-aadress (leiate jaotisest
Configuration > Information > Network Information > IP) arvutibrauserisse ja tehke vajalikud muudatused
jaotises My Favourites, mis ilmub ekraanil. Raadio ja arvuti peavad olema thendatud samasse WiFi-vorku.

Tarkvara uuendamine
Aeg-ajalt voidakse valja anda tarkvara raadio funktsioonide uuendamiseks. Kontrollige regulaarselt uuendusi,
et teie raadio oleks ajakohane uusima tarkvaraga.

Lahtestada vaikimisi
Lahtestamise abil saate kustutada koik seaded ja taastada tehaseseadistused.
Markus: Lahtestamine kustutab koik jaama eelseadistused, seaded ja konfiguratsioonielemendid.

KAUGJUHTIMINE ARVUTI/ NUTITELEFONI KAUDU

Interneti-raadio hddlestamine ja lemmikute haldamine

Proovige seda lihtsat  viisi  internetiraadiojaamade

haélestamiseks ja oma lemmikute nimekirja haldamiseks arvuti

veebilehitseja voi nutitelefoni kaudu.

Toetatud brauserid on Internet Explorer ja Chrome.

. Uhendage arvuti véi nutitelefon raadioga samasse Wi-Fi-
vorku.

«  Minge veebiaadressile www.skytune.net.

«  Klopsake avalehel "Sirvi / Otsi"

« Raadiokanali otsimiseks sirvige vOi sisestage nimi;
kuvatakse interneti raadiokanalite nimekiri.

« Klopsake lingil @@:

Result for Searching 'dance’ SKY TU NE

Internet Radio

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

B e e
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http://www.skytune.net

Interneti-raadio hddlestamine ja lemmikute haldamine
Teil palutakse valida kas "Lisa lemmikud" v6i "Kuula jaama". Sisestage raadio IP-aadress, nagu allpool kirjeldatud:

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One

® Add station to my radio device favourite

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 2188 . 1 . N I

Raadio IP-aadressi vaatamiseks tehke Uks jargmistest toimingutest:
«  Vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldi nuppu Info, valige vérguteaveja valige IP-aadressi vaatamiseks valik IP.
Valjumine ja peameniiiisse tagasi liikumine. Valige Konfigureerimine > Teave > Vorguteave > IP.

Valige Kuula jaama ja vajutage nuppu Saada; raadio lilitab kanali imber ja veebilehitsejas ilmub leht Minu
lemmikud.

Seejarel saate hetkel méangiva jaama lisada oma lemmikute hulka voi hallata nimekirja taiendavate
redigeerimisvdimalustega. K6ik muudatused slinkroniseeritakse kohe raadioga.
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I Interneti-raadio hddlestamine ja lemmikute haldamine

MY FAVOURITE

Eesti keel

Channiel Hame

DJ AAM Radio FM

arren

Country Radio Switzerar |*™****

Bigbeat

. |24Radio Switzerdand

\AFN American Freedom

Charnsl Name

. |Energy Berlin httpHenergyradio de/bremen
MP3 Pro http:/iwvew. katrafm com/katrafm_mp3pro.m?
2 http:/fveww. ultranet. biz/ve gasandanski.m3u
stream 2 http:/lindowsradio.com:8600/listen.pls

. |aac 128 http: /i io.com:8100/bi aac
Seoul Shoutcast lhttp:/fyp.shoutcast sbi in-stati

VEL

=
3
5
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Saate raadiokanali lisada ka kasitsi, kui teate voo URL-i jargmises vormis:

1.

2.
3.
4.

18

Audioformaat: MP3, AAC, AAC+
Voogedastuse formaadid: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) ja HLS
Esitusloendi formaadid: PLS, M3U

Proovivotusagedus: 44,1 kHz voi 48 kHz
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VEAOTSING

Probleem

Péhjus

Lahendus

Ei saa Glhendust
Wi-Fi vork

Vork on voérgulihenduseta

Veenduge, et arvuti, mis on ihendatud Wi-Fi
vOi Ethernet-kaabli kaudu, saab sama vérgu
kaudu internetti (veebi sirvida).

«  Kontrollige, kas DHCP-server on saadaval
voi olete raadiole seadistanud staatilise IP-
aadressi.

«  Kontrollige, et tulemur ei blokeeri Gihtegi

véljaminevat porti. Raadio vajab vahemalt

juurdepaasu UDP- ja TCP-portidele 80, 443 ja

8008 ning DNS-porti 53.

Marsruuter piirab
juurdepadasu loetletud MAC-
aadressidele

Saada MAC-aadress menuilist Configuration &gt
Teave &gt Vorguteave &gt Wi-Fi MAC, seejarel
lisage see juurdepddsupunkti lubatud aadresside
loendisse.

Markus: Raadiol on eraldi MAC-aadressid
traadiga ja traadita vorkude jaoks.

Ebapiisav Wi-Fi signaali
tugevus

«  Kontrollige raadio kaugust ruuterist ja
vaadake, kas arvuti saab sellelt kauguselt
vorku Ghenduda.

- Optimeerige ruuteri paigutust.

Tundmatu
kriipteerimismeetod.

Muutke ruuteri kriipteerimismeetodi seadistust.
Raadio toetab WEP-, WPA- ja WPA2-protokolle.

Tulemidr takistab
juurdepaasu.

Windows Media Player:
Soltub - teiste tootjate tulemiiirid voivad nduda
UPnP jaoks spetsiaalset konfiguratsiooni.

Raadio thendub edukalt
vorku, kuid ei suuda
mangida konkreetseid
jaamu.

« Jaam ei edasta praegu (pidage meeles, et see

voib olla teises ajavoondis).

- Raadiojaama serveriga Uritab ihendust votta

liiga palju inimesi ja selle labilaskevdime on
tilekoormatud.

«  Jaam on saavutanud maksimaalse lubatud
Uheaegsete kuulajate arvu.

- Raadioslsteemis salvestatud link on
aegunud. Lingid uuendatakse regulaarselt

automaatselt. Jaamade loendi uuendamiseks

valige Interneti-raadiojaamad > Skytune.
Kui konkreetne voog ei to6ta, votke meiega
Uhendust voi saatke Skytune'ile teade.

Heli puudub.

«  Reguleerige vélise voimsuskolari
helitugevust.
«  Veenduge, et vdline kdlar on sisse lulitatud.

Raadio on kinni voi ei
reageeri.

Lahtestage jargmiselt: Vajutage raadios korraga
nuppe () ja M, kuni raadio liilitub vélja (ekraan
kustub), seejarel vabastage mélemad nupud.
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I KASULIKUD NOUANDED

Eesti keel

Kui Interneti-raadio uuendab pidevalt raadiojaama puhvrit:

Interneti-raadio edastab andmeid raadiojaamast lairibatihenduse kaudu. Kui sellel Ghendusel on suur veamaar
voi see on katkendlik, pohjustab see Interneti-raadio pausi, kuni Ghendus taastub ja laeb alla piisavalt andmeid,
et jatkata taasesitust. Kui teie Interneti-raadio jaab pidevalt seisma, kontrollige DSL-modemit, kas selles esineb
korge veamaar voi lairibalihenduse katkemine. Kui teil on jatkuvalt selliseid probleeme, votke thendust oma
lairibateenuse pakkujaga.

Mis on puhver?

Streami esitamisel laeb internetiradio/meediamangija enne médngimise alustamist alla vdikese osa striimist.
Seda kasutatakse andmevoo llinkade taitmiseks, mis voivad tekkida, kui internet véi traadita vork on héivatud.
Interneti-raadio edastab muusikaandmeid kuulamise ajal arvutist. Kui voogedastus on blokeeritud voi
internetitihendus on Ulekande ajal Glekoormatud, voib taasesitus katkeda véi moonutada. Kui see juhtub,
kontrollige oma internetitihenduse kiirust - see peab olema kiirem kui voogedastuse bitikiirus.

Raadio tootab, kuid ménda jaama ei saa mangida.

Probleemi pohjuseks voib olla tiks voi mitu jargmistest asjaoludest:

« Raadiojaam ei tee enam saateid.

- Jaam on saavutanud maksimaalse lubatud Giheaegsete kuulajate arvu.

«  Raadiojaam on muutnud oma saate parameetreid ja link ei ole enam kehtiv.

- Raadiojaam ei edasta sel konkreetsel tunnil (kdik jaamad ei edasta 24 tundi 66paevas).

« Internetitihendus teie raadio ja raadiojaama serveri vahel on liiga aeglane voi ebastabiilne, et toetada
voogedastuse bitikiirust.

TEHNILISED ANDMED

Mudel B.BOLD 3200 Cubo

Sisendvoimsus 5V=1,5A

Toitepinge 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

Traadita vork IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Traadita vorgu sagedusala 2412-2484 MHz

Juhtmevaba edastusvoimsus Tuupiline edastusvoimsus 14 dBm (72,2 Mbit/s); 20

dBm (11b-reziim)

Turvaprotokoll WEP/WPA/WPA2

Bluetoothi versioon Uhildub V4.2 BR/EDR-iga

Bluetoothi sagedus 2,4 GHz

Bluetoothi ulatus 10 meetrit (otsese vaatevaljaga)

FM sagedusvahemik 87,5-108 MHz

Sisseehitatud liitium-ioon aku 3,7V /2000 mAh

Audio valjund Stereokdrvaklappide pesa 3,5 mm, stereoliinivaljund
Moodud 180x 110 x 105 mm (L x S x K)

Kaugjuhtimispult 2 x 1,5 AAA patareid (ei kuulu tarnekomplekti)

HOOLDAMINE JA PUHASTAMINE

Enne puhastamist veenduge, et seade on tdielikult valja lilitatud. Puhastage seadme valispinda
kergelt niisutatud lapiga. Arge kasutage alkoholi, ammoniaaki véi abrasiivseid komponente sisaldavaid
puhastusvahendeid. Arge kasutage seadme puhastamiseks véi selle Iihedal pihustatavaid puhastusvahendeid.
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KASUTAMINE JA KASUTUSEST KORVALDAMINE

Pakkepaber ja lainepapp - viige jadtmejaama. Pakkekiled, PE kotid, plastist osad - visake plasti
utiliseerimiskonteineritesse.

TOOTE UTILISEERIMIME KASUTUSEA LOPUS

Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete kasutusest kérvaldamine (kehtib EL-i liikmesriikides ja teistes

Euroopa riikides, kus rakendatakse ringlussevotusiisteemi)

Naidatud siimbol tootel voi pakendil tdhendab, et toodet ei tohiks kdidelda nagu olmejaatmeid.

Viige toode elektri-ja elektroonikaseadmetele ettendhtud ringlussevotupunkti. Véltige voimalikke
negatiivseid mojusid inimese tervisele ja keskkonnale, tagades oma tootele néuetekohase
ringlussevétu. Ringlussevott aitab sailitada loodusvarasid. Lisateavet selle toote ringlussevotu [
kohta saate oma kohalikust omavalitsusest, olmejaatmete kaitlemise ettevottest voi poest, kust 08/05
te toote ostsite.

See toode vastab EL-i elektromagnetilise Ghilduvuse ja elektriohutuse direktiivide nduetele ning
raskmetallide emissiooninduetele elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetest.

Kéaesolevaga kinnitab K+B Progres, a.s., et ECG RD 3200 DAB tiilipi raadioseadmed vastavad 2014/53/EU

direktiivi nduetele. EL vastavusdeklaratsiooni tdistekst on kattesaadav alljargneval veebilehel: www.ecg-
electro.eu.

Kasutusjuhend on kattesaadav Internetis www.ecg-electro.eu veebilehel.
Teksti ja tehniliste parameetrite muutmise 6igused on kaitstud.
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INTERNET Y RADIO FM

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

iLea con atencion y guarde para un uso futuro!

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Advertencia: Las instrucciones y precauciones de seguridad en este manual no incluyen todas las condiciones
y situaciones posibles que mayo ocurrir. El usuario debe comprender que el sentido comun, la precaucién y el
cuidado son factores que no pueden ser incorporados en ninguno de los productos. Por lo tanto, estos factores
deben ser proporcionados por el/los usuario(s) que usa(n) y opera(n) este artefacto. No somos responsables
por danos causados durante el envio, por el uso incorrecto, variaciones del voltaje, ni modificacién o ajuste
de cualquier parte del artefacto. Para protegerse contra riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, debe tomar
precauciones basicas mientras usa artefactos eléctricos, incluso lo siguiente:
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Use solo los accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.

Tenga las siguientes precauciones cuando conecte a un tomacorriente de CA usando un adaptador:

«  Use Unicamente el adaptador OBL-0501500E que se suministra con el producto.

« Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica durante una tormenta, antes de realizar tareas de
mantenimiento o de desuso prolongado, o cuando el aparato no funcione correctamente o esté
danado (por ejemplo, por una caida).

- Para protegerse contra el fuego y la electrocucion, no sobrecargue las tomas de corriente ni utilice
cables prolongadores o tomas integradas en otros equipos

No intente reparar el dispositivo usted mismo.

Toda reparacion debe ser realizada por un técnico de reparaciones calificado.

En particular, desenchufe este producto del tomacorriente de pared y derive la reparacién a personal

calificado para que las realice bajo las siguientes condiciones:

« Si han entrado liquidos u objetos extrafios en el producto o si ha estado expuesto a lluvia u otros
liquidos.

- Siel producto no funciona normalmente conforme a estas instrucciones. Use solamente los elementos
de control que se describen en este manual; una configuracién inapropiada de otros elementos
de control puede resultar en dafos y, a menudo, requiere de muchas reparaciones por parte de un
técnico calificado para volver a funcionar normalmente.

. ATENCION: NO QUITE LA CUBIERTA DEL DISPOSITIVO, RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA.
EL PRODUCTO NO CONTIENE NINGUNA PIEZA QUE PUEDA SER REPARADA POR EL USUARIO,
CONTACTE A UN TALLER AUTORIZADO.

Baterias para el mando a distancia (no incluidas):

«  No exponga las baterias a temperaturas excesivas, por ejemplo, luz solar o llamas directas, etc. Riesgo
de explosion y lesion.

- Sustituya las baterias sélo por otras del mismo tipo (2 de 1,5V tipo AAA) y respete la polaridad correcta.
De lo contrario, existe el riesgo de que el sistema explote.

«  Reviselas regularmente para ver si tienen fugas. Hay riesgo de quemaduras en la piel y danos al
dispositivo.

El dispositivo estd disefiado para entornos interiores normales.

No use el dispositivo cerca del agua ni en lugares himedos como ser cerca de una piscina, bafera,

fregadero de cocina, sétano humedo, sala de lavado y otros. El dispositivo no debe estar expuesto a goteo

ni salpicaduras de agua, ni se deben poner objetos llenos con liquido encima de él.

No exponga el dispositivo a fuentes de calor como ser radiadores, calefaccion u otros artefactos que

producen calor como ser amplificadores. No lo exponga a la luz solar directa ni a llamas abiertas.

No cubra la ventilacién ni otras aberturas, ni inserte ningun objeto en ellas. Hay riesgo de lesiones o dafios

al dispositivo.

Mantenga una distancia minima de 10 cm de otros objetos para una ventilacién adecuada.

Cuando traslada el producto de un entorno frio a uno célido, se condensa agua en el interior que puede

causar que el producto funcione mal y se dafe. Por lo tanto, en dicha situacion, deje el producto en un

entorno calido sin usarlo durante aproximadamente una hora para permitir que se evapore la humedad.

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados en forma expresa por la autoridad responsable pueden

causar una pérdida de autorizacién para usar el equipo.

Los niflos no deben jugar con el artefacto.
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« ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar un posible dafo auditivo, evite escuchar a volumen alto durante periodos
prolongados. Una presién excesiva de sonido proveniente de los auriculares puede causar pérdida de la
audicion.

- PELIGRO para los nifios: Los niflos no deben jugar con el material de empaque. No permita que los nifios -
jueguen con las bolsas plasticas. Riesgo de sofocacion.

« Do notimmerse in water! - jNo sumerja el producto en agua!

DESCRIPCION

©

U
Press & hold el botén para encender o apagar la
radio.

11 121314

confirmar/Toca para parar/Reanude la playing
del channel de radio/Gire para ajustar el nivel de
volumen.

Pulse y suelte para poner la radio en modo de 6.
espera/activarlo (el modo de espera sélo se activa Press & hold el botén para anadir una estacién
cuando la alimentacién estd conectada. La radio a Preferido. Pulse aqui para acceder a la lista de
se apaga cuando estd alimentada por la bateria). preferido.
2. 4 7. Botones de preseleccion 1-3
Volver al menu to previous/cursor a la izquierda. Preseleccione de las 3 estaciones preferidas. Press
3. M & hold el botén para guardar la preseleccion.
Volver a la pantalla de inicio/Volver a la pantalla Pulse brevemente para recuperar la preseleccion.
de reproduccion. 8. Pantalla de color TFT de 2.4”
4. » 9. Altavoz
Cursor a la derecha/Entrar en el ment de edicion 10. Sensor de infrarrojos
de preferido/Ver la informacion del reloj y de la 11. Puerto USB para cable de carga de bateria
radio en la pantalla de reproduccién. USB-C
5. Dial/Rueda de seleccion 12. Puerto de salida de linea de 3,5 mm
Gire para desplazarse to up/down en el mend/ 13. Conector de auricular de 3,5 mm
Seleccione las opciones del menu/Pulse para 14. Indicador LED de carga de bateria

Contenidos del paquete

Radio del Internet

Adaptador de alimentacion

Mando a distancia (baterias no incluidas)
Manual de operaciones

eca

23

Espaiol



Espafiol I

Mando a distancia

1. (): Pulse para cambiar entre modo de espera y funcionamiento
2. #4:Silencio

3. 0-9:Teclado numérico para introducir la contrasefia de WiFi.

4. (@™ Guarda la estacién que se esta playing en Preferidos.

5. A:Cursor hacia arriba.

6. < Cursor a laizquierda/volver al menu to previous.

7. 9aY:Boton de reloj con alarma

8. = Temporizador de dormir.

9. Modo: Cambia entre los modos de radio.

10. 4 Inicio

11. e<: Estacion anterior en la lista/pista anterior en la fuente multimedia.

12. Local: Acceda a la lista de estaciones locales (4rea local establecida en el
menu Configuracion).

13. & Abra la lista de preferidos.

14. OK: botén de confirmacion.

15. P Cursor a la derecha.

16. V:Cursor hacia abajo.

17. o+ : Aumenta el volumen.

18. #{=: Disminuye el volumen.

19. EQ: Ecualizador

20. PP Siguiente estacion de la lista/siguiente pista de la fuente multimedia.

21. PlI: Reproduccion/pausa para fuentes multimedia, reproduccién/pausa para
radio del Internet.

22. Potencidmetro: Accede al menu del potencidémetro para ajustar el brillo del
visor.

23. Informacion: Acceso rapido a los menus de Red e Informacion del sistema. (LOcAL)  (INFO )~ (OIMMER)

Como introducir la contrasena de la red inalambrica

con el mando a distancia

En el teclado alfanumérico, pulse repetidamente una tecla para desplazarse por
los caracteres asignados a esa tecla. Vea la lista mas abajo.

Para introducir un caracter, reséltelo y pulse OK para confirmar; a continuacion,
introduzca el caracter siguiente. Una vez introducidos todos los caracteres de la contrasefa, press & hold OK
para confirmar la introduccién de la contrasena.

Boton 1: 1y los caracteres especiales |@#$%A&*()_+[1{}:"\|,./<>?
Boton 2: 2ABCabc

Boton 3: 3DEFdef

Boton 4: 4GHIghi

Boton 5: 5JKLjkl

Boton 6: 6MNOmno

Botoén 7: 7PQRSpqrs

Boton 8: 8TUVtuv

Boton 9: 9WXYZwxyz

Botén 0: 0

Uso del boton sintonizar de la radio

Utilice la perilla Sintonizar/Seleccionar para desplazarse por los caracteres, resalte uno, pulse la perilla
Sintonizar/Seleccionar para confirmar y, a continuacion, introduzca el siguiente caracter. Cuando llegue al
Ultimo caracter de la contrasefa, press & hold el botén Sintonizar/Seleccionar para confirmar y completar
la entrada.
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Nota: Las contraseinas distinguen entre mayusculas y mintsculas. Para obtener mas informacion sobre la
configuracion de una contrasefa, consulte "Configuraciones de la red Wi-Fi".

ANTES DE EMPEZAR

Asegurese de que se cumplan las siguientes condiciones:

- Tiene acceso a internet de banda ancha.

«  Elrouterinaldmbrico de bandaancha se ha conectado correctamente ainternet. Laradio admite conexiones
inaldmbricas de clase B, G y N (los routers inaldambricos de clase N también se pueden configurar para
utilizar la clase B o G). Conoce el cédigo/contraseia para el cifrado de datos WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy,
privacidad equivalente a cableado) o WPA (Wi-Fi Protected Access, acceso wifi protegido). Para la conexion
alared, es necesario introducir la contrasefa correcta después de conectar la radio al router inaldambrico.
Si no conoce el codigo/contrasena, comuniquese con la persona/técnico que configurd su router/red.

«  Laradio puede funcionar a través de una conexién de red inaldambrica (Wi-Fi).

COMENCEMOS

La radio funciona con una bateria de litio integrada. El paquete del producto incluye un cable USB.

Press & hold el boton () para encenderlo.

Para apagar la radio, press & hold el mismo botén.

El modo de espera sélo se activa cuando se conecta la alimentacién externa, lo que permite utilizar la funcién
de alarma.

Conecte la fuente de alimentacion a la radio y press & hold el boton (1) para encenderla. Pulse el boton (1)
nuevamente para cambiar la radio al modo de espera.

Carga de la bateria

Puede comprobar el nivel de bateria en la radio.

En la linea superior de la pantalla aparece el indicador @ de carga de la bateria. Cuando la bateria estd baja, el
indicador de bateria parpadea para recordarle que debe cargarla.

Para cargar la bateria, conecte el enchufe USB-C al puerto situado en la parte posterior de la radio, conecte el
otro extremo a una fuente de alimentacion de 5V de SALIDA (nominal de al menos 1 A o superior). El LED de
la parte posterior de la radio se iluminard en rojo para indicar que la bateria se esta cargando. El visor muestra
el icono de carga ¥ (.

Cuando la carga estd completa, el LED de la parte posterior cambia a verde y el icono de la pantalla cambia a ’
. Esto significa que la radio esta conectada a una fuente de alimentacion externa.

Nota: La carga puede demorar mucho mas tiempo si la radio esté playing mientras se carga.

Configuracién de la red

La conexion a Internet se puede establecer a través de una red inalambrica (Wi-Fi).

La radio requiere una conexién a internet de banda ancha.

- Enlapantalla deinicio, seleccione estaciones de radio del Internet. En el primer uso, seleccione Skytune
y pulse € o gire la perilla Sintonizar/Seleccionar para confirmar ;Configurando la red? > Si.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

«  Seleccione Anadir/Quitar AP de la lista usando el boton Sintonizar/Seleccionar y luego seleccione
Conectar a WiFi:
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Add/Remove AP

AP:[ ]

Add AP

Remove AP

« Laradio empezara a buscar redes Wi-Fi disponibles. Cambie a la red y pulse OK en el mando a distancia o
el botén Sintonizar/Seleccionar para confirmar. Si su red Wi-Fi esta protegida por contraseiia, la radio le
pedird introducir la clave. Consulte "Introduccion de la contrasefia de la red inalambrica" méas arriba.

Nota: Las contrasefas distinguen entre mayusculas y minusculas. Si no conoce la contrasefia, comuniquese

con la persona que configurd su red.

- Tras conectarse correctamente a la red Wi-Fi, aparece brevemente el mensaje "Asociacién completada"
Aparecera una barra de sefal Wi-Fi en la esquina superior izquierda del visor:

Indicador de seAal Wi-Fi —Tuill

" ¢

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Resumen de funciones

Pulse el boton 4 para acceder a la pantalla de inicio. Desplacese girando la perilla sintonizar/Seleccionar o

los botones 4P del mando a distancia.

Mis preferencias

Muestra una lista de estaciones preferidas asignadas
a las preselecciones. Hay disponibles hasta 150
preselecciones.

Estaciones de radio del Internet

Empiece a explorar estaciones de radio y musica de
todo el mundo.

Medios de Communicacion

Puede buscar y transmitir musica a través de
dispositivos compatibles con UPnP o DLNA en la
misma red que la radio.

Sintonizacion de FM
Con la antena telescépica extendida, puede escuchar
su estacion de radio local preferida.

Transmisién por BT

Reproduccion Bluetooth, reproducciéon de audio
transmitido (recibido) desde otro dispositivo con
Bluetooth una vez emparejado/conectado.

RADIO DEL INTERNET

Pulse el botén Inicioy seleccione estaciones de radio del Internet para encontrar estas

opciones:
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Reloj con alarma

Establece el reloj con alarma integrado a la radio. Hay
dos configuraciones de alarma disponibles.

Temporizador

El temporizador sirve como reloj de cocina o
cronémetro programado para una hora determinada.
Cuando haya transcurrido el tiempo programado,
sonard un pitido.

Temporizador de dormir
Activa un temporizador que pone la radio en modo
de espera una vez transcurrido el tiempo establecido.

Configuracion

Hay multiples opciones/configuraciones que puede
personalizar a su gusto.




Search
History

Skytune

Seleccione Skytune y empiece a escuchar miles de estaciones de radio de todo el mundo. Puede filtrar su
busqueda por regién, género musical y entrevistas.

Laradio local le permite acceder rapidamente a las estaciones disponibles en su zona a través de su conexién
ainternet.

Local Radio

Globe All

Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Nota: Puede cambiar las configuraciones de area en Configuracion > Radio local. Para ver mas detalles,
consulte la seccion correspondiente.

Cuando se desplace por la lista de Estaciones del Mundo, para saltar répidamente a un punto concreto de una

lista larga, introduzca un nimero en el mando a distancia para saltar a la entrada de la lista correspondiente a

ese numero. Por ejemplo, introduzca 2 8 en el mando a distancia y pulse OK para resaltar la estacion 28.

Busqueda (Skytune)
En lugar de desplazarse por la lista de estaciones de radio, puede introducir algunos caracteres del nombre de
la estacion deseada para filtrar/restringir la lista de estaciones.

Historia
La radio recuerda hasta 99 estaciones que ha escuchado.
Si ha escuchado més de 99 estaciones, la estacion mas antigua de la lista serd sustituida por la mas reciente.

Reproduccion de estaciones de radio del internet
Cuando empieza a playing una estacion de radio, mayo aparecer informacién adicional sobre ella. Pulse el
botén P en la siguiente pantalla de estado de reproduccion:

Tall 1, P 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Be S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Cada vez que se pulsa el boton » muestra la vista detallada de la estacion, el reloj grande y el logotipo de la
estacion (si lo tuviera).
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\ROMN 2 10:37 Tal &3, p Tal T, P

Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

10:37

< 2 May,2018 Wed >

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Mis preferidos
Muestra una lista de estaciones preferidas asignadas a sus preselecciones. ?

Preselecciones de estaciones

Cuando se esté playing una estacion de radio, pulse el boton ™ del mando a distancia press &
hold el boton @@ de la unidad; aparecerd el icono que se muestra a continuacion. Esto significa
que la estacion se ha afadido a la lista de preferidos.

[cono de preseleccién

Tall [+ 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

La estacion recién anadida aparecera siempre como el ultimo elemento de la lista de preferidos. Puede
almacenar hasta 99 preselecciones.

Como recuperar una estacion preseleccionada

Pulse el boton & del mando a distancia o pulse brevemente el boton @@ de la radio para acceder a la lista de
preferencias, o vaya a Mis preferidos en la pantalla de inicio y confirme su seleccion.

Administre su lista de preferidos

Seleccione la estacion de radio que desea editar en la lista de preferidos y, a continuacién, pulse el botén »
del mando a distancia (o pulse el botén P del dispositivo). Aparece el menu Editar con las siguientes opciones:
Descender: Desplaza la estacion hacia abajo en la lista.

Ascender: Desplaza la estacion hacia arriba en la lista.

Eliminar: Elimina la estacion de la lista.

Move to top: Desplaza la estacion al principio de la lista de preferidos.

Move to bottom: Desplaza la estacion al final de la lista de preferidos.

MEDIOS DE COMMUNICACION

El dispositivo admite UPnP y es compatible con DLNA. @ |
Esto le permite transmitir musica en linea. Sin embargo, esto requiere que tenga un dispositivo [l m®
compatible en su red que pueda actuar como servidor. Puede tratarse de un disco duro de
red o de una computadora, por ejemplo con Windows 8, que permita acceder a una carpeta
compartida o a medios compartidos. Las carpetas se pueden consultar y reproducir en la radio.

Nota: Antes de utilizar esta funcién, asegurese de que su portatil esté conectado a la misma red Wi-Fi que la
radio.
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Transmision de musica

«  Unavezque el servidor compatible con UPnP/DLNA esta configurado para compartir archivos multimedia
con la radio, puede empezar a transmitir musica.

«  Enelmenu principal, seleccione Medios de Communicacion y, a continuacion, UPnP.

- La radio mayo tardar unos segundos en finalizar la busqueda de servidores UPnP disponibles. Si no se
encuentra ningun servidor UPnP, se muestra lista vacia.

«  Unavez encontrados los servidores UPnP, seleccione el servidor deseado.

- Eldispositivo mostrara las categorias de medios disponibles en el servidor UPnP, por ejemplo, MUsica, Lista
de reproduccion, etc.

«  Seleccione los archivos que desea reproducir.

Puede ajustar el modo de reproduccién en Configuracion > Configuraciones de reproduccion.

Mi lista de reproduccién

Puede crear su propia lista de reproduccion para los archivos de musica UPnP. Seleccione y resalte la cancién
que desea anadir a la lista de reproduccion, press & hold el botén Sintonizar/Seleccionar o press & hold
el botén OK del mando a distancia hasta que aparezca un mensaje. La cancion se anadird a Mi lista de
reproduccion.

Eliminar mi lista de reproduccion

Quita todas las canciones de Mi lista de reproduccion para crear una nueva.

Nota: Si dispone de un servidor compatible con DLNA, siga los pasos anteriores para buscar archivos de audio
desde el dispositivo compatible con DLNA en la radio.

SINTONIZADOR DE FM

Seleccione Radio FM y pulsa OK cuando aparezca Analizar FM y Guardar estaciones FM, o
cuando aparezca una lista de estaciones FM preseleccionadas, resalte y seleccione una estacién 3)
para empezar a escucharla.

FM

Tl {3, @m 11:06

FM Radio
<= FM 88.10MHz >

>
>
>
>
>
>

92.10MHz
96.90MHz

Durante la reproduccion, puede anadir una estacion a su lista de preferidos pulsando el boton @@ o ver mas
informacién sobre la estacion pulsando el botén ».

Nota: Los cambios en las estaciones FM disponibles no se incluirdn automaticamente en la lista de estaciones
disponibles sin una nueva busqueda de estaciones. Para realizar una busqueda nueva, vaya a
Configuracion > Configuraciones de FM > Buscar FM.

Para sintonizar manualmente la radio FM, pulse la perilla Sintonizar/Seleccionar hasta que aparezca Tuning
en la esquina inferior derecha del visor. Utilice los botones €'y B> o gire la perilla Sintonizar/Seleccionar para
aumentar o disminuir la frecuencia en pequenos incrementos (0,1 MHz).

Para finalizar el tuning manual, pulse prolongadamente la perilla Sintonizar/Seleccionar.
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Tl @ 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1

=

skylfme

Sintonia

< Preset 1 12 Tuning >

REPRODUCCION POR BLUETOOTH

Ambos dispositivos deben estar conectados antes de que pueda iniciarse la transmisién entre el

dispositivo Bluetooth y la radio. Este proceso se denomina emparejamiento. La radio sirve como

receptor de musica transmitida desde un dispositivo movil.

Si se ha conectado previamente a un dispositivo Bluetooth, la conexién se restablecera

automaticamente cuando ambos dispositivos estén dentro del alcance y se seleccione el modo Bluetooth en

la radio. No es necesario repetir el proceso de emparejamiento. Sin embargo, mayo que sea necesario activar

esta funcion en el dispositivo Bluetooth.

«  Pulse el boton Inicio para mostrar un menu que permite seleccionar distintos modos de funcionamiento.

«  Utilice el botén izquierda/derecha/arriba/abajo del mando a distancia o gire el botén Sintonizar/
Seleccionar para seleccionar transmision por BT y, a continuacion, pulse el botén Sintonizar/Seleccionar
para confirmar.

«  Encienda el dispositivo Bluetooth al que quiera conectar la radio y active alli el modo de emparejamiento.
El dispositivo buscara dispositivos Bluetooth dentro de su alcance.

«  Cuando encuentre la radio, el dispositivo Bluetooth la mostrara como ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (donde
XXXX es el codigo de ID de su unidad).

«  Seleccione la radio en su dispositivo Bluetooth.

« Inicie la reproduccién en el dispositivo Bluetooth.

«  Lareproduccion se dirige ahora a la radio.

CONFIGURACION DE LA ALARMA

=N
ilmportante!
Para utilizar la funcién de alarma, conecte la radio a la red eléctrica para activar el modo de @
espera. Cuando la radio esté encendida, pulse y suelte el botén () para poner la radio en modo
de espera. El modo de espera se desactiva cuando la radio utiliza la bateria interna.
«  Seleccione Alarma en el main menu o pulse el botédn Alarma del mando a distancia.
«  Seleccione Alarma 1 o Alarma 2y, a continuacién, seleccione On.
- Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla para configurar la alarma.
- Elasistente le guiard a través de las siguientes configuraciones:

Hora
Configure la hora de la alarma.

Sonido

Puede seleccionar Tono de alarma, Mis preferidos o Radio FM como fuente de alarma.

Repetir

Puede programar el reloj con alarma como desee: diariamente, una sola vez o varios dias a la semana.

Volumen de alarma

Ajuste el volumen de la alarma a su gusto girando la perilla Sintonizar/Seleccionar o los botones A/V del
mando a distancia.
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Duracion de la alarma

Establezca la duracion de la alarma desde las opciones de preseleccién entre 15 y 180 minutos. Una vez

transcurrido el tiempo seleccionado, la radio pasa al modo de espera.

« Una vez configuradas las configuraciones anteriores, pulse el botén <« para salir y compruebe que la -
alarma esté activada. Si lo estd, aparecera un icono de reloj con alarma en el visor.

Parando la alarma/activar el botén de Repeticién

Cuando empiece la alarma, pulse el botén (}) para detenerla o pulse el botén Sintonizar/Seleccionar para
activar la funcion del boton de Repeticion.

Cuando active la funcion del botén de Repeticion, la alarma permanecera en silencio durante 9 minutos y
luego volverd a sonar. Puede repetir este procedimiento varias veces. Para cancelar la funcién del botén de
Repeticion, pulse (1).

Espaiol

A\ ROBROR @ 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

TEMPORIZADOR

Puede establecer el temporizador para que la alarma suene después de un tiempo determinado,
en un rango de entre 0y 99 horas, 0 y 59 minutos y 00 y 59 segundos.

En la péagina de inicio, seleccione Temporizador. Establezca la hora deseada en el menu y
confirme. Siga las instrucciones del visor.

Nota: El temporizador sélo funciona cuando la radio estd encendida. Al pasar al modo de espera se detiene
la cuenta regresiva. Para reiniciarla, es necesario reiniciar la cuenta regresiva en el modo Temporizador;
vea mas arriba.

CONFIGURACIONES DEL TEMPORIZADOR DE DORMIR

ZZ
Establezca el temporizador para que la radio se apague una vez transcurrido el tiempo [
seleccionado, entre 15 minutos y 180 minutos.

Pulse el botén 22 del mando a distancia para establecer el temporizador. Si se ha programado
un temporizador, aparecera un icono en el visor.

Reloj con alarma  Temporizador de dormir

Tal 1,1, 7%, 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >
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CONFIGURACION

Aqui encontraré todas las configuraciones y opciones disponibles completas para configurar su
radio. En la pantalla de inicio, vaya a Configuracion. Pulse el botdn Sintonizar/Seleccionar u
OK en el mando a distancia para ver una lista de las opciones disponibles.

Red

Opciones de red

- Always on: La funcion WLAN permanece activada (conmutacidon mas rapida desde otros modos de radio).
+  Auto off in 30s: La funcion WLAN se desactiva al cabo de 30 segundos cuando no se utiliza (para ahorrar
energia).

Canales Wi-Fi

No todos los canales Wi-Fi estan disponibles en todos los paises. La disponibilidad mayo variar de un pais a
otro. Por lo tanto, seleccione un channel WiFi con el que pueda obtener una recepciéon adecuada.

Las configuraciones de los distintos channels se han preconfigurado en fabrica para cumplir los requisitos
normativos de los distintos paises. Para cargar las configuraciones adecuadas para su pais, seleccione ese pais
de lalista.

Anadir/Quitar AP

- Anadir AP (Escanear): Busca y enumera los routers de la zona.

«  Anadir AP (WPS botodn): Seleccione esta opcidn para conectar el router Wi-Fi a través de WPS, si el router
estd equipado con un botén WPS.

- Anadir AP(SmartConfig): Seleccione esta opcion si desea configurar la red W-Fi utilizando su smartphone
a través de una aplicacion. La aplicacion estéd disponible en la tienda de aplicaciones para iOS y Android.

Busque e instale la aplicacion "EspTouch” .

Conecte su smartphone a la red Wi-Fi a la que se conectard la radio. Para obtener mejores resultados, se
recomienda colocar la radio a menos de 2 metros del router.

Siga estos pasos:

1. En la radio, vaya a Configuracion > Red > Anadir/Quitar AP > Anadir AP (SmartConfig)y, a
continuacion, pulse OK para configurarlo.

2. Abralaaplicacién en su teléfono.

3. Elnombre SSID (red Wi-Fi) se mostrara de la siguiente manera:

16:58 7 wll T
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. Introducir la clave de red.
5. Haga clic en "Multidifusion" y, a continuacion, en "confirmar" para finalizar.
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17:00 wll T |
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: 238343832

Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

(e | 2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. La radio empezard a conectarse a la red; una vez que lo haya conseguido, aparecerd el mensaje
"Associacion completa”

«  Quitar AP: Utilice esta opcidn para quitar un enrutador anadido previamente.

Nota: Permanezca siempre a menos de 2 metros del router Wi-Fi durante la configuracion.

AP:[]

Si hay varios routers almacenados en la radio, seleccione este para cambiar entre ellos.

Senal WiFi

Muestra la intensidad de la sefal del router Wi-Fi, tal como la recibe la radio. Los niveles de sefial por debajo de

-70 dBm se consideran débiles; si esto estd afectando a la recepcion de radio, mayo que tenga que cambiar la
posicion del router o comprobar si hay posibles problemas con el propio router.

IP

La configuracion IP por defecto es Dinamica. Dependiendo de la configuracion de la red, mayo cambiar a
Estatica.

DNS

La configuracion DNS por defecto es Dinamica. Dependiendo de la configuracion de la red, mayo cambiar a
Estatica.

Fechay hora
Cuando se completa la conexion a internet, la radio establece automaticamente la hora local. Si desea realizar
cambios manuales, utilice las siguientes opciones:

Zona Horaria

«  Zona horaria de configuraciéon automatica: Esta opcion esta establecida por defecto.

+  Hora de configuracion manual: Seleccione esta opcidn si desea establecer la hora en una zona diferente.
Seleccione y resalte la region/ciudad deseada y pulse OK para confirmar.
Conjuntamente con NTP (utilise el horario del red) y DST (horario del verano), se establece autométicamente
si elige utilizar la hora de red (NTP).

eca 33




Espafiol I

Fijar el formato del horario
Elija el formato de 12 0 24 horas.

Fijar el formato de la fecha

Elija una de las siguientes opciones:
. dia-mes-ano (DD/MM/AAAA)
« mes-dia-ano (MM/DD/AAAA)

Fijar el estilo del reloj
Elija una de las siguientes opciones: Reloj digital o analégico

Configuracién del horario del verano (DST)
Encender o apagar.

NTP (utilise el horario del red)

El protocolo NTP esta disefiado para sincronizar el reloj del dispositivo con el servidor horario. Por defecto, su
radio se sincronizara con el servidor horario cada vez que la encienda y se conecte a internet. Esto garantiza
una gran precisién del radio-reloj. Puede cambiar a otro servidor horario (ver servidor NTP mas abajo)
introduciendo una URL. Si no quiere utilizar NTP, puede seleccionar la opcion "No utilizar el horario del red».
Si decide no utilizar NTP para la sincronizacion del reloj, resalte NTP y pulse OK para realizar el cambio. Aparece
la opcion de mendi fijar la fecha y el horario. Seleccionelo y ajuste la fecha y la hora a sus necesidades.

Servidor NTP

El protocolo NTP estd disefiado para sincronizar el reloj del dispositivo con el servidor horario. Muestra el
servidor utilizado por la radio.

Establecer hora de FM
Encender o apagar.

Idioma

El idioma por defecto es el English; puede elegir otro idioma de su preferencia.

Utilice los botones A/V del mando a distancia o el mando Sintonizar/Seleccionar para desplazarse hasta el
elemento marcadoy, a continuacion, pulse OK. Resalte la opcion deseada y pulse el boton OK para seleccionar
el idioma deseado.

Los idiomas disponibles son English, francés, espanol, italiano, aleman, neerlandés, polaco, ruso, checo,
hungaro, eslovaco, rumano, croata y chino simplificado.

Configuraciéon FM

Opciones para seleccionar una zona FM, buscar estaciones FM para crear una lista de estaciones y mostrar la
lista de estaciones.

Radio local

Por defecto, la radio estd configurada para detectar automaticamente las estaciones de radio de su zona a
través de su conexion a internet y ponerlas a su disposicion pulsando el botén Local del mando a distancia.
También puede establecer una regién diferente si lo desea. Resalte Radio local y pulse OK. Para cambiar las
configuraciones regionales, seleccione configurar manualmente la radio local.

Instalar la reproducion

Permite configurar el modo de reproduccién para transmision compatible con UPnP/DLNA: Repite todo,
Repite Uno, Mezcla y Normal.
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Reanudar cuando la carga este prendida

Reanudar cuando esté lista

Este valor se establece por defecto. La préxima vez que se encienda la radio, se reanudara la playing de la -
estacion mas reciente.

Mantente en el ment principal
Seleccione esta opcion si desea que la radio permanezca en la pantalla de inicio y no se reproduzca la proxima
vez que la encienda.

Espaiol

Ahorro de energia automatico

Establezca un limite de tiempo tras el cual la radio pasara automaticamente al modo de espera cuando no esté
en uso.

Potenciometro

Puede ajustar el nivel de retroiluminacion de la pantalla a su gusto. Hay dos configuraciones disponibles: Modo
y nivel

Modo: Normal o Sombrio

«  Normal: El visor mantiene siempre el mismo nivel de brillo sin atenuarse.
«  Sombrio: el visor se pondra sombrio tras 20 segundos sin interaccion con la radio.

Nivel

«  Brillo: Permite ajustar el nivel de brillo en modo Normal.
« SOMBRIO: Permite ajustar el nivel de brillo en modo Sombrio.

Brillo del visor en modo de espera

El brillo del visor en modo de espera se puede ajustar manualmente girando la perilla Sintonizar/Seleccionar
o pulsando los botones A/¥ del mando a distancia. Si no se realiza ninguna accién en 20 segundos, se
restablecera el valor del brillo establecido en el menu Configuracion .

EQ

Puede establecer el ecualizador para distintos géneros musicales.

Tiempo de almacenamiento

La radio del internet mayo reproducirse a veces de forma irregular. Esto puede ocurrir si la conexion a internet
es lenta o la red estd sobrecargada. Para mejorar la reproduccién, puede establecer un bufer mas prolongado
para precargar unos segundos mas la transmision de radio antes de iniciar la reproduccién.

El valor por defecto es de 2 seconds. Si prefiere un bufer mas prolongado, puede seleccionar 5 seconds.

Cooking timer

Configuracién del temporizador.

«  Volumen: permite ajustar el volumen de la sefal

«  Duracién: Permite establecer la duracion de la sefal de audio cuando no se termina manualmente. Una
vez transcurrido el tiempo establecido, la sefal de audio se detendrd automaticamente.

Informacion

Vea informacion sobre la red y el sistema de radio.

Puede utilizar su computadora para administrar Mis preferidos y controlar el volumen de la radio. Introduzca
la direccion IP (que encontrara en Configuracion > Informacion > Informacion del red > IP) en el navegador
de la computadora y realice los cambios necesarios en Mis preferidos en la pantalla que aparece. Laradioy la
PC deben estar conectados a la misma red WiFi.
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Actualizaciéon deprograma

Es posible que de vez en cuando se lance un software para actualizar las funciones de la radio. Busque
actualizaciones con regularidad para mantener su radio al dia con el software mas reciente.

Reajustar por defecto

Al restablecer, puede borrar todas las configuraciones y volver a los valores predeterminados de fabrica.
Nota: El reinicio borra todas las preselecciones de estaciones, ajustes y elementos de configuracion.

MANDO A DISTANCIA A TRAVES DE PC/SMARTPHONE

Tuning la radio del Internet y administrar los preferidos

Intente con esta sencilla forma de sintonizar estaciones de

radio del Internet y administre su lista de preferidos a través del

navegador web de su computadora o smartphone.

Los navegadores compatibles son Internet Explorer y Chrome.

«  Conecte su computadora o smartphone a la misma red Wi-
Fi que la radio.

« Iraladireccién web www.skytune.net.

«  Enlapégina de inicio, haga clic en "Examinar/Buscar"

« Navegue o introduzca un nombre para buscar un channel
de radio; se mostrara una lista de channels de radio del
Internet.

- Hagaclicen @: SKYTUNE

Result for Searching 'dance’ "
Internet Radio

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

IR

Tuning de radio del Internet y administracion de preferidos

Se le pedira que seleccione "ARadir preferido” o "Escuchar estacion". Introduzca la direccién IP de la radio como
se describe a continuacion:
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http://www.skytune.net

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite i

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 . 168 . 1 . 1 l

Para ver la direccién IP de la radio, realice una de las siguientes acciones:

«  Pulse el botén Info del mando a distancia, seleccione Informacion del redy desplacese hasta IP para ver
la direccion IP.

«  Enlaradio, vuelva al main menu. Vaya a Configuracion > Informacion > Informacion del red > IP.

Seleccione Escuchar estacion y haga clic en Enviar; la radio cambiara de channel y aparecerd la pagina Mis

preferidos en el navegador web.

A continuacion, puede afadir la estacion que se esta playing a sus preferidos o administrar la lista con opciones

de edicion adicionales. Cualquier cambio se sincroniza inmediatamente con la radio.
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Tuning de radio del Internet y administracion de preferidos

MY FAVOURITE

Channel Hase URL
1. |DJ AAM Radio FM e Edit Dslete Top Up Down Botion
2. |Country Radio Switzerlar |™**** Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Bottom
3. |Bigbeat e Edit Delete Top Up Down Botiom
4. |24Radio Switzerland - Edit Delete Isp Up Down Bettom
5. |AFN American Freedom |™™* Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bottom
6. |Energy Berlin http:/fenergyradio de/bremen Edit Dslete Iop Ve [Dewn Bettom
7. |MP3 Pro nttp:/fwvewskatrafm. com/katrafm_mp3pro.m?  Edit Dslete Iop Up Down Bettom
8 |2 hittp:/iwww.ultranet bizivegasandanskim3u  Edit Delete Iop Up Down Botten
9. |stream 2 http: Mindowsradio.com:8600/listen.pls Edit Dslete Iop Up Pown PBattom
10. |aac 128 http: /i io.com:8100/bi aa¢ Edit Dslete Top Up Down Bottom
11. |Seoul Shoutcast http:/fyp.shoutcast /sbi in-station. Edit Delete Top Up Down Bottom

Charnsl Name VEL

| [ _Submiz | _Resst |

También puede afadir un channel de radio manualmente si conoce la URL de transmision, con el siguiente
formato:

1. Formato de audio: MP3, AAC, AAC+

2. Formatos de transmision: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) y HLS

3. Formatos de listas de reproduccion: PLS, M3U

4. Frecuencia de muestreo: 44,1 kHz 0 48 kHz
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema

Causa

Solucion

No se puede conectar
Red Wi-Fi

Red desconectada

«  Asegurese de que la computadora conectada
mediante Wi-Fi o un cable Ethernet puede
acceder a internet (navegar por la web) a
través de la misma red.

« Compruebe si hay un servidor DHCP
disponible o si ha configurado una direccion
IP estatica en la radio.

« Compruebe que el cortafuegos no bloquee
ningun puerto saliente. Como minimo, la
radio necesita acceso a los puertos UDP y TCP
80,443 y 8008 y al puerto DNS 53.

El router restringe el acceso
a las direcciones MAC de
la lista

Obtenga la direccion MAC del menu
Configuracion > Informacion > Informacion del
red > MAC Wi-Fiy anadala a la lista de direcciones
permitidas en el punto de acceso.

Nota: La radio tiene direcciones MAC separadas
para redes cableadas e inaldmbricas.

Intensidad de la sefal Wi-Fi
insuficiente

« Compruebe la distancia de la radio al router y
vea si una computadora puede conectarse a
la red desde esa distancia.

« Optimice la colocacién del router.

Método de cifrado
desconocido.

Cambie la configuracion del método de cifrado
en el router. La radio admite los protocolos WEP,
WPA y WPA2.

El cortafuegos impide el
acceso.

Reproductor de Windows Media:

Depende: los cortafuegos de otros fabricantes
mayo requerir una configuracion especifica para
UPnP.

La radio se conecta
correctamente a la
red pero no puede
reproducir estaciones
especificas.

«  Laestacién no esta transmitiendo
actualmente (recuerda que mayo estar en
otra zona horaria).

- Demasiadas personas intentan conectarse
al servidor de la estacion de radio y su
capacidad esta sobrecargada.

«  Laestacién ha alcanzado la cantidad maxima
de oyentes simultaneos permitida.

«  Elenlace almacenado en la radio no esta
actualizado. Los enlaces se actualizan
automaticamente con regularidad. Para
actualizar la lista de estaciones, vaya a
estaciones de radio del Internet > Skytune.
Si una transmision en particular sigue sin
funcionar, comuniquese con nosotros o envie
un informe a Skytune.

Sin sonido.

«  Ajuste el nivel de volumen del altavoz de
potencia externo.

«  Asegurese de que el altavoz externo tenga
energia.
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La radio esta atascada o Reinicie de la siguiente manera: En la radio, pulse
no responde. los botones (1) y #al mismo tiempo hasta que la
radio se apague (la pantalla se queda en blanco) y,
a continuacion, suelte ambos botones.

CONSEJOS UTILES

Si la radio del Internet actualiza constantemente el bufer de estaciones de radio:

La radio del Internet transmite los datos de la estaciéon a través de una conexién de banda ancha. Si esta
conexion tiene una alta tasa de errores o es intermitente, la radio del Internet quedaréd en pausa hasta que
se restablezca la conexion y se descarguen datos suficientes para reanudar la reproduccion. Si su radio del
Internet sigue parando continuamente, compruebe si su médem DSL presenta una alta tasa de errores o
desconexiones de banda ancha. Si sigue teniendo estos problemas, comunicate con su proveedor de banda
ancha.

{Qué es un bufer?

Al playing una transmision, el reproductor multimedia/de radio del Internet descargard una pequefa parte de
la secuencia antes de empezar a reproducirla. Se utiliza para rellenar los huecos en el flujo de datos que mayo
producirse si internet o la red inaldmbrica estan ocupados.

La radio del Internet transmite datos musicales desde su computadora mientras escucha. Si la transmisién se
bloquea o la conexioén a internet se sobrecarga durante la transmision, la reproduccién mayo interrumpirse o
distorsionarse. Si esto ocurre, compruebe la velocidad de su conexion a internet: debe ser superior a la tasa de
bits de la transmision.

La radio funciona, pero algunas estaciones no se pueden reproducir.

El problema mayo deberse a una o varias de las siguientes causas:

« Laestacion de radio ya no transmite.

«  Laestacion ha alcanzado la cantidad maxima de oyentes simultdneos permitida.

«  Laestaciéon ha cambiado sus pardmetros de transmisién y el enlace ya no es valido.

«  Laestacién de radio no transmite a esta hora en particular (no todas las estaciones transmiten las 24 horas
del dia).

« La conexion a internet entre su radio y el servidor de la estaciéon es demasiado lenta o inestable para
soportar la tasa de bits de la transmision.

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Modelo B.BOLD 3200 Cubo

Potencia de entrada 5V=15A

Tension de alimentacion 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

Red inalambrica IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Banda de frecuencia de la red inalambrica 2412-2484 MHz

Potencia de transmision inalambrica Potencia de transmision tipica 14 dBm (72,2 Mbps);
20 dBm (modo 11b)

Protocolo de seguridad WEP/WPA/WPA2

Version de Bluetooth Compatible con V4.2 BR/EDR

Frecuencia de Bluetooth 2,4 GHz

Alcance del Bluetooth 10 metros (con linea de vision directa)

Alcance de frecuencia FM 87,5-108 MHz

Bateria de iones de litio integrada 3.7V/2000 mAh
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Salida de audio Conector de auriculares estéreo de 3,5 mm, salida de
linea estéreo

Dimensiones 180 x 110 X 105 mm (An x P x Al)
Control remoto 2 Baterias de 1,5V tipo AAA (no incluidas)

LIMPIEZAY MANTENIMIENTO

Asegurese de que el dispositivo esté completamente apagado antes de limpiarlo. Limpie la superficie del
dispositivo con un pafio levemente humedo. No use agentes limpiadores que contengan alcohol, amoniaco o
ingredientes abrasivos. No use rocios limpiadores en ni cerca del dispositivo.

USO Y ELIMINACION DE LOS DESECHOS

Papel para envolvery cartdn corrugado: entregue a una chatarreria. Plastico de embalaje, bolsas de polietileno,
elementos plasticos: arréjelos en los recipientes para reciclaje de plasticos.

ELIMINACION DEL PRODUCTO AL FINAL DE LA VIDA UTIL

Eliminaciéon de equipos eléctricos y electronicos (valido en los paises miembros de la Unién

Europea y otros paises europeos con un sistema implementado de reciclaje)

El simbolo representado en el producto o en el embalaje significa que el producto no serd tratado

como desecho doméstico. Entregue el producto en el sitio especifico para reciclaje de equipos

eléctricos y electronicos. Evite los efectos negativos en la salud humana y en el medioambiente

reciclando apropiadamente su producto. El reciclaje contribuye a la preservacion de los recursos I
naturales. Para mas informacién acerca del reciclaje de este producto, consulte a su autoridad 08/05
local, organizacién de procesamiento de desechos domésticos o en la tienda donde comprd el producto.

Este producto cumple con los requisitos de las directivas de UE sobre la compatibilidad
electromagnética y la seguridad eléctrica y el tema de metales pesados en equipos eléctricos y
electrénicos.

K+B Progres, a. s. por la presente declara que el equipo de radio tipo ECG RD 3200 DAB cumple con la Directriz
2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaracién de conformidad de la UE esta disponible en la siguiente

direccién de Internet: www.ecg-electro.eu.

El manual de funcionamiento esta disponible en internet en www.ecg-electro.eu.
Nos reservamos la posibilidad de realizar cambios en el texto y en los parametros técnicos.
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RADIO INTERNET ET FM

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Lisez attentivement et conservez pour un usage futur!

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Avertissement : Les dispositions et consignes de sécurité figurant dans le présent mode d'emploi ne couvrent
pas toutes les conditions et situations susceptibles de survenir. L'utilisateur doit comprendre que le bon sens,
la prudence et le soin sont des facteurs ne pouvant étre intégrés dans le produit. Ces facteurs sont donc a
la charge de I'utilisateur/utilisatrice employant et entretenant cet appareil. Nous ne pouvons étre tenus
responsables des dommages apparus pendant le transport, un usage inadéquat, une variation de tension
électrique ou la modification ou intervention sur I'une des parties de I'appareil. Afin d’éviter le risque d'incendie
ou délectrocution, les précautions de base doivent toujours étre respectées lors de I'utilisation d'appareils
électriques, y compris les suivantes :
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Utilisez exclusivement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

Respectez les précautions suivantes pour un branchement au secteur avec un adaptateur :

. Utilisez uniquement I'adaptateur OBL-0501500E fourni avec le produit.

«  Débranchez I'appareil du secteur électrique en cas d'orage, avant un entretien, s'il ne sera pas utilisé
sur une période prolongée, s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou en cas de dommages (par ex. apres
une chute).

«  Pour la protection contre l'incendie ou I'électrocution, ne surchargez pas les prises secteur, n'utilisez
pas de rallonges ni de prises intégrées a d'autres équipements

N'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-méme.

Toutes les interventions de maintenance doivent étre confiées a un technicien de maintenance spécialisé.

Débranchez cet appareil du secteur et adressez-vous a un personnel qualifié en particulier dans les cas

suivants :

« Unliquide ou des corps étrangers ont pénétré dans l'appareil, ou bien I'appareil a été exposé a la pluie
ou a d’autres liquides.

- Sile produit ne fonctionne pas correctement selon ce manuel. Utilisez uniquement les éléments de
commande décrits dans le présent manuel, le réglage incorrect d’autres éléments de commande peut
entrainer un endommagement et exige souvent une intervention étendue d'un technicien qualifié
pour restaurer le fonctionnement normal de l'appareil.

. ATTENTION : NE RETIREZ PAS LE CACHE DE L'APPAREIL, DANGER D’ELECTROCUTION. LE
PRODUIT NE CONTIENT AUCUN ELEMENT REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR, CONTACTEZ UN
CENTRE DE MAINTENANCE AGREE.

Piles pour la télécommande (non incluses) :

- Nexposez pas les piles a une température excessive, soleil direct, feu et autres. Risque d’explosion et
de blessures.

«  Remplacezles piles uniquement par des piles de méme type (2x pile AAA 1,5V) et respectez la polarité
correcte. Dans le cas contraire, il existe un risque d'explosion.

« |l les vérifie régulierement pour éviter quelles coulent. Risque dengluement de la peau et
d’endommagement de I'appareil.

L'appareil est destiné pour un environnement intérieur courant.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil pres de I'eau et dans les endroits humides, par exemple a proximité d'une piscine,

d’une baignoire, d’'un évier, dans une cave humide, une buanderie, etc. Lappareil ne doit pas étre exposé a

des gouttes et projections d'eau, ne posez pas de récipients remplis de liquide sur I'appareil.

N'exposez pas l'appareil a des sources de chaleur comme les radiateurs, chauffage ou autres appareils

produisant de la chaleur, par exemple les amplificateurs. Ne I'exposez pas a la lumiére solaire directe ou

au feu ouvert.

Les orifices de ventilation et autres ne doivent pas étre recouverts et aucun objet ne doit y étre inséré. ||

existe un risque de blessure ou dendommagement de l'appareil.

Assurez une distance minimale de 10 cm par rapport aux autres objets pour assurer une ventilation

suffisante.

Apreés le transport de l'appareil d'un lieu froid a un lieu chaud, de l'eau se condense a l'intérieur, pouvant

entrainer un dysfonctionnement et un endommagement de I'appareil. Pour cela, laissez le produit inutilisé

au chaud pendant environ une heure pour que le condensat s'évapore.

eca



« Les changements ou modifications non explicitement agréés par un organisme compétent peuvent

conduire a une perte d'autorisation d'utiliser 'appareil.
«  Lesenfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.

«  AVERTISSEMENT : Afin d’éviter d'’éventuels dommages auditifs, évitez les écoutes prolongées a haut
volume. Une pression acoustique excessive des écouteurs peut endommager I'audition.

- DANGER POUR LES ENFANTS : Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec les matériaux d’emballage. Ne
laissez pas les enfants jouer avec les sacs en plastique. Risque d’étouffement.

- Do notimmerse in water! - Ne pas plonger dans l'eau !

DESCRIPTION

®©
®©
©)

O @ 1

D0 0
o @ B
é
|
9 101234 5 6 7 8 11 121314
1. G la lecture de la chaine radio / Tourner pour régler

Appuyez sur la touche et maintenez-le enfoncé le niveau de volume.
pour allumer/éteindre la radio. 6. @

Appuyez et relachez pour mettre la radio en

mode veille / I'activer (le mode veille n'est activé

que lorsque I'alimentation est connectée. La radio

s'éteint lorsqu'elle est alimentée par la batterie.) 7.
2. «

Retour au menu précédent / pointeur a gauche.

3. M
Retour a I'écran d'accueil / Retour a I'écran de
lecture. 8.
4, » 9.

Pointeur a droite / Entrer dans le menu de 10.
modification des favoris / Visualiser I'horloge et 11.
les informations radio sur I'écran de lecture.

5. Molette de sélection 12.
Tourner pour faire défiler le menu vers le haut/ 13.
bas / Sélectionner les options du menu / Appuyer 14.
pour confirmer/ Appuyer pour arréter / Reprendre

Contenu de I'emballage

« Radio Internet

«  Alimentation électrique

«  Télécommande (sans piles)
«  Manuel utilisateur
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Maintenez la touche enfoncée pour ajouter la
station a vos favoris. Appuyez briévement pour
faire apparaitre la liste des favoris.

Touches de présélection 1-3

Présélection des trois stations les plus populaires.
Appuyez sur la touche et maintenez-la enfoncée
pour enregistrer la présélection. Appuyez
brieévement pour rappeler la présélection.

Ecran couleur TFT 2,4"

Haut-parleur

Capteur infrarouge

Connecteur USB pour brancher un cable USB-C
afin de recharger la batterie

Connecteur de sortie ligne 3,5 mm
Connecteur pour casque 3,5 mm

Indicateur LED de charge de la batterie
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Télécommande

1. (): Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer du mode veille au mode marche

2. o4 :Silencieux

3. 0-9:Entrée/caracteres numérotés pour le mot de passe WiFi.

4. (@ :Enregistrement de la station en cours de lecture dans les favoris.

5. A:Curseur vers le haut.

6. «:Curseur gauche / retour au menu précédent.

7. 1a):Touche d'alarme

8. ZZ%:Minuterie arrét.

9. Mode : Passage d'un mode radio a l'autre.

10. 4 : Accueil

11. Med: Station précédente dans la liste/chanson précédente dans les médias.

12. Locale : Accéder a la liste des stations locales (zone locale définie dans le
menu Configuration).

13. G : Affichage de la liste des favoris.

14. OK:touche de confirmation.

15. »:Curseur a droite.

16. V¥ :Curseur vers le bas.

17. o+ : Augmentation du volume.

18. sf=: Diminution du volume.

19. EQ: Egaliseur

20. PP : Station suivante dans la liste / chanson suivante dans les médias.

21. PlI: Lecture/pause pour les médias, lecture/pause pour la radio Internet.

22. Variateur : Accédez au menu Luminosité de I'affichage pour régler la
luminosité de I'affichage.

23. Info : Accés rapide aux menus Réseau et Informations du systeme.

(LOcAL)  (INFO )~ (OIMMER)

Comment saisir un mot de passe pour un réseau sans fil

Al'aide de la télécommande

Sur le clavier alphanumérique, appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche pour faire
défiler les caracteres attribués a chaque touche. Voir la liste suivante.

Pour saisir un caractére, soulignez-le et appuyez sur OK pour confirmer et saisir
un autre caractére. Lorsque vous saisissez le dernier caractére du mot de passe,
appuyez sur la touche OK et maintenez-la enfoncée pour terminer la saisie.

Touche 1: 1 et les caractéres spéciaux |@#S$%A&*()_+0{; :"\|./<>?
Touche 2 : 2ABCabc

Touche 3 : 3DEFdef

Touche 4 : 4GHIghi

Touche 5 : 5JKLjkl

Touche 6 : 6MNOmno

Touche 7 : 7PQRSpqrs

Touche 8 : 8TUVtuv

Touche 9 : 9WXYZwxyz

Touche0:0

Utilisation de la touche de commande de la radio

Utilisez la touche Tune/Select pour faire défiler les caractéres, soulignez-les et appuyez sur la touche Tune/
Select pour confirmer et entrez le caractére suivant. Lorsque vous saisissez le dernier caractére du mot de
passe, appuyez sur la touche Tune/Select et maintenez-la enfoncée pour terminer la saisie.

Note : Le mot de passe est sensible a la casse. Pour plus d'informations sur la définition d'un mot de passe,
voir « Paramétres du réseau Wi-Fi ».
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AVANT DE COMMENCER

Veillez a ce que les éléments suivants soient préts :

«  Vousdisposez d'un acceés internet a large bande.

- Le routeur sans fil a large bande est connecté avec succés a Internet. La radio prend en charge les
connexions sans fil B, G et N (le routeur sans fil N peut également étre utilisé avec des paramétres B ou
G). Vous connaissez le code/mot de passe pour le cryptage des données WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy)
ou WPA (Wi-Fi Protected Access). Le mot de passe correct doit étre saisi apres avoir connecté la radio au
routeur sans fil pour la connexion au réseau. Si vous ne connaissez pas le code/mot de passe, contactez la
personne/le technicien qui a installé votre routeur/réseau.

- Laradio peut fonctionner via une connexion réseau sans fil (connexion Wi-Fi).

COMMENCONS

La radio est alimentée par une batterie lithium intégrée. Le cable USB est inclus dans I'emballage du produit.
Appuyez sur la touche (1) et maintenez-la enfoncée pour mettre allumer I'appareil.

Pour éteindre la radio, appuyez sur la méme touche et maintenez-la enfoncée.

Le mode veille n'est activé que lorsque I'alimentation est connectée pour utiliser la fonction d'alarme.
Connectez une source d'alimentation a la radio, appuyez sur la touche (1) et maintenez-la enfoncée, puis
allumez la radio. Appuyez a nouveau sur le la touche (1) pour mettre la radio en mode veille.

Alimentation de la batterie

Vous pouvez vérifier le niveau de la batterie sur la radio.

La ligne supérieure de I'écran affiche l'indicateur de charge de la batterie . Lorsque la batterie est faible,
I'indicateur de batterie clignote en permanence pour vous rappeler de charger la batterie.

Pour charger la batterie, branchez la prise USB-C dans le connecteur situé a l'arriére de la radio, connectez
I'autre extrémité a une source d'alimentation 5V OUT (évaluée a au moins 1A ou plus), le voyant LED a l'arriere
de la radio s'allume en rouge pour indiquer que la batterie est en train de se charger. Lécran affiche I'icone de
charge ¥ (.

Lorsque la charge est terminée, le voyant LED au dos devient vert et I'icone sur I'écran devient "' Cela signifie
que la radio est connectée a I'alimentation.

Note : Le chargement peut prendre beaucoup plus de temps si la radio est en fonctionnement pendant le
chargement.

Sélection du secteur

La connexion a Internet peut étre établie via un réseau sans fil (Wi-Fi).

La radio nécessite une connexion internet a large bande.

«  Al'écran d'accueil, sélectionnez Stations de radio Internet. Lors de la premiére utilisation, sélectionnez
Skytune et appuyez sur € ou tournez la touche Tune/Select pour confirmer Configurer le réseau ? >
Oui.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

«  Sélectionnez Ajouter/Enlever AP dans la liste a l'aide de la touche Tune/Select, puis sélectionnez Se
connecter au WiFi :

Add/Remove AP Add AP
AP:[ ] Remove AP
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« Larecherche des réseaux Wi-Fi disponibles est lancée. Accédez au réseau et appuyez sur la touche OK de
la télécommande ou sur la touche Tune/Select pour confirmer. Si votre réseau wifi est protégé par un mot
de passe, la radio vous demandera d'entrer le mot de passe. Voir le chapitre « Comment entrer un mot de

passe pour le réseau sans fil » ci-dessus.

Note : Le mot de passe est sensible a la casse. Si vous ne connaissez pas le mot de passe, contactez la personne

qui a mis en place le réseau.

« Aprés une connexion réussie au réseau Wi-Fi, le message « Connexion WIFI réussie » s'affiche brievement.
Une barre de signal Wi-Fi apparait dans le coin supérieur gauche de I'écran :

Indicateur de signal Wi-Fi —Tuill

" ¢

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Apercu des fonctions et des caractéristiques
Appuyez sur la touche 4 pour accéder a I'écran d'accueil. Pour naviguer tourner la touche Tune/Select ou

les boutons 4P de la télécommande.

Mes présélections

Affichage de la liste de vos stations favorites qui
ont été assignées a vos présélections. Jusqu'a 150
présélections sont disponibles.

Stations de radio Internet

Commencez a explorer les stations de radio et la
musique du monde entier.

Centre de Média

Vous pouvez parcourir et diffuser de la musique via
des appareils compatibles UPnP ou DLNA sur le méme
réseau que la radio.

Radio FM

Aprés avoir déployé l'antenne télescopique, vous
pouvez écouter votre station de radio locale préférée.

RADIO INTERNET

Appuyez sur la touche Accueil, sélectionnez Stations de radio Internet, les options ci-dessous

s'affichent :
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Streaming BT

Lecture via Bluetooth, lecture d'un flux audio (regu)
en streaming a partir d'un autre appareil compatible
Bluetooth apres appariement/connexion.

Alarme
Paramétres de réveil par radio. Deux réglages d'alarme
sont disponibles.

Minuterie

La minuterie sert de minuteur ou de chronometre
réglées pour une durée déterminée. Une fois le temps
réglé écoulé, un signal sonore retentit.

Minuterie arrét

Activation de la minuterie qui fait passer la radio en
mode veille aprés I'écoulement du temps sélectionné.
Configuration

Il existe de nombreuses options/réglages que vous
pouvez personnaliser a votre guise.
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Search
History

Skytune

Sélectionnez Skytune et commencez a écouter des milliers de stations de radio du monde entier. Vous pouvez
filtrer votre recherche par région, genre musical et interviews.

La radio locale vous permet d'accéder rapidement aux stations disponibles dans votre région via votre
connexion Internet.

Local Radio

Globe All

Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Note : Vous pouvez modifier lesparameétres de la région dans Configuration > Radio locale. Pour les détails,
reportez-vous au chapitre concerné.

Lorsque vous faites défiler la liste des Stations mondiales et que vous souhaitez passer rapidement a un point
spécifique de la longue liste, entrez le numéro approprié sur la télécommande pour passer rapidement a ce
point. Par exemple, entrez 2 8 sur la télécommande et appuyez sur OK pour souligner la station n° 28.

Rechercher (Skytune)

Au lieu de faire défiler la liste des stations de radio, vous pouvez saisir quelques caractéres de la station
souhaitée et filtrer/raccourcir la liste des stations.

Historique

La radio mémorise jusqu'a 99 stations que vous écoutez.
Si vous avez écouté plus de 99 stations, elle remplacera la premiére station écoutée.

Ecouter une station de radio Internet

Lorsqu'une station de radio commence a étre diffusée, des informations supplémentaires sur la radio peuvent
étre affichées. Appuyez sur la touche P> sur I'écran en mode lecture ci-dessous :

Tall 1, P 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Be S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Chaque pression sur la touche P fait défiler les détails de la station, la grande horloge et le logo de la station
(s'ily enaun).
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Tl @1 > Tl @1 }
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

10:37

< 2 May,2018 Wed >

\RON 2 10:37

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Mes présélections
Affiche la liste de vos stations favorites qui ont été assignées a vos présélections. ?

Présélection des stations

Lorsqu'une station de radio est en cours de lecture, appuyez sur la touche ™ de la
télécommande ou maintenez enfoncée la touche @@ de l'appareil, I'icone ci-dessous s'affiche.
Cela signifie que la station est ajoutée a la liste des favoris.

Icone de présélection

Tall [+ 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

La station nouvellement ajoutée apparaitra toujours comme le dernier élément de la liste des favoris. Vous
pouvez enregistrer jusqu'a 99 présélections.

Pour afficher une station favorite

Appuyez sur la touche @& de la télécommande ou appuyez brievement sur la touche @@ de la radio pour faire
apparaitre la liste des présélections, ou allez dans Mes présélections sur |'écran d'accueil et confirmez votre
sélection.

Modifier votre liste de favoris

Sélectionnez la station de radio que vous souhaitez modifier dans la liste des favoris, puis appuyez sur la touche
P de la télécommande (ou sur la touche P> de I'appareil). Le menu Modifier s'affiche avec les options suivantes :
Déplacer vers le bas : Déplace la station vers le bas dans le classement.

Déplacer vers le haut : Déplace la station vers le haut dans le classement.

Supprimer : Suppression d'une station spécifique.

Déplacer au début : Déplacer la station en haut de la liste des favoris.

Déplacer a la fin : Déplacer la station a la fin de la liste des favoris.

CENTRE DE MEDIA

L'appareil prend en charge le protocole UPnP et est compatible avec DLNA. @ |
Cela vous permet de diffuser de la musique a partir du réseau. Cependant, cela nécessite que [l =
vous disposiez d'un appareil compatible sur votre réseau qui peut agir en tant que serveur. ||

peut s'agir d'un disque dur réseau ou d'un ordinateur ordinaire, tel que Windows 8, qui permet

d'accéder a un dossier partagé ou de partager des médias. Les dossiers peuvent ensuite étre parcourus et lus
sur la radio.
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Note : Avant d'utiliser cette fonction, assurez-vous que votre ordinateur portable est connecté au méme
réseau Wi-Fi que la radio.

Musique en streaming

+  Une fois le serveur compatible avec UPnP/DLNA configuré pour partager des fichiers multimédias avec la
radio, vous pouvez commencer a diffuser de la musique.

«  Dansle menu principal, sélectionnez Centre de médias puis UPnP.

«  Larecherche des serveurs UPnP disponibles peut prendre quelques secondes. Si aucun serveur UPnP n'est
trouvé, la liste vide s'affiche.

«  Aprés avoir recherché avec succes les serveurs UPnP, sélectionnez le serveur souhaité.

«  Lappareil affiche les catégories de médias disponibles sur le serveur UPnP, par exemple Musique, Liste de
chansons, etc.

«  Sélectionnez les fichiers que vous souhaitez écouter.

Vous pouvez définir le mode de lecture dans Configuration > Paramétres de lecture.

Ma liste de chansons

Vous pouvez créer votre propre liste de chansons pour les fichiers musicaux UPnP. Sélectionnez et soulignez la
chanson que vous souhaitez ajouter a la liste de chansons, appuyez sur la touche Tune/Select et maintenez-
la enfoncée ou appuyez sur la touche OK de la télécommande et maintenez-la enfoncée jusqu'a ce que le
message apparaisse. La chanson est ajoutée a Ma liste de chansons.

Supprimer ma liste de chansons

Supprimez toutes les chansons de Ma liste de chansons pour en créer une nouvelle.

Note: Si vous disposez de serveurs compatibles avec DLNA, suivez les étapes ci-dessus pour parcourir les
fichiers audio de I'appareil compatible avec DLNA sur la radio que vous souhaitez écouter.

RADIO FM

Sélectionnez Radio FM et appuyez sur OK si les options FM balayage et Enregistrer FM
liste sont affichées, ou lorsqu'une liste de stations FM prédéfinies est affichée, soulignez et ©® ™
sélectionnez une station pour commencer a écouter.

AAIROR am 11:06

FM Radio

<#@ FM 88.10MHz >
& FM 89.50MHz
& FM 90.30MHz
& FM 92.10MHz
& FM 94.40MHz
& FM 96.90MHz
FM 97.60MHz

VVVVVYV

©

Pendant la lecture, la station peut étre ajoutée a la liste des favoris en appuyant sur la touche @@, ou plus
d'informations sur la station de radio peuvent étre affichées a I'aide de la touche ».

Note : Les modifications apportées aux stations FM disponibles ne seront pas automatiquement incluses dans
la liste des stations disponibles sans un nouveau balayage de stations. Pour effectuer une nouvelle
recherche, accédez a Configuration > Parameétres FM > FM balayage.

Pour régler manuellement la radio FM, appuyez sur la touche Tune/Select jusqu'a ce que Balayage apparaisse
dans le coin inférieur droit de I'écran. Utilisez les touches € et » ou tournez le bouton Tune/Select pour
augmenter ou diminuer la fréquence par petits incréments (0,1 MHz).

Pour mettre fin a la balayage manuelle, appuyez longuement sur la touche Tune/Select.
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Tl @ 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1

=

skylfme

Recherche

< Preset 1 12 Tuning >

LECTURE VIA BLUETOOTH

Les deux appareils doivent étre connectés avant que la transmission entre |'appareil Bluetooth et

la radio puisse commencer. Ce processus est appelé « appariement ». La radio sert de récepteur

pour recevoir de la musique en continu a partir d'un appareil mobile.

Si vous vous étes déja connecté a un appareil Bluetooth, la connexion est automatiquement

rétablie lorsque les deux appareils sont a portée et que le mode Bluetooth est sélectionné sur la radio. Il n'est

pas nécessaire de recommencer le processus d'appariement. Toutefois, il se peut que cette fonction doive étre

activée sur l'appareil Bluetooth.

« Appuyez sur la touche Accueil pour afficher le menu permettant de sélectionner différents modes de
fonctionnement.

«  Utilisez la touche gauche/droite/haut/bas de la télécommande ou tournez la touche Tune/Select pour
sélectionner le streaming BT et appuyez sur la touche Tune/Select pour confirmer.

«  Allumez I'appareil Bluetooth auquel vous souhaitez connecter la radio et activez le mode appariement.
L'appareil recherche les appareils Bluetooth a portée.

«  Lorsque laradio est trouvée, I'écran de I'appareil Bluetooth affiche son nom, ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (XXXX
est le code d'identification de votre radio).

«  Sélectionnez la radio sur votre appareil Bluetooth.

«  Démarrez la lecture sur I'appareil Bluetooth.

«  Lalecture se fait maintenant via la radio.

REGLAGE DE LALARME 7.

N
Important!
Pour utiliser la fonction d'alarme, connectez la radio a I'alimentation pour activer le mode veille. @
Lorsque la radio est allumée, appuyez et relachez la touche (1) pour passer la radio en mode
veille. Le mode veille est désactivé lorsque la radio utilise la batterie interne.
«  Dansle menu principal, sélectionnez Alarme ou appuyez sur la touche Alarme de la télécommande.
«  Sélectionnez Alarme 1 ou Alarme 2 et sélectionnez Activer.
«  Suivez les instructions pour régler 'alarme.
«  Leguide vous guidera a travers le paramétrage ci-dessous :

Temps
Réglage de I'heure de I'alarme.

Son

Vous pouvez choisir Tonalité, Mes présélections ou Radio FM comme source d'alarme.
Répétition

Vous pouvez programmer I'alarme a votre guise : tous les jours, un ou plusieurs jours.
Volume de I'alarme

Réglez le volume de l'alarme a votre guise en tournant la touche Tune/Select ou les touches A/V de la
télécommande.
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Durée de lI'alarme

Choisissez la durée de l'alarme parmi les options prédéfinies entre 15 et 180 minutes. Apres la durée

sélectionnée écoulée, la radio passe en mode veille.

- Aprés avoir effectué les réglages ci-dessus, appuyez sur la touche <« pour quitter, puis assurez-vous que
I'alarme est activée. Si activé, une icone d’alarme apparaitra sur I'écran.

Arréter I'alarme/activer la fonction Répéter

Lorsque l'alarme se déclenche, appuyez sur la touche (}) pour arréter I'alarme ou appuyez sur la touche Tune/
Select pour activer la fonction Répéter.

Aprés avoir activé la fonction Répéter, I'alarme sera mise en silencieux pendant 9 minutes et retentira a
nouveau une fois le temps écoulé. Vous pouvez répéter cette procédure plusieurs fois. Pour annuler la fonction
Répéter, appuyez sur la touche (}).

A\ ROBOR @ 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

MINUTERIE

Vous pouvez régler la minuterie de sorte qu'une fois le délai défini écoulé, une alarme retentisse
dans la plage de 0 a 99 heures, de 0 a 59 minutes et de 00 a 59 secondes.

Sur la page d'accueil, sélectionnez Minuterie. Réglez I'heure souhaitée dans le menu et validez.
Suivez les instructions a I'écran.

Note : La minuterie ne fonctionne que lorsque la radio est allumée. Le passage en mode veille arréte le compte
a rebours. Pour le redémarrer, il est nécessaire de relancer le compte a rebours en mode Minuterie, voir
ci-dessus.

REGLER LA MINUTERIE ARRET i

Réglez la minuterie pour éteindre la radio aprés une période de temps sélectionnée allant de 15 [
minutes a 180 minutes.

Appuyez sur la touche 2% de la télécommande pour régler la minuterie. Si la minuterie est
réglée, l'icbne apparaitra sur I'écran.

Alarme Minuterie d'arrét
Tl 1, 1Y, 2%, 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >
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CONFIGURATION

Vous trouverez ici les paramétres/options complets disponibles pour configurer votre radio.
Sur I'écran d'accueil, accédez a Configuration. Appuyez sur la touche Tune/Select ou OK de la
télécommande pour afficher la liste des options disponibles.

Il Réseau

IS

Franca

Options réseau

- Toujours activée : La fonction WLAN reste activée (accés plus rapide lors du passage depuis d'autres
modes radio).

- Arrét automatique en 30 secondes : La fonction WLAN s'éteint aprés 30 secondes lorsqu'elle n'est pas
utilisée (pour économiser de I'énergie).

Chaines Wi-Fi

Toutes les chaines Wi-Fi ne sont pas disponibles dans tous les pays. Il peut y avoir des différences entre les
pays. Il est donc nécessaire de sélectionner les chaines WiFi pour garantir un fonctionnement Wi-Fi satisfaisant.
Nous avons déja défini les chaines en fonction des exigences de différents pays. Pour obtenir la bonne chaine,
sélectionnez votre pays dans la liste.

Ajouter/Enlever AP

«  Se connecter au Wi-Fi : Recherche une liste de routeurs a proximité.

«  Ajouter AP (touche WPS) : Sélectionnez cette option pour connecter le routeur Wi-Fi via WPS si le routeur
est équipé de la touche WPS.

- Ajouter AP (SmartConfig) : Sélectionnez cette option pour configurer le réseau Wi-Fi a l'aide de votre
smartphone via l'application. Elle est disponible dans I'App Store pour iOS et Android. Recherchez et

installez I'application « EspTouch » .

Connectez votre smartphone au réseau Wi-Fi auquel la radio sera connectée. Pour une meilleure réussite,
il est recommandé de placer la radio a moins de 2 métres du routeur.

Suivez ces étapes suivantes :

1. Surlaradio,accédez a Configuration > Réseau > Ajouter/Supprimer AP > Ajouter AP (SmartConfig)
et appuyez sur OK pour valider.

2. Lancezl'application sur votre téléphone.

3. Le nom SSID (réseau Wi-Fi) s'affiche comme suit :

16:58 7 wll T
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. Entrez le mot de passe du réseau.
5. Appuyez sur « Multidiffusion » puis sur « Confirmer » pour terminer.
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17:00 wll T |
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: 238343832

Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

(e | 2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. La radio se connectera au réseau et le message « Connexion WIFI réussie » s'affichera aprés une
connexion réussie au réseau.

«  Enlever le réseau WiFi : Si vous avez déja ajouté un routeur et souhaitez le supprimer, sélectionnez cette
option.

Note : Placez-vous toujours a moins de 2 metres du routeur Wi-Fi lors de la configuration.

AP:[]

Si vous avez ajouté plusieurs routeurs a votre radio et souhaitez passer a un autre, sélectionnez cette option
pour modifier.

Signal Wi-Fi

Affiche la force du signal Wi-Fi du routeur Wi-Fi tel que recu par la radio. Un niveau de signal inférieur a -70
dBm est généralement plus faible, et s'il affecte la réception de votre radio, vous devrez peut-étre optimiser
I'emplacement de votre routeur ou rechercher un éventuel probléme au niveau du routeur lui-méme.

IP
Le parameétre IP par défaut est Dynamique. En fonction de I'état du réseau, vous pouvez passer en Statique.

DNS
Le paramétre DNS par défaut est Dynamique. En fonction de I'état du réseau, vous pouvez passer en Statique.

Date et heure

Une fois la connexion Internet établie, la radio réglera automatiquement I'heure locale. Si vous souhaitez
effectuer des réglages manuels, modifiez-les a I'aide des options suivantes :

Fuseau horaire

- Paramétrage automatique du fuseau horaire : Cette option est définie par défaut.

- Paramétrage manuel du fuseau horaire : Sélectionnez cette option si vous souhaitez régler I'heure
d’une autre région. Sélectionnez et soulignez la région/ville souhaitée et confirmez en appuyant sur la
touche OK.

En conjonction avec NTP (utiliser I'noraire du réseau) et DST (heure d'hiver/d'été), il est réglé
automatiquement si vous choisissez d'utiliser I'noraire du réseau (NTP).
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Définir le format de I'heure
Choisissez le format 12 heures ou 24 heures.

Définir le format de la date
Choisissez I'une de ces options :
«  jour-mois-année (JJ/MM/AAAA)
«  mois - jour - année (MM/JJ/AAAA)

Définir le style de I'horloge
Choisissez I'une des options : Horloge numérique ou analogique

Régler I'heure d’été (DST)
Activer ou désactiver.

NTP (utiliser I'horaire du réseau)

Le protocole NTP est concu pour synchroniser I'norloge de I'appareil avec un serveur de temps. Par défaut, votre
radio synchronisera le serveur de temps a chaque fois que vous I'allumerez et vous connecterez a Internet. Cela
garantit une tres grande précision de I'horloge radio. Vous pouvez changer I'utilisation d'un autre serveur de
temps (voir le serveur NTP ci-dessous) en saisissant I'URL. Si vous ne le souhaitez pas, vous pouvez choisir « Ne
pas utiliser I'horaire du réseau ».

Si vous choisissez de ne pas utiliser NTP pour la synchronisation de I'horloge, soulignez NTP et appuyez sur
la touche OK pour effectuer la modification. L'élément Définir la date et I'heure apparaitra dans le menu.
Sélectionnez-le et modifiez la date et I'heure selon vos besoins.

Serveur NTP
Le protocole NTP est concu pour synchroniser I'horloge de l'appareil avec un serveur de temps. Le serveur
utilisé pour la radio est affiché ici.

Régler I'heure a partir du FM
Activer ou désactiver.

Langue

La langue par défaut est I'anglais, vous pouvez choisir d'autres langues selon vos préférences.

Utilisez les touches A/V¥ de la télécommande ou la touche Tune/Select pour accéder a I'élément avec
le drapeau et appuyez sur la touche OK. Soulignez I'option souhaitée et appuyez sur la touche OK pour
sélectionner la langue souhaitée.

Les langues disponibles sont les suivantes : anglais, francais, espagnol, italien, allemand, néerlandais, polonais,
russe, tchéque, hongrois, slovaque, roumain, croate et chinois simplifié.

Configuration FM
Options pour sélectionner la région FM, rechercher des stations FM pour créer une liste de stations et afficher
la liste des stations.

Radio locale

Par défaut, la radio est configurée pour détecter automatiquement les stations de radio a votre région via votre
connexion Internet et ces stations sont disponibles en appuyant sur la touche Locale de la télécommande.
Vous pouvez également définir une autre région si vous le souhaitez. Soulignez Radio locale et appuyez sur la
touche OK. Pour modifier les paramétres régionaux, sélectionnez Configuration manuelle de la radio locale.

Mode lecture

Il sert a définir le mode lecture dans le cadre du streaming compatible avec UPnP/DLNA : Répéter tout,
Répéter une fois, Aléatoire et Normal.
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Apreés allumage

Continuer lorsque tout est prét

Cette valeur est définie par défaut. La prochaine fois que vous allumerez la radio, la derniére station écoutée
sera a nouveau diffusée.

Rester dans le menu principal

Sélectionnez cette option si vous souhaitez que la radio reste sur I'écran d'accueil et ne diffuse rien la prochaine
fois que vous l'allumerez.

Economie d'énergie automatique
Réglage du délai apreés lequel la radio passera automatiquement en mode veille si elle n'est pas utilisée.

Luminosité de I'affichage

Vous pouvez régler le niveau de rétro-éclairage de I'écran a votre guise. Il existe deux paramétres : Mode et
niveau

Mode - normal ou économie d'énergie
« Normal:I'écran reste tout le temps au méme niveau de luminosité sans s'atténuer.
. Economie d'énergie : si aucune opération nest effectuée, I'affichage s'assombrit aprés 20 secondes.

Niveau

«  Luminosité : Cette option est utilisée pour régler le niveau de luminosité en mode normal.
«  DIM: Cette option est utilisée pour régler le niveau de luminosité en mode économie d'énergie.

Luminosité de I'affichage en mode veille

En mode veille, la luminosité de l'affichage peut étre réglée manuellement en tournant la touche Tune/
Select ou en appuyant sur les touches A/V de la télécommande. Si aucune action n'est entreprise dans les 20
secondes, la valeur de luminosité définie dans le menu Configuration sera restaurée.

EQ (égaliseur)

Vous pouvez régler I'égaliseur en fonction des différents genres musicaux.

Durée de la mémoire tampon

La lecture de la radio Internet peut parfois étre irréguliére. Cela peut se produire si la connexion internet est
lente ou si le réseau est surchargé. Pour améliorer la situation, vous pouvez sélectionner une mémoire tampon
plus longue afin d'obtenir quelques secondes de flux radio avant de commencer la lecture.

La valeur par défaut est de 2 secondes. Si vous préférez une mémoire tampon plus longue, vous pouvez
sélectionner 5 secondes.

Minuterie de cuisine

Réglage de la fonction de minuterie.

«  Volume : permet de régler le volume du signal

«  Durée: |l est utilisé pour définir la durée du signal audio s'il n'est pas interrompu manuellement. Une fois
le temps sélectionné écoulé, le signal sonore s'arréte automatiquement.

Informations

Afficher les informations sur le réseau et le systéeme concernant la radio.

Vous pouvez utiliser votre ordinateur pour gérer Mes présélections et controler le volume de la radio. Entrez
I'adresse IP (trouvée sous Configuration > Information > Information réseau > IP) dans le navigateur du
PC et effectuez les modifications nécessaires a Mes présélections sur la page qui s'affiche. La radio et le PC
doivent étre connectés au méme réseau WiFi.
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Mise a jour du logiciel
De temps a autre, un logiciel peut étre publié pour mettre a jour les fonctions de la radio. Vérifiez régulierement
les mises a jour pour que votre radio soit toujours équipée du logiciel le plus récent.

Réinitialisation par défaut
La réinitialisation permet d'effacer tous les paramétres et de revenir aux parametres par défaut.
Note : Apres la réinitialisation, tous les présélections, réglages et configurations de la station sont effacés.

COMMANDE A DISTANCE VIA PC/SMARTPHONE

Réglage des radios internet et gestion des favoris

Découvrez un moyen simple de controler la syntonisation des

stations de radio Internet et de gérer votre liste de favoris via le

navigateur Web de votre ordinateur ou votre smartphone.

Les navigateurs pris en charge sont Internet Explorer et Chrome.

«  Connectez votre ordinateur ou votre smartphone au méme
réseau Wi-Fi que la radio.

«  Allez sur le site web www.skytune.net.

«  Surla page d'accueil, cliquez sur « Parcourir / Rechercher »

«  Parcourez ou entrez un nom pour rechercher une chaine
radio, une liste de chaines radio Internet s'affiche.

« Cliquez surle symbole @@:

Result for Searching 'dance’ SKY TUNE

E E Internet Radio

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

IR

Réglage des radios internet et gestion des favoris
Il vous sera demandé si vous souhaitez « Ajouter des favoris » ou « Ecouter la station ». Entrez I'adresse IP de la
radio, voir ci-dessous :
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http://www.skytune.net

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite i

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 . 168 . 1 . 1 l

Pour afficher I'adresse IP de la radio, effectuez I'une des opérations suivantes :

«  Sur la télécommande, appuyez sur la touche Info, sélectionnez I'option Informations du réseau et faites
défiler jusqu'a IP pour afficher I'adresse IP.

«  Sur la radio, revenez au menu principal. Allez dans Configuration > Information > Information du
Réseau > IP.

Sélectionnez Ecouter la station, cliquez sur Envoyer, la radio change de chaine et la page Mes présélections

s'affiche dans le navigateur web.

Vous pouvez ensuite ajouter la station que vous écoutez a vos favoris ou gérer la liste a 'aide d'options d'édition

supplémentaires. Toute modification est immédiatement synchronisée avec la radio.
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Réglage des radios internet et gestion des favoris

MY FAVOURITE

Channel Hase URL
1. |DJ AAM Radio FM e Edit Dslete Top Up Down Botion
2. |Country Radio Switzerlar |™**** Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Bottom
3. |Bigbeat e Edit Delete Top Up Down Botiom
4. |24Radio Switzerland - Edit Delete Isp Up Down Bettom
5. |AFN American Freedom |™™* Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bottom
6. |Energy Berlin http:/fenergyradio de/bremen Edit Dslete Iop Ve [Dewn Bettom
7. |MP3 Pro nttp:/fwvewskatrafm. com/katrafm_mp3pro.m?  Edit Dslete Iop Up Down Bettom
8 |2 hittp:/iwww.ultranet bizivegasandanskim3u  Edit Delete Iop Up Down Botten
9. |stream 2 http: Mindowsradio.com:8600/listen.pls Edit Dslete Iop Up Pown PBattom
10. |aac 128 http: /i io.com:8100/bi aa¢ Edit Dslete Top Up Down Bottom
11. |Seoul Shoutcast http:/fyp.shoutcast /sbi in-station. Edit Delete Top Up Down Bottom

Charnsl Name VEL

| [ _Submiz | _Resst |

Vous pouvez également ajouter une chaine radio manuellement si vous connaissez I'URL du flux au format
suivant :

1. Formats audio : MP3, AAC, AAC+

2. Formats streaming : Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) et HLS

3. Formats de la Liste de chansons : PLS, M3U

4. Fréquence d'échantillonnage : 44,1 kHz et 48 kHz
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PROBLEMES ET SOLUTIONS

Probléme

Causes

Solution

Impossible de se
connecter au
réseau Wi-Fi

Réseau désactivé

«  Assurez-vous que l'ordinateur connecté
par Wi-Fi ou cable Ethernet peut accéder a
Internet (c'est-a-dire naviguer sur le web) via
le méme réseau.

«  Vérifiez si un serveur DHCP est disponible ou
si vous avez configuré une adresse IP statique
sur la radio.

- Vérifiez que le pare-feu ne bloque aucun port
sortant. Au minimum, la radio doit avoir acces
aux ports UDP et TCP 80,443 et 8008 et au
port DNS 53.

Le routeur restreint
I'accés aux adresses MAC
répertoriées

Procurez-vous I'adresse MAC a partir du menu
Configuration > Informations > Informations
du Réseau > Wi-Fi MAC et I'ajoutez a la liste des
adresses autorisées sur le point d'accés.

Note : La radio posséde des adresses MAC
distinctes pour les réseaux cablés et sans fil.

Puissance insuffisante du
signal Wi-Fi

«  Vérifiez la distance par rapport au routeur
pour voir si l'ordinateur situé a cet endroit
peut se connecter au réseau.

«  Optimisez la distance de placement du
routeur.

Méthode de cryptage
inconnue.

Modifiez la méthode de cryptage sur le routeur.
La radio prend en charge les protocoles WEP, WPA
et WPA2.

Pare-feu empéchant l'accés.
p

Windows Media Player :
lIs différent : les pare-feu d'autres fabricants
peuvent nécessiter une configuration pour UPnP.

La radio se connecte
avec succes au réseau
mais n'est pas en mesure
de lire des stations
spécifiques.

«  Lastation n'émet pas a cette heure de la
journée (n'oubliez pas qu'elle peut se trouver
dans un autre fuseau horaire).

- Trop de personnes essaient de se connecter
au serveur de la station de radio et la capacité
du serveur n'est pas suffisante.

« Lastation a atteint le nombre maximum
d'auditeurs simultanés autorisé.

+  Lelien dela radio est obsolete. Le lien est
mis a jour régulieérement. Pour obtenir une
liste actualisée des stations, rendez-vous
sur Stations de radio Internet > Skytune.

Si un flux particulier ne fonctionne toujours
pas, veuillez nous contacter ou le signaler a
Skytune.

Pas de son.

«  Réglezle niveau de volume du haut-parleur
externe alimenté.

«  Assurez-vous que le haut-parleur externe est
sous tension.

eca

99

Francais I



Franca

La radio est gelée ou ne Effectuez sa réinitialisation comme suit : Sur la
répond pas. radio, appuyez simultanément sur les touches ()
et 4 jusqu'a ce que la radio s'éteigne (I'écran est
vide), puis relachez les deux touches.

B ASTUCES UTILES

Si la radio Internet actualise constamment la mémoire tampon des stations de radio :

La radio Internet transmet les données de la station de radio via une connexion a large bande. Si le taux
d'erreur de la connexion a large bande est élevé ou si la connexion est intermittente, la radio Internet se met
en pause jusqu'a ce que la connexion soit rétablie et qu'elle regoive suffisamment de données pour relancer
la lecture. Si votre radio Internet ne cesse de s'arréter, vérifiez que votre modem DSL ne présente pas un taux
d'erreur élevé ou des déconnexions de la large bande. Si vous rencontrez ces problemes, vous devez contacter
votre fournisseur de connexion a large bande.

Qu'est-ce qu'une mémoire tampon ?

Lors de la lecture d'un flux, le lecteur multimédia/radio internet télécharge une petite partie du flux avant de
commencer la lecture. Elle est utilisé pour combler les lacunes dans le flux de données qui peuvent se produire
si Internet ou le réseau sans fil est occupé.

La radio Internet diffuse des données musicales a partir de votre ordinateur pendant que vous écoutez. Si le
flux est bloqué ou si Internet est surchargé lors de la transmission, la lecture peut étre interrompue/sa qualité
peut étre affectée. Si cela se produit, vérifiez la vitesse de votre connexion Internet : elle doit étre plus rapide
que la vitesse de lecture en continu.

La radio fonctionne, mais certaines stations ne peuvent pas étre écoutées.

Le probléme peut étre causé par un ou plusieurs des éléments suivants :

«  Lastation de radio n'émet plus.

«  Lastation de radio a atteint le nombre maximum d'auditeurs simultanés autorisé.

. Lastation de radio a modifié la présentation de I'émission et le lien n'est plus valide.

«  La station de radio n'émet pas a une heure donnée de la journée (toutes les stations n'émettent pas 24
heures sur 24).

« Laconnexion Internet entre votre radio et le serveur de la station de radio est trop lente ou instable pour
supporter la vitesse de transfert des données.

DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Modeéle B.BOLD 3200 Cubo

Alimentation électrique d'entrée 5V=1,5A

Tension d'alimentation 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

Réseau sans fil IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Fréquence du réseau sans fil 2412-2484 MHz

Puissance de transmission sans fil Puissance de transmission typique 14 dBm (72,2
Mbps) ; 20 dBm (mode 11b)

Protocole de sécurité WEP/WPA/WPA2

Version Bluetooth Compatible avec V4.2 BR/EDR

Fréquence Bluetooth 2,4 GHz

Portée Bluetooth 10 métres (en ligne de mire)

Plage de fréquences FM 87,5-108 MHz

Batterie lithium-ion intégrée 3,7V, 2000 mAh

Sortie sonore Prise casque stéréo 3,5 mm, sortie ligne stéréo
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Dimensions de I'appareil 180x 110 x 105 mm (I x h x p)
Télécommande 2x piles AAA 1.5V (non fournies)

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Avant le nettoyage, assurez-vous que lI'appareil est complétement éteint. Nettoyez la surface de I'appareil avec
un chiffon légérement humide. N'utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage contenant de I'alcool, de 'ammoniaque
ou des substances abrasives. N'utilisez pas de sprays de nettoyage sur ou a proximité de I'appareil.

RECYCLAGE ET ELIMINATION DES DECHETS
Papier d'emballage et carton ondulé - remettre dans les conteneurs de collecte de papiers. Film d'emballage,
sacs PE, piéces en plastique — dans les conteneurs de collecte de plastique.

ELIMINATION DU PRODUIT A LA FIN DE SA DUREE DE VIE

Liquidation des équipements électriques et électroniques usagés (en vigueur dans les pays

membres de I'Union européenne et les autres pays européens disposant d'un systéme de tri des

déchets)

Le symbole figurant sur le produit ou I'emballage signifie que le produit ne doit pas étre traité

comme une ordure ménageére courante. Remettez le produit a un lieu de collecte prévu pour le

recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques. Une élimination correcte du produit [
évite des impacts négatifs sur la santé humaine et I'environnement. Le recyclage des matériaux ~ 98/05
contribue a la protection de I'environnement. Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage de ce produit, adressez-
vous a la mairie, aux centres de traitement des déchets ménagers ou au point de vente ol vous avez acheté
le produit.

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences des directives de I'UE sur la compatibilité
électromagnétique, la sécurité électriques et la problématique des métaux lourds dans les
équipements électriques et électroniques.

K+B Progress déclare par la présente que lI'équipement radio de type ECG B.BOLD 3200 Cubo est conforme
a la directive 2014/53/EU. La version intégrale de la Déclaration de conformité EU est disponible a I'adresse
internet : www.ecg-electro.eu.

Le mode d’emploi est disponible sur le site web www.ecg-electro.eu.
Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier le texte et les parametres techniques.
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INTERNET | FM RADIO

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Procitajte pazljivo i sacuvajte za buducu uporabu!

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Pozor: Mjere opreza i upute navedene u ovom priru¢niku ne pokrivaju sve moguce situacije i opasnosti
do kojih moze dodi. Korisnik treba biti svjestan da faktore sigurnosti, kao $to su oprezno, brizno i razumno
rukovanje, nije moguce ugraditi u proizvod. Stoga sam korisnik ovog uredaja treba osigurati prisutnost tih
sigurnosnih faktora. Nismo odgovorni za Stete nastale prijevozom, nepravilnim koristenjem, promjenama
napona te modificiranjem ili zamjenom bilo kojeg dijela uredaja. Kako ne bi doslo do pozara ili ozljede od
udara elektri¢ne struje, pri koristenju elektri¢nih uredaja uvijek se trebaju postovati temeljne sigurnosne upute
medu kojima su i sljedece:
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Koristite samo onaj pribor kojeg je odobrio proizvodac.

Obratite paznju na sljedece mjere opreza kada spajate uredaj na elektrichnu mrezu pomocu

adaptera:

«  Koristite isklju¢ivo adapter OBL-0501500E isporucen s proizvodom.

«  Iskljucite ovaj uredaj iz struje tijekom oluja prac¢enih grmljavinom ili kada ga ne koristite dulje vrijeme,
ako uredaj ne radi ispravno ili ako je ostecen (npr. zbog pada na tlo).

«  Kako biste smanijili rizik od pozara ili elektricnog udara, nemojte preopteretiti zidne uti¢nice, produzne
kabele ili uti¢nice u koje su prikljuceni drugi uredaji

Ne pokusavajte sami servisirati ovaj proizvod.

Sve servise neka obavlja kvalificirani serviser.

Prije svega, iskljucite ovaj proizvod iz zidne uti¢nice i uputite na servisiranje u kvalificirani servis pod

sljedec¢im uvjetima:

«  Tekucina ili strani predmeti su usli u proizvod ili je bio izloZen kisi ili drugim tekuc¢inama.

«  Proizvod ne radi normalno prema ovim uputama. Koristite samo kontrole opisane u priru¢niku,
nepravilno podesavanje drugih kontrola moze dovesti do ostecenja i ¢esto ce zahtijevati opsezan rad
kvalificiranog servisera kako bi vratio uredaj u normalno funkcioniranje.

- POZOR: NEMOJTE PREKRIVATI UREDAJ JER Bl TO MOGLO DOVESTI DO STRUJNOG UDARA.
PROIZVOD NE SADRZI DIJELOVE KOJE Bl KORISNIK MOGAO SERVISIRATI SAM, OBRATITE SE
OVLASTENOM SERVISU.

Baterije za daljinski upravljac¢ (nisu u kompletu):

« Neizlazite baterije povisenoj toplini poput sunca, vatre i slicnog. Opasnost od eksplozije i ozljeda.

«  Baterije mijenjajte samo s baterijama iste vrste (2 x AAA baterije 1,5 V) i pazite na ispravan polaritet. U
protivnom postoji opasnost od eksplozije.

«  Redovito ih provjeravajte na curenje. Postoji opasnost od opeklina koze i oStec¢enja uredaja.

Uredaj je dizajniran za uobicajena unutarnja okruzenja.

Nemojte koristiti u blizini vode ili u vlaznim prostorima; u blizini bazena, kada, sudopera, u vlaznom

podrumu, praonici rublja i slicno. Uredaj ne smije biti izlozen kapanju ili prskanju vode i na njega nemojte

stavljati posude ispunjene teku¢inom.

Uredaj nemojte izlagati djelovanju izvora topline kao sto su radijatori, grijalice ili drugi uredaji koji

proizvode toplinsku energiju (npr. pojacala). Ne izlazite izravnoj suncevoj svjetlosti ili otvorenom plamenu.

Nemojte prekrivati ventilacijske ili druge otvore niti u njih umetati nikakve predmete. Postoji opasnost od

ozljeda ili oste¢enja uredaja.

Odrzavajte minimalnu udaljenost od 10 cm od drugih objekata radi pravilnog prozracivanja.

Kada se proizvod premijesti iz hladnog u toplo okruzenje, unutra se voda kondenzira, $to moze uzrokovati

kvar i ostecenje proizvoda. Stoga u takvoj situaciji ne ukljucujte nekoristeni proizvod oko sat vremena

kako bi vlaga isparila.

Izmjene ili promjene koje nisu izricito odobrene mogu dovesti do gubitka prava na koristenje uredaja.

Djeca se ne smiju igrati ovim uredajem.

UPOZORENJE: Kako biste sprijecili ostecenje sluha, izbjegavajte dugotrajno slusanje pri visokoj glasnodi.

Pretjerani zvucni tlak iz slusalica moze uzrokovati ostecenje sluha.

OPASNOSTI po djecu: Djeca se ne smiju igrati ambalaznim materijalom. Nemojte dopustiti djeci da se

igraju plasti¢nim vrec¢icama. Postoji opasnost od gusenja.

Do not immerse in water! - Nemojte uranjati u vodu!
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OPIS

909 0
|
9 101234 5 6 7 8 11 121314
1. O zaustavljanje/nastavak reprodukcije radijskog
Pritisnite i zadrzite za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje kanala/rotiranje kako biste podesili razinu
radija. glasnoce.

Pritisnite i otpustite kako biste radio prebacili u
stanje pripravnosti/omogucili (stanje pripravnosti
aktivira se samo kada je napajanje priklju¢eno.
Kada se napaja iz baterije, radio ¢e se iskljuciti.)

<

Povratak na prethodni izbornik / pokaziva¢ na
lijevoj strani.

®

Povratak na pocetni zaslon / povratak na zaslon
za reprodukciju.

>

Desni pokazivac / unesite izbornik za uredivanje
popisa omiljenih kanala / prikaz informacija o satu
i radiju na zaslonu za reprodukciju.

Kotacic za biranje / odabir

Okrenite za pomicanje gore/dolje/odabir opcija
izbornika/pritisnite  za  potvrdu/pritisnite  za

Sadrzaj pakiranja

Internetski radio

Napajanje

Daljinski upravljac (bez baterija)
Korisnicki priru¢nik

eca

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.

Pritisnite i zadrZite za dodavanje stanice u
omiljene stavke. Dodirnite za pristup popisu
omiljenih kanala.

Prethodno postavljeni gumbi 1-3

To su tri najpopularnije stanice. Pritisnite i zadrZite
gumb kako biste spremili postavke. Kratko
pritisnite kako biste podesili postavku.

TFT zaslon u boji od 2,4 inca

Zvucnik

Infracrveni senzor

USB prikljucak za prikljucivanje USB-C kabela
radi punjenja baterije

I1zlazni linijski prikljucak od 3,5mm

Prikljucak za slusalice 3,5mm

LED indikator napunjenosti baterije
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Daljinski upravljac

) : Pritisnite za prebacivanje izmedu stanja pripravnosti i rada

i : Utisano

0-9: Brojevi / znakovi za WiFi lozinku.

@ Spremite stanicu koja se trenutno reproducira u omiljene stavke.

P11 : Pokazivac gore.

<« : Pokazivac lijevo/natrag na prethodni izbornik.

%Y : Gumb alarm

2Z% : Timer za iskljucivanje.

9. Mode: Prebacivanje izmedu nacina rada radija.

10. 4 : Pocetno

11. 14 : Prethodne stanice na popisu / prethodne pjesme u izvorima medija.

12. Local: Pristup popisu lokalnih radio stanica (lokalno podru¢je postavljeno u
izborniku Konfiguracija).

13. & : Otvaranje popisa omiljenih kanala.

14. OK: Gumb za potvrdu.

15. »:Kursor desno.

16. V :Pokazivac dolje.

17. w{#: Povecanje glasnoce.

18. {=: Smanjenje glasnoce.

19. EQ: Ekvilajzer

20. PP : Sljedeca stanice na popisu / sljedeca pjesma u izvorima medija.

21. Pl : Reprodukcija/pauza za izvore medija, reprodukcija/zaustavljanje za
internetski radio.

22. Prigusivanje : Za podesavanje svjetline zaslona otvorite izbornik Svjetlina.

23. Informacije : Brz pristup informacijama o mrezi i sustavu.

NV A WN =

(LocAL) (NP )

Kako unijeti lozinku za bezi¢nu mrezu

Pomocu daljinskog upravljaca

Na alfanumerickoj tipkovnici viSe puta pritisnite za kretanje kroz znakove
dodijeljene svakom gumbu. Pogledajte popis u nastavku.

Kako biste unijeli znak, oznacite ga i pritisnite OK za potvrdu i unos drugog
znaka. Kada se dosegne posljednji znak za lozinku, pritisnite i zadrzite gumb OK
kako biste dovrsili unos.

Tipka 1: 1 i posebni znakovi |@#$%A&*()_+[1{};:"\|,./<>?
Tipka 2: 2ABCabc

Tipka 3: 3DEFdef

Tipka 4: 4GHIghi

Tipka 5: 5JKLjkI

Tipka 6: 6MNOmno

Tipka 7: 7PQRSpqrs

Tipka 8: 8TUVtuv

Tipka 9: 9WXYZwxyz

Tipka 0: 0

Pomocu gumba za upravljanje na radiju

(DIMMER)

Gumbima Tune/Select mozete se kretati kroz znakove, istaknuti ih i pritiskom na gumb Tune/Select potvrdite
i unesite sljedeci znak. Pritisnite i zadrzite gumb Tune/Select kako biste potvrdili i dovrsili unos kada se

dosegne posljednji znak lozinke.

Napomena: Lozinka je osjetljiva na velika i mala slova. Dodatne informacije o postavljanju lozinke potrazite

u odjeljku ,,Postavljanje Wi-Fi mreze”.
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PRIJE NEGO STO POCNETE

Provjerite jeste li spremni za sljedece stavke:

«  Imate Sirokopojasnu internetsku vezu.

«  Bezi¢ni Sirokopojasni usmjerivac uspjesno je povezan s internetom. Radio podrzava bezi¢ne veze B, Gi N
(bezi¢ni usmjeriva¢ N moze se koristiti i s postavkama na B ili G). Znate WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy) ili
WPA (Wi-Fi Protected Access) Sifru/lozinku za Sifriranje podataka. Ispravna lozinka mora se unijeti kada je
radio povezan s bezi¢nim usmjerivacem radi povezivanja s mrezom. Ako ne znate sifru/lozinku, obratite se
osobi/tehnicaru koji je postavio usmjeriva¢/mrezu.

«  Radio moze raditi putem bezi¢ne mrezne veze (Wi-Fi veza).

POCNIMO

Radio se napaja ugradenom litijskom baterijom. USB kabel ukljucen je u pakiranje uredaja.

Pritisnite i zadrzite za (1) ukljucivanje napajanja.

Kako biste iskljucili radio, pritisnite i zadrzite isti gumb.

Stanje pripravnosti aktivira se samo kada je napajanje prikljuceno radi koristenja funkcije alarma.

Prikljucite napajanje na radio, pritisnite i zadrzite gumb i (1) ukljucite ga. Ponovo pritisnite gumb (1) kako biste
ukljucili radio u stanje pripravnosti.

Punjenje baterije

Razinu napunjenosti baterije mozete provijeriti na radiju.

Indikator napajanja baterije prikazuje se u gornjem redu zaslona @m. Kada je baterija pri kraju, indikator
baterije i dalje treperi kao podsjetnik na punjenje baterije.

Kako biste napunili bateriju, prikljuc¢ite USB-C utika¢ na priklju¢ak koji se nalazi na straznjoj strani radija, drugi
kraj prikljucite na 5V naponsku mrezu (nazivna struja je najmanje 1A ili visa), LED indikator na straznjoj strani
radija pocet ce svijetliti crveno, Sto znaci da se baterija puni. Na zaslonu se pojavljuje ikona punjenje ' .
Kada se punjenje dovrsi, LED indikator na straznjoj strani postaje zelen, a ikona na zaslonu mijenja se u "' To
znadi da je radio povezan s napajanjem.

Napomena: Punjenje moZze potrajati mnogo duze ako se radio radi tijekom punjenja.

Podesavanje mreze

Internetska veza moze se postaviti putem bezi¢ne mreze (Wi-Fi).

Radio zahtijeva Sirokopojasnu internetsku vezu.

« Na pocetnom zaslonu odaberite internetsku radijsku stanicu. Kada ga prvi put koristite, odaberite
Skytune i pritisnite «ili okrenite gumb za Tune/Select kako biste potvrdili konfiguraciju mreze? > Da.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

«  Odaberite iz izbornika dodaj/ukloni AP Pomoc¢u gumbaTune/Select a zatim odaberite Povezi s WiFi
mrezom:

Add/Remove AP Add AP
AP:[ ] Remove AP

- Zapocinje trazenje dostupnih Wi-Fi mreza. Prijedite na mrezu i pritisnite OK na daljinskom upravljacu ili
gumb Tune/Select za potvrdu. Ako je vasa wifi mreza zasticena lozinkom, radio ¢e od vas zatraziti unos
lozinke. Pogledajte poglavlje kako unijeti lozinku za beZi¢nu mrezu” iznad.
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Napomena: Lozinka je osjetljiva na velika i mala slova. Ako ne znate lozinku, obratite se osobi koja je postavila

mrezu.

« Nakon uspjesne Wi-Fi veze nakratko ce se prikazati poruka ,WiFi veza uspjesna”. U gornjem lijevom kutu

zaslona prikazuje se Wi-Fi signalna traka:

Indikator Wi-Fi signala —Tuill

B A

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Pregled funkcija i svojstava

Pritisnite gumb 4 za ulaz na poéetni zaslon. Okrenite gumb Tune/Select ili gumbima < na daljinskom

upravljacu za odabir.

Moje preference

Prikaz popisa omiljenih stanica koje su dodijeljene
unaprijed zadanim postavkama. Dostupno je do 150
memoriranih stanica.

Internet radio stanica
Pocnite istrazivati globalne radijske stanice i glazbu.

Medijski centar

Glazbu mozete preslusavati i streamati putem uredaja
kompatibilnih s UPnP ili DLNA na istoj mreZi kao i
radio.

FM radio
Kada se teleskopska antena produzi, mozete pokrenuti
svoju omiljenu lokalnu radijsku stanicu.

BT streaming

Bluetooth  reprodukcija, streaming  (primanje)
reprodukcija zvuka s drugog Bluetooth uredaja nakon
uparivanja/povezivanja.

INTERNETSKI RADIO

Pritisnite gumb Pocetna stranica, odaberite internetske radijske stanice i pronaci cete opcije

Budilica
Postavke radijskog alarma.
postavke alarma.

Dostupne su dvije
Timer
Timer sluzi kao timer ili Stoperica postavljena na

odredeno vrijeme. Nakon isteka podesenog vremena
oglasit ¢e se zvucni signal.

Timer za iskljucivanje
Ukljucite mjera¢ vremena koji nakon odabranog
vremena prebacuje radio u stanje pripravnosti.

Konfiguracija
Postoji vise opcija/postavki koje mozete prilagoditi
svojim Zeljama.

u nastavku:
Search
History
Skytune

Odaberite Skytune i pocnite slusati tisuce radijskih stanica diljem svijeta. Pretrazivanje mozete filtrirati prema

podrugju, glazbenom Zanru i razgovorima.
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Lokalni radio omogucuje vam brz pristup stanicama dostupnim u vaSem podrucju putem internetske veze.

Local Radio

Globe All

Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Napomena: Postavke podrucdja mozete promijeniti u meniju Konfiguracija > Lokalni radio. Pojedinosti -
potrazite u odgovaraju¢em poglavlju.

Kada se krecete kroz popis Globalne stanice i Zelite brzo prijeci na odredenu tocku na dugom popisu, unesite -

odgovarajudi broj na daljinskom upravljacu kako biste se brzo pomaknuli na tu tocku. Na primjer, na daljinskom

upravljacu upisite 2 8 i pritisnite OKkako biste oznacili stanicu 28.

Pretrazivanje (Skytune)
Umjesto pregledavanja popisa radijskih stanica, mozete unijeti nekoliko znakova Zeljene stanice i filtrirati /
skratiti popis stanica.

Hrvatski - Bosanski

Povijest
Radio pamti stanice koje ste slusali - do 99 stanica.
Ako ste slusali vise od 99 stanica, zamijenit ¢e prvu stanicu koju ste slusali.

Reprodukcija stanice internet radija

Kada se radijska stanica poc¢ne reproducirati, mogu se prikazati dodatne informacije o radiju. Pritisnite tipku »
u statusu zaslona prilikom reprodukcije u nastavku:

Tall T, D 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Beo S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Svaki put kada pritisnete gumb P> detalji emitirane stanice, veliki sat i logotip stanice (ako postoji) prikazuju
se ciklicki.

Tl E‘j1 > 10:37 Tl E'\ > Tall @1 >

Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

Top 40 Dance

H Pop
MP3,128Kbps .
H 44100Hz,2ch
Peter Fox - Haus am See -
< 3/30 0:14 > < 2 May,2018 Wed >
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Moje preference
Prikazuje se popis omiljenih stanica koje su dodijeljene unaprijed zadanim postavkama. W

Postavljanje stanice unaprijed
Kada se radio stanica reproducira, pritisnite gumb ™ na daljinskom upravljacu ili pritisnite
i drzite gumb @@ na jedinici, ikona se prikazuje kako je prikazano u nastavku. To znadi da je
stanica dodana na popis omiljenih.

Ikona postavke

Taill 4] 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Nove dodane stanice uvijek e se prikazivati kao posljednja stavka na popisu Omiljene. Mozete spremiti do
99 postavki.

Biranje omiljene radio stanice (favorita)

Pritisnite gumb G na daljinskom upravljacu ili kratko pritisnite gumb @@ na radiju kako biste pozvali popis
unaprijed zadanih postavki ili se pomaknite do Mojih preferenci na poc¢etnom zaslonu kako biste potvrdili
odabir.

Uredivanje popisa omiljenih kanala

Na popisu omiljenih odaberite radijsku stanicu koju zelite urediti, a zatim pritisnite » na daljinskom upravlja¢u
(ili pritisnite B na uredaju). Prikazat ce se izbornik Edit (Uredivanje) sa sljedec¢im opcijama:

Pomicanje prema dolje: Spustanje na popisu stanica prema dolje.

Pomicanje prema gore: Pomicanje prema gore na popisu stanica.

Izbrisi: Brisanje odredene stanice.

Pomakni na pocetak: Pomaknite stanicu na vrh popisa omiljenih stanica.

Pomakni na kraj: Pomaknite stanicu na kraj popisa omiljenih stanica.

MEDIJSKI CENTAR

Uredaj podrzava UPnP i kompatibilan je s DLNA.

To vam omogucuje streaming glazbe s mreze. Medutim, to zahtijeva da na mreZi imate
kompatibilan uredaj koji moze funkcionirati kao posluzitelj. To moze biti mrezni tvrdi disk ili
zajednicko racunalo, na primjer, sa sustavom Windows 8, putem kojeg je dopusten pristup
zajednickoj mapi ili dijeljenju multimedijskih sadrzaja. Mape se zatim mogu pregledavati i reproducirati na
radiju.

Napomena: Prije koristenja ove znacajke provijerite je li prijenosno racunalo povezano s istom Wi-Fi mrezom
kao i radio.

Usmjeravanje glazbe

+  Nakon $to je kompatibilni posluZitelj za UPnP/DLNA konfiguriran za dijeljenje multimedijskih datoteka s
radijom, mozete poceti usmjeravati glazbu.

«  Uglavnom izborniku odaberite Media Center, a zatim UPnP.

«  Za dovrsetak pretrazivanja dostupnih UPnP posluzitelja moze biti potrebno nekoliko sekundi. Ako nisu
pronadeni UPnP posluzitelji, prikazat ¢e se prazan popis.

- Nakon uspjesnog pretrazivanja UPnP posluzitelja odaberite Zeljeni posluzitelj.

«  Uredaj prikazuje kategorije medija dostupne na UPnP posluzitelju, npr. Glazba, popis pjesama itd.
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«  Odaberite datoteke koje Zelite reproducirati.
Nacin reprodukcije mozete postaviti u izborniku Konfiguracija > Postavke reprodukcije.

Moj popis pjesama

Mozete stvoriti vlastiti popis za reprodukciju za UPnP glazbene datoteke. Odaberite i oznacite pjesmu koju
zelite dodati na popis za reprodukciju, pritisnite i zadrzite gumb Tune/Select ili pritisnite i drzite gumb OK na
daljinskom upravljacu dok se ne pojavi naziv. Pjesma ce se dodati na moj popis pjesama.

Izbrisi moj popis za reprodukciju -
Ukloni sve pjesme s popisa za reprodukciju kako biste mogli pripremiti novi popis pjesama.

Napomena: Akoimate dostupne DLNA-kompatibilne posluzitelje, slijedite gore opisane korake za pretrazivanje -
audio datoteka s DLNA-kompatibilnog uredaja na radiju koji Zelite reproducirati.

FM RADIO

Odaberite FM radio i pritisnite OK ako se prikazuju opcije FM skeniranje i spremanje FM

stanicaili ako se prikazuje popis unaprijed postavljenih FM stanica, oznacite i odaberite stanicu ©®
za pocetak slusanja.

Hrvatski - Bosanski

Tl 3, @m 11:06

FM Radio
<# FM 88.10MHz

M 92.10MHz
M
M 96.90MHz
M

VVVVVVYV

Tijekom reprodukcije, stanica se moze dodati na popis omiljenih pritiskom na @ gumbe, ili za prikaz vise
informacija o radijskoj stanici pomoc¢u gumba ».

Napomena: Promjene dostupnih FM stanica nece se automatski ukljuciti na popis dostupnih stanica bez
novog skeniranja stanica. Kako biste izvrsili novo skeniranje, idite na Konfiguracija > FM
postavke > FM Scan.

Kako biste ru¢no podesili FM radio, pritis¢ite gumb Tune/Selectdok se u donjem desnom kutu zaslona ne

pojavi znak za podesavanje. Pomoc¢u gumba <« i P ili okretanjem gumba za Tune/Select mozete povecati ili

smanijili frekvenciju u malim koracima (0,1 MHz).

Zaizlaz iz ru¢nog podesavanja dugo pritisnite gumb Tune/Select.

Tail am 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1
skytune

< Preset 1 1/2 Tuning > 1

Podesavanje

REPRODUKCIJA PUTEM BLUETOOTH VEZE

Oba uredaja moraju biti povezana prije pokretanja prijenosa izmedu Bluetooth uredaja i radija.
Taj se proces naziva "uparivanjem". Radio sluzi kao prijemnik za primanje streaming glazbe s
mobilnog uredaja.

Ako ste se prethodno povezali s Bluetooth uredajem, ta se veza automatski vraca kada su oba
uredaja u dometu, a na radiju je odabran Bluetooth nacin rada. Uparivanje se ne mora ponoviti. Medutim,
mozda ¢ete morati aktivirati ovu znacajku na Bluetooth uredaju.

«  Pritisnite gumb Pocetna stranica za prikaz izbornika za odabir razlic¢itih nacina rada.
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+ Pomoc¢u gumba lijevo/desno/gore/dolje na daljinskom upravljacu ili okrenite gumb Tune/Select za
odabir BT streaminga i pritisnite gumb Tune/Select za potvrdu.

«  Ukljucite Bluetooth uredaj na koji Zelite prikljuciti radio i aktivirajte nacin rada za uparivanje. Uredaj trazi
Bluetooth uredaje unutar dometa.

«  Kada se pronade radio, na zaslonu Bluetooth uredaja prikazat ¢e se njegov naziv ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX
(XXXX je identifikacijski kod vaseg radija).

«  Odaberite radio na Bluetooth uredaju.

«  Pokrenite reprodukciju na Bluetooth uredaju.

«  Reprodukcija je sada pokrenuta pomocu radija.

PODESAVANJE BUDILICE 7.

N
Vazno!
Kako biste koristili funkciju alarma, prikljucite radio na napajanje kako biste omogucili stanje @
pripravnosti. Kada je radio uklju¢en, pritisnite i otpustite gumb () kako biste radio prebacili u
stanje pripravnosti. Stanje pripravnosti isklju¢eno je kada radio koristi internu bateriju.
«  Naglavnom izborniku odaberite Alarm ili pritisnite Alarm na daljinskom upravljacu.
«  Odaberite Alarm 1 ili Alarm 2 i odaberite Ukljuci.
«  Zapostavljanje alarma slijedite upute ¢arobnjaka.
. Carobnjak ¢e vas voditi kroz sljedece postavke:

Vrijeme
Postavljanje vremena alarma.

Zvuk
Kao izvor alarma mozete odabrati Ton, moje preference ili FM radio.

Ponavljanje
Alarm mozete zakazati prema svojim Zeljama - svaki dan, jednom ili vise dana.

Glasnoca alarma
Podesite glasnocu alarma prema zelji okretanjem gumba Tune/Select ili gumbi A/V na daljinskom upravljacu.

Trajanje alarma

Postavite trajanje alarma prema unaprijed postavljenim opcijama izmedu 15 i 180 minuta. Nakon odabranog

vremena radio prelazi u stanje pripravnosti.

« Nakon dovrsetka gore navedenih postavki pritisnite « za izlaz i provjerite je li alarm ukljucen. Kada se
aktivira, na zaslonu ce se prikazati ikona alarma.

Zaustavite alarm/omogucite funkciju odgode

Kada se alarm pokrene, pritisnite gumb (}) kako biste zaustavili alarm ili pritisnite gumb Tune/Select kako biste
aktivirali funkciju odgode alarma.

Kada je funkcija odgode aktivirana, alarm ce biti odgoden za 9 minuta i ponovo ce se oglasiti nakon isteka tog
vremena. Ovaj postupak mozete ponoviti nekoliko puta. Za ponistavanje funkcije odgode pritisnite (1).

Tull [, 3, () 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop
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TIMER

Timer mozete postaviti tako da se alarm oglasi u rasponu od 0-99 sata, 0-59 minuta i 00-59
sekundi nakon postavljenog vremenskog perioda.

Na pocetnoj stranici odaberite Timer. Postavite Zeljeno vrijeme u izborniku i potvrdite. Slijedite
upute na zaslonu.

Napomena: Timer radi samo kada je radio ukljuen. Prebacivanje u stanje pripravnosti zaustavit ce
odbrojavanje. Kako biste ga ponovo pokrenuli, odbrojavanje se mora ponovo pokrenuti u nac¢inu
rada timera, pogledajte iznad.

POSTAVLJANJE ISKLJUCENJA TIMERA

Postavite timer da iskljuci radio nakon odabranog vremenskog razdoblja od 15 minuta do 180
minuta.

Pritisnite gumb ZZ* na daljinskom upravljacu kako biste postavili mjera¢ vremena. Ako je
postavljen mjerac vremena, prikazat ¢e se zaslon.

Hrvatski - Bosanski I I

Budilica Timer za iskljucivanje
Tal 1,1, 72, 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >

KONFIGURACUJA

Ovdje cete pronaci sve postavke/opcije dostupne za konfiguriranje radija. Na po¢etnom zaslonu
prijedite na Konfiguracija. Pritisnite gumb Tune/Select iliOK na daljinskom upravljac¢u kako
biste vidjeli popis dostupnih opcija.

Mreza

Mrezne opcije

«  Uvijek uklju¢eno: WLAN ostaje ukljucen (brzi pristup prilikom prebacivanja s drugih nacina rada radija).

- Automatsko iskljucivanje nakon 30 sekundi: WLAN funkcija isklju¢uje se nakon 30 sekundi kada se ne
koristi (radi ustede energije).

Wi-Fi kanali

Nisu svi Wi-Fi kanali dostupni u svim drzavama. Mozda postoje razlike izmedu drzava. Stoga je potrebno
odabrati WiFi kanale kako bi se osiguralo zadovoljavajuce funkcioniranje Wi-Fi.

Ve¢ smo postavili kanale prema zahtjevima u razli¢itim zemljama. Kako biste dobili odgovarajuci kanal,
odaberite s popisa drzavu u kojoj se nalazite.

Dodavanje/brisanje pristupne tocke

- Povezivanje s WiFi mrezom: TraZi popis rutera u blizini.

- Dodaj pristupnu tocku (WPS gumb): Odaberite ovu opciju za povezivanje Wi-Fi rutera putem WPS-a ako
ruter ima WPS gumb.

- Dodaj pristupnu tocku (SmartConfig): Odaberite ovu opciju kako biste konfigurirali W-Fi mrezu pomocu
pametnog telefona putem aplikacije. Dostupna je u App Storeu za iOS i Android. Pronadite i instalirajte

aplikaciju,,ESPTouch"~
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Povezite pametni telefon s Wi-Fi mrezom na koju ce se prikljuciti radio. Za bolji uspjeh, preporuca se

postaviti radio unutar 2 metara od rutera.

Slijedite ove korake:

1. Na radiju otvorite Konfiguracija > mreza > Dodaj/ukloni pristupnu tocku > Dodaj pristupnu
tocku (SmartConfig) i pritisnite OK za postavljanje.

2. Pokrenite aplikaciju na telefonu.

3. Naziv SSID (Wi-Fi mreza) prikazuje se na sljedeci nacin:

16:58 7
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. Unesite mreznu lozinku.
5. Pritisnite,Multicast’, a zatim ,Confirm” (potvrdi) za dovrsetak.

17:00 wll T &)
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: a383a383a
Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

[ootm | «——2

APP-v1.3.2 f SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. Radio e se poceti povezivati s mrezom i nakon uspjesne mrezne veze pojavit ¢e se poruka ,WiFi veza
uspjesna”.
«  Izbrisi WiFi mrezu: Ako ste vec¢ dodali ruter i zelite ga ukloniti, odaberite ovu opciju.

Napomena: Prilikom postavljanja uvijek se pribliZite unutar 2 metara od Wi-Fi rutera.

AP:[]
Ako ste na radio dodali vise rutera i zelite prije¢i na drugi, odaberite ovu opciju za promjenu.
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WiFi signal

Prikazuje jac¢inu Wi-Fi signala rutera kao sto ga prima radio. Razina signala ispod -70 dBm obi¢no je slabija, a
ako utjece na prijem vaseg radija, mozda ¢ete morati optimizirati lokaciju rutera ili provjeriti da li ne postoji bilo
koji drugi problem samog rutera.

IP

Zadana IP postavka je Dinami¢no . Ovisno o statusu mreze, mozete prijei na Stati¢no.

DNS
Zadana DNS postavka je Dinami¢no . Ovisno o statusu mreze, mozete prijeci na Stati¢no.

Datum i vrijeme

Kada se internetska veza dovrsi, radio automatski postavlja lokalno vrijeme. Za ru¢no postavljanje koristite
sljedece opcije:

Vremenska zona

- Automatska postavka vremenske zone: Ova je opcija postavljena kao zadana.

+  Ru¢no postavljanje vremenske zone: Odaberite ovu opciju ako Zelite postaviti vrijeme u drugom
podru¢ju. Odaberite i oznacite Zeljenu regiju/grad i pritisnite OK za potvrdu.
U kombinaciji s NTP-om (koriStenje mreznog vremena) i DST-om (zimsko/ljetno vrijeme), on se automatski
postavlja ako odaberete koristenje mreznog vremena (NTP).

Postavite format vremena
Odaberite 12-satni ili 24-satni format.

Postavljanje formata datuma

Odaberite jednu od sljedecih opcija:
« dan - mjesec - godina (DD/MM/GGGG)
«  mjesec - dan - godina (MM/DD/GGGG)

Postavite stil sata
Odaberite jednu od opcija: Digitalni ili analogni sat

Postavljanje zimskog/ljetnog vremena (DST)
Ukljucivanje ili iskljucivanje.

NTP (koristi vrijeme mreze)

NTP protokol dizajniran je za sinkronizaciju sata uredaja sa serverom. Prema zadanim postavkama, vas radio
sinkronizira vrijeme sa serverom svaki put kada se ukljucite i povezete s internetom. To osigurava vrlo visoku
tocnost prikaza vremena na radiju. Mozete promijeniti upotrebu drugog servera za uskladenje vremena
unosom URL-a (pogledajte NTP posluzitelj u nastavku). Ako to ne Zelite, mozete odabrati,ne koristi vrijeme
iz mreze”.

Ako ne zelite koristiti NTP za sinkronizaciju sata, oznacite NTP i pritisnite OK za promjenu. U izborniku ¢e
se prikazati Set Date and time (Postavljanje datuma i vremena). Odaberite ga i prilagodite datum i vrijeme
sukladno svojim zeljama.

NTP posluzitelj
NTP protokol dizajniran je za sinkronizaciju sata uredaja sa serverom. Prikazuje server koji se koristi za radio.

Postavite vrijeme s FM-a
Ukljucivanje ili iskljucivanje.

Language (jezik)

Zadani jezik je engleski, mozete odabrati druge jezike prema svojim preferencama.
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Pritisnite gumbe A/V na daljinskom upravljacu ili gumb za Tune/Select kako biste se pomaknuli do oznake i
pritisnite OK. Oznacite zeljenu opciju i pritisnite OK kako biste odabrali Zeljeni jezik.

Engleski, francuski, Spanjolski, talijanski, njemacki, nizozemski, poljski, ruski, c¢eski, madarski, slovacki,
rumunjski, hrvatski i pojednostavljeni kineski.

FM postavke

Opcije odabira FM podrucja, pretrazivanje FM stanice za stvaranje popisa stanica i prikaz popisa stanica.

Lokalni radio

Prema zadanim postavkama, radio je postavljen tako da automatski detektira radijske stanice na vasoj lokaciji
putem internetske veze, a te stanice dostupne su pritiskom na gumbLocal na daljinskom upravljacu. Ako
Zelite, mozete postaviti i drugu regiju. Oznacite lokalni radio i pritisnite OK. Za promjenu postavki regije
odaberite ru¢no postavljanje lokalnog radija.

Postavke reprodukcije
Postavlja nacin reprodukcije za prijenos kompatibilan s UPnP/DLNA: Ponovite sve, ponavljajte jednom,
nasumicno i klasi¢no.

Nakon ukljucivanja

Nastavite ¢im budete spremni
Ova je vrijednost postavljena prema zadanim postavkama. Sljededi put kada se radio ukljudi, posljednja stanica
¢e se ponovo reproducirati.

Ostanite u glavnom izborniku
Odaberite ovu opciju ako zelite da radio ostane na pocetnom zaslonu sljedeci put kada ga ukljucite i ne
reproducirate nista.

Automatska usteda energije
Postavite vremensko ogranicenje nakon kojeg ce radio automatski uci u stanje pripravnosti kada se ne koristi.

Svjetlina zaslona
Razinu pozadinskog osvjetljenja zaslona mozete prilagoditi prema vasim Zeljama. Dostupne su dvije postavke:
Nacin rada i razina

Nacin rada - normalno ili usteda energije

« Normalno: Zaslon uvijek ostaje na istoj razini svjetline bez zatamnjenja.

. Stednja energije: Ako ne izvrsite radnju s radijom, zaslon ¢e se zatamniti nakon 20 sekundi.
Razina

«  Svjetlina: Postavlja razinu svjetline u normalnom nacinu rada.
«  DIM: Postavlja razinu svjetline u nacinu rada ustede energije.

Svjetlina zaslona u stanju pripravnosti

Svjetlina zaslona u stanju pripravnosti moze se podesiti ru¢no okretanjem okretnog gumba Tune/Select ili
pritiskom gumbaA/V na daljinskom upravljacu. Ako se unutar 20 sekundi ne poduzme nikakva radnja, vraca
se vrijednost svjetline postavljena u izborniku Konfiguracija.

EQ (Ekvalizator)

Ekvalizator mozete postaviti za razli¢ite glazbene zanrove.
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Vrijeme meduspremnika

Ponekad moze doci do neujednacene reprodukcije internetskog radija. Do toga moze dodi ako je internetska
veza spora ili je mreza preopterecena. Kako biste poboljsali situaciju, prije pocetka reprodukcije mozete
odabrati dulji meduspremnik kako biste dobili nekoliko sekundi radijske struje.

Zadana vrijednost je 2 sekunde. Ako Zelite duzi meduspremnik, moZete odabrati 5 sekundi.

Timer za kuhanje

Postavljanje funkcije timera. -

- Volume (glasnoca): Podesavanje glasnoce signala

- Duration (trajanje): Postavlja trajanje zvucnog signala kada se ne dovrsi ru¢no. Nakon odabranog
vremena zvucni signal se automatski prekida.

Informacije

Prikaz mreznih i sistemskih informacija o radiju.

Mozete koristiti racunalo za upravljanje Mojim postavkama i kontrolu glasnoce radija. Unesite IP adresu
(pogledajte Konfiguracija > informacije > informacije o mrezi > IP) u preglednik na racunalu i Zeljene
prilagodbe postavki unesite na stranici koja se prikazuje. | radio i racunalo moraju biti povezani s istom
WiFi mrezom.
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Azuriranje softvera
S vremena na vrijeme moze se osloboditi softver za azuriranje radijskih funkcija. Redovito provjeravajte ima li
azuriranja kako bi radio bio aZuriran najnovijim softverom.

Ponovo postavi na zadano

Ponovo postavite kako biste ocistili sve postavke i vratili se na zadane postavke.
Napomena: Nakon ponovnog postavljanja sve pocetne postavke stanica, postavke i konfiguracije se brisu.

DALJINSKO UPRAVLJANJE PUTEM RACUNALA / PAMETNOG
TELEFONA

Ugadanje internetskih radio uredaja i upravljanje omiljenim sadrzajima

Isprobajte jednostavan nacin za upravljanje podesavanjem

internetskih radijskih stanica i upravljanje omiljenim popisom

putem web-preglednika na rac¢unalu ili pametnom telefonu.

Podrzani preglednici su Internet Explorer i Chrome.

- Povezite rac¢unalo ili pametni telefon s istom Wi-Fi mrezom
kao i radio.

«  Ildite na www.skytune.net.

«  Na pocetnoj stranici pritisnite ,Browse / Search”

«  Pretrazujte ili unesite naziv za traZenje radijskog kanala,
prikazat ¢e se popis internetskih radijskih kanala.

- Pritisnite simbol @@:

SKYTUNE

Internet Radio
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http://www.skytune.net

Result for Searching 'dance’

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

-] v v

Ugadanje internetskih radio uredaja i upravljanje omiljenim sadrzajima
Od vas Ce se zatraziti da odaberete ,Dodaj omiljene stavke” ili ,preslusavanje stanice”. Unesite IP adresu radija
u nastavku:

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Hrvatski - Bosanski

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite |

Listen to station on my radio device i

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 |2 1868 0 1 . N I

Close

Za prikaz IP adrese na radiju ucinite nesto od sljedeceg:

«  Nadaljinskom upravljacu pritisnite Info, odaberite informacije o mrezi i idite na IP za prikaz IP adrese.

«  Povratak na glavni izbornik na radiju. Idite na Konfiguracija > informacije > informacije o mrezi > IP.
Odaberite Preslusaj stanicu, pritisnite Posalji i radio ¢e promijeniti reprodukciju kanala, a u web-pregledniku
prikazat ¢e se My favourite (moja omiljena stanica).

Zatim mozete dodati stanicu za reprodukciju u favorite ili upravljati popisom pomocu drugih opcija uredivanja.
Sve promjene odmah se sinkroniziraju s radijom.
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Ugadanje internetskih radio uredaja i upravljanje omiljenim sadrzajima

MY FAVOURITE
S A e S TS ST
e SR e e S s S ]

Channel Hase URL
1. |DJ AAM Radio FM e Edit Dslete Top Up Down Botion
2. |Country Radio Switzerlar |™**** Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Bottom
3. |Bigbeat | Edit Delete Top Up Down Botiom
4. |24Radio Switzerand ekt Edit Dslote Iop Up Down Bottom
5. |AFN American Freedom |™™* Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bottom
6. |Energy Berlin http:/fenergyradio de/bremen Edit Dslete Iop Ve [Dewn Bettom
7. |MP3 Pro http:/iwww. katrafm com/katrafm_mp3prom? Edit Dslete oo Up DPown Bettom
8 |2 hittp:/iwww.ultranet bizivegasandanskim3u  Edit Delete Iop Up Down Botten
9. |stream 2 http: Mindowsradio.com:8600/listen.pls Edit Dslete Iop Up Pown PBattom
10. |aac 128 http: /i io.com:8100/bi aa¢ Edit Dslete Top Up Down Bottom
11. |Seoul Shoutcast http:/fyp.shoutcast.com/sbinflunein-station. Edit Delete Top Up Down Bottom

Charnsl Name VEL

[ [ [ Submit | _Reset |

Radijski kanal mozete dodati i ru¢no ako znate URL streama u sljede¢em formatu:
1. Audio format: MP3, AAC, AAC+

2. Formati streaminga: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) i HLS

3. Formati popisa za reprodukciju: PLS, M3U

4. Frekvencija uzorkovanja: 44,1 kHz i 48 kHz
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OTKLANJANJE POTESKOCA

Problem

Uzrok

Rjesenje

Nije moguce povezivanje
s
Wi-Fi mrezom

Mreza je iskljucena

«  Provjerite ima li racunalo povezano putem
Wi-Fi ili Ethernet kabela pristup internetu (tj.
moze pretrazivati internet) putem iste mreze.

«  Provjerite je li DHCP posluzitelj dostupan
ili jeste li konfigurirali staticku IP adresu na
radiju.

«  Provjerite ne blokira li vatrozid izlazne
prikljucke. Radio treba barem pristup UDP
i TCP priklju¢cima 80,443 i 8008 te DNS
priklju¢ku 53.

Router ogranicava pristup
navedenim MAC adresama

MAC adresu mozete dobiti iz konfiguracije >
informacije > informacije o mrezi > Wi-Fi MAC
i dodati je na popis dopustenih adresa na vasoj
pristupnoj tocci.

Napomena: Radio ima zasebne MAC adrese za
Zi¢ne i bezi¢ne mreze.

Nedostna snaga Wi-Fi
signala

«  Provjerite udaljenost od routera kako biste
vidjeli moze li se ra¢unalo povezati s mrezom
u ovom trenutku.

- Optimizirajte udaljenost lokacije routera.

Nepoznata metoda
sifriranja.

Promijenite nacin Sifriranja na routeru. Radio
podrzava WEP, WPA, WPA2 protokole.

Vatrozid za sprjecavanje
pristupa.

Windows Media Player:
Razli¢ito - vatrozidovi trece strane mogu
zahtijevati UPnP konfiguraciju.

Radio se uspjesno
povezuje s mrezom, ali
ne moze reproducirati
odredene stanice.

«  Stanica ne emitira u ovo doba dana (sjetite se
da je mozda u drugoj vremenskoj zoni).

«  Previse se ljudi pokusava povezati s
posluziteljem radijske stanice, a kapacitet
posluzitelja nije dovoljan.

-+ Stanica je dosegla maksimalan broj trenutnih
slusatelja.

- Radio veza je zastarjela. Poveznica se
redovito azurira. Za azurirani popis stanica
idite na Internet radio stanice > Skytune.
Ako odredeni stream jos$ uvijek ne radi,
kontaktirajte nas ili prijavite slucaj tvrtki
Skytune.

Nema zvuka.

«  Podesite razinu glasnoce vanjskog zvuc¢nika.
«  Provjerite je li uklju¢ena vanjska snaga
zvucnika.

Radio se zamrznuo ili ne
reagira.

Izvrsite ponovno postavljanje na sljedeci nacin:
Na radiju pritisnite (}) i #rdok se radio ne iskljuci
(zaslon je prazan), a zatim otpustite dva gumba.
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KORISNI SAVJETI

Ako internetski radio neprestano osvjezava meduspremnik radijske stanice:

Internetski radio prenosi podatke s radijske stanice putem Sirokopojasne veze, ako je Sirokopojasna veza
isprekidana ili ima nedostatke, to ¢e uzrokovati pauziranje internetskog radija dok se veza ponovo ne poveze

i prima dovoljno podataka za ponovno pokretanje reprodukcije. Ako vas internetski radio stalno prestaje
reproducirati, provjerite ima li na vaSem DSL modemu visoku stopu pogreske ili prekid Sirokopojasne veze.

Ako imate tih problema, morate se obratiti svom operateru Sirokopojasnog pristupa. -

Sto je meduspremnik?
Prilikom reprodukcije streama internetski radio/multimedijski reproduktor preuzima mali dio toka prije -
reprodukcije. Koristi se za popunjavanje svih praznina u protoku podataka koje se mogu pojaviti ako su
internet ili beZi¢na mreza zauzeti.

Internetski radio prenosi glazbene podatke s ra¢unala tijekom slusanja. Ako je stream blokiran ili je internet
preopterecen tijekom prijenosa, kvaliteta reprodukcije moze biti prekinuta/poremecena. Ako se to dogodi,
provjerite brzinu internetske veze - ona mora biti veca od brzine streamova.

Radio radi, ali neke se stanice ne mogu reproducirati.

Problem moze biti uzrokovan jednim ili vise sljedecih uzroka:

+ Radio stanica vise ne emitira.

«  Radijska stanica dosegla je maksimalan dopusteni broj trenutnih slusatelja.

«  Radijska stanica promijenila je izgled emitiranja i poveznica vise ne vrijedi.

«  Radio stanica ne emitira u odredeno doba dana (ne emitiraju sve stanice 24 sata dnevno).

« Internetska veza izmedu radija i posluzitelja radijske stanice prespora je ili nestabilna da bi podrzala brzinu
prijenosa podataka.

TEHNICKI PODACI

Hrvatski - Bosanski

Model B.BOLD 3200 Cubo

Ulazna snaga 5V=1,5A

Napon napajanja 100-240V~ 50/60 Hz

Bezi¢na mreza IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Frekvencija bezi¢ne mreze 2412-2484 MHz

Snaga bezi¢nog prijenosa Tipi¢na snaga prijenosa 14 dBm (72,2 Mb/s); 20 dBm
(nacin rada 11b)

Sigurnosni protokol WEP/WPA/WPA2

Verzija Bluetooth Kompatibilan s V4.2 BR/EDR

Bluetooth frekvencija 2,4 GHz

Domet Bluetooth veze 10 metara (izravna vidljivost)

Raspon frekvencija FM 87,5-108 MHz

Ugradena litij-ionska baterija 3,7V, 2000 mAh

Audio izlaz Priklju¢ak za stereo slusalice 3,5mm, izlaz za stereo
liniju

Dimenzije uredaja 180 x 110 x 105 mm (S x D x V)

Upravlja¢ 2 x Baterie AAA 1,5V (nisu sadrzane u pakiranju)

CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE

Prije cis¢enja provjerite je li uredaj potpuno iskljucen. Ocistite povrsinu uredaja blago vlaznom krpom.
Nemoijte koristiti sredstva za cis¢enje koja sadrze alkohol, amonijak ili abrazivne sastojke. Ne koristite sprejeve
za C¢iS¢enje uredaja na uredaju ili u negovoj blizini.
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Hrvatski - Bosanski I I

OPORABA |1 ZBRINJAVANJE OTPADA
Papirni otpad i kartonsku ambalazu predajte u reciklazna dvorista. Foliju za pakiranje, vrecice od polietilena i
plasti¢ne dijelove odlozite u kontejnere za plastiku.

ODLAGANJE PROIZVODA NAKON ISTEKA RADNOG VIJEKA

Odlaganje otpada elektri¢ne i elektronicke opreme (primjenjivo u drzavama ¢lanicama EU i drugim

europskim zemljama koje su uspostavile sustave razvrstavanja otpada)

Oznaka koja je navedena na proizvodu ili na ambalazi oznacava da se proizvod ne smije zbrinjavati

kao kucni otpad. Proizvod odlozite na mjesto odredeno za recikliranje elektri¢ne i elektronicke

opreme. Ispravnim odlaganjem proizvoda sprjecavate negativne utjecaje na zdravlje ljudi i okolis.
Reciklazom materijala pomazete ocuvanje prirodnih resursa. Dodatne informacije o recikliranju [
ovog proizvoda pruzit ¢e vam lokalne vlasti, organizacija za preradu ku¢nog otpada ili prodajno 08/05
mjestu na kojem ste kupili proizvod.

Ovaj proizvod je uskladen s direktivama EU o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti i elektri¢noj
sigurnosti te po pitanju teskih metala u elektri¢noj i elektronickoj opremi.

Ovime K + B Progres, a.s. izjavljuje da je tip radijske opreme ECG B.BOLD 3200 Cubo u skladu s direktivom
2014/53/EU. Cjelokupan tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti na raspolaganju je na internetskoj adresi http://www.
ecg-electro.eu/.

Upute za uporabu dostupne su na web stranici www.ecg-electro.eu.
Pravo na izmjenu teksta i tehnickih parametara je pridrzano.
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RADIO INTERNETEFM

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Leggere attentamente e conservare per uso futuro!

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Attenzione: Le precauzioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni in questo manuale non trattano tutte le condizioni
e situazioni possibili che potrebbero verificarsi. E compito dell'utente comprendere che il buon senso, la
prudenza e la cura sono dei fattori esterni ad ogni prodotto. Pertanto, questi fattori dovranno essere assicurati
dall’'utente/dagli utenti che utilizzano e fanno funzionare questo apparecchio. Il produttore non verra ritenuto
responsabile per danni che si verificano durante la spedizione, I'utilizzo improprio, il cambiamento o la
regolazione di qualsiasi parte dell'apparecchio. Per la protezione contro il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche,
€ necessario prendere precauzioni di base durante I'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura elettrica, tra cui:

Utilizzare solo accessori consigliati dal produttore.

Osservare le seguenti precauzioni quando si effettua il collegamento alla presa CA utilizzando un

adattatore:

- Utilizzare solo I'adattatore OBL-0501500E fornito con il prodotto.

«  Scollegare il dispositivo dalla rete elettrica durante un temporale, prima della manutenzione, in caso
di inutilizzo prolungato o quando il dispositivo non funziona correttamente o & danneggiato (ad
esempio in seguito a caduta).

- Per proteggersi da incendi e folgorazioni, non sovraccaricare le prese di corrente e non utilizzare
prolunghe o prese integrate in altre apparecchiature

Non tentare mai di riparare il dispositivo da se.

Tutta la manutenzione deve essere effettuata da un tecnico di assistenza qualificato.

In particolare, scollegare questo prodotto dalla presa elettrica e affidare la manutenzione a personale di

assistenza qualificato nelle seguenti condizioni:

«  Nel prodotto sono entrati liquidi o corpi estranei oppure il prodotto e stato esposto alla pioggia o ad
altri liquidi.

- Se il prodotto non funziona normalmente in base a queste istruzioni. Utilizzare solo gli elementi di
controllo descritti in questo manuale; la configurazione errata di altri elementi di controllo puo causare
danni e spesso richiede un'ampia assistenza da parte di un tecnico qualificato affinché riprenda il
normale funzionamento.

+  ATTENZIONE: NON RIMUOVERE IL CARTER DEL DISPOSITIVO, RISCHIO DI SCOSSE ELETTRICHE.
IL PRODOTTO NON CONTIENE PARTI RIPARABILI DALL'UTENTE, CONTATTARE UN CENTRO
ASSISTENZA AUTORIZZATO.

Batterie per il telecomando (non incluse):

- Non esporre le batterie a temperature eccessive, ad esempio a luce solare diretta, fuoco, ecc. Rischio
di esplosione e infortuni.

«  Sostituire le batterie solo con batterie dello stesso tipo (2 AAA da 1,5 V) e rispettare la corretta polarita.
Altrimenti c'¢ il rischio che il sistema possa esplodere.

«  Controllare regolarmente che non presentino perdite. Vi € il rischio di ustioni e di danneggiare il
dispositivo.

Il dispositivo & stato progettato solo per uso domestico.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all'acqua e in luoghi umidi, come ad esempio vicino a una piscina, una

vasca da bagno, un lavello, in uno scantinato umido, in una sala lavanderia e cosi via. Il dispositivo non

deve essere esposto a sgocciolamenti o spruzzi d'acqua, non posizionare contenitori pieni di liquidi sul
dispositivo.

Non esporre il dispositivo a fonti di calore quali radiatori, riscaldamento o altri apparecchi che producono

calore come amplificatori. Non esporre il dispositivo alla luce diretta del sole o a fiamme libere.

Non coprire le aperture di ventilazion e o di altro tipo o inserire alcun oggetto in esse. Rischio di infortuni

o di danneggiare il dispositivo.

Mantenere una distanza minima di 10 cm da altri oggetti per una corretta ventilazione.

Quando il prodotto viene spostato da un ambiente freddo a uno caldo, I'acqua forma condensa all'interno,

il che potrebbe causare malfunzionamenti e danni al prodotto. Pertanto, in tale situazione, lasciare il

prodotto in un ambiente caldo senza utilizzarlo per circa un'ora, per consentire I'evaporazione dell'umidita.
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Cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvati dall’autorita responsabile possono portare alla
perdita dell'autorizzazione ad utilizzare il dispositivo.

I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio.

ATTENZIONE: Per evitare possibili danni all'udito, evitate I'ascolto prolungato ad alto volume. Un'eccessiva
pressione acustica dagli auricolari puo causare danni all’'udito.

PERICOLO per i bambini: | bambini non devono giocare con il materiale di imballaggio. Non lasciar
giocare i bambini con i sacchetti di plastica. Pericolo di soffocamento.

Do not immerse in water! - Non immergere in acqua!

DESCRIZIONE

®
®
®

82

90 0
|
9 101234 5 6 7 8 11 121314
.U Premere  per interrompere/Riprendere la
Tenere premuto il pulsante per accendere/ riproduzione del canale radio/Ruotare per
spegnere la radio. regolare il livello del volume.
Premere e rilasciare per mettere la radio in 6. @@
modalita standby/attivarla (la modalita standby Tenere premuto il pulsante per aggiungere
si attiva solo quando é collegata l'alimentazione. una stazione a Preferiti. Premere per richiamare
La radio si spegne quando é alimentata dalla I'elenco Preferiti.
batteria). 7. Pulsanti di preselezione 1-3
2. 4 Preselezione delle 3 stazioni preferite. Tenere
Ritorno al menu precedente/puntatore a sinistra. premuto il pulsante per salvare la preselezione.
3. @& Premere  brevemente per richiamare la
Ritorno alla schermata iniziale/Ritorno alla preselezione.
schermata riproduzione. 8. Schermo a colori TFT da 2,4 pollici
4. » 9. Altoparlante
Puntatore a destra/Entrare nel menu modifica 10. Sensore a infrarossi
Preferiti/Visualizzare le informazioni sull'orologio 11. Porta USB per il cavo di ricarica della batteria
e sulla radio nella schermata riproduzione. USB-C
5. Manopola di selezione 12. Uscitain linea da 3,5 mm

Ruotare per scorrere su/giu nel menu/Selezionare 13. Jack per cuffie da 3,5 mm
le opzioni del menu/Premere per confermare/ 14. Spia LED diricarica della batteri

Contenuto della confezione

Internet radio

Cavo di alimentazione elettrica
Telecomando (batterie non incluse)
Manuale d'uso
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Telecomando

1. () : Premere per passare da standby a funzionamento e viceversa

2. 4 :Silenzioso

3. 0-9:Tastiera numerica per inserimento della password WiFi.

4. (@:Salva la stazione attualmente in riproduzione nei Preferiti.

5. A:Cursoresu.

6. <«:Cursore a sinistra/torna al menu precedente.

7. aY:Pulsante sveglia

8. ZZ%:Timer di sospensione.

9. Modalita: Passare da una modalita radio all'altra.

10. 4 :Home

11. i : Stazione precedente nell'elenco/brano precedente nella sorgente
multimediale.

12. Locale: Accedere all'elenco delle stazioni locali (area locale impostata nel
menu Configurazione).

13. @& : Aprire I'elenco dei preferiti.

14. OK: pulsante di conferma.

15. »:Cursore a destra.

16. V¥ :Cursore giu.

17. o+ : Aumenta il volume.

18. s{=:Ridurre il volume.

19. EQ: Equalizzatore

20. PP : Stazione successiva nell'elenco/brano successivo nella sorgente
multimediale.

21. Pl : Riproduzione/pausa per le sorgenti multimediali, riproduzione/pausa
per la Internet radio.

22. Dimmer : Accedere al menu Dimmer per regolare la luminosita del display. (o) (e meMsg;

23. Info : Accesso rapido ai menu Rete e Informazioni di sistema. B N N

Immissione della password della rete wireless

Utilizzo del telecomando

Sulla tastiera alfanumerica, premere ripetutamente un tasto per scorrere i
caratteri assegnati a quel tasto. Vedere I'elenco qui sotto.

Per inserire un carattere, evidenziarlo e premere OK per confermare; quindi inserire il carattere successivo. Una
volta inseriti tutti i caratteri della password, tenere premuto OK per confermare l'inserimento della password.

Pulsante 1: 1 e i caratteri speciali l@#$%A&*()_+0{};:"\|,./<>?
Pulsante 2: 2ABCabc

Pulsante 3: 3DEFdef

Pulsante 4: 4GHIghi

Pulsante 5: 5JKLjkl

Pulsante 6: 6MNOmno

Pulsante 7: 7PQRSpqrs

Pulsante 8: 8TUVtuv

Pulsante 9: 9WXYZwxyz

Pulsante 0: 0

Utilizzo del tasto Tune della radio

Utilizzare la manopola Tune/Select per scorrere i caratteri, evidenziarne uno, premere la manopola Tune/
Select per confermare e inserire il carattere successivo. Quando si raggiunge I'ultimo carattere della password,
tenere premuto il tasto Tune/Select per confermare e completare l'inserimento.
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Nota: Le password distinguono tra maiuscole e minuscole. Per ulteriori informazioni sull'impostazione
della password, vedere "Impostazioni della rete Wi-Fi".

PRIMA DI INIZIARE

Assicurarsi che siano soddisfatte le seguenti condizioni:

«  Accedere aInternet a banda larga.

« Il router wireless a banda larga si & collegato con successo a Internet. La radio supporta connessioni
wireless di classe B, G e N (anche i router wireless di classe N possono essere impostati per utilizzare la
classe B o G). Conoscete il codice/la password per la crittografia dei dati WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy) o
WPA (Wi-Fi Protected Access). Per la connessione alla rete, & necessario inserire la password corretta dopo
aver collegato la radio al router wireless. Se non si conosce il codice/la password, contattare la persona/il
tecnico che ha configurato il router/la rete.

- Laradio puo funzionare tramite una connessione di rete wireless (Wi-Fi).

INIZIAMO

La radio é alimentata da una batteria al litio integrata. Nella confezione del prodotto € incluso un cavo USB.
Tenere premuto il pulsante () per accendere il dispositivo.

Per spegnere la radio, tenere premuto lo stesso pulsante.

La modalita standby si attiva solo quando ¢ collegata I'alimentazione esterna, consentendo di utilizzare la
funzione sveglia.

Collegare I'alimentazione alla radio, quindi tenere premuto il pulsante (1) per accenderla. Premere nuovamente
il tasto (1) per commutare la radio in modalita standby.

Ricarica della batteria

E possibile controllare il livello della batteria sulla radio.

Nella riga superiore dello schermo viene visualizzato I'indicatore di carica della batteria 1. Quando la batteria
¢ scarica, I'indicatore della batteria continua a lampeggiare per ricordare di caricarla.

Per caricare la batteria, collegare il connettore USB-C alla porta situata sul retro della radio e collegare l'altra
estremita a una fonte di alimentazione da 5 V OUT (almeno 1 A o superiore). Il LED sul retro della radio si
illumina in rosso per indicare che la batteria € in carica. Sul display & visualizzata l'icona di carica ' (.
Quando la ricarica & completa, il LED sul retro diventa verde e l'icona sullo schermo cambia in "' Cio significa
che la radio & collegata all'alimentazione esterna.

Nota: La ricarica puo durare molto di piu se la radio € in funzione durante la ricarica.

Configurazione di rete

La connettivita a Internet pud essere impostata tramite rete wireless (Wi-Fi).

La radio richiede una connessione Internet a banda larga.

- Dalla schermata iniziale, selezionare le stazioni Internet radio. Al primo utilizzo, selezionare Skytune e
premere € o ruotare la manopola Tune/Select per confermare Configurare la rete? > Si.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

«  Selezionare Aggiungi/Rimuovi AP dall'elenco con il tasto Tune/Select e poi selezionare Connetti al
WiFi:
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Add/Remove AP

AP:[ ]

« Laradio iniziera a cercare le reti Wi-Fi disponibili.

Add AP

Remove AP

Passare alla rete e premere OK sul telecomando o il

tasto Tune/Select per confermare. Se la rete Wi-Fi & protetta da password, la radio chiedera di inserire la
password. Vedere "Immissione della password della rete wireless" sopra.

Nota: Le password distinguono tra maiuscole e minuscole. Se non si conosce la password, contattare la

persona che ha configurato la rete.

«  Dopolaconnessione alla rete Wi-Fi, viene visualizzato brevemente il messaggio "Associazione completata".
Nell'angolo superiore sinistro del display viene visualizzata una barra del segnale Wi-Fi:

Spia del segnale Wi-Fi —Tuill

" ¢

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Panoramica delle funzionalita

Premere il tasto 4 per accedere alla schermata iniziale. Scorrere ruotando la manopola Tune/Select o i tasti

<P del telecomando.

Le mie preferenze

Viene visualizzato l'elenco delle stazioni preferite
assegnate alle preselezioni. Sono disponibili fino a 150
preimpostazioni.

Stazioni Internet radio
Iniziare a esplorare le stazioni radio e la musica globale.

Media Centre

E possibile sfogliare e ascoltare musica in streaming
attraverso dispositivi compatibili UPnP o DLNA sulla
stessa rete della radio.

Sintonizzatore FM

Con l'antenna telescopica estesa, € possibile ascoltare
la propria stazione radio locale preferita.

Streaming BT

Riproduzione Bluetooth, riproduzione dell'audio in
streaming (ricevuto) da un altro dispositivo Bluetooth
una volta associato/collegato.

INTERNET RADIO

Premere il tasto Home e selezionare Stazioni radio Internet per trovare queste opzioni:

eca

Radiosveglia
Impostare la sveglia integrata nella radio. Sono
disponibili due impostazioni della sveglia.

Temporizzatore

Il timer funge da orologio da cucina o da cronometro
impostato per un tempo specificato. Allo scadere del
tempo impostato, viene emesso un segnale acustico.

Timer di sospensione
Attiva un timer che commuta la radio in modalita
standby allo scadere del tempo impostato.

Configurazione
Sono disponibili diverse opzioni/impostazioni che si
possono personalizzare a piacimento.
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Search
History

Skytune

Selezionare Skytune e iniziate ad ascoltare migliaia di stazioni radio da tutto il mondo. E possibile filtrare la
ricerca per regione, genere musicale e interviste.

Radio locali consente di accedere rapidamente alle stazioni disponibili nella propria zona tramite la
connessione a Internet.

Local Radio

Globe All

Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Nota: E possibile modificare le impostazioni dell'area in Configurazione > Radio locale. Per i dettagli
consultare la sezione corrispondente.

Quando si scorre I'elenco delle stazioni mondiali, per saltare rapidamente a un punto specifico di un lungo
elenco, inserire un numero sul telecomando per passare alla voce dell'elenco corrispondente a quel numero.
Ad esempio, digitare 2 8 sul telecomando e premere OK per evidenziare la stazione 28.

Ricerca (Skytune)

Invece di scorrere I'elenco delle stazioni radio, &€ possibile inserire alcuni caratteri del nome della stazione
desiderata per filtrare/ridurre I'elenco delle stazioni.

Storia

La radio ricorda fino a 99 stazioni ascoltate.
Se sono state ascoltate piu di 99 stazioni, la stazione piu vecchia dell'elenco verra sostituita da quella piu
recente.

Riproduzione di stazioni Internet radio

Quando inizia la riproduzione di una stazione radio, possono essere visualizzate informazioni aggiuntive su di
essa. Premere il tasto P nella schermata dello stato della riproduzione:

Tall 1, P 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Be S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Ogni volta che si preme il tasto P si passa alla visualizzazione dei dettagli della stazione, all'orologio grande e
al logo della stazione (se presente).
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Tl @1 > Tl @1 }
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

10:37

< 2 May,2018 Wed >

\RON 2 10:37

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

I miei preferiti
Visualizza un elenco di stazioni preferite assegnate alle preselezioni. ?

Preselezioni di stazioni

Quando ¢ in corso la riproduzione di una stazione radio, premere il tasto & sul telecomando
o tenete premuto il tasto @@ sull'unita; verra visualizzata l'icona riportata di seguito. Cio significa
che la stazione é stata aggiunta all'elenco dei preferiti.

Icona della preimpostazione

Tall [+ 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

La nuova stazione aggiunta viene visualizzata sempre come ultima voce nell'elenco dei Preferiti . E possibile
memorizzare fino a 99 preselezioni.

Recupero stazione preselezionata

Premete il tasto G sul telecomando oppure premete brevemente il tasto @@ sulla radio per visualizzare
I'elenco delle preferenze, oppure andare a | miei preferiti nella schermata iniziale e confermate la selezione.

Gestire I'elenco dei preferiti

Selezionare la stazione radio che si desidera modificare dall'elenco dei preferiti, quindi premere il tasto P del
telecomando (o il tasto P> del dispositivo). Viene visualizzato il menu Modifica con le seguenti opzioni:
Spostamento verso il basso: Spostare la stazione verso il fondo dell'elenco.

Spostamento verso l'alto: Spostare la stazione verso l'inizio dell'elenco.

Cancella: Rimuove la stazione dall'elenco.

Vai all'inizio: Sposta la stazione in cima all'elenco dei preferiti.

Vai in fondo: Sposta la stazione alla fine dell'elenco dei preferiti.

MEDIA CENTRE

Il dispositivo supporta UPnP ed & compatibile con DLNA. @ |
Questo consente di ascoltare musica in streaming online. Tuttavia, cio richiede che sulla rete sia -O—
presente un dispositivo compatibile che possa fungere da server. Potrebbe trattarsi di un disco

rigido di rete o di un computer, ad esempio con Windows 8, che consente |'accesso a una cartella

condivisa o alla condivisione di contenuti multimediali. Le cartelle possono essere sfogliate e riprodotte con
la radio.
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Nota: Prima di utilizzare questa funzione, accertarsi che il portatile sia collegato alla stessa rete Wi-Fi della
radio.

Musica in streaming

+Una volta configurato il server UPnP/DLNA compatibile per condividere i file multimediali con la radio, &
possibile avviare lo streaming musicale.

- Dal menu principale, selezionare Media Center, quindi UPnP.

« Laradio potrebbe impiegare alcuni secondi per terminare la ricerca dei server UPnP disponibili. Se non
viene trovato alcun server UPnP, viene visualizzato un elenco vuoto .

- Dopo aver trovato i server UPnP, selezionare il server desiderato.

- Il dispositivo visualizzera le categorie di media disponibili sul server UPnP, ad esempio Musica, Playlist, ecc.

«  Selezionare i file che si desidera riprodurre.

E possibile impostare la modalita di riproduzione in Configurazione > Impostazioni di riproduzione.

La mia playlist

E possibile creare una playlist personalizzata per i file musicali UPnP. Selezionare ed evidenziare il brano che
si desidera aggiungere alla playlist, tenere premuto il tasto Tune/Select o tenere premuto il tasto OK del
telecomando finché non viene visualizzato il messaggio. Il brano verra aggiunto a La mia playlist.

Cancellare La mia playlist

Rimuovere tutti i brani da La mia playlist per creare una nuova playlist.

Nota: Se si dispone di un server compatibile con DLNA, seguire la procedura descritta sopra per sfogliare i file
audio dal dispositivo compatibile con DLNA sulla radio.

SINTONIZZATORE FM

Selezionare la radio FM e premere OK quando vengono visualizzate le opzioni Scansione FM
e Salva stazioni FM, oppure quando viene visualizzato un elenco di stazioni FM preimpostate, ©® ™
evidenziare e selezionare una stazione per iniziare I'ascolto.

AAIROR am 11:06

FM Radio
<& FM 88.10MHz >

>
>
>
>
>
>

92.10MHz
96.90MHz

Durante la riproduzione, & possibile aggiungere una stazione all'elenco dei preferiti premendo il tasto @@ o
visualizzare ulteriori informazioni sulla stazione premendo il tasto ».

Nota: Le modifiche alle stazioni FM disponibili non saranno automaticamente incluse nell'elenco delle stazioni
disponibili senza una nuova scansione delle stazioni. Per eseguire una nuova scansione, andare su
Configurazione > Impostazioni FM > Scansione FM.

Per sintonizzare manualmente la radio FM, premere la manopola Tune/Select finché nell'angolo in basso a

destra del display non compare Sintonizzazione . Utilizzare i tasti «€ e » o ruotare la manopola Tune/Select

per aumentare o ridurre la frequenza con piccoli incrementi (0,1 MHz).

Per terminare la sintonizzazione manuale, premere a lungo la manopola Tune/Select.
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Tl 6 D @ 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1

skytune

Sintonizzazione

< Preset 1 1/2 Tuning >

RIPRODUZIONE BLUETOOTH

Prima che la trasmissione tra il dispositivo Bluetooth e la radio possa iniziare entrambi i

dispositivi devono essere collegati. Questa procedura si chiama associazione. La radio funge da

ricevitore per la musica in streaming da un dispositivo mobile.

Se ci si e precedentemente collegati a un dispositivo Bluetooth, la connessione verra

automaticamente ristabilita quando entrambi i dispositivi sono nel raggio d'azione e la modalita Bluetooth

¢ selezionata sulla radio. La procedura di associazione non deve essere ripetuta. Tuttavia, potrebbe essere

necessario attivare questa funzione sul dispositivo Bluetooth.

«  Premere il tasto Home per visualizzare un menu per la selezione delle diverse modalita operative.

«  Utilizzare i tasti sinistra/destra/su/giu del telecomando o ruotare la manopola Tune/Select per
selezionare lo streaming BT, quindi premere il tasto Tune/Select per confermare.

«  Accendere il dispositivo Bluetooth a cui si desidera collegare la radio e attivare la modalita associazione. |l
dispositivo cerchera i dispositivi Bluetooth nel raggio d'azione.

+ Quando la radio viene trovata, il dispositivo Bluetooth la visualizza come ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX( (dove
XXXX & il codice ID dell'unita).

«  Selezionare la radio sul dispositivo Bluetooth.

«  Avviare la riproduzione sul dispositivo Bluetooth.

«  Lariproduzione ¢ ora indirizzata alla radio.

IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA SVEGLIA 7.

N
Importante!
Per utilizzare la funzione sveglia, collegare la radio all'alimentazione per attivare la modalita @
standby. Quando la radio & accesa, premere e rilasciare il pulsante (1) per mettere la radio in
modalita standby. La modalita standby e disattivata quando la radio utilizza la batteria interna.
«  Selezionare Sveglia dal menu principale o premere il tasto Sveglia sul telecomando.
- Selezionare Sveglia 1 o Sveglia 2, quindi selezionare On.
«  Seguire le istruzioni sullo schermo per impostare la sveglia.
«  Laprocedura guidata guida attraverso le impostazioni riportate di seguito:

Tempo
Impostare l'ora della sveglia.

Suono

E possibile selezionare Tono, | miei preferiti o Radio FM come sorgente della sveglia.

Ripetizione

E possibile programmare la sveglia come si desidera: quotidiana, una sola volta o per piu giorni alla settimana.
Volume della sveglia

Regolare il volume della sveglia a proprio piacimento ruotando la manopola Tune/Select o con i tasti A/V del
telecomando.
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Durata sveglia

Impostare la durata della sveglia tra le opzioni preimpostate tra 15 e 180 minuti. Allo scadere del tempo

selezionato, la radio passa in modalita standby.

«  Una volta configurate le impostazioni di cui sopra, premere il tasto <« per uscire, quindi verificare che la
sveglia sia attiva. In caso affermativo, sul display comparira I'icona di una sveglia.

Arresto della sveglia/attivazione dello Snooze

Quando la sveglia si avvia, premere il tasto (}) per interrompere la sveglia o premere il tasto Tune/Select per
attivare la funzione Snooze.

Quando si attiva la funzione Snooze, la sveglia diventa silenziosa per 9 minuti e poi suona di nuovo. E possibile
ripetere questa procedura pit volte. Per annullare la funzione Snooze, premere ().

A\ ROBOR @ 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

[taliano I

TIMER

E possibile impostare il timer in modo che la sveglia suoni dopo un determinato periodo di
tempo, in un intervallo compreso tra 0-99 ore, 0-59 minuti e 00-59 secondi.

Nella pagina iniziale, selezionare Timer. Impostare I'ora desiderata nel menu e confermare.
Seguire le istruzioni sul display.

Nota: Il timer funziona solo quando la radio & accesa. Il passaggio alla modalita standby interrompe il conto
alla rovescia. Per riavviarla, il conto alla rovescia deve essere riavviato in modalita Timer, vedere sopra.

IMPOSTAZIONI DEL TIMER DELLA SOSPENSIONE z

¥4
Impostare il timer in modo che la radio si spenga allo scadere del tempo selezionato, compreso [
tra 15 minuti e 180 minuti.

Premere il tasto ZZ* sul telecomando per impostare il timer. Se & impostato un timer, sul display
viene visualizzata un'icona.

Radiosveglia  Timer di sospensione

Tal 1,1, 7%, 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >
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CONFIGURAZIONE

Qui si trovano le impostazioni complete e le opzioni disponibili per la configurazione della
radio. Dalla schermata Home, andare a Configurazione. Premere il tasto Tune/Select o OK del
telecomando per visualizzare I'elenco delle opzioni disponibili.

Rete

Opzioni di rete

- Sempre attiva: La funzione WLAN rimane attiva (passaggio piu rapido da altre modalita radio).

- Spegnimento automatico in 30 secondi: La funzione WLAN si spegne dopo 30 secondi quando non
viene utilizzata (per risparmiare energia).

Canali Wi-Fi

Non tutti i canali Wi-Fi sono disponibili in tutti gli stati. La disponibilita puo variare da uno stato all'altro.
Pertanto, selezionare un canale WiFi con il quale e possibile ottenere una ricezione adeguata.

Le impostazioni dei vari canali sono state preconfigurate in fabbrica per soddisfare i requisiti normativi dei
diversi stati. Per caricare le impostazioni corrette per il proprio stato, selezionarlo dall'elenco.

Aggiungere/Rimuovere AP

- Aggiungere AP (scansione): Trova ed elenca i router presenti nell'area.

- Aggiungere AP (pulsante WPS): Selezionare questa opzione per collegare il router Wi-Fi tramite WPS, se
il router e dotato di un pulsante WPS.

- Aggiungere AP(SmartConfig): Selezionare questa opzione se si desidera configurare la rete W-Fi
utilizzando lo smartphone tramite un'app. L'applicazione ¢ disponibile nell'app store per iOS e Android.

Cercare e installare I'applicazione "EspTouch"” .

Collegare lo smartphone alla rete Wi-Fi a cui verra collegata la radio. Per ottenere risultati ottimali, si
consiglia di posizionare la radio entro 2 metri dal router.

Procedere nel modo seguente:

1. Sullaradio, andare a Configurazione > Rete > Aggiungi/Rimuovi AP > Aggiungi AP (SmartConfig),
quindi premere OK per configurare.

2. Avviare l'app sul telefono.

3. Il nome SSID (rete Wi-Fi) viene visualizzato come segue:

16:58 7 wll T
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. Inserire la password di rete.
5. Fare clic su "Multicast", quindi su "Confirm" per terminare.
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17:00 wll T |
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: 238343832

Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

(e | 2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. La radio iniziera a connettersi alla rete; una volta riuscita, apparira il messaggio "Associazione
completata"

«  Rimuovere AP: Utilizzare questa opzione per rimuovere un router precedentemente aggiunto.

Nota: Durante la configurazione, rimanere sempre entro 2 metri dal router Wi-Fi.

AP:[]
Se nella radio sono memorizzati piu router, selezionare questa opzione per passare da uno all'altro.

Segnale WiFi

Visualizza l'intensita del segnale del router Wi-Fi, come ricevuto dalla radio. | livelli di segnale inferioria -70 dBm
sono considerati deboli; se cio influisce sulla ricezione radio, potrebbe essere necessario riposizionare il router
o verificare la presenza di potenziali problemi nel router stesso.

IP
L'impostazione IP predefinita &€ Dinamico. A seconda della configurazione di rete, si puo passare a Statico.

DNS
L'impostazione DNS predefinita & Dinamico. A seconda della configurazione di rete, si puo passare a Statico.

Data e ora

Una volta completata la connessione a Internet, la radio imposta automaticamente I'ora locale. Se si desidera
apportare modifiche manuali, utilizzare le seguenti opzioni:

Fuso orario

- Impostazione automatica del fuso orario: Questa opzione & impostata come predefinita.

- Fuso orario impostato manualmente: Selezionare questa opzione se si desidera impostare I'ora in
un fuso orario diverso. Selezionare ed evidenziare I'area geografica/citta desiderata e premere OK per
confermare.

In combinazione con NTP (utilizzo dell'ora di rete) e DST (ora legale), viene impostato automaticamente se
si sceglie di utilizzare I'ora di rete (NTP).

Impostare il formato dell'ora
Scegliere il formato a 12 0 24 ore.
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Impostare il formato della data

Scegliere una delle seguenti opzioni:
« giorno - mese - anno (GG/MM/AAAA)
« mese-giorno - anno (MM/GG/AAAA)

Impostare lo stile dell'orologio
Scegliere una delle seguenti opzioni: Orologio digitale o analogico

Impostazione dell'ora legale (DST)
Attivarla o disattiarla.

NTP (utilizzare I'ora di rete)

Il protocollo NTP & progettato per sincronizzare I'orologio del dispositivo con il server dell'ora. Per impostazione
predefinita, la radio si sincronizza con il server dell'ora ogni volta che la si accende e si connette a Internet. Cio
garantisce un'elevata precisione della radiosveglia. E possibile passare a un server orario diverso (vedere server
NTP di seguito) inserendo un URL. Se non si desidera utilizzare I'NTP, & possibile selezionare I'opzione "Non
utilizzare l'ora di rete".

Se si sceglie di non utilizzare NTP per la sincronizzazione dell'orologio, evidenziare NTP e premere OK per
effettuare la modifica. Viene visualizzata la voce di menu Imposta data e ora. Selezionarla e regolate la data e
I'ora in base alle proprie esigenze.

Server NTP

Il protocollo NTP ¢ progettato per sincronizzare l'orologio del dispositivo con il server dell'ora. Questo visualizza
il server utilizzato dalla radio.

Impostazione dell'ora da FM
Attivarla o disattiarla.

Lingua

La lingua predefinita é l'inglese; e possibile scegliere un'altra lingua di propria preferenza.

Utilizzare i tasti A/V del telecomando o la manopola Tune/Select per spostarsi sulla voce contrassegnata,
quindi premere OK. Evidenziare I'opzione desiderata e premere il tasto OK per selezionare la lingua desiderata.
Le lingue disponibili sono: inglese, francese, spagnolo, italiano, tedesco, olandese, polacco, russo, ceco,
ungherese, slovacco, rumeno, croato e cinese semplificato.

Impostazione FM
Opzioni per selezione di un'area FM, ricerca di stazioni FM per creare un elenco di stazioni e visualizzazione
dell'elenco di stazioni.

Radio locale

Per impostazione predefinita, la radio & impostata per rilevare automaticamente le stazioni radio della zona
tramite la connessione Internet e renderle disponibili premendo il tasto Local sul telecomando. E anche
possibile impostare un‘area geografica diversa, se lo si desidera. Evidenziare Radio locale e premere OK. Per
modificare le impostazioni dell’area geografica, selezionare Radio locale impostata manualmente.

Configurazione della riproduzione
Consente diimpostare la modalita di riproduzione per lo streaming compatibile con UPnP/DLNA: Ripeti tutto,
Ripeti uno, Casuale e Normale.

Opzioni di ripresa della riproduzione

Riprendere una volta pronti
Questo valore € impostato per impostazione predefinita. Alla successiva accensione della radio, riprendera la
riproduzione della stazione piu recente.
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Rimanere nella schermata Home

Selezionare questa opzione se si desidera che la radio rimanga nella schermata iniziale e non venga riprodotta
alla successiva accensione.

Risparmio energetico automatico

Impostare un limite di tempo dopo il quale la radio passa automaticamente in modalita standby quando non
viene utilizzata.

Dimmer

E possibile regolare il livello di retroilluminazione del display in base alle proprie esigenze. Sono disponibili due
impostazioni: Modalita e livello

Modalita: Normale o Dim

« Normale: Il display mantiene sempre lo stesso livello di luminosita senza oscurarsi.
- Dim:il display si oscura dopo 20 secondi di mancata interazione con la radio.

Bolla

- Luminosita: Si usa per regolare il livello di luminosita in modalita Normale.
«  DIM: Serve a regolare il livello di luminosita in modalita Dim.

Luminosita del display in modalita standby

La luminosita del display in modalita standby puo essere regolata manualmente ruotando la manopola Tune/
Select o premendo i tasti A/V del telecomando. Se non si interviene entro 20 secondi, viene ripristinato il
valore di luminosita impostato nel menu configurazione .

EQ

E possibile impostare I'equalizzatore per diversi generi musicali.

Tempo del buffer

A volte la radio via Internet puo essere riprodotta in modo non uniforme. Questo puo accadere se la
connessione Internet € lenta o la rete & sovraccarica. Per migliorare la riproduzione, & possibile impostare un
buffer piu lungo per precaricare alcuni secondi in piu del flusso radiofonico prima di avviare la riproduzione.

Il valore predefinito & 2 secondi. Se si preferisce un buffer piti lungo, & possibile selezionare 5 secondi.

Timer di cottura

Impostazioni del timer.

«  Volume: serve a regolare il volume del segnale

- Durata: Utilizzato per impostare la durata del segnale audio quando non viene terminato manualmente.
Allo scadere del tempo impostato, il segnale audio si interrompe automaticamente.

Informazioni

Visualizzare le informazioni sulla rete e sul sistema radio.

E possibile utilizzare il computer per gestire | miei preferiti e controllare il volume della radio. Inserire |'indirizzo
IP (in Configurazione > Informazioni > Informazioni di rete > IP) nel browser del PC e apportare le modifiche
necessarie a Preferiti nella schermata visualizzata. La radio e il PC devono essere collegati alla stessa rete WiFi.

Aggiornamento software

Di tanto in tanto puo essere rilasciato un software per aggiornare le funzioni della radio. Verificare regolarmente
la presenza di aggiornamenti per mantenere la radio aggiornata con il software piu recente.

Ripristino delle impostazioni predefinite

Con reset & possibile cancellare tutte le impostazioni e ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica.
Nota: Reset cancella tutte le stazioni preselezionate, le impostazioni e le voci di configurazione.
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CONTROLLO DA REMOTO TRAMITE PC/SMARTPHONE

Sintonizzazione della radio su Internet e gestione dei preferiti

Provare questo modo semplice di sintonizzare le stazioni

Internet radio e gestire I'elenco dei preferiti tramite il browser

Web del computer o lo smartphone.

| browser supportati sono Internet Explorer e Chrome.

«  Collegare il computer o lo smartphone alla stessa rete Wi-Fi
della radio.

«  Andare all'indirizzo web www.skytune.net.

«  Nella pagina iniziale, fare clic su "Sfoglia/Ricerca"

«  Sfogliare o inserire un nome per cercare un canale radio;
verra visualizzato un elenco di canali radio Internet.

- Fareclicsu@@:

Result for Searching 'dance’ SKY TU NE

Internet Radio

[taliano I

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

IR

Sintonizzazione della Internet radio e gestione dei preferiti
Verrarichiesto di "Aggiungere preferiti" o "Ascoltare la stazione". Inserire |'indirizzo IP della radio come descritto
di seqguito:

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Which operation do you want to apply to the station 7

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 | 168 . 1 . N
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Per visualizzare I'indirizzo IP della radio, eseguire una delle seguenti operazioni:

Premere il tasto Info del telecomando, selezionare Informazioni di rete e scorrere fino a IP per visualizzare

Sulla radio, tornare al menu principale. Andare a Configurazione > Informazioni > Informazioni di rete

Selezionare Ascolta stazione e fare clic su Invia; la radio cambiera canale e la pagina | miei preferiti comparira

nel browser web.

E quindi possibile aggiungere la stazione in riproduzione ai preferiti o gestire I'elenco con ulteriori opzioni di
modifica. Qualsiasi modifica viene sincronizzata immediatamente con la radio.

Sintonizzazione della Internet radio e gestione dei preferiti

MY FAVOURITE

HwWN =

96

Channel Fase

URL

DJ AAM Radio FM

. |Country Radio Switzerlar |******
Bigbeat -
24Radio Switzerland e
\AFN American Freedom |*****
Energy Berin http://energyradio.de/bremen
MP3 Pro Inttp:/fwevevs_katrafm. comkatrafm_mp3pro.m
2 hittp www ultranet bizivegasandanski m3u
. |stream 2 http:/Mindewsradio.com:3600/listen.pls
. |aac 128 http:/Veastiondonradio.com:8100/bighigh_aac

. |Seoul Shoutcast

Chanmel Name

http:/fyp.shoutcast.com/sbinftunein-station.

URL.

iu‘lu‘j;
T E
3

FFFFFF
£

Battom

EEEEEEEEEE

FF
1

Bown  Bottom

subi | Raset|

anche possibile aggiungere un canale radio manualmente se si conosce I'URL del flusso, nel formato seguente:
Formato audio: MP3, AAC, AAC+
Formati di streaming: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) e HLS
Formati delle playlist: PLS, M3U
Frequenza di campionamento: 44,1 kHz 0 48 kHz
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Problema

Causa

Soluzione

Impossibile connettersi a
Rete Wi-Fi

Rete offline

«  Assicurarsi che il computer collegato tramite
Wi-Fi o cavo Ethernet possa accedere a
Internet (navigare in rete) tramite la stessa
rete.

«  Verificare se e disponibile un server DHCP o
se & stato configurato un indirizzo IP statico
sulla radio.

«  Verificare che il firewall non blocchi alcuna
porta in uscita. Come minimo, la radio deve
accedere alle porte UDP e TCP 80, 443 e 8008
e alla porta 53 del DNS.

Il router limita I'accesso agli
indirizzi MAC elencati

Ottenere l'indirizzo MAC dal menu
Configurazione > Informazioni > Informazioni
di rete > MAC Wi-Fi e aggiungerlo all'elenco degli
indirizzi consentiti del punto di accesso.

Nota: La radio dispone di indirizzi MAC separati
per le reti cablate e wireless.

Potenza del segnale Wi-Fi
insufficiente

+  Controllare la distanza della radio dal router e
verificare se un computer puo collegarsi alla
rete da quella distanza.

- Ottimizzare il posizionamento del router.

Metodo di crittografia
sconosciuto.

Modificare l'impostazione del metodo di
crittografia sul router. La radio supporta i
protocolli WEP, WPA e WPA2.

Il firewall impedisce
I'accesso.

Windows Media Player:
Dipende: i firewall di altri produttori possono
richiedere una configurazione specifica per UPnP.

La radio si collega
correttamente alla
rete ma non & in grado
di riprodurre stazioni
specifiche.

«  Lastazione non sta trasmettendo (€ possibile
che si trovi in un fuso orario diverso).

- Troppe persone cercano di connettersi al
server della stazione radio e la sua capacita &
sovraccarica.

«  Lastazione ha raggiunto il numero massimo
di ascoltatori simultanei consentito.

« Il collegamento memorizzato nella radio
non é aggiornato. | link vengono aggiornati
regolarmente. Per aggiornare l'elenco delle
stazioni, andare su Stazioni Internet radio
> Skytune. Se un particolare flusso non
funziona ancora, contattarci o fare una
segnalazione a Skytune.

Nessun suono.

«  Regolare il livello del volume del diffusore
esterno.

- Assicurarsi che il diffusore esterno sia
alimentato.
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La radio & bloccata o non
risponde.

Ripristinarla nel modo seguente: Sulla radio,
premere contemporaneamente i pulsanti () e fi
finché la radio non si spegne (lo schermo diventa
vuoto), quindi rilasciare entrambi i pulsanti.

CONSIGLI UTILI

Se la Internet radio aggiorna costantemente il buffer delle stazioni radio:

La Internet radio trasmette i dati della stazione radio attraverso una connessione a banda larga. Se la
connessione ha un tasso di errore elevato o & intermittente, la Internet radio si ferma finché non viene
ristabilita la connessione e non vengono scaricati dati sufficienti per riprendere la riproduzione. Se la Internet
radio continua a interrompersi, verificare che il modem DSL non presenti tassi di errore elevati o disconnessioni
della banda larga. Se questi problemi persistono, contattate il proprio fornitore di banda larga.

Che cos'é un buffer?

Quando si riproduce uno stream, Internet radio/media player scarica una piccola parte del flusso prima di
iniziare la riproduzione. Viene utilizzato per colmare eventuali lacune nel flusso di dati che puo verificarsi se la
rete Internet o wireless & occupata.

La Internet radio trasmette dati musicali dal computer durante l'ascolto. Se lo stream & bloccato o la connessione
Internet & sovraccarica durante la trasmissione, la riproduzione potrebbe essere interrotta o distorta. Se cio
accade, controllate la velocita della connessione Internet, che deve essere superiore al bitrate dello streaming.

La radio funziona, ma alcune stazioni non possono essere riprodotte.
Il problema puo essere causato da uno o piu dei seguenti fattori:

«  Lastazione radio non trasmette piu.

- Lastazione haraggiunto il numero massimo di ascoltatori simultanei consentito.

- Lastazione radio ha modificato i parametri di trasmissione e il collegamento non e pil valido.

«  Lastazione radio non trasmette a questa particolare ora (non tutte le stazioni trasmettono 24 ore su 24).

« Laconnessione Internet tra la radio e il server della stazione radio & troppo lenta o instabile per supportare

il bitrate dello streaming.

DATI TECNICI
Modello B.BOLD 3200 Cubo
Alimentazione d'ingresso 5V=1,5A

Tensione di alimentazione

100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

Rete wireless

IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Banda di frequenza della rete wireless

2412-2484 MHz

Potenza di trasmissione wireless

Potenza di trasmissione tipica 14 dBm (72,2 Mbps); 20
dBm (modalita 11b)

Protocollo di sicurezza WEP/WPA/WPA2

Versione del Bluetooth Compatibile con V4.2 BR/EDR
Frequenza del Bluetooth 2,4 GHz

Gamma del Bluetooth 10 metri (con linea di vista diretta)
Gamma di frequenze FM 87,5-108 MHz

Batteria agli ioni di litio integrata 3,7V /2000 mAh

Uscita audio

Jack per cuffie stereo da 3,5 mm, uscita di linea stereo

Dimensioni

180%x 110x 105 mm (Lx P x A)

Telecomando

2 batterie AAA da 1,5V (non incluse)
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PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia completamente spento prima della pulizia. Pulire la superficie del dispositivo
con un panno leggermente umido. Non utilizzare detergenti contenenti alcol, ammoniaca o sostanze abrasive.
Non utilizzare spray detergenti sopra o vicino al dispositivo.

USO E SMALTIMENTO DEI RIFIUTI
Carta di imballaggio e cartone ondulato: portare in discarica. Pellicola di imballaggio, sacchetti in PE, elementi
in plastica: gettare nei contenitori per il riciclaggio della plastica.

SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO AL TERMINE DELLA SUA DURATA IN SERVIZIO
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (valido per i Paesi membri dell’'Unione
Europea e per altri Paesi europei con un sistema di riciclo implementato)

Il simbolo rappresentato sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve essere
trattato come normale rifiuto domestico. Consegnare il prodotto in un luogo adibito al riciclaggio
di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Prevenire impatti negativi sulla salute umana e
sull'ambiente riciclando correttamente il prodotto. Il riciclaggio contribuisce a preservare le risorse [
naturali. Per ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, fare riferimento alle autorita ~ 98/05
locali, all'organizzazione nazionale di trattamento dei rifiuti o al negozio dove é stato acquistato il prodotto.

sulla sicurezza elettrica e sull'emissione di metalli pesanti nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche.

Questo prodotto & conforme ai requisiti delle direttive UE sulla compatibilita elettromagnetica, c €

K+B Progres, a. s. con la presente dichiara che I'apparecchiatura radio tipo ECG RD 3200 DAB e conforme alla
Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE e disponibile al sequente indirizzo
internet: www.ecg-electro.eu.

Il manuale operativo é disponibile su internet al sito www.ecg-electro.eu.
Il produttore si riserva il diritto ad effettuare cambiamenti del testo e dei parametri tecnici.
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INTERNETA UN FM RADIO

DROSIBAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Rupigi izlasiet un saglabajiet turpmakai uzzinai!

DROSIBAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Bridinajums! Saja rokasgramata aprakstitie drosibas piesardzibas pasakumi un noradijumi neaptver visas
iespéjamas situacijas un apstaklus. Lietotajam ir jasaprot, ka veselais saprats, piesardziba un rapiba ir faktori,
ko neviena iericé nav iespéjams ieklaut. Par tiem ir japartpéjas ierices lietotajiem(-iem). Més neesam atbildigi
par bojajumiem, kas radusies parvadasanas laika, vai ko izraisijusi nepareiza lietosana, sprieguma svarstibas
vai jebkuras ierices dalas modificésana vai regulésana. Lai aizsargatu elektriskas ierices pret aizdegsanas vai
stravas trieciena risku, ir jaievéro pamata drosibas pasakumi, tostarp talak noraditie.

Latviesu valoda I

Izmantojiet vienigi raZotaja ieteiktos piederumus.

levérojiet talak noraditos piesardzibas pasakumus, pievienojot pie mainstravas sienas rozetes,

izmantojot adapteri:

- izmantojiet tikai OBL-0501500E adapteri, kas ieklauts produkta komplektacija;

«  atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla vétras laika, pirms tehniskas apkopes vai ilgstosas nelietosanas, ka art
tad, ja ierice nedarbojas pareizi vai ir bojata (pieméram, kritot);

« lai pasargatu no ugunsgréka un elektrosoka, neparslogojiet tikla kontaktligzdas un neizmantojiet
pagarinatajus vai citas iekartas iebuvétas kontaktligzdas.

Neméginiet veikt ierices remontu patstavigi.

Visa apkope javeic kvalificétam apkopes specialistam.

It seviski, atvienojiet ierici no sienas rozetes un uzticiet apkopi kvalificétam apkopes personalam sados

gadijumos:

« Skidrums vai sveskermeni iek|uvusi iericé vai ta ir tikusi paklauta lietum vai citiem $kidrumiem.

« Jaierice nedarbojas pareizi atbilstosi Siem noradijumiem. Izmantojiet tikai Saja lietosanas instrukcija
aprakstitos vadibas elementus; neatbilstosa citu vadibas elementu konfiguracija var novest pie
bojajumiem un biezi vien pie plasas apkopes no kvalificéta tehnika, lai atjaunotu darbibu.

. UZMANIBU: NENONEMIET IERICES PAERSEGU - STRAVAS TRIECIENA RISKS. IERICE NESATUR
NEKADAS DETALAS, KO VAR SALABOT LIETOTAJUS, SAZINIETIES AR PILNVAROTU SERVISA
CENTRU.

Talvadibas pults baterijas (nav ieklautas komplekta):

- nepaklaujiet baterijas parmérigas temperatdras iedarbibai, piem., tieSiem saules stariem, liesmam
u.tml. Eksplozijas un traumu risks;

« nomainiet baterijas tikai ar tada pasa veida baterijam, ievérojot pareizo polaritati. Pretéja gadijuma
pastav sistémas eksplozijas risks;

«  parbaudiet tas regulari, vai nav nopltzu. Pastav adas apdegumu un ierices bojajumu risks.

lerice ir paredzéta standarta lietosanai iekstelpas.

Neizmantojiet ierici Gdens tuvuma un mitras vietas, pieméram, pie baseina, vannas, virtuves izlietnes,

mitra pagraba, velas mazgatava u.tml. Nelaujiet uz ierices uzslakstities vai pilét ddenim; nenovietojiet uz

ierices traukus ar $kidrumu.

Nepaklaujiet ierici siltuma avotu iedarbibai, pieméram, radiatoriem un citam iericém, kas izstaro siltumu.

Nepaklaujiet to tiesSiem saules stariem vai atklatai liesmai.

Nenosedziet ventilacijas un citas atveres un neievietojiet nekadus priekSmetus tajas. Pastav traumu vai

ierices bojajumu risks.

levérojiet vismaz 10 cm attalumu lidz citiem priekSmetiem pienacigai ventilacijai.

Parvietojot ierici no aukstuma siltuma, iek$pusé kondenséjas Gdens, kas var izraisit ierices nepareizu

darbibu un sabojasanos. Tadél $ada situacija atstajiet ierici siltuma, to neizmantojot, uz stundu, lai skidrums

varétu iztvaikot.

Veicot izmainas vai modifikacijas, kuras nav ipasi apstiprinajusi atbildiga puse, var tikt zaudéta ierices

lietosanas atlauja.

Bérni nedrikst ar ierici spéléties.

BRIDINAJUMS! Lai izvairitos no dzirdes bojajumu riska, izvairieties no ilgas klausisanas ar augstu skaluma

[imeni. Parak augsts skanas spiediens no austinam var izraisit dzirdes bojajumus.

BRIESMAS bérniem: bérni nedrikst spéléties ar iepakojuma materialu. Nelaujiet bérniem spéléties ar

plastmasas maisiem. Nosmaksanas risks.
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Do not immerse in water! - Neiegremdéjiet tident!

APRAKSTS

@ 1

9099

Nospiediet un turiet pogu, lai ieslégtu/izslégtu
radio.

Nospiediet un atlaidiet, lai parslégtu radio
gaidisanas reZzima/aktivizétu to (gaidisanas rezims
tiek aktivizéts tikai tad, kad ir pievienots stravas
padeves avots. Radio izslédzas, ja to darbina no
akumulatora.)

2. «
AtgrieSanas iepriekséja izvélné / raditajs pa kreisi.
3. A&
AtgrieSanas sakuma ekrana / AtgrieSanas
atskanosanas ekrana.
4. »
Raditajs pa labi/ Atveriet izvélnilzlases redigésana
/ Skatiet pulkstena un radio informaciju
atskanosanas ekrana.
5. lzvélnes/izvéles ritpoga
Pagrieziet, lai ritinatu izvélni uz augsu/ uz leju /
Izvélnes opciju izvéle / Nospiediet, lai apstiprinatu
Komplekta

Radio interneta
Barosanas adapteris

Talvadibas pults (baterijas nav ieklautas komplekta)

Lietosanas instrukcija

eca

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

o
|
11 121314

/ Nospiediet, lai apturétu / Radio kanala
atskanosanas atsak$ana / Pagrieziet, lai requlétu
skaluma limeni.

L 4

Nospiediet un turiet pogu, lai pievienotu staciju
izlasei "Favourites". Nospiediet, lai izsauktu izlases
sarakstu.

leprieks iestatitas pogas 1-3

lepriek$ iestatitas 3 popularakas stacijas.
Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu pogu, lai saglabatu
iestatljumu. Nospiediet isi, lai izsauktu ieprieks
jestatito.

2.4" TFT krasu ekrans

Skalrunis

Infrasarkanais sensors

USB ports USB-C akumulatora uzlades kabelim
3,5 mm linijas izeja

3,5 mm austinu ligzda

LED uzlades indikators
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Latviesu valoda I

Talvadibas pults

1. U :nospiediet, lai parslégtos starp gaidisanas rezimu un darbibu

2. o4 :skanasizslegsana

3. 0-9:ciparu tastatlra WiFi paroles ievadisanai.

4. (@”:saglaba paslaik atskanoto staciju izlasé "Izlase".

5. A :kursorsuzaugsu.

6. «:kursors pa kreisi / atpakal uz iepriek3éjo izvélni.

7. 73} : modinatajpulkstena taustins

8. ZZ*:miega taimeris.

9. Mode (ReZims): parslégsanas starp radio rezimiem.

10. 4 :sakums

11. Med: iepriekséja stacija saraksta / iepriek3éjais ieraksts multivides avota.

12. Local (vietdjais): pieklstiet vietéjo staciju sarakstam (viet&jais apgabals
iestatits izvélné Konfiguracija).

13. @& : atveriet sarakstu Izlase.

14. OK (Labi): apstiprindgjuma poga.

15. P :kursors pa labi.

16. V¥ :kursors uz leju.

17. w{+: palieliniet skaluma limeni.

18. w{=: samazinat skajJumu.

19. EQ: ekvalaizers

20. PP : nakama stacija saraksta / nakama dziesma multivides avota.

21. Pl : atskanosana/pauze multivides avotiem, atskanosana/pauze interneta
radio.

22. Reostats : pieklustiet izvélnei Reostats, lai pielagotu displeja spilgtumu.

23. Info (Informacija): atra piekluve tikla un sistémas informacijas izvélném.

(LOcAL)  (INFO )~ (OIMMER)

Bezvadu tikla paroles ievadisana

Talvadibas pults lietosana

Burtciparu tastatdra atkartoti nospiediet taustinu, lai ritinatu Sim taustinam
pieskirtas rakstzimes. Skatit sarakstu talak.

Lai ievaditu rakstzimi, izceliet to un nospiediet OK , lai apstiprinatu; péc tam
ievadiet nakamo rakstzimi. Kad visas paroles zimes ir ievaditas, nospiediet un
turiet taustinu OK, lai apstiprinatu paroles ievadisanu.

Poga 1: 1 unipasas rakstzimes !@#$%A&*()_+[1{};:"\|,./<>?
Poga 2: 2ABCabc

Poga 3: 3DEFdef

Poga 4: 4GHIghi

Poga 5: 5JKLjkl

Poga 6: 6MNOmno

Poga 7: 7PQRSpqrs

Poga 8: 8TUVtuv

Poga 9: 9WXYZwxyz

Poga 0: 0

Radio noregulésanas pogas izmantosana

Ar Noregulésanas/izvéles pogu ritiniet pa rakstzimém, izceliet vienu, nospiediet Noregulésanas/izvéles
pogu, lai apstiprinatu, un péc tam ievadiet nakamo rakstzimi. Kad esat sasniedzis paroles pédéjo rakstzimi,
nospiediet un turiet nospiestu taustinu Noregulésanas/izvéles , lai apstiprinatu un pabeigtu ierakstu.

Piezime: paroles ir atkarigas no burtu un ciparu lieluma. Lai iegitu vairak informacijas par paroles
iestatiSanu, skatiet sadalu "Wi-Fi tikla iestatijumi".
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PIRMS SAKAT

Parliecinieties, ka ir izpilditi Sadi nosacijumi:

- jumsir platjoslas interneta piekluve;

«  bezvadu platjoslas marsrutétajs ir veiksmigi izveidojis savienojumu ar internetu. Racija atbalsta B, Gun N
klases bezvadu savienojumus (N klases bezvadu marsrutétaju var iestatit ari B vai G klases savienojumu
izmantosanai). Jis zinat WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy) vai WPA (Wi-Fi Protected Access) datu sifrésanas
kodu/paroli. Lai izveidotu tikla savienojumu, péc radio savieno3anas ar bezvadu marsrutétaju ir jaievada
pareiza parole. Ja nezinat kodu/paroli, sazinieties ar personu/tehniki, kas iestatija jasu marsrutétaju/tiklu.

- Radio var darboties, izmantojot bezvadu tikla savienojumu (Wi-Fi).

PIRMIE SOLI

Radio darbojas ar iebavétu litija akumulatoru. USB kabelis ir ieklauts produkta komplektacija.

Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu (1) pogu, lai ieslégtu ierici.

Lai izslégtu radio, nospiediet un turiet nospiestu to pasu pogu.

Gaidisanas rezims tiek aktivizéts tikai tad, kad ir pieslégts aréjais barosanas avots, kas lauj izmantot trauksmes
funkciju.

Pievienojiet stravas padevi radioaparatam, péc tam nospiediet un turiet nospiestu (1) pogu, lai to ieslégtu.
Nospiediet () pogu, lai ieslégtu radio gaidstaves rezima.

Akumulatora uzladesana

Akumulatora uzlades limeni var parbaudit radio.

Ekrana augséja rinda tiek paradits akumulatora energijas indikators @m. Ja akumulatora uzlades limenis ir
zems, akumulatora indikators nepartraukti mirgo, atgadinot, ka akumulators ir jauzladé.

Lai uzladétu akumulatoru, pievienojiet USB-C kontaktspraudni pie porta, kas atrodas radio aizmuguré, un otru
galu pievienojiet 5 V OUT baro3anas avotam (ar vismaz 1 A vai lielaku jaudu). Radio aizmuguré esosais LED
indikators iedegas sarkana krasa, noradot, ka akumulators tiek uzladéts. Displeja paradas uzlades ikona ' (.
Kad uzlade ir pabeigta, aizmuguré esosais LED indikators klst zal$ un ikona ekrana mainas uz ’ Tas nozimé,
ka radio ir pieslégts pie aréja barosanas avota.

Piezime: uzlade var ilgt daudz ilgak, ja uzlades laika tiek atskanots radio.

Elektrotikla izvéle

Interneta savienojumu var izveidot, izmantojot bezvadu tiklu (Wi-Fi).

Radio ir nepieciesams platjoslas interneta pieslégums.

- Sakuma ekrana atlasiet Internet radio stations (Interneta radio stacijas). Pirmo reizi izmantojot, izvélieties
Skytune un nospiediet € vai pagrieziet taustinu NoreguléSanas/izvéles , lai apstiprinatu Configure
Network? (Konfigurét tiklu?) > Yes (Ja).

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

« lzvélieties Add/Remove AP (Pievienot/atcelt AP) no saraksta, izmantojot Noregulésanas/izvéles pogu,
un péc tam izvélieties Connect to WiFi (Savienot ar WiFi):

Add/Remove AP Add AP
AP:[ ] Remove AP
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Latviesu valoda I

- Radio saks meklét pieejamos Wi-Fi tiklus. Parslédziet uz tiklu un nospiediet uz talvadibas pults taustinu
OK vai Noregulésanas/izvéles pogu, lai apstiprinatu. Ja jasu Wi-Fi tikls ir aizsargats ar paroli, radio paltgs
ievadit paroli. Skatiet ieprieks "Bezvadu tikla paroles ievadisana".

Piezime: paroles ir atkarigas no burtu un ciparu lieluma. Ja nezinat paroli, sazinieties ar personu, kas iestatijusi

tiklu.

«  Péc veiksmiga savienojuma ar Wi-Fi tiklu uz Tsu bridi tiek paradits zinojums "Association complete"

(Asociacija pabeigta). Displeja augséja kreisaja stari paradas Wi-Fi signala josla:

Wi-Fi signala indikators —Tuill

<

" ¢

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Funkciju parskats

Nospiediet pogu 4 , lai atvértu sakuma ekranu. Ritiniet, pagriezot Noregulésanas/izvéles pogu vai <>

pogas uz talvadibas pults.

Manas vélmes

Paradiet to iecienitako staciju sarakstu, kas ir pieskirtas
prieksrakstiem. Ir pieejami lidz pat 150 iestatijumi.
Interneta radio stacijas

Saciet pétit globalas radiostacijas un maziku.

Mediju centrs

Varat parlikot un straumét maziku, izmantojot UPnP
vai DLNA saderigas ierices taja pasa tikla, kura atrodas
radio.

FM uztveéréjs
Izvelkot teleskopisko antenu, varat klausities savu
iecienitako vietéjo radiostaciju.

BT straumésana
Bluetooth atskanosana, no citas ierices, kurai ir
Bluetooth funkcija, strauméta (sanemta) audio

RADIO INTERNETA

Nospiediet pogu Sakums un izvélieties Internet Radio Stations (Interneta radio stacijas) , lai

atrastu $is opcijas:

atskanosana  péc  savienosanas/  savienojuma

izveidosanas.

Modinatajs

lestatiet radio ieblvéto modinataju. Ir pieejami divi
modinataja iestatijumi.

Taimeris

Taimeris kalpo ka virtuves pulkstenis vai hronometrs,

kas iestatits uz noteiktu laiku. Kad iestatitais laiks ir
pagajis, atskan skanas signals.

Miega taimeris
leslédz taimeri, kas péc iestatita laika beigam parslédz
radio uz gaidisanas rezimu.

Konfiguracija

Ir vairakas opcijas/iestatijumi, kurus varat pielagot péc
saviem ieskatiem.

Search
History

Skytune
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Skytune

Izvélieties Skytune un saciet klausities tlkstosiem radiostaciju no visas pasaules. Meklésanu var atlasit péc
regiona, muazikas zanra un intervijam.

Local radio (Vietéjais radio) nodrosina atru piek|uvi jusu apgabala pieejamam stacijam, izmantojot interneta
savienojumu.

Local Radio

Globe All
Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Piezime: Varat mainitzonas iestatijumus sadala Configuration (Konfiguracija) > Local radio (Vietéjais radio).
Skatiet stkaku informaciju attiecigaja sadala.
Ritinot pasaules staciju sarakstu, lai atri parietu uz konkrétu punktu gara saraksta, talvadibas pulti ievadiet

numuruy, lai parietu uz saraksta ierakstu, kas atbilst Sim numuram. Pieméram, talvadibas pulti ievadiet 2 8 un -
nospiediet OK, lai izceltu staciju 28.

Search (Meklésana) (Skytune)

Ta vietd, lai ritinatu radiostaciju sarakstu, varat ievadit dazas vélamas stacijas nosaukuma zimes, lai filtrétu/
ierobezotu staciju sarakstu.

Latviesu valoda

History (Vésture)
Radio atceras lidz pat 99 noklausitajam stacijam.
Ja esat noklausijies vairak neka 99 stacijas, saraksta vecaka stacija tiks aizstata ar jaunako.

Interneta radio staciju atskanosana

Kad tiek sakta radiostacijas atskanosana, var tikt paradita papildu informacija par to. Talak redzamaja
atskanosanas statusa ekrana nospiediet pogu P> :

Tall T, P 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Beo S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Ar katru pogas P nospiesanu tiek radits stacijas detalizéts skats, lielais pulkstenis un stacijas logotips (ja tads ir).

Tuil &, P 10:37 Tal &, p 10:37 Tail &, P
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance
H Pop
MP3,128Kbps .
H 44100Hz,2ch 7
Peter Fox - Haus am See u
< 3/30 0:14 > < 2 May,2018 Wed >
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Latviesu valoda I

Mana izlase
Tiek paradits saraksts ar iecienitakajam stacijam, kas ir pieskirtas jasu iestatijumiem. W

Staciju saglabasana

Kad tiek atskanota radiostacija, nospiediet & pogu uz talvadibas pults vai nospiediet un
turiet nospiestu @@ pogu uz ierices; tiks paradita talak redzama ikona. Tas nozimé, ka stacija ir
pievienota izlases sarakstam.

leprieks iestatita ikona

Taill 4] 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Jaunpievienota stacija vienmér tiks paradita ka pédéjais elements saraksta lzlase . Varat saglabat lidz 99
iestatijumiem.

Parslégsanas uz saglabatu staciju
Nospiediet G pogu uz talvadibas pults vai isi nospiediet @ pogu uz radioaparata, lai atvértu preferenéu
sarakstu, vai arf dodieties uz My Favourites (Mana izlase) sakuma ekrana un apstipriniet savu izvéli.

Izlases saraksta parvaldisana

Izvélieties radiostaciju, kuru vélaties redigét, no izlases saraksta, péc tam nospiediet talvadibas pults pogu »
(vai nospiediet pogu P> uz ierices). Tiek paradita izvélne Redigét ar sadam opcijam:

Parvietot uz leju: parvietojiet staciju saraksta uz leju.

Parcelties uz augsu: parvietojiet staciju saraksta uz augsu.

Dzést: nonem staciju no saraksta.

Parvietot uz augsu: parvietojiet staciju izlases saraksta augspusé.

Parvietot uz leju: parvietojiet staciju uz izlases saraksta beigam.

MEDIJU CENTRS

lerice atbalsta UPnP un ir saderiga ar DLNA.

Tas lauj straumét maziku tieSsaisté. Tomér tam ir nepiecieSama saderiga ierice tikla, kas var
darboties ka serveris. Tas varétu bat tikla cietais disks vai dators, pieméram, ar operétajsistému
Windows 8, kas lauj pieklat koplietosanas mapei vai multivides koplietosanai. Péc tam mapes
var parlukot un atskanot radio.

Piezime: pirms $is funkcijas izmantosanas parliecinieties, vai klépjdators ir pieslégts tam pasam Wi-Fi tiklam,
kura atrodas radio.

Miazikas straumésana

+ Kad UPnP/DLNA saderigais serveris ir konfiguréts kopigot multivides failus ar radio, varat sakt mazikas
straumésanu.

«  Galvenaja izvélné izvélieties Media Center (Mediju centrs) un péc tam UPnP.

«  Var paiet dazas sekundes, lidz radio pabeidz pieejamo UPnP serveru meklésanu. Ja UPnP serveri nav
atrasti, tiek paradits Tukss saraksts .

«  Pécveiksmigas UPnP serveru atrasanas atlasiet vajadzigo serveri.

« lericé tiks paraditas UPnP serveri pieejamas multivides kategorijas, pieméram, Mazika, Atskanosanas
saraksts utt.

« lzvélieties atskanojamos failus.
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Atskanosanas reZimu var iestatit sadala Configuration (Konfiguracija) > Playback Settings (Atskanosanas
iestatijumi).

Mans atskanosanas saraksts

Varat izveidot savu UPnP mdazikas failu atskanosanas sarakstu. Izvélieties un izceliet dziesmu, kuru vélaties
pievienot atskanosanas sarakstam, nospiediet un turiet nospiestu NoreguléSanas/izvéles pogu vai nospiediet
un turiet taustinu OK uz talvadibas pults, lidz tiek paradits zinojums. Dziesma tiks pievienota manam
atskanosanas sarakstam.

Dzést manu atskanosanas sarakstu
Nonemiet visas dziesmas no mana atskanosanas saraksta, lai izveidotu jaunu atskano3anas sarakstu.

Piezime: ja jums ir ar DLNA saderigs serveris, izpildiet iepriek$ aprakstitas darbibas, lai parlikotu audio failus
no DLNA saderigas ierices radio.

FM UZTVEREJS
Izvélieties FM radio un nospiediet OK, kad tiek paraditas FM Scan (FM meklésanas) un Save
FM stations (FM staciju saglabasanas) iespéjas vai kad tiek paradits ieprieks iestatito FM staciju ©®
saraksts, izceliet un izvélieties staciju, lai saktu klausities.
Tl [, @m 11:06
FM Radio
< FM 88.10MHz >
& FM 89.50MHz >
& FM 90.30MHz >
& FM 92.10MHz >
& FM 94.40MHz >
& FM 96.90MHz >
& FM 97.60MHz >

Atskanosanas laika varat pievienot staciju izlases saraksta, nospiezot pogu @@, vai skatit plasaku informaciju
par staciju, nospiezot pogu »l<€<«

Piezime: pieejamo FM staciju izmainas netiks automatiski ieklautas pieejamo staciju saraksta bez jaunas
stacijas meklésanas. Lai veiktu jaunu meklésanu, dodieties uz Configuration (Konfiguracija) > FM
settings (FM iestatijumi) > FM scan (FM meklésana).

Lai manuali noregulétu FM radio, nospiediet Noregulésanas/izvéles pogu, lidz displeja apakséja labaja stari

paradas Tuning (Noregulésana) . Izmantojiet € un P pogas vai pagrieziet Noregulésanas/izvéles pogu, lai

palielinatu vai samazinatu frekvenci ar nelielu soli (0,1 MHz).

Lai partrauktu manualo regulésanu, ilgi nospiediet Noregulésanas/izvélespogu.

Tail @ 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1

skytune

lestatisana

< Preset 1 12 Tuning > 1

BLUETOOTH ATSKANOSANA

Abam iericem jabat savienotam, pirms var sakt parraidi starp Bluetooth ierici un radio. So
procesu sauc par parosanu. Radio kalpo ka uztvéréjs no mobilas ierices straumétai muzikai.
Jaieprieks esatizveidojis savienojumu ar Bluetooth ierici, savienojums tiks automatiski atjaunots,
kad abas ierices bus sasniedzamas un radio bas izvéléts Bluetooth rezims. Paro savienosanas
process nav jaatkarto. Tomér si funkcija var bat jaaktivizé Bluetooth iericé.

«  Nospiediet pogu Sakums, lai paraditu izvélni dazadu darbibas rezimu izvélei.
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« lzmantojiet talvadibas pults pogu pa kreisi/pa labi/uz augsu/uz leju vai pagrieziet Noregulésanas/
izvéles pogu, lai izvélétos BT straumésanu, péc tam nospiediet NoreguléSanas/izvéles pogu, lai
apstiprinatu.

« leslédziet Bluetooth ierici, ar kuru vélaties savienot radio, un taja aktivizéjiet savienosanas rezimu. lerice
meklés Bluetooth ierices, kas atrodas diapazona.

«  Kad radio ir atrasts, Bluetooth ierice to paradis ka ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (kur XXXX ir jasu ierices ID kods).

«  Bluetooth iericé izvélieties radio.

. Saciet atskanosanu Bluetooth iericé.

«  Atskanosana tagad ir novirzita uz radio.

MODINATAJPULKSTENA IESTATISANA 7.

N
Svarigi!
Lai izmantotu modinatajpulkstena funkciju, pieslédziet radio pie baro3anas avota, lai ieslégtu @
gaididanas rezimu. Kad radio ir ieslégts, nospiediet un atlaidiet pogu (1) , lai parslegtu radio
gaidisanas rezima. Gaidisanas rezims ir atspéjots, ja radio izmanto iek$&jo akumulatoru.
- Galvenaja izvélné izvélieties Alarm (Modinatajpulkstenis) vai talvadibas pults talvadibas pulti nospiediet
pogu Alarm (Modinatajspulkstenis).
«  lzvelieties Alarm 1 vai Alarm 2 un péc tam izvélieties On (leslégts).
«  Laiiestatitu modinatajpulksteni, izpildiet ekrana redzamos noradijumus.
«  Vednis jums palidzés veikt talak noraditos iestatijumus:

Laiks
lestatit modinatajpulkstena laiku.

Skana
Ka modinataja avotu varat izvéléties Tone (Tonis), My Favourites (Mana izlase) vai FM radio .

Atkartosana
Varat planot modinatajpulksteni péc saviem ieskatiem - katru dienu, vienreiz vai vairakas dienas nedéla.

Modinatajpulsktena signala skalums
Noreguléjiet modinatajpulsktena skalumu péc savam vélmém, pagriezot Noregulésanas/izvéles pogu vai
A/V pogas uz talvadibas pults.

Modinatajpulkstena darbibas ilgums

lestatiet modinatajpulkstena darbibas ilgumu no ieprieks iestatitajam iespéjam no 15 lidz 180 minatém. Péc

izvéléta laika beigam radio parslédzas gaidisanas rezima.

- Kad esat konfiguréjis ieprieks minétos iestatijumus, nospiediet pogu <« lai izietu, un péc tam parbaudiet,
vai ir ieslégts modinatajpulkstenis. Ja ta ir, displeja paradisies modinatajpulkstena ikona.

Modinatajpulkstena apturésana/atliksanas funkcijas aktivizéSana

Kad ieslédzas modinatajpulkstenis, nospiediet pogu (1), lai apturétu modinatajpulksteni, vai nospiediet
Noregulésanas/izvéles pogu, lai aktivizétu atlikSanas funkciju.

Aktivizéjot atliksanas funkciju, modinatajpulkstenis uz 9 minatém klusés, bet péc tam atkal ieslégsies. So
procedaru var atkartot vairakas reizes. Lai atceltu atlik§anas funkciju, nospiediet (1).
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Tull [, 3, () 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

TIMERIS

Varat iestatit taimeri ta, lai modinatajs atskanétu péc noteikta laika 0-99 stundu, 0-59 minasu un
00-59 sekunzu diapazona.

Sakuma lapa izvélieties Timer (Taimeris). Izvélné iestatiet vélamo laiku un apstipriniet. levérojiet
displeja noraditos noradijumus.

Piezime: taimeris darbojas tikai tad, kad ir ieslégts radio. Parslegsanas uz gaidisanas rezimu aptur
atpakalskaitisanu. Lai to restartétu, atpakalskaitisana ir jarestarté taimera rezima - skatiet ieprieks.

MIEGA TAIMERA IESTATIJUMI 27
lestatiet taimeri ta, lai radio izslegtos péc izvéléta laika (no 15 lidz 180 minatém). Z

Lai iestatitu taimeri, talvadibas pults nospiediet pogu ZZ°. Ja ir iestatits taimeris, displeja

paradisies ikona.

Modinatajpulkstenis  Miega taimeris

Tl B, 1, 7%, 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune
Search(Skytune) >
History

KONFIGURACIJA

Seit atradisiet visus iestatijumus un opcijas, kas pieejamas radio konfiguré$anai. Sakuma ekrana
dodieties uz Configuration (Konfiguracija). Nospiediet talvadibas pults Noregulésanas/izvéles
pogu vai OK, lai paraditu pieejamo opciju sarakstu.

Tikls

Tikla opcijas

«  Always on (Vienmeér ieslégts): WLAN funkcija paliek ieslégta (atrdka parslégsanas no citiem radio
rezZimiem).

«  Auto off in 30s (Automatiska izslégsanas 30 sekundés): ja WLAN funkcija netiek izmantota, ta péc 30
sekundém izslédzas (lai taupitu energiju).
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Wi-Fi kanali

Ne visas valstis ir pieejami visi Wi-Fi kanali. Pieejamiba dazadas valstis var atskirties. Tapéc izvélieties tadu WiFi
kanalu, kas nodrosina pareizu uztversanu.

Dazadu kanalu iestatijumi ir ieprieks konfiguréti rpnica, lai atbilstu dazadu valstu normativajam prasibam. Lai
ieladétu jasu valstij atbilstosos iestatijumus, saraksta atlasiet attiecigo valsti.

Pievienot/atcelt AP

- Pievienot AP (skenésana): atrod un saraksta marsrutétajus apgabala.

- Pievienot AP (WPS poga): izvélieties So opciju, lai savienotu Wi-Fi marsrutétaju, izmantojot WPS, ja
marsrutétajs ir aprikots ar WPS pogu.

- Pievienot AP (SmartConfig): izvélieties So opciju, ja vélaties konfigurét W-Fi tiklu, izmantojot viedtalruni,
izmantojot lietotni. Lietotne ir pieejama iOS un Android lietotnu veikala. Meklgjiet un instalgjiet lietotni

"EspTouch" .

Savienojiet viedtalruni ar Wi-Fi tiklu, kuram tiks pieslégts radio. Lai sasniegtu labakos rezultatus, ieteicams
novietot radio 2 metru attaluma no marsrutétaja.

Veiciet $adas darbibas:

1. Radioiekarta atveriet sadalu Configuration (Konfiguracija) > Network (Tikls) > Add/Remove AP
(Pievienot/atcelt AP) > Add AP (SmartConfig) (Pievienot AP (SmartConfig)), péc tam nospiediet
OK, lai iestatitu.

2. Palaidiet lietotni talrunt.

3. SSID (Wi-Fi tikla) nosaukums tiks paradits sadi:

16:58 7 wll T .
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G

BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

>

levadiet tikla paroli.
Noklikskiniet uz "Multicast’, péc tam uz "Confirm” (Apstiprinat), lai pabeigtu.

b
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17:00 wll T |
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G

BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: 238343832

Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

[ ] 2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. Racija saks savienoties ar tiklu; kad tas bus izdevies, paradisies pazinojums "Association complete"
(Savienosana pabeigta).

Latviesu valoda I

« Nonemt AP: izmantojiet So opciju, lai nonemtu ieprieks pievienoto marsrutétaju.

Piezime: veicot iestatisanu, vienmér neatrodieties tuvak par 2 metriem no Wi-Fi marsrutétaja.

AP:[]

ja radioiericé ir saglabati vairaki marsrutétaji, izvélieties S0 opciju, lai parslégtos starp tiem.

WiFi signals

Rada Wi-Fi marsrutétaja signala stiprumu, ko sanem radio. Signala [imenis zem -70 dBm tiek uzskatits par
vaju; ja tas ietekmé radiouztvéréju, iespéjams, ir jamaina marsrutétaja atrasanas vieta vai japarbauda, vai nav
iespéjamas problémas ar pasu marsrutétaju.

IP

Noklusejuma IP iestatijums ir Dinamiskais. Atkariba no tikla konfiguracijas varat parslégties uz statisko.

DNS
Nokluséjuma DNS iestatijums ir Dinamiskais. Atkariba no tikla konfiguracijas varat parslégties uz statisko.

Datums un laiks

Kad interneta savienojums ir pabeigts, radio automatiski nosaka vietéjo laiku. Ja vélaties manuali veikt

izmainas, izmantojiet $adas opcijas:

Laika zona

- Automatiski iestatita laika zona: i opcija ir iestatita ka nokluséjuma opcija.

- Manuali iestatita laika zona: izvélieties So opciju, ja vélaties iestatit laiku cita zona. Izvélieties un izceliet
vélamo regionu/pilsétu un nospiediet OK, lai apstiprinatu.

Saistiba ar NTP (izmantot tikla laiku) un DST (vasaras laiks) tas tiek iestatits automatiski, ja izvélaties
izmantot tikla laiku (NTP).

lestatiet laika formatu
Izvélieties 12 vai 24 stundu formatu.
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lestatit datuma formatu

Izvélieties vienu no sadam iespéjam:

- diena- ménesis - gads (DD/MM/GGGGGGG)
+  ménesis - diena - gads (MM/DD/YYYYYYY)

lestatit pulkstena stilu
Izvélieties vienu no sadam iespéjam: Digitalais vai analogais pulkstenis

Vasaras laika (DST) iestatijums
leslégt vai izslégt.

NTP (izmantot tikla laiku)

NTP protokols ir paredzéts ierices pulkstena sinhronizésanai ar laika serveri. Péc nokluséjuma radio sinhronizéjas
ar laika serveri katru reizi, kad to ieslédzat un pieslédzaties internetam. Tas nodrosina augstu radio pulkstena
precizitati. Varat parslégties uz citu laika serveri (skatit NTP serveri talak), ievadot URL. Ja nevélaties izmantot
NTP, varat izvéléties opciju "Neizmantot tikla laiku".

Ja izvélaties pulkstena sinhronizacijai neizmantot NTP, izceliet NTP un nospiediet OK, lai veiktu izmainas. Tiek
paradits izvélnes punkts lestatit datumu un laiku. Izvélieties to un pielagojiet datumu un laiku atbilstosi savam
prasibam.

NTP serveris
NTP protokols ir paredzéts ierices pulkstena sinhronizésanai ar laika serveri. Tas parada radio izmantoto serveri.

Laika iestatiSana no FM
leslégt vai izslégt.

Valoda

Nokluséjuma valoda ir anglu; varat izvéléties citu valodu péc saviem ieskatiem.

Izmantojiet talvadibas pults pogas A/V vai Noregulésanas/izvéles pogu, lai parietu uz atziméto elementu,
péc tam nospiediet OK. Atlasiet vélamo opciju un nospiediet pogu OK, lai izvélétos vélamo valodu.

Pieejamas valodas ir anglu, francu, spanu, italu, vacu, niderlandiesu, polu, krievu, ¢ehu, ungaru, slovaku,
rumanu, horvatu un vienkarsota kinieu valoda.

FM iestatisana

lespéjas FM zonas izvélei, FM staciju meklésanai, lai izveidotu staciju sarakstu, un staciju saraksta radisanai.
Vietéjais radio

Péc nokluséjuma radio ir iestatits automatiski noteikt radiostacijas jasu regiona, izmantojot interneta
savienojumu, un padarit tas pieejamas, nospiezot talvadibas pults pogu Local (Vietéjais). Ja vélaties, varat

iestatit ari citu regionu. Atlasiet Local radio (Vietajais radio) un nospiediet OK. Lai mainitu regiona iestatijumus,
izvélieties Manual-set local radio (Manuali iestatit vietéjo radio).

Atskanosanas iestatiSana
lzmanto, lai iestatitu atskanosanas rezZimu UPnP/DLNA saderigai straumésanai: Repeat All (Atkartot visu),
Repeat One (Atkartot vienu), Shuffle (Izjaukt) un Normal (Parasts).

Atsakt atskanosanu opcijas

Atsakt, kad ieslégts
Sivértiba ir iestatita péc nokluséjuma. Nakamreiz ieslédzot radio, atkal tiks atskanota jaunaka stacija.

Palikt majas
Izvélieties So opciju, ja vélaties, lai radio paliktu sakuma ekrana un netiktu atskanots, kad to ieslégsiet nakamreiz.
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Automatiskais energijas taupitajs
lestatiet laika ierobezojumu, péc kura radio automatiski pariet gaidisanas rezima, ja tas netiek izmantots.

Reostats

Displeja aizmugures apgaismojuma limeni var pielagot péc savam vélmém. Ir pieejami divi iestatijumi: rezims

un limenis

ReZims - normals vai aptumsots

« Normals: displeja spilgtums visu laiku ir nemainigs, bet netiek samazinata ta tumsuma pakape.
«  Aptumsots: displejs izslégsies péc 20 sekundém bez mijiedarbibas ar radio.

Limenis

- Spilgtums: izmanto, lai regulétu spilgtuma [imeni normala rezima.

« APTUMSOTS: izmanto, lai pielagotu spilgtuma limeni Aptum3ota rezima.

Displeja spilgtums gaidisanas rezima

Displeja spilgtumu gaididanas rezZima var regulét manuali, pagriezot Noregulésanas/izvéles pog

u vai

nospiezot A/V pogas uz talvadibas pults. Ja 20 sekunzu laika netiks veikta nekada darbiba, tiks atjaunota

Configuration (Konfiguracija) izvélné iestatita spilgtuma vértiba.

EQ

Ekvalaizeri var iestatit dazadiem muzikas Zanriem.

Bufera laiks
Interneta radio dazreiz var atskanot nevienmeérigi. Tas var notikt, ja interneta savienojums ir Iéns vai t

1kls ir

parslogots. Lai uzlabotu atskanosanu, varat iestatit garaku buferi, lai pirms atskanosanas sakuma ieladétu vél

dazas sekundes radio straumes.
Nokluséjuma vértiba ir 2 sekundes. Ja vélaties ilgaku buferi, varat izvéléties 5 sekundes.

Gatavosanas taimeris

Taimera iestatijums.
«  Skalums: tiek izmantots, lai regulétu signala skalumu

« llgums: izmanto, lai iestatitu audio signala ilgumu, ja tas nav partraukts manuali. Péc iestatita laika beigam

audio signals automatiski apstasies.

Informacija
Skatiet tikla un radio sistémas informaciju.

Varat izmantot datoru, lai parvalditu programmu Mana izlase un regulétu radio skalumu. levadiet IP adresi

(atrodama sadala Configuration (Konfiguracija) > Information (Informacija) > Network Information
informacija) > IP) datora parlikprogramma un ekrana, kas tiek paradits, veiciet nepiecieSamas izmainas s

(Tikla
adala

My Favourites (Mana izlase). Radioaparatam un datoram jabut savienotiem ar vienu un to pasu WiFi tiklu.

Programmatiiras atjauninajums

Laiatjauninatu radio funkcijas, laiku pa laikam var tikt izdota programmatara. Regulari mekléjiet atjauninajumus,

lai radio batu atjauninats ar jaunako programmatuaru.

Atiestatit nokluséjuma iestatijumus

Atiestatot iestatijumus, varat izdzést visus iestatijumus un atjaunot ripnicas nokluséjuma iestatijumus.
Piezime: atiestatiSana dzés visus stacijas priekSnosacijumus, iestatijumus un konfiguracijas elementus.
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TALVADIBAS PULTS, IZMANTOJOT DATORU / VIEDTALRUNI

Interneta radio iestatiSana un izlases objektu parvaldiba

Izméginiet So vienkarso veidu, ka noregulét interneta radio

stacijas un parvaldit savu izlases sarakstu, izmantojot datora

timekla parlukprogrammu vai viedtalruni.

Atbalstitas parlikprogrammas ir Internet Explorer un Chrome.

«  Savienojiet datoru vai viedtalruni ar to pasu Wi-Fi tiklu, kura
atrodas radio.

«  Dodieties uz timekla adresi www.skytune.net.

«  Sakuma lapa noklikskiniet uz "Parltkot / Meklét"

- Parlukojiet vai ievadiet nosaukumu, lai meklétu radio
kanalu; tiks paradits interneta radio kanalu saraksts.

« Noklikskiniet uz @@:

Result for Searching 'dance’ SKY TU NE

Internet Radio

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

IR

Interneta radio iestatiSana un izlases parvaldiba
Jums tiks piedavats izvéléties "Pievienot izlasi" vai "Klausities staciju". levadiet radio IP adresi, ka aprakstits talak:

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Which operation do you want to apply to the station 7

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 | 168 . 1 . N

Lai apskatitu radio IP adresi, veiciet kadu no $im darbibam:
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http://www.skytune.net

- Nospiediet talvadibas pults pogu Info, izvélieties Network Information (Tikla informacija) un ritiniet lidz
IP, lai skatitu IP adresi.

« lziet un atgriezties galvenaja izvélné. Dodieties uz Configuration (Konfiguracija) > Information
(Informacija) > Network Information (Tikla informacija) > IP.

Izvélieties Listen to station (Klausities staciju) un noklikskiniet uz Send (Satit); radio parslégs kanalu un

timekla parlukprogramma paradisies lapa My Favourites (Mana izlase).

Péc tam varat pievienot paslaik atskanoto staciju izlasé vai parvaldit sarakstu, izmantojot papildu redigésanas

iespéjas. Jebkuras izmainas tiek nekavéjoties sinhronizétas ar radio.

Interneta radio iestatisana un izlases parvaldiba

MY FAVOURITE

Channel Fase 1AL

1. |DJ AAM Radio FM ~ |*™ Edit Dalete Tep Up Down Batton
2. |Country Radio Switzerlar |****** Edit Dslele Iop Up Down Beltom
3. |Bigbeat e Edit Delete Top Up Down Bottom
4. |24Radio Switzerand i Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Bettom
S. |AFN American Freedom |***** Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Botiom
8. |Energy Berlin http://energyradio.de/bremen Edit Delete Top Up Down Botton
7. |MP3 Pro nttp:/fwvews_katrafm. comfkatrafm_mp3pro.m?  Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bottom
8 [2 hitp /fwww. ultranet bizivegasandanskim3u  Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Botton
9. |stream 2 http:/Mindowsradio.com:3600/listen.pis Edit Dslete Iop Up [Down Bottom
10. |aac 128 http:Heastiondonradio.com:8100/bighigh aac Edit Dslets Top Up Down Botton
11. |Seoul Shoutcast http:/fyp.shoutcast.com/sbinftunein-station. Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bettom

Chanmel Name URL.

| [ Submit | Reset |

Radio kanalu var pievienot ari manuali, ja ir zinams straumes URL $ados formatos:
1. Audio formats: MP3, AAC, AAC+

2. Straumeésanas formati: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) un HLS

3. Atskanosanas saraksta formati: PLS, M3U

4. Paraugu nemsanas biezums: 44,1 kHz vai 48 kHz
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PROBLEMU NOVERSANA

Probléma

Célonis

Risinajums

Nevar izveidot
savienojumu ar
Wi-Fi tiklu

Tikls bezsaisté

- Parliecinieties, ka dators, kas pieslégts,
izmantojot Wi-Fi vai Ethernet kabeli, var
pieklat internetam (parlakot timekli),
izmantojot to pasu tiklu.

«  Parbaudiet, vai ir pieejams DHCP serveris vai
ari radio ir konfiguréta statiska IP adrese.

«  Parbaudiet, vai ugunsmuris neblokeé izejosos
portus. Raidorganizacijai ir nepieciesama
piekluve vismaz UDP un TCP portiem 80,443
un 8008 un DNS portam 53.

Marsrutétajs ierobezo
piekluvi uzskaititajam MAC
adresém

MAC adreses iegusana no izvélnes Configuration
(Konfiguracija) > Information (Informacija) >
Network Information (Tikla informacija) > Wi-Fi
MAC, péc tam pievienojiet to piekluves punkta
atlauto adredu sarakstam.

Piezime: radio ir atseviskas MAC adreses vadu un
bezvadu tikliem.

Nepietiekams Wi-Fi signala
stiprums

«  Parbaudiet, cik talu no marsrutétaja
atrodas radio, un parliecinieties, vai dators
var izveidot savienojumu ar tiklu no $ada
attaluma.

«  Optimizét marsrutétaju izvietojumu.

Nav zinama sifrésanas
metode.

Mainiet marsrutétaja Sifrésanas metodes
iestatljlumu. Racija atbalsta WEP, WPA un WPA2
protokolus.

Ugunsmaris novérs piekluvi.

Windows Media Player:
Atkarigi - citu razotaju ugunsmariem var bat
nepieciesama ipasa UPnP konfiguracija.

Radio veiksmigi izveidots
savienojums ar tiklu, tacu
nav iespéjams atskanot
konkrétas stacijas.

«  Stacija paslaik nedarbojas (atcerieties, ka ta
var atrasties cita laika josla).

«  Parak daudz cilvéku mégina pieslégties
radiostacijas serverim, un ta jauda ir
parslogota.

+  Stacija ir sasniegusi maksimalo atlauto
vienlaicigo klausitaju skaitu.

«  Radio atmina saglabata saite ir novecojusi.
Saites tiek regulari automatiski atjauninatas.
Lai atjauninatu staciju sarakstu, atveriet
sadalu Internet Radio Stations (Interneta
radio stacijas) > Skytune. Ja konkréta pliasma
joprojam nedarbojas, sazinieties ar mums vai
zinojiet par to Skytune.

Nav skanas.

«  Noreguléjiet aréja barosanas skalruna
skaluma limeni.
«  Parliecinieties, ka aréjais skalrunis ir ieslégts.

Radio ir iestrédzis vai
nereageé.

Atiestatiet iestatijumu $adi: Radioiericé vienlaicigi
nospiediet pogas (1) un M, lidz radio izsledzas
(ekrans klast tukss), péc tam atlaidiet abas pogas.
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NODERIGI PADOMI

Ja interneta radio pastavigi atjauno radiostaciju buferi:

Interneta radio parraida datus no radiostacijas, izmantojot platjoslas savienojumu. Ja $im savienojumam ir
augsts kladu skaits vai tas ir nepastavigs, interneta radio darbiba tiek apturéta, lidz savienojums tiek atjaunots
un tiek lejupieladéts pietiekami daudz datu, lai atsaktu atskanosanu. Ja interneta radio nepartraukti apstajas,
parbaudiet, vai jusu DSL modéma nav augsts kladu skaits vai platjoslas atslégumi. Ja joprojam rodas $adas
problémas, sazinieties ar platjoslas pakalpojumu sniedzéju.

Kas ir buferis?

Atskanojot straumi, interneta radio/mediju atskanotajs pirms atskanoSanas sakuma lejupieladé nelielu
straumes dalu. To izmanto, lai aizpilditu datu plismas nepilnibas, kas var rasties, ja internets vai bezvadu tikls
ir aiznemts.

Interneta radio klausisanas laika no datora straumé muzikas datus. Ja parraides laika tiek blokéta straume vai
interneta savienojums ir parslogots, atskanosana var tikt partraukta vai izkroplota. Ja ta notiek, parbaudiet
interneta savienojuma atrumu - tam jabat atrakajam par straumes bitu parraidi.

Radio darbojas, tacu dazas stacijas nevar atskanot.

Problémas célonis var bat viens vai vairaki no Siem iemesliem:

- Radiostacija vairs nedarbojas.

«  Stacija ir sasniegusi maksimalo atlauto vienlaicigo klausitaju skaitu.

- Radiostacija ir mainijusi apraides parametrus, un saite vairs nav deriga.

- Radiostacija $aja konkrétaja stunda parraidi neveic (ne visas radiostacijas raida 24 stundas diennakti).

« Interneta savienojums starp jasu radio un radiostacijas serveri ir parak léns vai nestabils, lai atbalstitu
straumésanas atrumu.

TEHNISKA INFORMACLA

Modelis B.BOLD 3200 Cubo

leejas jauda 5V=15A

Barosanas spriegums 100-240V, ~ 50/60 Hz

Bezvadu tikls IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Bezvadu tikla frekvencu josla 2412-2484 MHz

Bezvadu parraides jauda Tipiska parraides jauda 14 dBm (72,2 Mbps); 20 dBm

(11b rezima)

Drosibas protokols WEP/WPA/WPA2

Bluetooth versija Saderigs ar V4.2 BR/EDR

Bluetooth frekvence 2,4 GHz

Bluetooth diapazons 10 metri (ar tieSu redzamibu)

FM frekvencu diapazons 87,5-108 MHz

lebiivéts litija jonu akumulators 3,7V /2000 mAh

Audio izeja Stereo austinu ligzda 3,5 mm, stereo linijas izeja

Izméri 180 x 110 x 105 mm (p. X a. x dz.)

Talvadibas pults 2 x 1,5V AAA baterijas (nav ieklautas)
TIRISANA UN APKOPE

Pirms tiridanas parliecinieties, ka ierice ir pilnigi izslégta. lerices aréjo virsmu tiriet ar mitru dranu. Neizmantojiet
tiridanas lidzeklus, kas satur spirtu, amonjaku vai abrazivas vielas. Neizmantojiet izsmidzinamus tirisanas
lidzek|us 3ai iericei vai tas tuvuma.
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Latviesu valoda I

ATBRIVOSANAS NO ATKRITUMIEM

letinamais papirs un kartons — nogadat parstrades punkta. lepakojuma folija, PE maisi, plastmasas dalas -
iemest plastmasas skirosanas konteineros.

ATBRIVOSANAS NO IERICES KALPOSANAS LAIKA BEIGAS

Atbrivosanas no elektriska un elektroniska aprikojuma (attiecas uz ES dalibvalstim un citam Eiropas

valstim, kur ieviesta parstrades sistéma)

Noraditais simbols uz ierices vai iepakojuma nozimé, ka ierici nedrikst pievienot sadzives
atkritumiem. Nododiet ierici noraditaja elektriska un elektroniska aprikojuma parstrades punkta.

Novérsiet negativu ietekmi uz veselibu un vidi, parGpéjoties par ierices pareizu parstradi. Parstrade

palidz taupit dabas resursus. Lai sanemtu plasaku informaciju par $is ierices parstradi, sazinieties [
ar vietéjo atbildigo iestadi, sadzives atkritumu apstrades organizaciju vai veikalu, kur ierici 08/05
iegadajaties.

Sis izstradajums atbilst ES direktivu prasibam attieciba uz elektromagnétisko saderibu un
elektrodrosibu, ka ari uz smago metalu izmantosanu elektriskaja un elektroniskaja aprikojuma.

K+B Progres, a.s. ar So deklaré ka radioiekartas tips ECG RD 3200 DAB atbilst direktivai 2014/53/ES. ES atbilstibas
deklaracijas pilnais teksts ir atrodams Interneta vietné www.ecg-electro.eu.

Lietosanas pamaciba ir pieejama vietné www.ecg-electro.eu.
Tiek paturétas tiesibas veikt teksta un tehnisko parametru izmainas.
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INTERNETAS IR FM RADIJAS

SAUGOS INSTRUKCLJOS

Atidziai perskaitykite ir iSsaugokite pasinaudojimui ateityje!
SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
Perspéjimas: Siame vadove nurodytos saugos priemonés ir instrukcijos neapima visy galin¢iy pasitaikyti
salygy ir situacijy. Naudotojui butina suprasti, kad bendrasis principas, atsargumas ir priezitra yra veiksniai,
kuriy negalima integruoti j jokius produktus. Dél Sios priezasties naudodamasis arba dirbdamas Siuo prietaisu,
naudotojas (-ai) turi pasiripinti, kad Siy veiksniy yra paisoma. Mes nesame atsakingi dél Zalos, kurj jvyko
gaminio atvezimo metu, dél netinkamo jo naudojimo, jtampos svyravimy arba kurios nors prietaiso dalies
pakeitimo ar modifikavimo. Kad iSvengtuméte gaisro arba susizalojimo dél elektros smugio, naudodamiesi
elektros prietaisais, vadovaukités pagrindinémis atsargumo priemonémis, jskaitant:

« Naudokite tik gamintojo rekomenduojamus priedus.

«  Vadovaukités toliau pateiktomis atsargumo priemonémis jungdami prie kintamosios srovés iSvado
naudojantis adapteriu:

«  Naudokite tik su Siuo produktu tiekiamg OBL-0501500E adapter;.

«  Atjunkite prietaisa nuo elektros tinklo audros metu, pries atlikdami technine priezilrg ar jei ilgiau
nenaudosite, taip pat jei prietaisas tinkamai neveikia arba yra sugadintas (pvz., dél kritimo poveikio).

«  Kad apsisaugotuméte nuo gaisro ir elektros smugio, neperkraukite elektros lizdy ir nenaudokite
ilginamujy laidy arba lizdy, integruoty j kita jranga

«  Nebandykite prietaiso remontuoti patys.

- Visus techninés prieziaros darbus atlieka tik kvalifikuotas technikas.

«  Ypa¢, esant toliau nurodytoms salygoms, atjunkite §j gaminj nuo sieninio elektros lizdo ir kreipkités j
techninés prieziros centra:

- | gaminj pateko skyscio arba pasalinis objektas arba jj palikote lietuje arba apipyléte kitokiu skysciu.

« Jeisutriko gaminio veikimas pagal Sias instrukcijas. Naudokités tik Siame vadove aprasytais valdymo
elementais; neteisingi sukonfigaravus kitus valdymo elementus, prietaisas gali sugesti, ir norint
atstatyti jprastine jo veiksena, daznai gali prireikti ilgo kvalifikuoti techninés prieziaros specialisto
darbo.

. DEMESIO: NENUIMKITE PRIETAISO APSAUGINIY DANGCIY DEL ELEKTROS SMUGIO RIZIKOS. SIS
GAMINYS NETURI DALIY, KURIAS GALETY SUREMONTUOTI PATS NAUDOTOJAS, KREIPKITES |
JGALIOTAJ] TECHNINES PRIEZIUROS CENTRA.

+  Nuotolinio valdymo pulto maitinimo elementai (j komplekta nejeina):

« Nenaudokite maitinimo elementuy, kur juos veikty pernelyg didelé temperatdra, pavyzdziui, saulékaita,
liepsna ir pan. Sprogimo ir susizalojimo rizika.

«  Maitinimo elementus keiskite tik tokio paties tipo (2x AAA 1,5 V), teisingo poliskumo elementais.
Kitaip gali jvykti sistemos sprogimas.

«  Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar sistema neprateka. Rizikuojate nusideginti oda arba pazeisti prietaisa.

«  Sis prietaisas skirtas tik naudojimui jprastinéje namy aplinkoje.

«  Nenaudokite prietaiso 3alimais vandens ir vietose, kur daug drégmeés, tokiose kaip baseinas, vonia, virtuvés
kriauklé, dregname rasyje, skalbiniy patalpoje ir pan. Venkite vandens uzlaséjimo ant prietaiso arba jo
apsitaskymo vandens purslais, nedékite talpykliy su vandeniu ant prietaiso virsaus.

«  Nelaikykite prietaiso salimais Silumos 3altiniy, tokiy kaip radiatoriai, Sildytuvai arba kiti $iluma skleidZiantys
prietaisai, tokie kaip stiprintuvai. Saugokite prietaisg nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy arba atviros liepsnos.

«Neuzdenkite ventiliacijos angy arba kity kiaurymiy arba nekiskite j jas pasaliniy objekty. Rizikuojate
susizaloti arba pazeisti prietaisa.

«  Tinkamam védinimui laikykite prietaisg bent 10 cm atstumu nuo kity objekty.

- Kaigaminys is Salto oro patenka j $iltg patalpa, jo viduje kondensuojasi vanduo, dél ko gali sutrikti prietaiso
veikimas ir jis gali bati sugadintas. Dél Sios priezasties nenaudodami palaikykite prietaisg Siltoje aplinkoje
mazdaug valanda, kad iSgaruoty susikaupusi dréegmé.

- Atsakingy institucijy aiskiai nepatvirtinti pakeitimai arba modifikacijos gali atimti teise naudotis prietaisu.

«  Vaikams nereikéty leisti Zaisti su Siuo prietaisu.

« JSPEJIMAS: Kad idvengtuméte galimo klausos pazeidimo, venkite ilga laika klausytis muzikos aukstu
garsumu. Per didelis akustinis slégis i$ ausiniy gali pakenkti klausai.
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Lietuviy kalba I

PAVOJINGA vaikams: Vaikams negalima leisti zaisti pakavimo medziaga. Neleiskite vaikams Zzaisti

plastikiniais maiseliais. Uzdusimo pavojus.
Nemerkite j vandenj! - Nemerkite j vandeni!

APRASYMAS
- :
900
|
9 101234 5 6777 8 11 1‘21314

V)

Paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspausta mygtuka,
kad jjungtuméte / iSjungtuméte radija.
Paspauskite ir atleiskite  mygtuka, kad
perjungtuméte radijo imtuva j budéjimo rezima
/ ji jjungtuméte (budéjimo rezimas jjungiamas tik
tada, kai prijungtas maitinimas. Radijas issijungia,
jei maitinamas baterija.)

<

Atgal j ankstesnj meniu / rodyklé j kaire.

Grijzti j pagrindinj ekrang / Grjzti j atkdrimo ekrana.
>

Rodyklé j dedine / |eikite j parankiniy redagavimo
meniu/ Perzitrékite laikrodzio ir radijo informacija
atkarimo ekrane.

Rinkiklis / pasirinkimo ratukas

Pasukite, norédami slinkti aukstyn/zemyn meniu
/ Pasirinkite meniu parinktis / Paspauskite,
kad patvirtintuméte / Paspauskite, kad

Pakuotés turinys

Interneto radijas
Maitinimo adapteris

12.
13.
14.

Nuotolinio valdymo pultas (be maitinimo elementy)

Naudotojo vadovas

120

sustabdytuméte / Testuméte radijo kanalo paleistj
/ Pasukite norédami reguliuoti garsumo lygj.

| 4

Paspauskite ir palaikykite mygtuka, kad
itrauktuméte stotj j parankinius. Paspauskite, kad
iSkviestuméte parankiniy sarasa.

ISankstinio nustatymo mygtukai 1- 3

I$ anksto nustatytos 3 meégstamiausios stotys.
Paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspausta mygtuka, kad
iSsaugotuméte iSankstinj nustatyma. Spustelékite,
kad iskviestuméte iSankstinj nustatyma.

2,4 coliy spalvotas TFT ekranas

Garsiakalbis

. Infraraudonuyjy spinduliy jutiklis
. USB prievadas USB-C maitinimo elemento

jkrovos laidui

3,5 mm linijos iSvesties prievadas

3,5 mm ausiniy lizdas

LED maitinimo elemento jkrovos indikatorius
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Nuotolinis valdiklis

1. () : Paspauskite, kad perjungtuméte tarp parengties ir darbo rezimy

2. o4 :Pritildymas

3. 0-9: Skaiciy klaviatara WiFi slaptazodziui jvesti.

4. (@:15saugo $iuo metu grojancia stotj j parankinius.

5. A:Zymeklis aukstyn.

6. <«:Zymeklis j kaire / atgal j ankstesnj meniu.

7. 1aY: Zadintuvo mygtukas

8. ZZ%:Budéjimo laikmatis.

9. Rezimas: Perjungia radijo rezimus.

10. 4 : Pagrindinis

11. K4 Ankstesné stotis sarase / ankstesnis takelis medijos 3altinyje.

12. Vietinis: Atveria vietiniy stociy sarasa (vietiné sritis nustatyta konfigaracijos
meniu).

13. G : Atveria parankiniy sarasa.

14. OK: patvirtinimo mygtukas.

15. B : Zymeklis j desine.

16. V¥ : Zymeklis Zemyn.

17. w{#: Garsumo didinimas.

18. #{=: Garsumo mazinimas.

19. EQ: Glodintuvas

20. PP : Kita stotis sarase / kitas takelis medijos 3altinyje.

21. Pl : Leisti / pristabdyti medijos Saltiniy atkarima, leisti / pristabdyti
internetinio radijo atkarima.

22. Sviesos reguliatorius: Norédami reguliuoti ekrano ryskuma, eikite j $viesos
reguliatoriaus meniu.

23. Info: Greita tinklo prieiga ir sistemos informacijos meniu. (LOcAL)  (INFO )~ (OIMMER)

Belaidzio tinklo slaptazodzio jvedimas

Nuotolinio valdymo pulto naudojimas

Raidziy ir skaitmeny klaviataroje kelis kartus paspauskite klavisa, kad galétuméte
slinkti per tam klavi$ui priskirtus simbolius. Zr. toliau pateiktg sarasa.

Norédami jvesti simbolj, pasizymékite jj ir paspauskite OK, kad patvirtintuméte;
tada jveskite kita simbolj. vede visus slaptazodzio simbolius, paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspausta OK, kad
patvirtintuméte slaptazodzio jvedima.

1 mygtukas: 1 ir specialieji simboliai l@#$%A&*()_+[1{};:"\|,./<>?
2 mygtukas: 2ABCabc

3 mygtukas: 3DEFdef

4 mygtukas: 4GHIghi

5 mygtukas: 5JKLjkI

6 mygtukas: 6MNOmno

7 mygtukas: 7PQRSpqrs

8 mygtukas: 8TUVtuv

9 mygtukas: 9WXYZwxyz

0 mygtukas: 0

Radijo imtuvo derinimo mygtuko naudojimas

Naudokite Derinti/Pasirinkti sukamajj valdiklj, kad slinktuméte per simbolius, pazymékite viena ju, spauskite
Derinti/Pasirinkti sukamajj valdiklj patvirtinimui, tada pereikite prie kito simbolio. Pasieke paskutinj
slaptazodzio simbolj, paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspaude mygtuka Derinti/Pasirinkti, kad patvirtintuméte ir
uzbaigtuméte jvedima.
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Lietuviy kalba I

Pastaba: Slaptazodziuose atsizvelgiama | maZasias ir didZigsias raides. Daugiau informacijos apie
slaptazodzio nustatyma rasite skyriuje ,Wi-Fi tinklo nustatymai”.

PRIES PRADEDANT NAUDOJIMA

Isitikinkite, kad jvykdytos Sios salygos:

«  Turite placiajuoscio interneto prieiga.

«  Belaidis placiajuostis marsrutizatorius sékmingai prisijungé prie interneto. Radijas palaiko B, G ir N klasés
belaidZius rysius (N klasés belaidziams marsrutizatoriams taip pat galima naudoti B arba G klase). Zinote
WEP (Laidinio ekvivalento privatumo) arba WPA (Wi-Fi apsaugotos prieigos) duomeny sifravimo kodg /
slaptazodj. Norint prisijungti prie tinklo, prijungus radijo imtuva prie belaidZio marsrutizatoriaus, reikia
jvesti teisinga slaptazodj. Jei nezinote kodo ir slaptazodzio, kreipkités j marsrutizatoriy ir (arba) tinklg
konfigravusj asmenj ir (arba) techninj darbuotoja.

- Radijas gali veikti per belaidzio tinklo rysj (Wi-Fi).

NUO KO PRADETI

Radijas maitinamas integruota lic¢io baterija. USB laidas jeina j gaminio komplekta.

Paspauskite ir palaikykite (1) mygtuka, kad prietaisa jjungtumete.

Norédami isjungti radijo imtuva, paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspaude tg patj mygtuka.

Budéjimo rezimas jjungiamas tik tada, kai prijungtas iSorinis maitinimas, todél galima naudoti Zadintuvo
funkcija.

Prijunkite maitinimo 3altinj prie radijo imtuvo, tada paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspaude (1) mygtuka, kad
jjlungtuméte radijo imtuva. Spauskite () mygtuka dar karta, kad perjungtuméte radija j parengties rezima.

Baterijos jkrova

Baterijos jkrovos lygj galite patikrinti radijo imtuve.

Virsutinéje ekrano eilutéje rodomas baterijos jkrovos indikatorius @m. Kai baterija iSsikrovusi, indikatorius
nuolat mirksi ir primena, kad reikia ja jkrauti.

Norédami jkrauti baterija, prijunkite USB-C kistuka prie prievado, esancio radijo imtuvo galinéje dalyje, o kita
jo galg - prie 5V OUT maitinimo 3altinio (1 A arba didesnio galingumo). Radijo imtuvo galinéje dalyje raudonai
Sviecia LED indikatorius, informuodamas, kad vyksta baterijos jkrova. Ekrane rodoma jkrovos piktograma
w .

Kai jkrova baigiama, galinéje dalyje esantis LED 3viecia zalia spalva, o piktograma ekrane pasikeicia j '; Tai
reiskia, kad radijo imtuvas prijungtas prie iSorinio maitinimo.

Pastaba: |krova gali uztrukti daug ilgiau, jei jkrovos metu radijas groja.

Tinklo saranka

Interneto rysj galima nustatyti per belaidj tinkla (Wi-Fi).

Radijui reikalingas placiajuostis interneto rysys.

«  Pagrindiniame ekrane pasirinkite Interneto radijo stotys. Pirma karta naudodami pasirinkite Skytune
ir paspauskite <« arba pasukite Derinti/Pasirinkti sukamajj ratuka, kad patvirtintuméte parinktj
Konfiguruoti tinkla? > Taip.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

«  Pasirinkite Pridéeti/Nuimkite prieigos taska i$ saraso naudodamiesi Derinti/Pasirinkti mygtuku ir tada
pasirinkti Prisijungti prie WiFi:
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Add/Remove AP

AP:[ ]

Add AP

Remove AP

- Radijas pradés ieskoti galimy Wi-Fi tinkly. Perjunkite j tinklg ir paspauskite OK nuotolinio valdymo pulte
arba Derinti/Pasirinkti mygtuka, kad patvirtintuméte. Jei Wi-Fi tinklas apsaugotas slaptazodziu, radijas
paprasys jvesti slaptazodi. Zr. ankstesnj skirsnj Belaidzio tinklo slaptazodzio jvedimas.

Pastaba: Slaptazodziuose atsizvelgiama j mazasias ir didzigsias raides. Jei nezinote slaptazodzio, kreipkités j

tinklg sukarusj asmen;.

- Sékmingai prisijungus prie Wi-Fi tinklo, trumpam pasirodo pranesimas ,Susiejimas baigtas”). VirSutiniame
kairiajame ekrano kampe rodoma Wi-Fi signalo juosta:

Wi-Fi signalo indikatorius —Tuill

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018

Funkcijy apzvalga

Paspauskite mygtuka 4, kad patektuméte j pagrindinj ekrana. Slinkite sukdami Derinti/Pasirinkti sukamajj

valdiklj arba nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtukais <» .

Mano pageidavimai

Rodomas meégstamy stociy, kurios buvo priskirtos
iSankstiniams nustatymams, sarasas. Galima pasirinkti
iki 150 iSankstiniy nustatymu.

Interneto radijo stotys
Pradékite tyrinéti pasaulines radijo stotis ir muzika.

Medijos centras

Galite narsyti ir transliuoti muzika per UPnP arba DLNA
suderinamus jrenginius, esancius tame paciame tinkle
kaip ir radijas.

FM imtuvas

Istempe  teleskopine anteng galite klausytis
mégstamos vietinés radijo stoties.

BT srautiné transliacija

,Bluetooth”  atkdrimas, garso, transliuojamo

(gaunamo) is kito ,Bluetooth” jrenginio atkdrimas po
susiejimo / prijungimo.

INTERNETO RADIJAS

Norédami rasti $ias parinktis, paspauskite mygtuka pagrindinisir pasirinkite Interneto radijo

stotys:

eca

Zadintuvas

Nustatykite radijo imtuve integruota zadintuva. Galimi
du Zadintuvo nustatymai.

Laikmatis

Laikmatis naudojamas kaip virtuvés laikrodis arba
chronometras, nustatytas tam tikram laikui. Praéjus
nustatytam laikui, pasigirs pypteléjimas.

Budéjimo laikmatis

ljungiamas laikmatis, kuris praéjus nustatytam laikui
perjungia radijo imtuva j budéjimo rezima.
Konfiguracija

Yra keletas parink¢iy ir (arba) nustatymuy, kuriuos
galite pritaikyti pagal savo pageidavimus.
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Search
History

»Skytune”

Pasirinkite ,,Skytune” ir pradékite klausytis tikstanciy radijo stociy i$ viso pasaulio. Paieska galite filtruoti
pagal regiona, muzikos Zanrg ir interviu.

Vietinis radijas suteikia greita prieiga prie jusy vietovéje esanciy stociy per interneto rysj.

Local Radio

Globe All

Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Pastaba: Keistisrities nustatymus galite parinktimis Konfigiravimas > Vietinis radijas. ISsamiau zr.
atitinkama skirsnj.

Norédami greitai pereiti prie konkretaus ilgo saraso punkto, slinkdami Pasaulio stotys sarasu, nuotolinio
valdymo pulte jveskite skaiciy, kad pereituméte prie tg skaiciy atitinkancio sgraso jraso. Pavyzdziui, nuotolinio
valdymo pulte jveskite 2 8 ir paspauskite OK, kad pasizymétuméte 28 stot;.

Paieska (,Skytune”)

Uzuot slinke radijo stociy sarasu, galite jvesti kelis norimos stoties pavadinimo simbolius ir taip filtruoti /
apriboti stociy sarasa.

Istorija

Radijas jsimena iki 99 klausyty stociy.

Jei klausétés daugiau nei 99 stociy, seniausia sarase esanti stotis bus pakeista naujausia.

Interneto radijo stociy atkarimas

Pradéjus groti radijo stotj, gali bati rodoma papildoma informacija apie ja. Toliau esan¢iame atkarimo busenos
ekrane paspauskite mygtuka » :

Tl m1 >
Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Be S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Kiekvienu mygtuko » paspaudimu perjungiamas stoties iSsamios informacijos rodinys, didysis laikrodis ir
stoties logotipas (jei yra).
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Tl @1 > Tl @1 }
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

10:37

< 2 May,2018 Wed >

\RON 2 10:37

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Mano parankiniai
Rodomas parankiniy stociy, kurios buvo priskirtos jasy iSankstiniams nustatymams, sarasas. ?

ISankstinio nustatymo stotys

Kai groja radijo stotis, paspauskite nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtuka G arba spauskite ir
palaikykite nuspaustg mygtuka @@ ant jrenginio; bus rodoma toliau parodyta piktograma. Tai
reiskia, kad stotis buvo jtraukta j parankiniy sarasa.

ISankstinés nuostatos piktograma

Tall [+ 10:37

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

H MP3,128Kbps

H 44100Hz,2ch

H Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Naujai pridéta stotis visada bus rodoma kaip paskutinis elementas parankiniy sarase. Galite i$saugoti iki 99
iSankstiniy nustatymy.

ISankstinés stoties atkarimas

Paspauskite nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtuka G arba spustelékite radijo imtuve esantj mygtuka @@, kad
iSvestumeéte nustatymy sarasa, arba eikite | parinktji Mano parankiniai pagrindiniame ekrane ir patvirtinkite
savo pasirinkima.

Tvarkykite parankiniy sarasa

Pasirinkite radijo stotj, kurig norite redaguoti, i$ parankiniy saraso, tada paspauskite nuotolinio valdymo pulto
mygtuka P> (arba paspauskite mygtuka P> prietaise). Rodomas redagavimo meniu su Siomis parinktimis:
Perkelti zemyn: Perkelkite stotj j Zemesne saraso vieta.

Perkelti aukstyn: Perkelkite stotj j auk$tesne saraso vieta.

Salinti: Pa3alina stotj i$ saraso.

Perkelti j virSy: Perkelkite stotj j parankiniy saraso virsy.

Perkelti j apacia: Perkelkite stotj j parankiniy sgraso pabaiga.

MEDIJOS CENTRAS

|renginys palaiko UPnP ir yra suderinamas su DLNA.

Taip galite transliuoti muzika internetu. Taciau tam reikia, kad tinkle buty suderinamas
jrenginys, galintis veikti kaip serveris. Tai gali bati tinklo standusis diskas arba kompiuteris,
pvz., su,Windows 8* kuriame galima atverti bendrinamajj aplanka arba bendrinti medija. Po to
aplankus galima narsyti ir atkurti per radija.
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Pastaba: Pries naudodami Sig funkcija jsitikinkite, kad nesiojamasis kompiuteris prijungtas prie to paties Wi-Fi
tinklo kaip ir radijo imtuvas.

Muzikos srautiné transliacija

+  Kai su UPnP/DLNA suderinamas serveris bus sukonfiglruotas dalytis medijos failais su radijo imtuvu,
galésite pradéti transliuoti muzika.

«  Pagrindiniame meniu pasirinkite Medijos centras, tada UPnP.

- Radijui gali prireikti keliy sekundziy, kol bus baigta prieinamy UPnP serveriy paieska. Jei UPnP serveriy
nerandama, rodomas Tus¢ias sarasas.

- Sékmingai surade UPnP serverius, pasirinkite norima serverj.

- Prietaisas rodys UPnP serveryje esancias medijos kategorijas, pvz.,,Muzika“, ,Grojarastis” ir t. t.

< Pasirinkite failus, kuriuos norite atkurti.

Atkarimo rezima galite nustatyti parinktimis Konfigaracija > Atkiirimo nustatymai.

Mano grojarastis

Galite sukurti savo grojarastj UPnP muzikos failams. Pasirinkite ir pasizymékite daing, kurig norite jtraukti j

grojarastj, paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspausta mygtuka Derinti/Pasirinkti arba paspauskite ir palaikykite

nuspausta mygtuka OK nuotolinio valdymo pulte, kol pasirodys pranesimas. Daina bus jtraukta | Mano

grojarastj.

IStrinti mano grojarastj

Pasalinkite visas dainas i$ Mano grojarascio ir sudarykite nauja grojarast;.

Pastaba: Jei turite su DLNA suderinamg serverj, atlikite pirmiau nurodytus veiksmus, kad galétumeéte narsyti
garso failus i$ su DLNA suderinamo jrenginio radijo imtuve.

FM IMTUVAS

Pasirinkite FM radijg ir paspauskite OK, kai rodomos FM paieska ir ISsaugoti FM stotis arba kai
rodomas i$ anksto nustatyty FM stociy sarasas, pasizymékite ir pasirinkite stotj, kad pradétuméte ©® ™
klausytis.

AAIROR am 11:06

FM Radio

<& FM 88.10MHz
& FM 89.50MHz
& FM 90.30MHz
&= FM 92.10MHz
& FM 94.40MHz
& FM 96.90MHz
& FM 97.60MHz

VVVVVVYV

Atkarimo metu galite jtraukti stotj | parankiniy sarasg paspausdami mygtuka @@ arba perziaréti daugiau
informacijos apie stotj paspausdami mygtuka ».

Pastaba: Pakeistos FM stotys nebus automatiskai jtrauktos j galimy stociy sgrasa be naujos stoties nuskaitymo.
Norédami atlikti nauja nuskaityma, eikite j parinktis Konfigiracija > FM nustatymai > FM
nuskaitymas.

Norédami rankiniu budu derinti FM radijg, spauskite Derinti/Pasirinkti sukamajj valdiklj, kol parinktis

Derinimas atsiras apatiniame desiniajame ekrano kampe. Mygtukais < ir » arba sukdami Derinti/Pasirinkti

sukamajj valdiklj, kad daznj nezenkliai padidintuméte arba sumazintumeéte (0,1 MHz).

Norédami baigti rankinj derinima, ilgiau spustelékite Derinti/Pasirinktisukamajj valdiklj.
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Tl @ 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1
skytune

< Preset 1 12 Tuning >

Derinimas

»~BLUETOOTH” ATKURIMAS

Pries prasidedant duomeny perdavimui tarp,,Bluetooth” jrenginio ir radijo imtuvo, abu jrenginiai

turi bati prijungti. Sis procesas vadinamas susiejimu. Radijo imtuvu galima priimti i$ mobiliojo

jrenginio transliuojama muzika.

Jei anksciau buvote prisijunge prie ,Bluetooth” jrenginio, rysys bus automatiskai atkurtas, kai

abu jrenginiai bus tame paciame diapazone ir radijo imtuve bus pasirinktas ,Bluetooth” rezimas. Susiejimo

proceso kartoti nereikia. Taciau $ig funkcija gali reikéti jjungti,Bluetooth” jrenginyje.

«  Paspauskite mygtukg Pagrindinis, kad bty rodomas meniu, kuriame galima pasirinkti jvairius veikimo
rezimus.

« Nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtukais kairén/desinén/aukstyn/zemyn arba sukdami Derinti/Pasirinkti
mygtuka pasirinkite BT srautine transliacija, o tada patvirtinimui spauskite Derinti/Pasirinkti mygtuka.

«  Jjunkite ,Bluetooth” jrenginj, prie kurio norite prijungti radijo imtuva, ir jame jjunkite susiejimo rezima.
Prietaisas ieskos ,Bluetooth” jrenginiy, esanciy diapazone.

- Kai radijo imtuvas bus surastas, ,Bluetooth” jrenginys rodys ji kaip ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (kur XXXX yra
jusy jrenginio ID kodas).

- ,Bluetooth” jrenginyje pasirinkite radija.

«  Pradékite atkarima,Bluetooth” jrenginyje.

«  Atkdrimas dabar nukreipiamas j radija.

ZADINTUVO NUSTATYMAS 7.

<
=
[
=
=
=
=
,—
Zz
=

N
Svarbu!
Norédami naudoti Zadintuvo funkcija, prijunkite radijo imtuva prie maitinimo saltinio, kad baty @
jjlungtas parengties reZimas. Kai radijas jjungtas, paspauskite ir atleiskite ({) mygtuka, kad radijas
baty jjungtas | budéjimo rezima. Parengties rezimas iSjungiamas, kai radijo imtuvas naudoja
vidine baterija.
«  Pagrindiniame meniu pasirinkite Zadintuvas arba paspauskite mygtuka Zadintuvas nuotolinio valdymo
pulte.
«  Pasirinkite, 1 Zadintuvas” arba,2 Zadintuvas®, tada pasirinkite On.
« Norédami nustatyti Zadintuva, vadovaukités ekrane pateikiamomis instrukcijomis.
« Vedlys padés jums atlikti toliau nurodytus nustatymus:

Trukme
Nustatykite Zadintuvo laika.

Garsas
Kaip Zadintuvo 3altinj galite pasirinkti Tona, Mano parankinius arba FM radija.

Kartojimas
Zadintuvo suveikima galite sureguliuoti kaip norite - kasdien, vieng karta arba kelias dienas per savaite.

Zadintuvo garsumas
Sureguliuokite Zadintuvo garsuma savo nuoziira sukdami Derinti/Pasirinkti sukamajj valdiklj arba A/V
mygtukais nuotolinio valdymo pulte.
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Zadintuvo trukmé

Nustatykite zadintuvo trukme pasirinke iSankstine parinktj nuo 15 iki 180 minuciy. Praéjus pasirinktam laikui,

radijo imtuvas persijungia j parengties rezima.

- Sukonfigurave pirmiau nurodytus nustatymus, paspauskite mygtuka <4, kad iSeituméte, tada patikrinkite,
ar jjungtas zadintuvas. Jei taip, ekrane pasirodys Zadintuvo piktograma.

Zadintuvo sustabdymas / vélesnio suveikimo jjungimas

Kai zadintuvas sijungia, paspauskite mygtuka (1), kad sustabdytuméte Zadintuva, arba paspauskite mygtuka
Derinti/Pasirinkti, kad jjungtuméte vélesnio suveikimo funkcija.

Jjungus vélesnio suveikimo funkcija, zadintuvas 9 minutéms bus nutildytas, tada vél suskambés. Sig procediira
galite pakartoti kelis kartus. Norédami at3aukti vélesnio suveikimo funkcija, paspauskite (}).

A\ ROBOR @ 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

LAIKMATIS

Laikmatj galite nustatyti taip, kad Zzadintuvas skambéty po nustatyto laiko, kurio intervalas yra
0-99 valandos, 0-59 minutés ir 00-59 sekundés.

Pagrindiniame puslapyje pasirinkite Laikmatis. Meniu nustatykite norima laika ir patvirtinkite.
Vadovaukités instrukcijomis ekrane.

Pastaba: Laikmatis veikia tik tada, kai jjungtas radijas. Perjungus j parengties rezima, atgalinis laikmatis
nutraukiamas. Norint jj paleisti i$ naujo, reikia i$ naujo paleisti atgalinj skai¢iavima laikmacio rezimu
- zr. kaip prie$ tai nurodyta.

BUDEJIMO LAIKMACIO NUSTATYMAI

Nustatykite laikmatj taip, kad radijas issijungty praéjus pasirinktam laikui (nuo 15 iki 180
minuciy).

Paspauskite nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtuka 2%, kad nustatytuméte laikmatj. Jei nustatytas
laikmatis, ekrane pasirodys piktograma.

Zadintuvas Budéjimo laikmatis

Tal 1,1, 7%, 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >
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KONFIGURACIJA

Cia rasite visus radijo imtuvo konfigiiravimo nustatymus ir parinktis. Pradiniame ekrane eikite j
Konfiguracija. Nuotolinio valdymo pulte spauskite Derinti/Pasirinkti arba OK mygtuka, kad
bty rodomas galimy parinkciy sarasas.

Tinklas

Tinklo parinktys

- Visada jjungtas: WLAN funkcija islieka jjungta (greiciau perjungiama i$ kity radijo rezimy).

- Automatinis iSjungimas per 30 sekundziy: Nenaudojama WLAN funkcija i$sijungia po 30 sekundziy
(taupant energija).

Wi-Fi kanalai

Ne visose Salyse galima naudotis visais Wi-Fi kanalais. |vairiose $alyse gali skirtis prieinamumas. Todél pasirinkite

WiFi kanala, kuriuo galésite tinkamai priimti signalus.

Jvairiy kanaly nustatymai buvo i$ anksto sukonfiglruoti gamykloje, kad atitikty jvairiy saliy reguliavimo

reikalavimus. Jei norite jkelti tinkamus savo $alies nustatymus, sgrase pasirinkite ta Salj.

Pridéti / pasalinti PT

- Pridéti PT (paieska): Suranda ir sudaro vietovés marsrutizatoriy sarasa.

.« Pridéti PT (WPS mygtukas): Sia parinktj pasirinkite norédami prisijungti prie Wi-Fi marsrutizatoriaus per
WPS, jei marsrutizatoriuje yra WPS mygtukas.

- Pridéti PT (SmartConfig): Pasirinkite Sig parinktj, jei norite konfiguruoti Wi-Fi tinkla naudodami iSmanujj
telefona per programéle. Programéle galima rasti iOS ir,,Android” programéliy parduotuvéje. leskokite ir

jdiekite programa ,EspTouch” .
Prijunkite iSmanujj telefong prie ,Wi-Fi“ tinklo, prie kurio bus prijungtas radijo imtuvas. Kad rezultatai baty
geriausi, radijo imtuva rekomenduojama statyti ne toliau kaip 2 metrai nuo marsrutizatoriaus.

Atlikite Siuos veiksmus:

1. Radijo imtume pereikite prie parink¢iy Konfigaravimas > Tinklas > Pridéti/Atimti PT > Pridéti AP
(SmartConfig), tada spauskite OK nustatymams atlikti.

2. Paleiskite programéle telefone.

3. SSID (Wi-Fi tinklo) pavadinimas bus rodomas taip:

16:58 7 wll T
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. )veskite tinklo slaptazod,i.
5. Spustelékite ,Multicast’, tada,Confirm’, kad baigtuméte.
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17:00 wll T |
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G

BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: 238343832

Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

[ ] 2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. Radijas bandys uzmegzti rys$j su prie tinklu; kai tai pavyks, bus rodomas pranesimas ,Susiejimas
baigtas”.

Pasalinti PT: Sig parinktj naudokite norédami pasalinti anks¢iau pridétg marsrutizatoriy.

Pastaba: Nustatydami visada bukite ne toliau kaip 2 metry atstumu nuo Wi-Fi marsrutizatoriaus.

AP:[]
Kai radijo imtuve jrasyti keli marsrutizatoriai, pasirinkite Sig parinktj, norédami juos perjungti tarpusavyje.

WiFi signalas

Rodo Wi-Fi marsrutizatoriaus signalo stipruma, kurj priima radijo imtuvas. Mazesnis nei -70 dBm signalo lygis
laikomas silpnu; jei tai turi jtakos radijo signalo priémimui, gali tekti pakeisti marsrutizatoriaus vietg arba
patikrinti, ar néra problemy su paciu marsrutizatoriumi.

IP

Numatytasis IP nustatymas yra Dinaminis. Priklausomai nuo tinklo konfiglracijos, galite perjungti j Statiska.

DNS
Numatytasis DNS nustatymas yra Dinaminis. Priklausomai nuo tinklo konfigaracijos, galite perjungti Statiska.

Data ir laikas

Uzbaigus interneto rysj, radijas automatiskai nustato vietos laika. Jei pakeitimus norite atlikti rankiniu badu,
naudokite Sias parinktis:

Laiko juosta

. Automatinis laiko juostos nustatymas: Si parinktis nustatyta kaip numatytoji.

«  Rankiniu bidu nustatyta laiko juosta: Sig parinktj pasirinkite, jei norite nustatyti kita laiko juosta.
Pasirinkite ir paryskinkite norima regiong / miesta ir paspauskite OK, kad patvirtintuméte.
Kartu su NTP (naudoti tinklo laika) ir DST (vasaros laikas) jis nustatomas automatiskai, jei pasirenkate
naudoti tinklo laikg (NTP).

Nustatyti laiko formata
Pasirinkite 12 arba 24 valandy formata.
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Nustatyti datos formata

Pasirinkite vieng is Siy parinkciy:

. diena- ménuo - metai (DD/MM/YYYYYY)
« ménuo - diena - metai (MM/DD/YYYYYY)

Nustatyti laikrodzio stiliy
Pasirinkite vieng i$ $iy parinkciy: Skaitmeninis arba analoginis laikrodis

Vasaros laiko (DST) nustatymas
Jungiklis jjungiamas arba isjungiamas.

NTP (naudoti tinklo laika)

NTP protokolas skirtas prietaiso laikrodziui sinchronizuoti su laiko serveriu. Pagal numatytuosius nustatymus
radijo imtuvas sinchronizuojamas su laiko serveriu kiekvieng karta, kai jj jjungiate ir prisijungiate prie interneto.
Taip uztikrinamas didelis radijo laikrodzio tikslumas. Jvesdami URL galite pereiti prie kito laiko serverio (zr.
toliau NTP serveris). Jei nenorite naudoti NTP, galite pasirinkti parinktj,Nenaudoti tinklo laiko”

Jei nuspresite nenaudoti NTP laikrodziui sinchronizuoti, pazymékite NTP ir paspauskite OK, kad pakeistuméte.
Pasirodo meniu punktas,Nustatyti data ir laika". Pasirinkite jj ir pritaikykite data bei laika pagal savo poreikius.

NTP serveris
NTP protokolas skirtas prietaiso laikrodziui sinchronizuoti su laiko serveriu. Cia rodomas radijo stoties
naudojamas serveris.

Nustatyti laika i$ FM
Jungiklis jjungiamas arba isjungiamas.

Kalba

Numatytoji kalba yra angly; galite pasirinkti kita norima kalba.

Nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtukais A/¥ arba sukamuoju valdikliu Derinti/Pasirinkti pereikite prie
véliavéle pazyméty punkty ir tada spauskite OK. Pazymékite norima parinktj ir paspauskite mygtuka OK, kad
pasirinktumeéte norima kalba.

Galimos Sios kalbos: angly, prancizy, ispany, italy, vokieciy, olandy, lenky, rusy, ¢eky, vengry, slovaky,
rumuny, kroaty ir supaprastinta kiny.

FM saranka

FM srities pasirinkimo, FM stociy paieskos, siekiant sudaryti stociy sarasa, ir stociy saraso rodymo parinktys.
Vietinis radijas

Pagal numatytuosius nustatymus radijas yra nustatytas taip, kad per interneto rysj automatiskai aptikty jasy
vietovéje esancias radijo stotis ir jos tapty pasiekiamos paspaudus nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtuka Vietinis.

Jei norite, taip pat galite nustatyti kita regiong. Pazymékite Vietinis radijas ir paspauskite OK. Norédami
pakeisti regiono nustatymus, pasirinkite Rankinis vietinio radijo nustatymas.

Atkirimo nustatymas
Naudojamas nustatyti su UPnP/DLNA suderinamo srautinio perdavimo atkdrimo rezimui: Kartoti viska,
Kartoti viena, Maisyti ir |prastai.

Paleisties atnaujinimo parinktys

Atnaujinti, kai tik bus paruosta
Tai numatytoji reikSmé. Kita karta jjungus radijo imtuva vél bus grojama naujausia stotis.

Likti pagrindiniame
Pasirinkite Sig parinktj, jei norite, kad radijas likty pagrindiniame ekrane ir negroty, kai jj jjungsite kita karta.
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Automatinis energijos taupymas
Nustatykite laiko riba, po kurios nenaudojamas radijo imtuvas automatiskai pereis j parengties rezima.

Sviesos reguliatorius
Galite reguliuoti ekrano apsvietimo lygj pagal savo pageidavimus. Galimi du nustatymai: Rezimas ir lygis

RezZimas - normalus arba pritemdytas

« Normalus: Ekranas visa laika islieka tokio paties ryskumo lygio be pritemdymo.
- Pritemdytas: ekranas uzges po 20 sekundziy, kai neliks sgveikos su radijo imtuvu.

Lygis
« Ryskumas: Naudojamas ryskumo lygiui reguliuoti jprastu rezimu.
« DIM: Naudojamas rySkumo lygiui reguliuoti pritemdymo rezimu.

Ekrano rySkumas parengties rezimu

Ekrano rySkuma parengties rezime galima reguliuoti rankiniu badu sukant Derinti/Pasirinkti sukamajj valdiklj
arba spaudziant nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtukus A/V Jei per 20 sekundziy nebus imtasi jokiy veiksmuy, bus
atkurta Konfigaracijos meniu nustatyta ryskumo verté.

Glodintuvas
Glodintuva galite nustatyti skirtingiems muzikos zanrams.

Buferio laikas

Interneto radijas kartais gali groti netolygiai. Taip gali nutikti, jei interneto rysys létas arba tinklas perkrautas.
Norédami pagerinti atkarima, galite nustatyti ilgesnj buferj, kad pries pradedant atkarima buty i$ anksto
jkeltos dar kelios sekundés radijo srauto.

Numatytoji reikmeé yra 2 sekundés. Jei pageidaujate ilgesnio buferio, galite pasirinkti 5 sekundes.

Maisto ruosos laikmatis

Laikmacio nustatymas.

- Garsumas: naudojamas signalo garsumui reguliuoti

«  Trukmé: naudojamas garso signalo trukmei nustatyti, kai jis nenutraukiamas rankiniu badu. Pragjus
nustatytam laikui, garso signalas automatiskai nutraksta.

Informacija

Tinklo ir radijo sistemos informacijos perzitra.

Kompiuteriu galite tvarkyti Mano parankinius ir valdyti radijo garsuma. | kompiuterio nardykle jveskite
IP adresg (jj rasite Konfigaravimas > Informacija > Tinklo informacija > IP) ir atlikite reikiama pakeitima
atsiradusiame Mano parankiniai ekrane. Radijas ir kompiuteris turi bati prijungti prie to paties WiFi tinklo.

Prog. jrangos atnaujinimas
Retkarciais gali bati iSleidziama programiné jranga, skirta radijo imtuvo funkcijoms atnaujinti. Reguliariai
tikrinkite, ar néra atnaujinimy, kad radijo imtuvas baty atnaujintas naudojant naujausia programine jranga.

Numatytyjy nustatymy atstata
Atstatydami galite istrinti visus nustatymus ir grazinti gamyklinius nustatymus.

Pastaba: Atstatant nustatymus iSvalomi visi stoties iSankstiniai nustatymai, nuostatos ir konfiglracijos
elementai.
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NUOTOLINIS VALDYMAS PER KOMPIUTER] / ISMANUJ] TELEFONA

Interneto radijo derinimas ir parankiniy valdymas

ISbandykite $j paprasta buda interneto radijo stotis suderinti ir

tvarkyti parankiniy sarasa per kompiuterio interneto narsykle

arba iSmanujj telefona.

Palaikomos Sios narsyklés: ,Internet Explorer” ir,Chrome”.

«  Prijunkite kompiuterj arba iSmanujj telefona prie to paties
Wi-Fi tinklo kaip ir radijas.

«  Eikite j interneto puslapj www.skytune.net.

«  Pagrindiniame puslapyje spustelékite ,Narsyti / ieskoti”

«  Narsykite arba jveskite pavadinima radijo kanalui ieskoti;
bus rodomas interneto radijo kanaly sgrasas.

«  Spustelékite @@:

Result for Searching 'dance’ SKY TU NE

Internet Radio

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

IR

Interneto radijo derinimas ir parankiniy valdymas
Busite paraginti pasirinkti ,Pridéti parankiniy" arba ,Klausytis stoties”. |veskite radijo imtuvo IP adresa, kaip
aprasyta toliau:

Lietuviy kalba I

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Which operation do you want to apply to the station 7

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 | 168 . 1 . N

ecaG 133



http://www.skytune.net

Lietuviy kalba I

Norédami perzidréti radijo imtuvo IP adresg, atlikite viena i$ siy veiksmuy:

«  Paspauskite nuotolinio valdymo pulto mygtukga Info, pasirinkite Tinklo informacijair slinkite prie IP, kad
perziGrétuméte IP adresa.

« Radijuje sugrazina j pagrindinj meniu. Eikite j parinktis Konfigiiracija > Informacija > Tinklo informacija
> IP.

Pasirinkite Klausytis stoties ir spustelékite Siysti; radijas perjungs kanala ir interneto narsykléje pasirodys

puslapis Mano parankiniai.

Tada galite jtraukti Siuo metu grojancig stotj | parankiniy sarasa arba jj tvarkyti, naudodami papildomas

redagavimo parinktis. Bet kokie pakeitimai i$ karto sinchronizuojami su radijo imtuvu.

Interneto radijo derinimas ir parankiniy valdymas

AVOURIT

Channel Fase 1AL
1. |DJ AAM Radio FM ~ |™™™* Edit Delete Top Up Down Bottom
2. |Country Radio Switzerlar |****** Edit Dslele Iop Up Down Beltom
3. |Bigbeat e Edit Delete Top Up Down Bottom
4. |24Radio Switzerland e Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bettom
S. |AFN American Freedom |***** Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Botiom
8. |Energy Berlin http://energyradio.de/bremen Edit Delete Top Up Down Botton
7. |MP3 Pro nttp:/fwvews_katrafm. comfkatrafm_mp3pro.m?  Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bottom
8 [2 hitp /fwww. ultranet bizivegasandanskim3u  Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Botton
9. |stream 2 http:/Mindowsradio.com:3600/listen.pis Edit Dslete Iop Up [Down Bottom
10. |aac 128 http:Heastiondonradio.com:8100/bighigh aac Edit Dslets Top Up Down Botton
11. |Seoul Shoutcast http:/fyp.shoutcast.com/sbinftunein-station. Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bettom

Chanmel Name URL.

| [ Submit | Reset |

Radijo kanala taip pat galite pridéti rankiniu badu, jei Zinote srauto URL adresa tokiu formatu:
1. Garso formatas: MP3, AAC, AAC+

2. Srauto formatai:,Shoutcast”,,Icecast” (HTTP, HTTPS) ir HLS

3. Grojarasciy formatai: PLS, M3U

4 Eminiq émimo daznis: 44,1 kHz arba 48 kHz
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TRIKCIY DIAGNOSTIKA IR SALINIMAS

Problema

Priezastis

Sprendimas

Nepavyksta prisijungti
prie
Wi-Fi tinklo

Tinklas neprisijunges

«  |sitikinkite, kad Wi-Fi arba eterneto kabeliu
prijungtas kompiuteris gali pasiekti internetg
(nardyti internete) per ta patj tinkla.

«  Patikrinkite, ar yra DHCP serveris, ar radijuje
sukonfigravote statinj IP adresa.

«  Patikrinkite, ar ugniasiené neblokuoja
iSeinanciyjy prievady. Radijas turi turéti
prieiga bent prie UDP ir TCP prievady 80, 443
ir 8008 bei DNS prievado 53.

Marsrutizatorius apriboja
prieiga prie iSvardyty MAC
adresy

MAC adresas is meniu Konfigiiravimas >
Informacija > Tinklo informacija > Wi-Fi MAC,
tada pridékite jj prie prieigos tasko leidziamy
adresy saraso.

Pastaba: Radijas turi atskirus MAC adresus
laidiniams ir belaidziams tinklams.

Nepakankamas Wi-Fi signalo
stiprumas

Patikrinkite radijo imtuvo atstuma

nuo marsrutizatoriaus ir paziarékite, ar
kompiuteris gali prisijungti prie tinklo Siuo
atstumu.

«  Optimizuokite marsrutizatoriaus vieta.

NeZinomas Sifravimo
metodas.

Pakeiskite marsrutizatoriaus sifravimo metodo
nustatyma. Radijas palaiko WEP, WPA ir WPA2
protokolus.

Ugniasiené, neleidzianti
prisijungti.

,Windows Media Player":

Priklauso nuo aplinkybiy - kity gamintojy
ugniasienéms gali reikéti specialios UPnP
konfigaracijos.

Radijas sékmingai
prisijungia prie tinklo,
taciau negali atkurti tam
tikry stociy.

«+ Siuo metu stotis netransliuoja (nepamirskite,
kad ji gali bati kitoje laiko juostoje).

«  Prie radijo stoties serverio bando prisijungti
per daug Zmoniy ir jo pajégumai yra
perkrauti.

«  Stotis pasieké didZiausia leisting vienu metu
klausytojy skaiciy.

«  Radijo imtuve i$saugota nuoroda yra
pasenusi. Nuorodos reguliariai automatiskai
atnaujinamos. Jei norite atnaujinti stociy
sgrasy, eikite j Internetinés radijo stotys
> " Skytune". Jei tam tikras srautas vis dar
neveikia, susisiekite su mumis arba praneskite
,Skytune”.

Néra garso.

«  Sureguliuokite iSorinio maitinimo
garsiakalbio garsumo lygj.
- [sitikinkite, kad iSorinis garsiakalbis prijungtas

prie maitinimo 3altinio.
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Lietuviy kalba I

Radijas uzstrigo arba Nustatykite i$ naujo Sitaip: Radijo imtuve vienu

nereaguoja. metu spauskite mygtukus (!) ir 4, kol radijas
iSsijungs (ekranas taps tuscias), tada atleiskite abu
mygtukus.

NAUDINGI PATARIMAI

Jei interneto radijas nuolat atnaujina radijo stociy buferj:

Interneto radijas duomenis i$ radijo stoties perduoda placiajuosciu rysiu. Jei Sis rysys susiduria su daug klaidy
arba veikia su pertrikiais, interneto radijas bus pristabdytas, kol bus atkurtas rysys ir atsisiysta pakankamai
duomeny, kad baty galima testi atkarima. Jei interneto radijas vis dar veikia su pertrakiais, patikrinkite, ar
jasy DSL modemo darbas yra be sutrikimy arba ar néra placiajuoscio rysio atsijungimy. Jei ir toliau kyla tokiy
problemy, kreipkités j placiajuoscio rysio paslaugos teikéja.

Kas yra buferis?

Transliuojant srauta, internetinio radijo ir (arba) medijos grotuvas, prie$ pradédamas groti, atsisiys nedidele
srauto dalj. Jis naudojamas duomeny srauto spragoms, kurios gali atsirasti, jei internetas arba belaidis tinklas
yra uzimtas, uzpildyti.

Klausantis interneto radijo, muzikos duomenys i$ kompiuterio transliuojami srautiniu badu. Jei transliacijos
metu srautas blokuojamas arba interneto rySys perkraunamas, atktrimas gali nutrakti arba buati iskraipytas. Jei
taip atsitinka, patikrinkite interneto rysio greit; - jis turi bati spartesnis uz srauto duomeny spartg bitais.

Radijas veikia, taciau kai kuriy stociy groti negalima.

Problema gali kilti dél vienos ar keliy toliau iSvardyty priezas¢iy:

- Radijo stotis nebetransliuojamos.

- Stotis pasieké didZiausia leisting vienu metu klausytojy skaiciy.

« Radijo stotis pakeité transliavimo parametrus ir nuoroda nebegalioja.

- Radijo stotis 3ig valanda netransliuoja (ne visos radijo stotys transliuoja 24 valandas per parg).

« Interneto rydys tarp jusy radijo imtuvo ir radijo stoties serverio yra per létas arba nestabilus, kad palaikyty
duomeny spartg bitais.

TECHNINES SPECIFIKACIJOS

Modelis B.BOLD 3200 Cubo

lvesties galia 5V=15A

Maitinimo jtampa 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

Belaidis tinklas IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Belaidzio tinklo dazniy juosta 2412-2484 MHz

Belaidzio duomeny perdavimo galia Tipiné duomeny perdavimo galia 14 dBm (72,2
Mbps); 20 dBm (11b rezimu)

Saugumo protokolas WEP/WPA/WPA2

»~Bluetooth” versija Suderinama su V4.2 BR/EDR

»Bluetooth” daznis 2,4 GHz

~Bluetooth” diapazonas 10 metry (esant tiesioginiam matomumui)

FM daznio diapazonas 87,5-108 MHz

Imontuotas li¢io jony akumuliatorius 3,7V /2000 mAh

Garso isvestis Stereofoniniy ausiniy lizdas 3,5 mm, stereofoninis
linijinis iSéjimas

Matmenys 180 % 110 x 105 mm (W x D x H)
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Nuotolinis valdiklis 2x 1,5 V AAA maitinimo elementai (j komplekta
nejeina)

VALYMAS IR TECHNINE PRIEZIURA

Prie$ valydami jsitikinkite, kad prietaisas visiskai iSjungtas. Prietaiso pavirsiy nuvalykite Siek tiek sudrékinta
Sluoste. Nenaudokite valymo priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra alkoholio, amoniako arba abrazyviniy sudedamuyjy
daliy. Ant arba 3alia prietaiso nenaudokite aerozoliniy valikliy.

NAUDOJIMAS IR ATLIEKY UTILIZAVIMAS

Vyniojamasis popierius ir gofruoto kartono dézé - iSmesti j atliekas. Pakavimo folija, PE maiseliai, plastikiniai
elementai - iSmesti j plastiko perdirbimo konteinerius.

GAMINIO UTILIZAVIMAS PASIBAIGUS EKSPLOATACIJOS LAIKUI

Elektros ir elektronikos daliy utilizavimas (taikoma ES valstybése narése ir kitose Europos 3alyse,
kur galioja atlieky perdirbimo sistema)

Ant gaminio ar jo pakuotés atvaizduotas simbolis reiskia, kad gaminio negalima utilizuoti kartu
su buitinemis atliekomis. Nugabenkite gaminj j atitinkama elektros ar elektronikos gaminiy
perdirbimo vieta. Utilizuodami gaminj imkités saugos priemoniy dél neigiamo poveikio Zmogaus
sveikatai ir aplinkai. Perdirbimas prisideda prie gamtiniy istekliy i$saugojimo. Daugiau informacijos
apie $io gaminio perdirbima, teiraukites vietinés valdzios institucijose, buitiniy atlieky perdirbimo 08/
organizacijose arba parduotuvéje, kur jsigijote $j gaminj.

Sis gaminys atitinka ES direktyvy dél elektromagnetinio suderinamumo ir elektros saugos, taip pat
dél sunkiyjy metaly elektros ir elektronikos prietaisy viduje reikalavimus.

Bendrové K+B Progres, a.s. tvirtina, kad ECG RD 3200 DAB tipo radijo jranga atitinka 2014/53/ES direktyva. Visa
atitikties deklaracijos teksta rasite internete: www.ecg-electro.eu.

Techninés informacijos vadova rasite internete www.ecg-electro.eu.
Tekstas ir techniniai parametrai keic¢iami be iSankstinio perspéjimo.
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INTERNETES ES FM RADIO

BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Olvassa el figyelmesen és a kés6bbi felhasznalasokhoz is 6rizze meg!

BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Figyelmeztetés! A jelen Utmutatoban feltiintetett biztonsagi elGirasok és utasitasok nem tartalmaznak minden
olyan feltételt és koriilményt, amely a hasznalat soran bekovetkezhet. A felhasznalonak meg kell értenie, hogy
egyetlen termékbe sem lehet beépiteni a felhasznal6tdl elvarhato elévigyazatossagot és gondossagot. Ezekrdl
a készlléket hasznald és kezel6 felhasznaldknak kell gondoskodniuk. Nem vallalunk felelésséget a készulék
helytelen hasznalatabdl, a haldzati feszultségingadozasokbol, vagy a késziilék barmilyen jellegti atalakitasabdl
és moddositdsdbol eredd karokért. A tlizek, dramitések és egyéb sériilések megel6zése érdekében, az
elektromos késziilékek haszndlata soran tartsa be az altalanos és az alabbiakban feltiintetett biztonséagi
utasitasokat is.

A késziilékhez kizarélag csak a gyarto altal mellékelt vagy ajénlott tartozékokat hasznaljon.

Ha a késziiléket az elektromos halézatrol adapteren keresztiil latja el tapfesziiltséggel, akkor a

kovetkezdket tartsa be.

«  Kizardlag csak a késziilékhez mellékelt OBL-0501500E adaptert hasznalja.

« Akésziléket valassza le az elektromos halézatrél a karbantartds megkezdése el6tt, vihar esetén, vagy
ha a késziiléket mar nem kivanja hasznalni, tovabba ha a késziilék nem miikodik megfelel6 modon,
illetve ha a késziilék megsériilt (pl. leesett).

« A tliz és dramitések megelézése érdekében az elektromos aljzatokat ne terhelje tul, na hasznéljon
hosszabbitokat vagy elosztdkat, illetve késziiléket ne lizemeltesse mas késziilékbe épitett aljzathoz
csatlakoztatva.

Ne prébélja meg 6ner6bdl megjavitani a késziléket.

A késziilék javitasat bizza a markaszervizre.

A késziiléket valassza le hdlozatrol és a késziiléket vigye markaszervizbe ha:

« a készilékbe folyadék folyt vagy idegen targy kerilt, illetve ha a késziilék esének vagy mas
csapadéknak lett kitéve,

« a készilék nem mikodik a jelen uUtmutatonak megfeleléen. Csak a jelen Utmutatéban leirt
kezel6elemeket haszndlja a készulék mikddtetéséhez. Ellenkezé esetben a késziilék meghibasodhat,
a hibas késziiléket vigye mérkaszervizbe javitasra.

«  FIGYELEM! AZ ARAMUTES MEGELOZESE ERDEKEBEN A KESZULEK BURKOLATAT NE SZERELJE
LE. A KESZULEKBEN NINCS OLYAN ALKATRESZ, AMELYET A FELHASZNALO IS KICSERELHET
VAGY MEGJAVITHAT. A JAVITAST A MARKASZERVIZBEN RENDELJE MEG.

Elemek a taviranyitohoz (nem tartozék):

« Az elemeket ne tegye ki er6s hé, pl. kdzvetlen napsiités vagy tlz hatdsanak. Robbands- és
sériilésveszély.

«  Csakazonostipusu (2 db 1,5V-os AAA) elemeket hasznaljon, és ligyeljen a helyes polaritasra. Ellenkezé
esetben az elem felrobbanhat.

«  Rendszeresen ellenérizze le az elemeket, azokbdl semmi sem szivaroghat ki. A kiszivargo elektrolit
személyi sériilést és késziilék meghibasodast okozhat.

A késziiléket csak beltérben szabad hasznaini.

A késziiléket nedves és vizes helyen, pl. pincében vagy mosodéaban, tovdbba mosogato, firdékad,

zuhanyozo, vagy medence kozelében ne hasznalja. A késziiléket nem érheti froccsend vagy folyd viz (vagy

mas folyadék), illetve a készilékre folyadékot tartalmazo targyat rahelyezni tilos.

A késziiléket ne tegye magas hémérsékletl helyre (radiator, kdlyha stb.), tovabba erés elektromagneses

mez6t kibocsato targyak kdzelébe (pl. erdsitd). A késziiléket ne tegye ki erés hé, vagy nyilt lang hatasainak.

A szelléztet6 nyildsokat ne takarja le és azokba ne dugjon be targyakat. Ellenkezé esetben a készulék

meghibdsodhat vagy személyi sériilést okozhat.

A megfeleld hiités érdekében a késziléket legalabb 10 cm-re tegye mas targyaktol.

Ha a késziiléket hideg helyr6l meleg helyre viszi, akkor a késziilékben lecsapédd pdra a készilék

meghibdsodasat okozhatja. llyen esetben a készlléket korilbelil egy 6érdig ne kapcsolja be, varja meg a

késziilék felmelegedését.

A késziiléket atalakitani vagy megvaltoztatni tilos. Az ilyen beavatkozasok utdn a garancia érvényét veszti.

A késziilék nem jaték, azzal gyerekek nem jatszhatnak.
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FIGYELMEZTETES! Ha huzamosabb ideig nagy hangerével hallgatja a késziiléket, akkor tartés
hallaskarosodast szenvedhet. A nagy hangerére bedllitott fejhallgaté hasznalata hallaskarosodast okozhat.
ELETVESZELY gyerekeknek! A csomagoldanyag nem jaték, azt gyerekek eldl elzarva taroljal Mdanyag
zacskokkal a gyerekek nem jatszhatnak! Fulladasveszély!

Do not immerse in water! - Vizbe meriteni tilos!

A KESZULEK RESZEI

@ 1

9099

A gomb megnyomdséval és benyomva tartasaval
a radiot be- és kikapcsolja.

A gomb révid megnyomasaval a radiot készenléti
zemmoddba kapcsolja / felébreszti a készenléti
izemma&dbdl. A készenléti izemmdd csak akkor
kapcsolhaté be, ha a készilék az elektromos
hdlézathoz van csatlakoztatva. Elemrdl vald
tapellatas esetén a radio lekapcsol.

<

Vissza az el6z6 meniire / bal nyilgomb.

Visszalépés a kezd&képernydre / Visszalépés a
lejatszas képernydre.

>

Jobb nyilgomb / Belépés a kedvencek bedllitasara

/ Ora és informéaciok megjelenitése a lejatszas
képernyén.

Dial / Select forgatogomb

Fel/le |éptetés meniben / Menl opcidk

kivdlasztdsa / Megnyomassal joévahagyas /

A csomagolas tartalma

Internetes radié

Halézati adapter
Taviranyito (elemek nélkiil)
Haszndlati utmutato

eca

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.

o
o
|
\

11 121314

Megnyomaéssal ledllités / Lejatszas folytatasa /
Forgatassal hangerd bedllitasa.

)

A gomb megnyomadsdval és benyomva tartasaval
a radidéllomast felveszi a kedvencek kozé. Rovid
megnyomassal a kedvencek lista megjelenitése.
1-3 memdriahely gombok

Harom legkedveltebb 3allomas memoria. Az
dllomds elmentéséhez nyomja be és tartsa
benyomva. A memoéria megnyitasahoz a gombot
réviden nyomja meg.

TFT 2,4"-os szines képerny6o

Hangszoro
Infravoros érzékel6
uUsB aljzat az USB-C toltokabel

csatlakoztatasahoz

3,5 mm-es kimeneti aljzat
Fiilhallgaté kimenet (3,5 mm)
Akkumulator toltéskijelz6 LED
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Magyar I

Taviranyito

() : Gomb a bekapcsolashoz és a készenléti lizemmodba kapcsolashoz

i : EInémitas

0-9: Szamgombok / Wi-Fi jelsz6 megad6 gombok.

@ Aktudlis radidallomas elmentése a kedvencek kézé.

A : Kurzor fel.

<«: Kurzor balra / vissza a menuben.

94Y : Ebreszté6ra gomb

22 : Elalvéds gomb.

9. Mode: Uzemmoéd kapcsolo.

10. 4 : Kezdd oldal

11. 14 : El6z6 radidédllomas a listaban / el6sz6 zeneszém a tarolon.

12. Local: Helyi radidallomasok jegyzéke (a helyet a konfiguracié meniiben
lehet beallitani).

13. @& : Kedvencek lista megnyitasa.

14. OK: jévahagyd gomb.

15. P :Kurzor jobbra.

16. ¥ :Kurzor le.

17. o+ :Hangeré novelése.

18. #{=:Hangerd csokkentése.

19. EQ:Hangszinszabalyzé

20. PP : Kovetkezé radidvallomas a listaban / kovetkezé zeneszam a taroldn.

21. Pl : Lejatszas / sziinet tarolordl torténd lejatszaskor, lejatszas / kikapcsolas
radidallomas hallgatédsakor.

22. Dimmer : Képernyé fényerd beéllitasa.

23. Info : Gyors belépés a halézat és a rendszerinforméciok mentibe.

NV A WN =

(LOcAL)  (INFO )~ (OIMMER)

Jelsz6 megadasa a vezeték nélkilli halézathoz valé
csatlakozaskor

A taviranyito segitségével

Az alfanumerikus gombok hasznalataval (az adott gombok nyomogatasaval)
valassza ki a kivant karaktert. Lasd az alabbi listat.

A karakter megadasahoz valassza ki karaktert, majd az OK gomb megnyomasaval
erdsitse meg a valasztasat. Az utolsé karakter megadasa utan az OK gombot nyomja be és tartsa benyomva a
jelszé megadésahoz.

1 gomb: 1 és specidlis karakterek |@#$%A&*()_+[{}:"\|,./<>?
2 gomb: 2ABCabc

3 gomb: 3DEFdef

4 gomb: 4GHIghi

5 gomb: 5JKLjkI

6 gomb: 6MNOmno

7 gomb: 7PQRSpqrs

8 gomb: 8TUVtuv

9 gomb: 9WXYZwxyz

0gomb: 0

A késziilék miikodteté gombjaival

A Tune/Select forgatdégombokkal vélassza ki a kivant karaktert, majd a Tune/Select gomb megnyomasaval
adja meg, és lépjen tovabb a kovetkezd karakter megadasara. Az utolsé karakter megadasa utan a Tune/Select
gombot nyomja be és tartsa benyomva a jelszé6 megadasahoz.
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Megjegyzés: a jelszavakban a nagy és kisbetlik meg vannak kilonboztetve. A jelsz6 megadasahoz
kapcsolodo tovabbi informacidkat,, A Wi-Fi halozat beallitasa” fejezetben talalja meg.

MIELOTT MEGKEZDI A KESZULEK HASZNALATAT

Gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy a kdvetkezok rendelkezésére allnak-e:

«  Szélessavu internet csatlakozas.

« A router csatlakoztatva van-e a halézathoz. A radié a B, G és N szélessavu csatlakozast tdmogatja (az N
routert B vagy G beallitassal is lehet hasznalni). Ismeri a WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy) vagy WPA (Wi-
Fi Protected Access) adattitkositas jelszavat vagy kodjat. A jelszét a vezeték nélkili hdlézathoz valé
csatlakoztataskor kell megadni. Ha nem ismeri a jelszét/kodot, akkor forduljon ahhoz a szakemberhez, aki
aroutert bedllitotta (izembe helyezte).

«  Arddio vezeték nélkiili halézaton (Wi-Fi) keresztil hasznélhato.

KEZDES

A radioba litium akkumulator van beépitve. Az USB toltékabel a késziilék tartozéka.

A () gomb megnyomasaval és benyomva tartasaval bekapcsolja a tapfesziiltséget.

A radio lekapcsoldasahoz ugyanezt a gombot kell benyomva tartani.

A készenléti izemmod csak abban az esetben kapcsol be, ha a késziilék a haldzati adapteren keresztil van
tapfesziltséggel ellatva (elsésorban az ébresztédra hasznalatahoz).

Aradiohoz csatlakoztassa az adaptert, és a (1) gombot tartsa benyomva. A (1) gomb kovetkezé megnyomasaval
a radio készenléti tzemmaddba kapcsol at.

Az akkumulator toltése

Az akkumulator toltottségérdl a képernydn talal informaciot.

A képernyd felsé soraban lathaté @mm ikon az akkumulator toltottségét mutatja. Amikor ez az ikon folyamatosan
villog, akkor az akkumuldtor mar majdnem lemerdilt.

A beépitett akkumulator toltéséhez csatlakoztassa az USB-C kdbel egyik végét a radié hatuljan taldlhato
aljzathoz, a masik végét az adapter 5 V OUT kimenetéhez (a névleges toltéaram legyen legalabb 1 A vagy
tobb). A rddio hatuljan taldlhatd LED piros szinnel vildgit és jelzi az akkumulator toltését. A kijelzén bekapcsol
a ¥ (am toltésikon.

A toltés befejezése utan a LED szine zoldre valt at, a képernyén a ’ ikon jelenik meg. Ez azt jelenti, hogy a radio
a halozati tapfesziiltséghez van csatlakoztatva.

Megjegyzés: ha a radiot a toltés kozben is hasznalja, akkor a toltés ideje hosszabb lesz.

Halézat bedllitasa

A késziléket (Wi-Fi) vezeték nélkuli adatatvitelen keresztil lehet az internethez csatlakoztatni.

A radié megfelelé miikodéséhez szélessavu internet csatlakozasra van sziikség.

«  Akezd6képernydn valassza ki az Internetes radiéallomasok opciot. Az elsé hasznalatba vételkor valassza
a Skytune opciot, majd a € gomb megnyomasaval vagy a Tune/Select gombbal erésitse meg a Halézat
konfiguralasa? > Igen opciot.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

« Alistdban a Tune/Select gomb segitségével jeldlje ki az AP hozzaadasa/torlése elemet, majd vélassza a
Csatlakozas WiFi-hez opcidt:
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Add/Remove AP

AP:[ ]

Add AP

Remove AP

«  Megkezdédik az elérheté Wi-Fi hdlozatok keresése. Jeldlje ki a hasznalni kivant halozatot és a tavirdnyiton
nyomja meg az OK gombot, vagy a késziiléken a Tune/Select gombot. Amennyiben a kijel6lt W-Fi
hélozatot jelszé védi, akkor a radié felszélitja a jelszo megadasara. Lasd fent a,Jelsz6 megadasa a vezeték
nélkiili hal6zathoz val6 csatlakozaskor” fejezetet.

Megjegyzés: a jelszavakban a nagy és kisbetlik meg vannak kilénboztetve. Ha nem ismeri a jelszot, akkor
forduljon a halézatot beallité szakemberhez (az alapértelmezett jelszo éltaldban a router aljan

is megtalalhato).

« A Wi-Fi hal6zathoz valé csatlakoztatas utdan megjelenik a,Sikeres WIF| csatlakozas” lizenet. A képernyé bal

fels6 sarkaban megjelenik a Wi-Fi téreré ikonja:

Wi-Fi térers ikon —Tuill

<

" ¢

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Funkcidk és tulajdonsagok

Nyomja meg a 4 gombot a kezdéképernyé megnyitasahoz. Az elemek kivalasztasahoz forgassa a Tune/
Select gombot, vagy haszndlja a taviranyitén a 4» gombokat.

Radidallomasaim

Megnyilik a memoridba elmentett kedvenc
radidallomasok listaja. Osszesen 150 memériahely &ll
arendelkezésre.

Internetes radiéallomasok

Keressen a radidallomasokat és zenem(sorokat az
egész vilagon.

Médiakozpont

Keressen és streameljen zenéket a radiéval azonos
halézaton taldlhaté UPnP vagy DLNA kompatibilis
eszkozokrol.

FM radio

A teleszképos antenna kihuzésa utéan a felhasznalas
helyén foghaté URH radidéaddkat hallgathatja.
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BT streamelés

A radi6 és egy Bluetooth készulék parositasa
(csatlakoztatdsa) utan streameljen zeneszamokat a
Bluetooth késziiléken tarolt zenék kozul.

Ebreszté
Ebresztés a radidval. Két ébresztési idé allithatd be.

Idékapcsolo

Id6kapcsolo  vagy stopperéra funkcié all a
rendelkezésére. A bedllitott id6 elteltével hangjelzés
hallatszik.

Kikapcsolas idozit6é

A bedllitott idé eltelte utdn a készilék készenléti
izemmodba kapcsol ét.

Konfiguracio

A késziléket egyedi modon dllithatia be a
rendelkezésre all6 lehetéségekkel / bedllitasokkal.
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INTERNETES RADIO

Nyomja meg a Kezdéképernyé gombot és vélassz ki az Internetes radiéallomasok opcidt, itt
kilonboz6 lehetdségeket talal:

Skytune

Search
History

Skytune

A Skytune kivalasztasaval tobb ezer radidallomast hallgathat az egész vilagrol. A kereséshez haszndlja a sz(irési
lehet&ségeket: pl. teriilet, zenei stilus vagy beszélgetések.

A Helyi radio opcio kivéalasztasaval gyorsan hozzafér a lakhelyén aktiv internetes radidallomasok misorahoz.

Local Radio

Globe All
Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Megjegyzés: az adott teriiletet a Konfiguracié > Helyi radié meniben éllithatja be. Lasd a témaval
foglalkozé fejezetet.

A Vilag radidallomasok listaban gyorsan ugorhat masik radidallomasra, ha megadja a hallgatni kivant

radidallomas sorszamat. Példaul: a taviranyiton nyomja meg a 2 és a 8, majd az OK gombot, a lista azonnal

kiemeli a 28-as sorszamu radiéallomast.

Keresés (Skytune)
A radidallomas lista lapozasa helyett adja meg a radidallomas nevének az elsé bettit. A készilék kiszdri a
konkrét allomast vagy az azonos kezddbet(iket tartalmazé dllomasokat.

El6zmények

A radié emlékezik a korabban hallgatott radidallomasokra (99 radidadllomasig).

Ha 99-nél tobb radidallomast hallgatott, akkor a radié az elséként hallgatott dllomast torli és helyettesiti az Uj
allomassal.

Az internetes radiéallomasok hallgatasa
A radidallomas bekapcsoldsa utdn tovdbbi informaciok jelennek meg. Az aldbbi (hasonld) képernyd
megjelenésekor nyomja meg a » gombot:

Tall I, P 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Be S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

A » gomb nyomogatasaval ciklikusan jelennek meg a sugérzott informaciok: pl. zeneszdm adatok, éra és
datum, radiéallomas logo.
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Tl @1 > Tl @1 }
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

10:37

< 2 May,2018 Wed >

\RON 2 10:37

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Radiéallomasaim
Megnyilik a memdridba elmentett kedvenc radidallomasok listaja. ?
Radidéallomas elmentése v
Amikor egy radidallomast hallgatva megnyomja a taviranyiton a ™ gombot, vagy a késziiléken
benyomva tartja a @ gombot, akkor a képernyén megjelenik az alabbi ikon. Ez mutatja, hogy a
radiddllomas elmentédott a kedvencek listaba.

Meméria ikon

Tall [+ 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

A Ujonnan hozzéadott radiéallomas mindig a Kedvencek lista utolsé helyére keriil. Osszesen 99 radidallomast
lehet elmenteni.

Valasztas a kedvenc radiéallomasok koziil
A taviranyiton nyomja meg a G gombot, vagy a radion a @ gombot, a képernyén megjelenik a kedvenc
radidallomasok listaja. A kezd6képernyén Iépjen a Radidallomasaim elemre és erésitse meg a vélasztasat.

A kedvencek lista testre szabasa

A listaban jel6lje ki a megvaltoztatni kivant radidallomast, majd a tavirdnyiton nyomja meg a » gombot (vagy
a készliléken a » gombot). Megnyilik a Szerkesztés menii a kovetkez6 lehetéségekkel:

Lefelé: a listdban a radidadllomast lejjebb helyezheti.

Felfelé: a listdban a radidallomast feljebb helyezheti.

Torlés: a radidallomast tordlheti.

Elsd helyre helyezés: a radidallomast a lista els6 helyére helyezi.

Utolso helyre helyezés: a radidéllomast a lista utolsé helyére helyezi.

MEDIAKOZPONT

A késziilék tamogatja az UPnP-t és kompatibilis a DLNA-val.

Ezek lehet6vé teszik a zenei tartalmak streamelését. Enhez azonban arra van sziikség, hogy a
hélézatban legyenek kompatibilis késziilékek (amelyek ebben az esetben ,szerverként” fognak
mUkodni). llyen lehet példaul egy megosztott haldzati mereviemez, vagy egy Windows 8-nal
magasabb operaciés rendszert futtatd szamitdogép, amelyen engedélyezve van a tartalmakhoz (médidkhoz)
vald hozzaférés. A zenei mappdk tartalmat a radiéval lehet lejatszani.

144 ecaG



Megjegyzés: a funkcio hasznalatba vétele el6tt a szamitdgépet vagy merevlemezt a radidval azonos Wi-Fi
halézathoz kell csatlakoztatni.

Zene streamelése

+ Az UPnP/DLNA kompatibilis szerver konfiguracidja utdn (médiatartalmak megosztasa a halézaton), a
radidval le lehet jatszani a zenei fajlokat.

«  Afémenuben jelolje ki a Médiakdzpont elemet, majd az UPnP opciét.

- Egy kis id6 eltelik mig a radi6 befejezi az elérheté UPnP szerverek keresését. Ha nincs UPnP szerver, akkor
Ures lista jelenik meg.

«  Sikeres keresés utan vélasszon UPnP szervert.

«  Arddién megjelennek az UPnP szerveren elérheté médiatartalmak kategdriai: Zene, Playlist stb.

- Jeldlje ki a hallgatni kivant fajlokat.

A lejatszasi modot a Konfiguracio > Lejatszas beallitasa meniben allithatja be.

Lejatszasi lista
Az UPnP zenei fajlokbdl sajat lejatszasi listat (playlist) hozhat Iétre. Jel6lje ki a hozzéadni kivant zeneszamot és

hosszan nyomja meg a radion Tune/Select vagy a taviranyitén az OK gombot (amig meg nem jelenik a felirat).
A zeneszam fel lesz véve a Lejatszasi listaba.

A lejatszasi lista torlése
Egy Uj Lejatszasi lista létrehozasahoz a listaban taldlhato zeneszdmokat torolje ki.

Megjegyzés: ha a halézatban DLNA kompatibilis ,szerver” taldlhato, akkor a fenti Iépéseket ismételje meg,
valassza ki a DLNA szerveren talalhato, és a radion lejatszandé zenei fajlokat.

FM RADIO

Jeldlje ki az FM radié elemet és nyomja meg az OK gombot. Megjelenik az FM keresés és az FM
allomasok elmentése, vagy az elmentett FM radidallomasok jegyzéke, keresse meg és jeldlje ©® ™
ki a hallgatni kivant allomast.

AAIROR am 11:06

FM Radio
<& FM 88.10MHz

92.10MHz
96.90MHz

VVVVVVYV

A hallgatas kézben a @@ gomb megnyomasaval a radidallomas elmentheté a kedvencek kozé, vagy tovébbi
informacidk jelenitheték meg a » gomb megnyomasaval.

Megjegyzés: az FM dllomasok megvaltozasa esetén, Uj hangolds nélkil nem lesznek elmentve az allomasok
az elérhetd 4llomasok jegyzékébe. Uj allomésok kereséséhez hasznalja a Konfiguracié > FM
beallitasok > FM keresés men(it.

Kézi hangolashoz addig nyomogassa a Tune/Select gombot, amig a jobb alsé sarokban meg nem jelenik

a Hangolas felirat. A € és a » gombokkal, vagy a Tune/Select forgatasaval kis lépésekkel (0,1 MHz) lehet

noévelni vagy csokkenteni a frekvenciat.

A kézi hangolés befejezéséhez nyomja meg hosszan a Tune/Select gombot.
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Tl @ 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1

=

skylfme

< Preset 1 1/2 Tuning > 4 Hangolas

ZENE LEJATSZASA BLUETOOTH SEGITSEGEVEL

A lejatszashoz el6bb a két Bluetooth eszkozt kell egyméssal csatlakoztatni. Ezt a folyamatot

Lparositasnak” nevezik. A radio ebben az esetben a streamelt zene vevékésziiléke.

Ha akiilsé (pl. mobil) eszkdzt mar egyszer parositotta a radiéval, akkor a kapcsolat automatikusan

felépil, ha a radion és az eszkdzon is be van kapcsolva a Bluetooth adatatvitel. llyen esetben a

parositast nem kell minden alkalommal megismételni. A Bluetooth funkciét azonban be kell kapcsolni.

+ A Kezddképernyé gomb megnyomasa utdn megnyilik a kiilonb6zé lizemeltetési modokat tartalmazé
menda.

«  Ataviranyiton a balra/jobbra/fel/le gombok nyomogatésaval, vagy a késziilék Tune/Select gombjanak a
forgatasaval vélassza ki a BT streamelés opciét, majd nyomja meg a Tune/Select gombot a megerdsitéshez.

« A csatlakoztatni kivant eszk6zon kapcsolja be a Bluetooth adatatvitelt, majd kapcsolja be a parositast. Az
eszkdz megkeresi az elérhetd Bluetooth késziilékeket.

«  Aradio megtalalasa utan, az eszkdz képernyéjén megjelenik a radié neve: ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (ahol az
XXXX az On radidjanak a kddja).

+  ABluetooth eszkzon jeldlje meg a radidt.

+ ABluetooth eszkdzon inditsa el a lejatszast.

«  Azenearadiobdl lesz hallhato.

EBRESZTES BEALLITASA 7.

N

Fontos!
Az ébresztés funkcio hasznélatahoz a radidnak készenléti allapotban kell lennie, tehat a radiot a @
hél6zati adapteren keresztiil kell tapfesziiltséggel ellatni. Bekapcsolt radional, a () gomb révid
megnyomasaval kapcsolja a radiét készenléti izemmodba. A készenléti izemmdd nem kapcsol
be, ha a radiot csak a beépitett akkumulatorrol Gizemelteti.
«  Afémeniiben jelélje ki az Ebreszté elemet, vagy a taviranyitén nyomja meg az Alarm gombot.
«  Valassza ki az 1. ébresztés vagy a 2. ébresztés opciott, és Bekapcsoldas elemmel aktivélja az ébresztés

funkciot.
«  Kovesse az ébresztési utmutato lépéseit.
« Az Utmutaté segitségével dllitsa be az ébresztési paramétereket.

Ido6
Az ébresztési id6 beallitasa.

Hang
Az ébresztési hang lehet: Hang, Radiéallomasaim vagy FM radio.

Ismétlés
Az ébresztéshez bedllithatja, hogy minden nap megismétlédjon, bizonyos napokon ismétlédjon, vagy csak
egyszer kapcsoljon be.

Ebresztési hangerd
Az ébresztési hangerét a Tune/Select gombbal, vagy a taviranyiton a A/¥ gombokkal allitsa be.
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Ebresztés aktivalasa

Az ébresztés aktivalasa 15 és 180 perc kozott allithatd be. Az aktivalasiidé eltelte utan a késziilék automatikusan

atkapcsol készenléti izemmaddba.

« Az ébresztési paraméterek bedllitasa utan nyomja meg a € gombot, és ellendrizze le a kijelzén, hogy az
ébresztés be van-e kapcsolva. Az ébresztés bekapcsolasat az ébresztéora ikon mutatja.

Ebresztés lekapcsolasa / késébb ébresztés funkcio

Amikor megszoélal az ébresztés, akkor a lekapcsolashoz nyomja meg a () gombot, vagy a Tune/Select gomb

megnyomasaval az ébresztést késébbre halaszthatja.

A késébb ébresztés funkcié bekapcsolasa utdn a radid 9 perc mulva megismétli az ébresztést. A kés6bb

ébresztés funkcid tobbszor egymas utén is bekapcsolhato. Ha szeretné kikapcsolni a késébb ébresztés funkciét,

akkor nyomja meg a () gombot.

A\ ROBROR @ 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

IDOKAPCSOLO

A bedllitott idé eltelte utan figyelmeztet6é hang hallatszik a radiébol. Az idékapcsolon 0-99 6ra,
0-59 perc és 00-59 masodperc kozotti tartomanyokban lehet figyelmeztetési idot beallitani.

A kezdéképernyén vélassza az Idékapcsolé funkciot. Allitsa be a kivant idét és erésitse meg.
Kovesse a kijelz6n megjelend utasitasokat.

Megjegyzés: az idékapcsold csak akkor miikodik, ha a radié be van kapcsolva. Készenléti tzemmoddba
kapcsolassal az id6kapcsold visszaszamldlasa ledll. A visszaszamldlds folytatasahoz az
Id6kapcsold meniben ismét be kell kapcsolni a funkciot.

AUTOMATIKUS KIKAPCSOLASI IDO BEALLITASA 22

A késziilék a beallitott id6 utan automatikusan kikapcsol. A kikapcsolasi id6 15 perc és 180 perc [
kozott allithatd be.

A tavirdnyitdn nyomja meg a Z* gombot, és allitsa be a kikapcsolasi id6t. Az automatikus
kikapcsolasi id6 beallitasat ikon jelzi a képernydn.

Ebreszté Kikapcsolasi ido
Tl 1, 1Y, 2%, 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >
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KONFIGURACIO

Itt taldlja meg azokat a bedllitdsokat és lehetéségeket, amelyek a radié konfiguralasahoz
rendelkezésére éllnak. A kezd6képernyén keresse meg a Konfiguracio elemet. Nyomja meg a
Tune/Select gombot, vagy a taviranyiton az OK gombot a konfiguracié menii megnyitaséahoz.

Halézat

Halozati lehet6ségek

. Allandéan bekapcsolva: a WLAN folyamatosan be van kapcsolva (gyorsabb hozzaférés az egyes
tizemmodokhoz).

- Automatikus kikapcsolas 30 masodperc utan ha a WLAN nincs hasznalva, akkor 30 méasodperc utan
lekapcsol (energiatakarékossag miatt).

Wi-Fi csatornak

Nem minden Wi-Fi csatorna haszndlhaté minden orszagban. Az orszagok kozott ebben eltérés van. A Wi-Fi
megfelelé hasznalata érdekében a Wi-Fi csatornakat be kell allitani.

A csatornékat gyartas kdzben beallitottuk. Onnek csak ki kell véalasztani a radio hasznalati orszagat.

AP hozzaadasa/torlése

«  Csatlakozas a Wi-Fi-hez: keresi az elérhet6 routereket a kdzelben.

« AP hozzaadasa (WPS gomb): ezt a lehet6séget akkor vélassza ki, ha a Wi-Fi-hez WPS segitségével kivan
csatlakozni (a routeren van WPS gomb).

- AP hozzaadasa (SmartConfig): ezt a lehetéséget akkor valassza ki, ha a Wi-Fi-hez okostelefonra telepitett
alkalmazas segitségével kivan csatlakozni. Az alkalmazast iOS és Android készililékekhez lehet letdlteni. Az

aruhdzban keresse meg az,EspTouch” @ alkalmazast és telepitse a telefonjara.

Az okostelefont csatlakoztassa ahhoz a Wi-Fi hdlézathoz, amelyhez a rddiét is csatlakoztatni szeretné. A
router és a radié ne legyen egymastol 2 méternél tavolabb.

A kovetkez6 lépéseket hajtsa végre:

1. a Konfiguracié > Halézat > AP hozzaadasa/torlése > AP hozzaadasa (SmartConfig) meniben
nyomja az OK gombot a bedllitdsokhoz.

2. Azalkalmazast inditsa el a mobiltelefonjan.

3. Az SSID név (Wi-Fi halézat) a kdvetkezé mddon jelenik meg:

16:58 7 wll T
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. Adja meg a hélézat jelszot.
5. Tapintson a,Multicast” majd a,Confirm” elemre.
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17:00 wll T |
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G

BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: 238343832

Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

[ ] 2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. Aradié csatlakozik a halézathoz, amit a, Sikeres WIF| csatlakozas” lizenet megjelenése erésit meg.
«  Wi-Fi halozat torlése: a routerrdl valo levalasztashoz ezt az opciét haszndlja.

Megjegyzés: bedllitdsok kdzben a radié ne legyen 2 méternél tavolabb a Wi-Fi routertdl.

AP:[]
ha a radié tobb routerhez is csatlakoztatva van, akkor itt vélaszthatja ki a hasznélni kivant hdlézatot.

Wi-Fi térero
Mutatja a Wi-Fi routertdl érkezé Wi-Fi jelek térerejét. Amennyiben a térerd kisebb, mint -70 dBm, akkor a vétel
nem lesz megbizhato. A radiét vigye kozelebb a routerhez, vagy ellendrizze le a router miszaki paramétereit.

IP
Az IP alapértelmezett bedllitdsa: Dinamikus. A halézat allapota szerint be lehet kapcsolni a Statikus opciot is.

DNS

Az DNS alapértelmezett bedllitdsa: Dinamikus. A hdlozat allapota szerint be lehet kapcsolni a Statikus opciot
is.

Datum és ido
Az internethez valé csatlakoztatds utan a radion bedllitodik a pontos id6. Az idé kézzel is beallithatd a
kovetkezok szerint.

Id6zéna

« ld6zona automatikus beallitasa: ez az alapértelmezett beallitas.

- ld6zdna kézi beallitasa: amennyiben mas teriletet kivan beallitani, akkor ezt az opciét valassza ki. Jelolje
ki és erdsitse meg a kivant régiot / varost, majd nyomja meg az OK gombot.
Az NTP (halozati id6) és a DST (téli/nyari idészamitas) hasznélataval az id6 automatikusan beallitédik,
ehhez jel6lje meg a haldzati id6 (NTP) elemet.

Id6 formatum beallitasa
12 vagy 24 6ras formatum allithato be.
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Datumformatum beallitasa

Valasszon az aldbbi lehetéségek kozdil:

«  nap-hénap - év (NN/HH/EEEE)

«hénap - nap - év (HH/NN/EEEE)

Orastilus beallitasa

Valasszon az aldbbiak kozul: digitalis vagy analdg ora.

Téli/nyari id6szamitas (DST) beallitasa

Kapcsolja be vagy kapcsolja ki.

NTP (halézati id6)

Az NTP protokoll szinkronizalja a rddién megjelend id6t az id6szerver adataival. A radié minden bekapcsolas
(és az internethez csatlakozés) utan automatikusan szinkronizalja a radi6 idejét a halézati idével. igy a radién
mindig a pontos id6 jelenik meg. URL cim megadasaval megvaltoztathatja a hasznalt idészervert (lasd lejebb
,NTP szerver”). Valaszthatja a,Nem hasznal haldzati id6t” opciot is.

Amennyiben nem kivanja hasznalni a szinkronizélashoz az NTP-t, akkor ezt az opciét jeldlje meg és nyomja
meg az OK gombot. Megjelenik a Datum és id6 beallitdsa opcié. Allitsa be kézzel a ddtumot és idét.

NTP szerver

Az NTP protokoll szinkronizalja a radion megjelend id6t az idészerver adataival. Itt Iathato a radié altal hasznalt
idészerver.

Id6 beallitasa FM radiéadasbol
Kapcsolja be vagy kapcsolja ki.

Language (nyelv)

Az alapértelmezett nyelv az angol, azonban mas nyelvek koziil is lehet valasztani.

A taviranyito A/V¥ gombjainak a nyomogatésaval, vagy a Tune/Select gomb forgatasaval |épjen a kivant
elemre és nyomja meg az OK gombot. Jel6lje ki a hasznalni kivént nyelvet és nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A rendelkezésre &ll6 nyelvek: angol, francia, spanyol, olasz, német, holland, lengyel, orosz, cseh, magyar,
szlovak, romdn, horvét és egyszer(sitett kinai.

FM beallitasok

FM sugdrzasi terllet kivalasztasa, FM radidallomasok keresése (a radidallomas jegyzék létrehozasahoz és
megjelenitéséhez).

Helyi radiék

A radio alapértelmezett bedllitasaban a rddié az internethez csatlakoztatas, illetve a tavirdnyitén a Local gomb
megnyomasa utan automatikusan keresi a helyi adékat. Mas régi6 is beallithatd. Jeldlje ki a Helyi radié elemet
és nyomja meg az OK gombot. Ha régiot kivan valtoztatni, akkor valassza a Helyi radié kézi beallitasa opciét.

A lejatszas beallitasa

Itt dllithatd be az UPnP/DLNA kompatibilis streameléshez a lejatszés: Mindet ismételni, Egyszer ismételni,
Véletlen és Normal.

Bekapcsolas utan

Folytatas készen allas utan

Ez az alapértelmezett beallitas. A radio ismételt bekapcsoldsa utan, a kikapcsolaskor hallgatott radidallomas
kapcsol be.
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Fomeniiben maradas
Ennek az opcidnak a kivalasztasa utan a radid a kovetkez6 bekapcsolaskor a kezdéképernydvel nyilik meg és
nem jétszik le semmit sem.

Automatikus energiatakarékossag
A bedllitott id6 eltelte utdn, ha a késziiléket nem hasznalja, akkor a készllék automatikusan készenléti
izemmaodba kapcsol at.

Képernyo fényereje
Allitsa be a képerny6 fényerejét az alabbiak szerint. Két opcié ll a rendelkezésére: méd és szint.

Méd: normal vagy energiatakarékos
« Normal: a képernyé valtozatlan fényerével vilagit.
- Energiatakarékos: ha a készlléken semmit sem éllit be, akkor 20 mésodperc mulva a képernyé elhalvanyul.

Szint

- Fényer6: normal izemmadban allithatd be a fényerd.
«  DIM: energiakimélé tizemmaodban allithato be a fényerd.

Képernyo fényereje készenléti izemmodban

A képernyd készenléti izemmodban hasznalt fényerejét a Tune/Select gomb forgatasaval, vagy a taviranyiton
a A/VY gombokkal allitsa be. Ha 20 masodpercig egyetlen gombot sem nyom meg, akkor a fényeré a
Konfiguracié mentiben beallitott értékre kapcsol vissza.

EQ (hangszinszabalyzo)

A késziiléken kiilonb6zé zenei stilusokhoz lehet beallitani a hangszinszabalyzot.

Memoria pufferidé

Az internetes radié lejatszasa kozben problémak Iéphetnek fel. Ez akkor kovetkezik be, ha az internetes
adatatvitel lelassul vagy a halézat tulterhelt. llyen esetben valasszon hosszabb pufferidét, hogy a lejatszas
folyamatos legyen, és ne legyenek kiesések.

Az alapértelmezett pufferidé 2 masodperc. A pufferidé 5 masodpercig novelhetd.

Cooking timer

Id6kapcsold funkcio.

+  Volume (hangerd): figyelmeztet6 hang hangereje.

- Duration (figyelmeztet6 hang idétartama): beéllithat6 a figyelmezteté hangid6tartama. A figyelmeztet6
hang kézzel kordbban is kikapcsolhato. A beéllitott id6 eltelte utan a figyelmeztet6 hang kikapcsol.

Informaciok

Halozati és rendszerinformaciok.

A Radidallomasaim és a hangeré kezeléséhez a szamitdgépét is hasznalhatja. Adja meg az IP cimet
(a Konfiguracié6 > Informaciok > Halézati informaciok > IP meniiben taldlja meg) a szamitogép
bongészéjében, és a megnyil6 ablakban éllitsa be a Radiéallomasaim szolgaltatast. A radio és a PC legyen
egy azonos Wi-Fi hdlézathoz csatlakoztatva.

Szoftver frissités

Idénkét Uj mukodtetd szoftvert ad ki a radié gyartdja, a funkcidk jobb miikodése érdekében. Rendszeresen
ellendrizze le a frissitéseket, hogy a radidja a legujabb mkodteté szoftvert hasznalja.

Gyari allapot visszaallitasa

Ennek az opcidnak a kivalasztasaval minden bedllitast tordlhet, és a késziiléket alapértelmezett allapotba
kapcsolhatja vissza.
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Megjegyzés: a gyari allapot visszaallitasaval minden memoria, bedllitas és konfiguracio torlédik.
TAVMUKODTETES PC-ROL / OKOSTELEFONROL

Az internetes radié hangolasa és kedvencek kezelése

Prébalja ki az internetes radidallomasok hangoldsdnak az

egyszer(i vezérlését és a kedvencek lista kezelését a szamitogép

webbodngész6jén vagy okostelefonjan keresztil.

A tdamogatott bongészoék: Internet Explorer és Chrome.

- Aszamitogépet vagy az okostelefont a radiéval azonos Wi-
Fi hal6zathoz csatlakoztassa.

«  Nyissa meg a www.skytune.net honlapot.

«  Akezdélapon kattintson a,Browse / Search” elemre.

«  Keresse meg a listaban (vagy adja meg a nevét) a hallgatni
kivant radidallomasnak.

- Kattintson a @@ jelre.

Result for Searching 'dance’ SKY TUNE

m E Internet Radio

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

IR

Az internetes radié hangolasa és kedvencek kezelése
Megjelennek a ,Kedvencek hozzaadasa” vagy a ,Radidédllomas hallgatasa” opciok. Adja meg a lent lathaté IP
cimet:
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http://www.skytune.net

Add Favourite / Listen to Station |

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite |

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 . 168 . 1 . 1

=

A radio IP cimét a kovetkezé modon tudja megjeleniteni:

«  Atdviranyiton nyomja meg az Info gombot, majd valassza a Halézati informaciok elemet és I1épjen az IP
elemre az IP cim megjelenitéséhez.

« Aradion nyissameg a kezd6képernyét. Nyissa meg a Konfiguracioé > Informaciok > Halézatiinformaciok
> IP menit.

Vélassza a Radidallomas hallgatasa opciot és kattintson a Kiildés gombra. A radié atkapcsol az adott

allomasra és megjelenik a My favourite (radiéallomasaim) oldal.

Az éppen hallgatott radidallomast felveheti a kedvencek kozé vagy kezelheti a kedvencek listat. A végrehajtott

maédositasok azonnal szinkronizélédnak a radiéval.
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Az internetes radié hangolasa és kedvencek kezelése

FAVOURITE

A radioallomast kézzel is az URL cimet (a kovetkez6 formatumban):

Channiel Hame

DJ AAM Radio FM

arren

Country Radio Switzerar |*™****

Bigbeat

. |24Radio Switzerdand

\AFN American Freedom

Charnsl Name

. |Energy Berlin httpHenergyradio de/bremen
MP3 Pro http:/iwvew. katrafm com/katrafm_mp3pro.m?
2 http:/fveww. ultranet. biz/ve gasandanski.m3u
stream 2 http:/lindowsradio.com:8600/listen.pls

. |aac 128 http: /i io.com:8100/bi aac
Seoul Shoutcast lhttp:/fyp.shoutcast Isbi i i

VEL

1. Hang formatumok: MP3, AAC, AAC+

2. Streamelési formatumok: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) és HLS
3. Lejatszasi lista formatumok: PLS, M3U

4. Mintavételi frekvencia: 44,1 kHz és 48 kHz
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PROBLEMAMEGOLDAS

Probléma

Ok

Megoldasok

Nem lehet csatlakozni
a Wi-Fi halézathoz

A halézat ki van kapcsolva

Ellenérizze le a Wi-Fi haldzatot, a router

csatlakoztatasat az internethez, az eszk6zok

azonos Wi-Fi-hez valo csatlakoztatasat.

«  Rendelkezésre all a DHCP szerver, statikus IP
cimet allitott be a konfiguralas kdzben?

«  Nem blokkolja a tlizfal a bemeneti vagy

kimeneti portokat? A radidnak legaldbb az

UDP és TCP 80,443, tovabba 8008, valamint a

DNS 53 a portokhoz kell kapcsolédnia.

A router korlatozza a
feltlintetett MAC cimekhez
valé hozzaférést.

A MAC cimeket a Konfiguracié > Informaciok

> Haloézati informaciok > Wi-Fi MAC meniiben
taldlja meg, ezeket adja hozzd az engedélyezett

cimekhez.

Megjegyzés: a radionak 6néllé MAC cime van a

kabeles és a vezetéknélkiili hal6zatokhoz.

Nincs megfelel6 Wi-Fi térer6é

« Akészuléket tegye kozelebb a routerhez.
« Ugyeljen a késziilék és a router optimalis
tavolsagara.

Ismeretlen titkositasi mod.

Valtoztassa meg a titkositasi médot a routeren. A
radio a WEP, WPA, WPA?2 titkositasi protokollokat
tamogatja.

A tlizfal nem engedi a
hozzéaférést.

Windows Media Player:
mas gyartok tlzfalai esetleg el6irhatjak az UPnP
konfiguracié modositasat.

A radio sikeresen
csatlakozott a
halézathoz, de nem tud
konkrét radicallomast
lejatszani.

«  Aradiéallomas nem sugdroz (ne felejtse
el, hogy a radidéllomas masik idésavban is
lehet).

«  Aradidallomas szerveréhez tul sokan
prébalnak csatlakozni, a szerver kapacitasa
nem elegendé.

« Aradidallomas elérte a maximalis hallgatok
szamat.

« Arddié linkje régi (mar nem mukodik).
Frissitse a linket. Az aktualis radidallomas
listdt az Internetes radiéallomasok >
Skytune meniben talalja meg. Ha egy
konkrét stream nem mdkodik, akkor vegye
fel veliink vagy a Skytune tarsasaggal a
kapcsolatot.

Nincs hang.

«  Allitsa be a kiilsé hangszéré hangerejét.
«  Ellenérizze le a kiils6 hangszérok
bekapcsolasat.

A radio lefagyott vagy
nem reagal.

A radidt az alabbi médon inditsa ujra: Egyidejlleg
nyomja meg a (}) és a 4 gombokat, amig a radié
ki nem kapcsol (iires képernyd), majd a gombokat
engedje el.
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HASZNOS TIPPEK

Ha a puffermemadria nem elegendé a radioé hallgatasahoz

Az internetes radi6 szélessavu kapcsolaton keresztiil kapja a radidéllomas altal sugdrzott adatokat, ha a
szélessavu kapcsolaton magas a hibaarany, vagy a kapcsolat szaggatott, akkor az internetes radio sziinetet tart,
amig a kapcsolat helyre nem all és nem rendelkezik elegendd, lejatszhaté adattal a lejatszas Ujrainditasahoz.
Ha az On internetes radidja szaggatottan jatssza le az adast, akkor ellenérizze le a DSL modemet, eléfordulhat,
hogy nagy a hibaarany vagy a szélessavu adatatvitelben kiesések vannak. Ha a probléma nem sz(inik meg,
akkor forduljon az internetes szolgaltatéjahoz.

Mi a puffermeméria?

Az internetes radié / média streamelése kozben, a lejatszas megkezdése el6tt a készllék a puffermemariaba
menti el az adatok egy részét. A puffermemoridban tarolt adatok biztositjak, hogy akkor sem szakad meg a
lejatszas, ha az adatatvitelben (interneten vagy a vezeték nélkiili halézatban) kiesések vannak, vagy a halézat
esetleg tulterhelt.

Azinternetes rddié azenei adatokat streameli a szerverrél. Ha a streamelésben vagy azinternetes adatatvitelben
problémak, kiesések tulterhelések stb. kdvetkeznek be, akkor lejatszas szaggatott, a lejatszas minésége pedig
rossz. llyen esetben ellendrizze le az internetes csatlakozas sebességét, ami legyen nagyobb, mint a streamelési
sebesség.

A radié miikodik, de egyes radidallomasokat nem lehet lejatszani.

A problémét a kovetkezék okozhatjak:

« aradidallomas mar nem sugaroz,

« aradidallomas elérte a maximalis hallgatok szamat,

« aradidéallomas linkje mar nem érvényes,

« azadottidépontban a radidallomas nem sugaroz (nem minden radié mdkodik nonstop),

- azinternetes csatlakozas (a radio és a radioallomas szervere kozott) nem stabil, nem tdmogatja a nagyobb
és gyorsabb adatatvitelt.

MUSZAKI ADATOK
Tipus B.BOLD 3200 Cubo
Bemeneti fesziiltség: 5V=1,5A

100 - 240V ~ 50/60 Hz
IEEE 802.11b/g/n
2412-2484 MHz

tipikus atviteli teljesitmény 14 dBm (72,2 Mb/s); 20
dBm (11b méd)

Tapfesziiltség

Vezeték nélkiili halozat

Vezeték nélkiili hal6zat frekvenciaja
Vezeték nélkiili atvitel teljesitménye

Biztonsagi protokoll WEP/WPA/WPA2

Bluetooth verzio V4.2 BR/EDR kompatibilitas
Bluetooth frekvencia 2,4 GHz

Bluetooth hatétavolsag 10 méter (kdzvetlen lathatdsag)
FM frekvenciatartomany 87,5-108 MHz

3,7V, 2000 mAh

sztere6 fulhallgaté kimenet 3,5 mm,
vonalkimenet

Beépitett litium-ion akkumulator

Hang kimenet sztered

Késziilék méretei

180 x 110 x 105 mm (szé X mé x ma)

Taviranyito

2 db 1,5 V-0s AAA elem (nem tartozék)
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TISZTITAS ES KARBANTARTAS

A tisztitds megkezdése el6tt a késziiléket kapcsolja le. A készulék feliiletét enyhén benedvesitett puha ruhaval
tordlje meg. Alkoholt és ammoéniat, vagy karcolé anyagokat tartalmazo tisztitdszert ne hasznaljon a tisztitashoz.
A késziilék tisztitasahoz (illetve a késziilék kozelében) sprayt ne hasznéljon.

A HULLADEKOK MEGSEMMISITESE
A papirt és a hulldmpapirt dobja a papirgytijté konténerbe. A mlanyag félidkat, PE zacskot és egyéb miianyag
csomagolbanyagokat a mtianyag gyUijté konténerbe dobja ki.

A TERMEK MEGSEMMISITESE AZ ELETTARTAMA VEGEN

Az elektromos és elektronikus hulladékok kezelésére vonatkozé informacidk (érvényes az EU
tagorszagokban és a hulladékok szelektaldsat el6ird orszdgokban)

A terméken, vagy a termék csomagol6anyagan feltiintetett jel azt jelenti, hogy az elektromos és
elektronikus késziiléket a haztartasi hulladékok kozé kidobni tilos. A terméket az elektromos és
elektronikus hulladékok gyujtésére kijelolt hulladékgyjté helyen kell leadni Gjrahasznositashoz.

Az elhasznalédott termék eldirasszerl Gjrafeldolgozasaval On is hozzdjarul a kdrnyezetiink |
védelméhez. A hulladékok megfelel Gjrahasznositasa fontos szerepet jatszik a természeti ~ 08/05
eréforrasok kimélésében. A termék hulladékgyijtébe vald leadéasarol, és az anyagok Ujrahasznositasarol
tovabbi informacidkat a polgarmesteri hivatalban, a hulladékgy(ijté helyen, vagy a termék eladasi helyén
kaphat.

Ez a termék megfelel a kisfesziiltségli berendezések biztonsagara és az elektromagneses
kompatibilitdsra vonatkozd EU iranyelveknek. A termék megfelel az elektromos késziilékek

nehézfém tartalmara vonatkozé kovetelményeknek is.

A K+B Progres, a.s. igazolja, hogy az ECG B.BOLD 3200 Cubo tipusu radidberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU
iranyelv kovetelményeinek. Az EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege a kovetkezé honlapon taldlhato
meg: www.ecg-electro.eu.

A haszndlati utmutatot a www.ecg-electro.eu honlaprol toltheti le.
A szOveg és a mUszaki paraméterek megvaltoztatasanak a joga fenntartva.
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RADIO INTERNETOWE | FM

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Nalezy uwaznie przeczytac i zachowac do wgladu!

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Uwaga: Wskazowki i $rodki bezpieczenstwa w niniejszej instrukcji nie obejmujg wszystkich warunkéw i
sytuacji mogacych spowodowac zagrozenie. Najwazniejszym czynnikiem odpowiadajacym za bezpieczne
korzystanie z urzadzen elektrycznych jest ostrozno$¢ i zdrowy rozsadek. Nalezy mie¢ to na uwadze w trakcie
obstugi urzadzenia. Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialnosci za szkody powstate podczas transportu, na skutek
nieprawidtowego uzytkowania, wahania napiecia oraz zmiany lub modyfikacji ktorejkolwiek czesci urzadzenia.
Aby zapobiec wznieceniu ognia lub porazeniu pradem elektrycznym, korzystajac z urzadzen elektrycznych
nalezy przestrzega¢ podstawowych zasad bezpieczenstwa, m.in.:

Polski I

Stosuj wytacznie akcesoria zalecane przez producenta.

Przy podiaczaniu do sieci elektrycznej za pomoca adaptera, nalezy przestrzegac nastepujacych

Srodkow ostroznosci:

«  Nalezy uzywac wytacznie adaptera OBL-0501500E dostarczonego z produktem.

«  Odtacz urzadzenie od zasilania podczas burzy, przed konserwacja, jesli nie bedzie uzywane przez
dtuzszy czas, jesli urzadzenie nie dziata prawidtowo i jesli urzadzenie zostato uszkodzone (np. przez
upadek na ziemie).

« W celu ochrony przed pozarem lub porazeniem pradem elektrycznym nie nalezy przecigza¢ gniazd
sieciowych, uzywac przedtuzaczy lub gniazd zintegrowanych z innymi urzadzeniami

Nie nalezy podejmowac préb samodzielnej naprawy urzadzenia.

Wszelkie czynnosci serwisowe zleci¢ w profesjonalnym serwisie.

W szczegdlnosci, w nastepujacych warunkach, nalezy odfaczy¢ ten produkt od gniazda sieciowego i

skontaktowac sie z wykwalifikowanym personelem:

« Do produktu dostata sie ciecz lub obce przedmioty albo produkt zostat wystawiony na dziatanie
deszczu lub innych cieczy.

«  Jezeliprodukt nie dziata normalnie zgodnie z niniejsza instrukcja. Nalezy stosowaé wytacznie elementy
obstugi zgodnie z niniejsza instrukgcja, ustawienie innych el. obstugi moze spowodowac¢ uszkodzenia,
ktore czesto wymagaja skomplikowanej interwencji serwisowe;j.

. UWAGA: NIE ZDEJMUJ POKRYWY URZADZENIA, ISTNIEJE RYZYKO PORAZENIA PRADEM.
PRODUKT NIE ZAWIERA ZADNYCH CZESCI, KTORE MOGA BYC NAPRAWIONE PRZEZ
UZYTKOWNIKA, SKONTAKTUJ SIE Z AUTORYZOWANYM SERWISEM.

Baterie do pilota zdalnego sterowania (brak w zestawie):

- Nie wystawiaj baterii na dziatanie temperatury, np. Swiatta stonecznego, ognia itp. Zagrozenie
wybuchem i obrazeniami ciata.

- Baterie nalezy wymienia¢ wytacznie na baterie tego samego typu (2 x AAA 1,5 V) i przestrzegac
prawidtowej biegunowosci. W przeciwnym razie istnieje niebezpieczenstwo wybuchu.

- Sprawdzaj je regularnie, aby upewni¢ sie, ze nie przeciekaja. Istnieje ryzyko poparzenia skéry i
uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do pracy w normalnym srodowisku wewnetrznym.

Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia w poblizu wody oraz w wilgotnych miejscach (na przyktad w poblizu basenu,

wanny, zlewu kuchennego, w wilgotnej piwnicy, w pralni itp.). Urzadzenie nie moze by¢ wystawione na

dziatanie kapiacej lub chlapigcej wody, na urzadzenie nie wolno stawia¢ naczyn z ciecza.

Nie wolno wystawia¢ urzadzenia na dziatanie zZrodet ciepta takich jak kaloryfery, grzejniki lub inne

urzadzenia wytwarzajace ciepto (np. wzmacniacze). Nie nalezy wystawia¢ urzadzenia na bezposrednie

dziatanie promieni stonecznych lub otwartego ognia.

Nie wolno zakrywaé otworéw wentylacyjnych lub innych otworéw ani wktada¢ do nich przedmiotéw.

Istnieje ryzyko obrazen ciata lub uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Zapewnij minimalng odlegto$¢ 10 cm od innych obiektéw w celu zapewnienia wtasciwej wentylacji.

Jezeli produkt zostanie przeniesiony z zimnego do cieptego otoczenia, w jego wnetrzu skropli sie woda,

ktéra moze spowodowac nieprawidtowe dziatanie i uszkodzenie produktu. Dlatego w takiej sytuacji nalezy

pozostawic¢ produkt nieuzywany w cieple na okoto godzine, aby wilgo¢ mogta odparowac.

Zmiany lub modyfikacje, ktore nie zostaty zatwierdzone przez wiasciwy organ, moga prowadzi¢ do utraty

uprawnien do korzystania z urzadzenia.
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Dzieci nie moga bawic sie urzadzeniem.

UWAGA: Aby unikna¢ uszkodzenia stuchu, nalezy unika¢ dtugotrwatego stuchania przy wysokim poziomie
gtosnosci. Zbyt gtosny dzwiek w stuchawkach moze spowodowac uszkodzenie stuchu.
NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO dla dzieci: Dzieci nie powinny bawi¢ sie materiatami opakowaniowymi. Nie
pozwalaj dzieciom bawi¢ sie torbami plastikowymi. Niebezpieczenstwo uduszenia.

Do not immerse in water! - Nie zanurzaj w wodzie!

OPIS
- : D
909
|
— \
9 101234 5 6 7 8 11 121314

V)

Naciénij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby wtaczy¢/
wytaczy¢ radio.

Nacisnij i zwolnij przycisk, aby przetaczy¢ radio w
tryb gotowosci / aktywowac go (tryb gotowosci
jest aktywowany tylko po podtaczeniu zasilania).
Radio wytacza sig, gdy jest zasilane zakumulatora)
|

Powrét do poprzedniego menu / wskaznik po
lewej stronie.

Powrot do ekranu gtéwnego / Powrdt do ekranu
odtwarzania.

>

Wskaznik w prawo / Wejscie do menu edycji
ulubionych / Wyswietlanie zegara i informacji
radiowych na ekranie odtwarzania.

Pokretto Dial / Select

Obré¢, aby przewina¢ menu w goére/w dét /
Wybierz opcje menu / Naci$nij, aby potwierdzi¢

Zawartos¢ opakowania

Radio internetowe

Zasilacz

Pilot zdalnego sterowania (bez baterii)
Instrukcja uzytkowania

eca

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.

/ Naci$nij, aby zatrzymac / Wznéw odtwarzanie
kanatu radiowego / Obré¢, aby dostosowac
poziom gto$nosci.

¥

Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby dodac¢ stacje
do ulubionych. Nacisnij, aby wyswietli¢ liste
ulubionych.

Przyciski szybkiego wybierania 1- 3
Ustawienie trzech najpopularniejszych stacji.
Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk, aby zapisac¢
ustawienie wstepne. Nacisnij krotko, aby
przywotac ulubiong stacje.

Kolorowy ekran TFT 2,4"

Glosnik

Czujnik podczerwieni

Zlacze USB do podtaczenia kabla USB-C w celu
natadowania akumulatora

Zlgcze wyjscia liniowego 3,5 mm

Zlacze stuchawkowe 3,5 mm

Wskaznik LED natadowania akumulatora

=
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Polski I

Zdalne sterowanie

1. () : Nacisnij, aby przetacza¢ miedzy trybem gotowosci i pracy

2. o4 :Wyciszanie

3. 0-9:Numery / znaki dla hasta WiFi.

4. (@™: Zapisuje aktualnie odtwarzana stacje w Ulubionych.

5. A:Kursorw gore.

6. <«:Kursorw lewo / powrét do poprzedniego menu.

7. A : Przycisk budzika

8. ZZ%:Wytacznik czasowy.

9. Mode: Przefagczanie migdzy trybami radiowymi.

10. 4 : Strona gtéwna

11. 1ed:Poprzednia stacja naliscie/poprzedniutwérw zrédtach multimedialnych.

12. Local: Dostep do listy stacji lokalnych (obszar lokalny ustawiony w menu
Konfiguracja).

13. G : Otworz liste ulubionych.

14. OK: przycisk potwierdzenia.

15. P :Kursor w prawo.

16. ¥ :Kursor w dot.

17. W+ : Zwigkszenie gtosnosci.

18. f=: Zmniejszenie gtosnosci.

19. EQ: Korektor graficzny

20. PP : Nastepna stacja na liscie / nastepny utwoér w zrédtach multimediow.

21. Pl : Odtwarzanie/pauza dla zrédet multimediéw, odtwarzanie/pauza dla
radia internetowego.

22. Dimmer : Dostep do menu Jasno$¢ wyswietlacza w celu dostosowania
jasnosci wyswietlacza.

23. Info: Szybki dostep do menu informacji o sieci i systemie. (LOcAL)  (INFO )~ (OIMMER)

Jak wprowadzi¢ hasto do sieci bezprzewodowej

Za pomoca zdalnego sterowania

Na klawiaturze alfanumerycznej nacisnij kilkakrotnie przycisk, aby przewijac¢
znaki przypisane do kazdego przycisku. Zobacz ponizsza liste.

Aby wprowadzi¢ znak, podswietl go i nacisnij OK, aby potwierdzi¢ i wprowadzic¢
kolejny znak. Po wprowadzeniu ostatniego znaku hasta nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk OK , aby zakonczy¢
wprowadzanie.

Przycisk 1: 1 i znaki specjalne |@#$%A&*()_+[1{;:"\|,./<>?
Przycisk 2: 2ABCabc

Przycisk 3: 3DEFdef

Przycisk 4: 4GHIghi

Przycisk 5: 5JKLjkl

Przycisk 6: 6MNOmno

Przycisk 7: 7PQRSpqrs

Przycisk 8: 8TUVtuv

Przycisk 9: 9WXYZwxyz

Przycisk 0: 0

Korzystanie z przycisku sterowania na radiu

Uzyj pokretta Tune/Select , aby przewija¢ znaki, podswietli¢ je i nacisng¢ pokretto Tune/Select , aby
potwierdzi¢ i wprowadzi¢ nastepny znak. Po wprowadzeniu ostatniego znaku hasta nacisnij i przytrzymaj
przycisk Tune/Select , aby potwierdzi¢ i zakoriczy¢ wprowadzanie.

160 ecaG



Uwaga: W hasle rozré6zniana jest wielkos¢ liter. Wiecej informacji na temat ustawiania hasta mozna znalez¢
w sekgcji,,Ustawienia sieci Wi-Fi”.

PRZED ROZPOCZECIEM

Upewnij si¢, ze masz przygotowane nastepujace elementy:

«  Masz szerokopasmowy dostep do Internetu.

«  Bezprzewodowy router szerokopasmowy zostat pomysinie potaczony z Internetem. Radio obstuguje
potaczenia bezprzewodowe B, G i N (router bezprzewodowy N moze by¢ réwniez uzywany z ustawieniami
B lub G). Znasz kod/hasto do szyfrowania danych WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy) lub WPA (Wi-Fi Protected
Access). Prawidtowe hasto nalezy wprowadzi¢ po podfaczeniu radia do routera bezprzewodowego w celu
potaczenia z siecia. Jesli nie znasz kodu/hasta, skontaktuj sie z osoba/technikiem, ktéry skonfigurowat
router/siec.

«  Radio moze dziata¢ za posrednictwem bezprzewodowego potfaczenia sieciowego (potaczenie Wi-Fi).

ZACZYNAMY

Radio jest zasilane przez wbudowana baterie litowa. Kabel USB znajduje sie w opakowaniu produktu.

Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk (1) , aby wiaczy¢ zasilanie.

Aby wylaczy¢ radio, nacisnij i przytrzymaj ten sam przycisk.

Tryb czuwania jest aktywowany tylko po podfaczeniu zasilania w celu uzycia funkgji alarmu.

Podtacz zasilanie do radia, nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk (1) i wiacz je. Naciénij ponownie przycisk (1) , aby
przefaczy¢ radio w tryb czuwania.

tadowanie baterii

Poziom natadowania baterii mozna sprawdzi¢ w radiu.

W gdérnym wierszu ekranu wyswietlany jest wskaznik natadowania baterii {m. Gdy poziom natadowania baterii
jest niski, wskaznik baterii miga, przypominajac o koniecznosci natadowania baterii.

Aby natadowac baterig, podtacz wtyczke USB-C do ztacza znajdujacego sie z tytu radia, podtacz drugi koniec
do Zrédta zasilania 5V OUT (o natezeniu co najmniej 1 A lub wyzszym), dioda LED z tytu radia zaswieci sie na
czerwono, wskazujac, ze bateria jest tadowana. Na ekranie pojawi sie ikona tadowania ' (.

Po zakonczeniu fadowania dioda LED z tytu zmieni kolor na zielony, a ikona na ekranie zmieni sie na ’ Oznacza
to, ze radio jest podtaczone do zasilania.

Uwaga: tadowanie moze trwac znacznie dtuzej, jesli podczas tadowania odtwarzane jest radio.

Ustawienia sieci

tacznosc¢ z internetem mozna skonfigurowac za posrednictwem sieci bezprzewodowej (Wi-Fi).

Radio wymaga szerokopasmowego potaczenia z internetem.

«  Na ekranie gtéwnym wybierz opcje Internetowe stacje radiowe. Przy pierwszym uzyciu wybierz opcje
Skytune i nacisnij przycisk € lub obré¢ pokretto Tune/Select , aby potwierdzi¢ opcje Skonfigurowac
sie¢? > Tak.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

«  Wybierz Dodaj/Usun punkt dostepowy z listy za pomoca przycisku Tune/Select , a nastepnie wybierz
Potacz z WiFi:
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Add/Remove AP

AP:[ ]

Add AP

Remove AP

«  Rozpocznie sie wyszukiwanie dostepnych sieci Wi-Fi. Przetacz na sie¢ i nacisnij OK na pilocie lub przycisk
Tune/Select, aby potwierdzic. Jesli sie¢ Wi-Fi jest chroniona hastem, radio wyswietli monit o wprowadzenie
hasta. Patrz sekcja ,Jak wprowadzic¢ hasto do sieci bezprzewodowej” powyzej.

Uwaga: W hasle rozrézniana jest wielko$¢ liter. Jesli nie znasz hasta, skontaktuj sie z osobg, ktéra skonfigurowata

siec.

«  Popomysinym nawiazaniu potaczenia Wi-Fi na krétko pojawi sie komunikat, Potaczenie WiFi powiodto sie”.
W lewym gérnym rogu wyswietlacza pojawi sie pasek sygnatu Wi-Fi:

Wskaznik sygnatu Wi-Fi —Tulll

" ¢

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Przeglad funkgji i wtasciwosci

Naciénij przycisk 4, aby przej$¢ do ekranu gtéwnego. Przewin, obracajac pokretto Tune/Select lub przyciski

<P na pilocie zdalnego sterowania.

Ulubione

Wyswietlanie listy ulubionych stacji, ktére zostaty
przypisane do ulubionych. W pamieci mozna zapisac
150 ulubionych stacji.

Internetowe stacje radiowe
Zacznij odkrywac globalne stacje radiowe i muzyke.

Centrum multimedialne

Mozesz przegladac i przesyta¢ strumieniowo muzyke
za posrednictwem urzadzen zgodnych z UPnP lub
DLNA w tej samej sieci co radio.

Radio FM

Po wysunieciu anteny teleskopowej mozna stuchac
ulubionej lokalnej stacji radiowe;j.

Transmisja strumieniowa BT

Odtwarzanie  Bluetooth, odtwarzanie dzwieku
przesytanego strumieniowo (odbieranego) z innego

RADIO INTERNETOWE

Nacisnij przycisk Strona gtéwna, wybierz Stacje radia internetowego , a znajdziesz ponizsze

opcje:

162

urzadzenia obstugujacego technologie Bluetooth po
sparowaniu/potaczeniu.

Budzik

Ustawienia budzenia przez radio. Dostepne sg dwa
ustawienia alarmu.

Programator

Programator stuzy jako minutnik lub stoper ustawiony
na okreslony czas. Po uptywie ustawionego czasu
rozlegnie sie sygnat dzwiekowy.

Ustawienie drzemki

Wiacza programator, ktéry przetacza radio w tryb
czuwania po uptywie wybranego czasu.

Konfiguracja
Istnieje wiele opcji/ustawien, ktére mozna dostosowac
do wtasnych upodoban.




Search
History

Skytune

Wybierz Skytune i zacznij stuchac tysiecy stacji radiowych na catym $wiecie. Wyszukiwanie mozna filtrowac
wedtug regionu, gatunku muzyki i konwersacji.

Lokalne radio zapewnia szybki dostep do stacji dostepnych w okolicy za posrednictwem pofaczenia
internetowego.

Local Radio

Globe All

Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Uwaga: Ustawienia obszaru mozna zmieni¢ w menu Konfiguracja > Radio lokalne. Szczegétowe informacje
mozna znalez¢ w odpowiednim rozdziale.

Jesli podczas przewijania listy Stacje Swiata chcesz szybko przejs¢ do okreslonego punktu na dtugiej liscie,

wprowadz odpowiedni numer na pilocie, aby szybko przejs¢ do tego punktu. Na przyktad, wprowadz 2 8 na

pilocie i nacisnij OK, aby podswietli¢ stacje 28.

Wyszukiwanie (Skytune)

Zamiast przewijac liste stacji radiowych, mozna wprowadzi¢ kilka znakéw zadanej stacji i przefiltrowac/skroci¢

liste stacji.

Historia

Radio zapamietuje stuchane stacje do 99 stacji.
Jesli stuchates wiecej niz 99 stacji, zastapi ona pierwsza stuchana stacje.

Odtwarzanie internetowej stacji radiowej

Po rozpoczeciu odtwarzania stacji radiowej moga zosta¢ wyswietlone dodatkowe informacje na jej temat.
Nacisnij przycisk » na ponizszym ekranie stanu odtwarzania:

Tall 1, P 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Be S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Kazde nacisniecie przycisku P powoduje cykliczne wyswietlanie szczegétéw stacji nadawczej, duzego zegara
i logo stacji (jesli istnieje).
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Polski I

Tl @1 > Tl @1 }
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

10:37

< 2 May,2018 Wed >

\RON 2 10:37

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Moje ulubione

Zostanie wysSwietlona lista ulubionych stacji, ktére zostaty przypisane do zaprogramowanych ?
stacji. v

Ustawienie stacji
Gdy odtwarzana jest stacja radiowa, nacisnij przycisk G na pilocie zdalnego sterowania lub
nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk @ na urzadzeniu, zostanie wyswietlona ponizsza ikona. Oznacza to, ze stacja
zostanie dodana do listy ulubionych.

Ikona ulubionej stacji

Tall [+ 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Nowo dodana stacja bedzie zawsze wyswietlana jako ostatnia pozycja na liscie ulubionych. Mozna zapisa¢ do
99 ulubionych stacji.

Wywotywanie ulubionej stacji
Nacisnij przycisk & na pilocie zdalnego sterowania lub krétko nacisnij przycisk @@ na radiu, aby wyswietli¢
liste ulubionych lub przejdz do opcji Ulubione na ekranie gtéwnym i potwierdz wybor.

Edycja listy ulubionych

Wybierz z listy ulubionych stacje radiowa, ktéra chcesz edytowad, a nastepnie nacisnij przycisk » na pilocie
(lub przycisk » na urzadzeniu). Zostanie wyswietlone menu Edytuj z nastepujacymi opcjami:

Przesuniegcie w dék: Zmiana w dét w rankingu stacji.

Przesuniecie w gore: Zmiana w gére w rankingu stacji.

Usun: Usuwanie okreslonej stacji.

Przesun na poczatek: Przeniesienie stacji na poczatek listy ulubionych.

Przesun na koniec: Przeniesienie stacji na koniec listy ulubionych.

CENTRUM MEDIALNE

Urzadzenie obstuguje UPnP i jest kompatybilne z DLNA.

Umozliwia to strumieniowe przesytanie muzyki z sieci. Wymaga to jednak posiadania
kompatybilnego urzadzenia w sieci, ktére moze dziata¢ jako serwer. Moze to byc sieciowy dysk
twardy lub zwykty komputer, taki jak Windows 8, ktéry umozliwia dostep do udostepnionego
folderu lub udostepnianie multimediéw. Foldery mozna nastepnie przegladac i odtwarza¢ w radiu.
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Uwaga: Przed uzyciem tej funkcji nalezy upewnic sie, ze laptop jest podtaczony do tej samej sieci Wi-Fi co
radio.

Streaming muzyki

+  Po skonfigurowaniu serwera zgodnego z UPnP/DLNA do udostepniania plikéw multimedialnych radiu
mozna rozpoczac¢ strumieniowe przesytanie muzyki.

«  Zmenu gtéwnego wybierz Centrum multimedialne, a nastepnie UPnP.

«  Wyszukiwanie dostepnych serweréw UPnP moze potrwac kilka sekund. Jesli nie znaleziono zadnych
serweréw UPnP, wyswietlana jest Pusta lista.

«  Po pomyslnym wyszukaniu serweréw UPnP wybierz zadany serwer.

«  Urzadzenie wyswietli kategorie multimediéw dostepne na serwerze UPnP, np. Muzyka, Lista odtwarzania
itp.

« Wybierz pliki, ktére chcesz odtworzyc¢.

Tryb odtwarzania mozna ustawi¢ w menu Konfiguracja > Ustawienia odtwarzania.

Moja lista odtwarzania

Mozna utworzy¢ wihasng liste odtwarzania dla plikdw muzycznych UPnP. Wybierz i podswietl utwor, ktéry
chcesz doda¢ do listy odtwarzania, naci$nij i przytrzymaj przycisk Tune/Select lub nacisnij i przytrzymaj
przycisk OK na pilocie, az pojawi sie komunikat. Utwor zostanie dodany do listy Moja lista odtwarzania.

Usun moja liste odtwarzania
Usun wszystkie utwory z Mojej listy odtwarzania, aby utworzy¢ nowa liste odtwarzania.

Uwaga: Jesli posiadasz serwery kompatybilne z DLNA, wykonaj powyzsze kroki, aby przeglada¢ pliki audio z
urzadzenia kompatybilnego z DLNA w radiu, ktére chcesz odtwarzad.

RADIO FM

Wybierz Radio FM i nacisnij OK, gdy wyswietlane sg Skanowanie FM i Zapisz stacje FM lub gdy
wyswietlana jest lista zaprogramowanych stacji FM, podswietl i wybierz stacje, aby rozpocza¢ ©® ™
stuchanie.

AAIROR am 11:06

FM Radio

<& FM 88.10MHz
& FM 89.50MHz
M 90.30MHz
92.10MHz

96.90MHz
97.60MHz

VVVVVVYV

Podczas odtwarzania mozna dodac¢ stacje do listy ulubionych, naciskajac przycisk @@ lub wyswietli¢ wiecej
informacji o stacji radiowej, naciskajac przycisk ».

Uwaga: Zmiany dostepnych stacji FM nie beda automatycznie uwzgledniane na liscie dostepnych stacji
bez skanowania nowej stacji. Aby wykona¢ nowe skanowanie, przejdz do opcji Konfiguracja >
Ustawienia FM > Skanowanie FM.

Aby recznie dostroic radio FM, naciskaj pokretto strojenia/wyboru, az w prawym dolnym rogu wyswietlacza

pojawi sie Strojenie. Uzyj przyciskow < i » lub obré¢ pokretto Tune/Select , aby zwiekszy¢ lub zmniejszy¢

czestotliwos¢ w matych krokach (0,1 MHz).

Aby zakonczy¢ reczne strojenie, nacisnij i przytrzymaj pokretto Tune/Select.
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Tl @ 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1
skyﬁne

< Preset 1 12 Tuning >

Strojenie

ODTWARZANIE PRZEZ BLUETOOTH

Przed rozpoczeciem transmisji miedzy urzadzeniem Bluetooth i radiem oba urzadzenia musza

by¢ potaczone. Proces ten nazywany jest,parowaniem”. Radio stuzy jako odbiornik do odbierania

muzyki przesytanej strumieniowo z urzadzenia mobilnego.

Jesli wczedniej nawigzano potaczenie z urzadzeniem Bluetooth, potaczenie zostanie

automatycznie nawigzane ponownie, gdy oba urzadzenia znajda sie w zasiegu i w radiu zostanie wybrany tryb

Bluetooth. Parowanie nie musi by¢ powtarzane. Funkcja ta moze jednak wymagac¢ aktywacji na urzadzeniu

Bluetooth.

«  Nacisnij przycisk Strona domowa , aby wyswietli¢ menu umozliwiajace wybor réznych trybéw pracy.

« Uzyj przycisku w lewo/w prawo/w gore/w dét na pilocie lub obrdc¢ przycisk Tune/Select , aby wybrac
opcje BT streaming i nacisnij przycisk Tune/Select , aby potwierdzic.

« Wiacz urzadzenie Bluetooth, z ktérym chcesz potaczy¢ radio i aktywuj tryb parowania. Urzadzenie
wyszukuje urzadzenia Bluetooth znajdujace sie w jego zasiegu.

«  Po znalezieniu radia urzadzenie Bluetooth wyswietli nazwe ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (XXXX to kod
identyfikacyjny radia).

«  Wybierz radio w urzgdzeniu Bluetooth.

«  Rozpoczecie odtwarzania na urzadzeniu Bluetooth.

«  Odtwarzanie odbywa sie teraz przez radio.

USTAWIENIE BUDZIKA 7.

N
Uwagal!
Aby korzysta¢ z funkcji alarmu, nalezy podtaczy¢ urzadzenie do zasilania w celu wtaczenia trybu @
gotowosci. Gdy radio jest wiaczone, naciénij i zwolnij przycisk (1) , aby przefaczy¢ radio w tryb
czuwania. Tryb czuwania jest wytaczony, gdy radio korzysta z wewnetrznego akumulatora.
«  Wybierz Alarm z menu gtéwnego lub nacisnij przycisk Alarm na pilocie zdalnego sterowania.
« Wybierz Alarm 1 lub Alarm 2 i wybierz Wiacz.
«  Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w przewodniku, aby ustawic¢ alarm.
- Kreator poprowadzi Cie przez ponizsze ustawienia:

Czas

Ustawianie godziny alarmu.

Dzwiek

Jako Zrédto alarmu mozna wybrac Ton, Ulubione lub Radio FM.

Powtarzanie
Budzik mozna zaprogramowac¢ w dowolny sposob - codziennie, jednorazowo lub na kilka dni.

Glosnosc alarmu
Dostosuj gtosnos¢ alarmu do swoich upodoban, obracajac pokretto Tune/Select lub przyciski A/¥ na pilocie
zdalnego sterowania.
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Dtugos¢ budzika

Ustaw czas trwania alarmu sposréd wstepnie ustawionych opcji w zakresie od 15 do 180 minut. Po uptywie

wybranego czasu radio przetaczy sie w tryb gotowosci.

«  Po wprowadzeniu powyzszych ustawien nacisnij przycisk €, aby wyjs¢ i upewni¢ sie, ze alarm jest
wigczony. W przypadku aktywacji na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ikona alarmu.

Zatrzymanie alarmu/aktywacja drzemki

Po uruchomieniu alarmu nacisnij przycisk ({) , aby zatrzyma¢ alarm lub nacisnij przycisk Tune/Select , aby
wiaczy¢ funkcje drzemki.

Po wiaczeniu funkgji drzemki alarm wyciszy sie na 9 minut, a nastepnie witaczy sie ponownie po uptywie tego
czasu. Procedure te mozna powtérzy¢ kilka razy. Aby anulowac¢ funkcje drzemki, nacisnij ().

A\ ROBOR @ 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

PROGRAMATOR

Programator mozna ustawic tak, aby alarm wiaczat sie po uptywie ustawionego limitu czasu w
zakresie 0-99 godzin, 0-59 minut i 00-59 sekund.

Na stronie gtéwnej wybierz opcje Programator. Ustaw zadany czas w menu i potwierdz.
Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyswietlanymi na ekranie.

Uwaga: Programator dziata tylko wtedy, gdy radio jest witaczone. Przejscie do trybu czuwania zatrzymuje
odliczanie. Aby go ponownie uruchomi¢, nalezy ponownie uruchomi¢ odliczanie w trybie
programatora, patrz wyzej.

USTAWIENIE WYLACZNIKA CZASOWEGO

Ustaw programator tak, aby radio wylaczyto sie po uptywie wybranego czasu, od 15 do 180
minut.

Nacisnij przycisk 2% na pilocie zdalnego sterowania, aby ustawic¢ programator. Jesli programator
jest ustawiony, na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ikona .

Budzik Ustawienie drzemki
Tl @1 (O Zbao 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >
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KONFIGURACJA

Tutaj znajduja sie wszystkie ustawienia/opcje dostepne do konfiguracji radia. Na ekranie
gtéwnym przejdz do opcji Konfiguracja. Nacisnij przycisk Tune/Select lub OK na pilocie, aby
wyswietli¢ liste dostepnych opgji.

Siec

Opcje sieciowe

- Zawsze wilaczone: Funkcja WLAN pozostaje wigczona (szybszy dostep podczas przetaczania z innych
trybow radiowych).

- Automatyczne wylaczenie po 30 sekundach: Funkcja WLAN wylgcza sie po 30 sekundach, gdy nie jest
uzywana (w celu oszczedzania energii).

Kanaly Wi-Fi

Nie wszystkie kanaty Wi-Fi sa dostepne we wszystkich krajach. Pomiedzy krajami moga wystepowac réznice.
Dlatego konieczne jest wybranie kanatéw WiFi, aby zapewnic zadowalajace dziatanie Wi-Fi.
Skonfigurowalismy juz kanaly zgodnie z wymaganiami w réznych krajach. Aby uzyskac¢ prawidtowy kanat,
wybierz z listy kraj, w ktérym mieszkasz.

Dodaj/Usun AP

- Polaczenie z siecig Wi-Fi: Znajduje liste routeréw w okolicy.

- Dodaj AP (przycisk WPS): Wybierz te opcje, aby potaczyc sie z routerem Wi-Fi przez WPS, jesli router jest
wyposazony w przycisk WPS.

- Dodaj AP (SmartConfig): Wybierz te opcje, jesli chcesz skonfigurowac sie¢ Wi-Fi za pomoca aplikacji na
smartfonie. Jest ona dostepna w sklepie z aplikacjami dla systeméw iOS i Android. Wyszukaj i zainstaluj

aplikacje,,ESPTOUCh"'

Podtacz smartfon do sieci Wi-Fi, z ktérg bedzie potaczone radio. Aby uzyskac lepszy efekt, zaleca sie
umieszczenie radia w odlegtosci nie wiekszej niz 2 metry od routera.

Wykonaj nastepujace kroki:

1. Wradiu przejdz do menu Konfiguracja > Sie¢ > Dodaj/usun AP > Dodaj AP (SmartConfig) i nacisnij
przycisk OK, aby skonfigurowac.

2. Uruchom aplikacje na telefonie.

3. Nazwa SSID (sieci Wi-Fi) zostanie wyswietlona w nastepujacy sposéb:

16:58 7 wll T
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. Wprowadz hasto sieci.
5. Kliknij,Multicast’, a nastepnie ,Confirm’, aby zakonczyc.
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17:00 wll T |
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: 238343832

Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

[ ] 2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. Radio rozpocznie taczenie z siecig, a po pomysinym nawigzaniu potaczenia z siecig zostanie
wyswietlony komunikat,Potgczenie Wi-Fi powiodto sie”.

«  Usun sie¢ WiFi: Jesli router zostat juz dodany i chcesz go usuna¢, wybierz te opcje.

Uwaga: Podczas konfiguracji nalezy zawsze pozostawac w odlegtosci nie wiekszej niz 2 metry od routera Wi-Fi.

AP:[]
Jesli do radia dodano wiecej niz jeden router i chcesz przefgczyc sie na inny, wybierz te opcje, aby dokonac
zmiany.

Sygnat WiFi

Wyswietla site sygnatu Wi-Fi routera odbieranego przez radio. Poziomy sygnatu ponizej -70 dBm sa zwykle
stabsze, a jesli wptywa to na odbiér radiowy, moze by¢ konieczne zoptymalizowanie umiejscowienia routera
lub sprawdzenie potencjalnego problemu z samym routerem.

IP

Domyslnym ustawieniem adresu IP jest Dynamiczny . W zaleznosci od stanu sieci mozna przetaczy¢ na opcje
Statyczny.

DNS

Domysinym ustawieniem DNS jest Dynamiczny . W zaleznosci od stanu sieci mozna przetaczy¢ na opcje
Statyczny.

Data i godzina

Po zakonczeniu pofaczenia internetowego radio automatycznie ustawi czas lokalny. Jesli chcesz wprowadzi¢
ustawienia reczne, zmien je za pomoca ponizszych opcji:

Strefa czasowa

- Automatyczne ustawienie strefy czasowej: Ta opcja jest ustawiona jako domysina.

+ Reczne ustawienie strefy czasowej: Wybierz te opcje, jesli chcesz ustawic czas w innym obszarze. Wybierz
i podswietl zadany region/miasto i nacisnij OK, aby potwierdzic.
W potaczeniu z NTP (korzystanie z czasu sieciowego) i DST (czas letni) jest on ustawiany automatycznie,
jesli wybrano korzystanie z czasu sieciowego (NTP).
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Ustawianie formatu czasu
Wybierz format 12- lub 24-godzinny.

Ustaw format danych

Wybierz jedng z nastepujacych opgji:

«  dzien - miesigc - rok (DD/MM/RRRR)
«  miesigc - dzien - rok (MM/DD/RRRR)

Ustawianie stylu zegara
Wybierz jedna z opcji: Zegar cyfrowy lub analogowy

Ustawienie czasu letniego (DST)
Wiaczanie lub wytaczanie.

NTP (uzyj czasu sieciowego)

Protokot NTP stuzy do synchronizacji zegara urzadzenia z serwerem czasu. Domyslnie radio synchronizuje
serwer czasu przy kazdym wiaczeniu i potaczeniu z Internetem. Zapewnia to bardzo wysoka doktadnos¢
zegara radiowego. Mozna zmienic serwer czasu na inny (patrz Serwer NTP ponizej), wprowadzajac adres URL.
Jesli nie chcesz, mozesz wybrac opcje,Nie uzywaj czasu sieciowego”.

Jesli zdecydujesz sie nie uzywaé NTP do synchronizacji zegara, podswietl NTP i nacisnij OK, aby dokona¢
zmiany. Zostanie wyswietlona pozycja menu Ustaw date i godzine. Wybierz ja i dostosuj date i godzine do
swoich wymagan.

Serwer NTP
Protokot NTP stuzy do synchronizacji zegara urzadzenia z serwerem czasu. Pokazuje serwer uzywany dla radia.

Ustaw czas zFM
Wiaczanie lub wytaczanie.

Language (Jezyk)

DomysInym jezykiem jest angielski, ale mozna wybrac inne jezyki zgodnie z wlasnymi preferencjami.

Za pomoca przyciskow A/¥ na pilocie lub pokretta Tune/Select przejdz do oznaczonej pozycji i nacisnij
przycisk OK. Podswietl zadang opcje i nacisnij przycisk OK, aby wybra¢ zadany jezyk.

Dostepne jezyki to angielski, francuski, hiszpanski, wtoski, niemiecki, holenderski, polski, rosyjski, czeski,
wegierski, stowacki, rumunski, chorwacki i chinski uproszczony.

Ustawienia FM
Opcje wyboru obszaru FM, wyszukiwania stacji FM w celu utworzenia listy stacji oraz wyswietlania listy stacji.

Lokalne radio

Domyslnie radio jest ustawione na automatyczne wykrywanie stacji radiowych w danej lokalizacji za
posrednictwem potaczenia internetowego i udostepnianie tych stacji po nacisnieciu przycisku Local na pilocie
zdalnego sterowania. Jesli chcesz, mozesz takze ustawic inny region. Podswietl opcje Radio lokalne i naci$nij
przycisk OK. Aby zmieni¢ ustawienia regionu, wybierz opcje Reczne ustawienia radia lokalnego.

Ustawienia odtwarzania
Stuzy do ustawiania trybu odtwarzania w strumieniowaniu zgodnym z UPnP/DLNA: Powtdrz wszystko,
Powtorz raz, Losowo i Klasycznie.

Po wiaczeniu

Kontynuuj, gdy tylko bedzie wszystko gotowe
Wartos¢ ta jest ustawiona domysinie. Przy nastepnym wiaczeniu radia odtwarzanie ostatniej stacji zostanie
wznowione.
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Pozostan w menu gtéwnym

Wybierz te opcje, jesli chcesz, aby radio pozostato na ekranie gldbwnym i nie byto odtwarzane przy nastepnym
wigczeniu.

Automatyczne oszczedzanie energii
Ustaw limit czasu, po ktérym radio automatycznie przejdzie w tryb czuwania, gdy nie jest uzywane.

Jasnos$¢ wyswietlacza

Poziom podswietlenia wyswietlacza mozna dostosowac do wiasnych upodoban. Dostepne sa dwa ustawienia:
Tryb i poziom

Tryb - normalny lub oszczedzania energii

« Normalny: Wyswietlacz pozostaje na tym samym poziomie jasnosci przez caty czas bez przyciemniania.
- Oszczedzanie energii: jesli nie wykonasz zadnej operacji za pomoca radia, wyswietlacz wytaczy sie po 20
sekundach.

Poziom

«  Jasnosé¢: Stuzy do regulacji poziomu jasnosci w trybie normalnym.
«  DIM: Stuzy do ustawiania poziomu jasnosci w trybie oszczedzania energii.

Jasnos¢ wyswietlacza w trybie czuwania

Jasno$¢ wyswietlacza w trybie czuwania mozna regulowa¢ recznie, obracajac pokretto Tune/Select lub
naciskajac przycisk A/¥na pilocie zdalnego sterowania. Jesli w ciggu 20 sekund nie zostanie podjete zadne
dziatanie, przywrdcona zostanie wartos¢ jasnosci ustawiona w menu Konfiguracja.

EQ (Korektor)

Korektor mozna ustawi¢ dla réznych gatunkéw muzycznych.

Czas buforowania

Radio internetowe moze czasami odtwarzac sie nierébwno. Moze sie tak zdarzy¢, jesli potaczenie internetowe
jest wolne lub siec jest przecigzona. Aby poprawic sytuacje, mozna wybrac wiekszy bufor, aby uzyskac kilka
sekund strumienia radiowego przed rozpoczeciem odtwarzania.

Wartos¢ domysina to 2 sekundy. Jesli wolisz wiekszy bufor, mozesz wybra¢ 5 sekund.

Licznik czasu gotowania

Ustawienie funkgji timera.

«  Volume (gtosnos¢): stuzy do regulacji gtosnosci sygnatu

- Duration (czas trwania): Stuzy do ustawiania czasu trwania sygnatu audio, jesli nie zostanie on zakoriczony
recznie. Po uptywie wybranego czasu sygnat dzwiekowy zostanie automatycznie wytaczony.

Informacje

Wyswietlanie informacji sieciowych i systemowych dotyczacych radia.

Za pomocg komputera mozna zarzadza¢ Ulubionymi i sterowac gtosnoscig radia. Wprowadz adres IP
(znajdujacy sie w menu Konfiguracja > Informacje > Informacje o sieci > IP) w przegladarce na komputerze
i dokonaj wymaganych ustawien Ulubionena wyswietlonej stronie. Radio i komputer musza by¢ podtaczone
do tej samej sieci WiFi.

Aktualizacja oprogramowania

Od czasu do czasu moze zosta¢ wydane oprogramowanie aktualizujgce funkcje radia. Regularnie sprawdzaj
dostepnos¢ aktualizacji, aby mie¢ dostep do najnowszego oprogramowania.

Przywracanie ustawien domysinych
Resetowanie umozliwia wyczyszczenie wszystkich ustawien i przywrdcenie ustawiert domysinych.
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Uwaga: Po zresetowaniu wszystkie zaprogramowane stacje, ustawienia i konfiguracje zostana wyczyszczone.
ZDALNE STEROWANIE ZA POMOCA KOMPUTERA/SMARTFONA

Dostrajanie radia internetowego i zarzadzanie ulubionymi

Sprébuj w prosty sposéb  kontrolowa¢  dostrajanie

internetowych stacji radiowych i zarzadzac¢ listg ulubionych

stacji za pomoca przegladarki internetowej lub smartfona.

Obstugiwane przegladarki to Internet Explorer i Chrome.

- Podtacz komputer lub smartfon do tej samej sieci Wi-Fi co
radio.

«  Przejdz do strony internetowej www.skytune.net.

«  Na stronie gtéwnej kliknij,Browse / Search”

«  Przegladaj lub wprowadz nazwe, aby wyszuka¢ kanat
radiowy, zostanie wySwietlona lista internetowych kanatéw
radiowych.

« Kliknij symbol @@: SKYTUNE

Result for Searching 'dance’ 4
Internet Radio

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

IR

Dostrajanie radia internetowego i zarzadzanie ulubionymi
Zostanie wyswietlony monit o wybranie opcji ,Dodaj do ulubionych” lub ,Stuchaj stacji”. Wprowadz adres IP
radia, patrz ponizej:
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http://www.skytune.net

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One

® Add station to my radio device favourite

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 . 168 . 1 . 1

3

Aby wyswietli¢ adres IP radia, wykonaj jedna z ponizszych czynnosci:
« Nacisnij przycisk Infona pilocie, wybierz Informacje o sieci i przewin do opcji IP, aby wyswietli¢ adres IP.
+ Wradiu powrd¢ do menu gtéwnego. Przejdz do Konfiguracja > Informacje > Informacje o sieci > IP.

Wybierz opcje Stuchaj stacji, kliknij Wyslij , a radio przetaczy kanat i w przegladarce internetowej pojawi sie

strona My favourite (Moje ulubione).

Nastepnie mozna doda¢ odtwarzang stacje do ulubionych lub zarzadzac listg za pomoca dodatkowych opcji

edycji. Wszelkie zmiany sa natychmiast synchronizowane z radiem.
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Dostrajanie radia internetowego i zarzadzanie ulubionymi

Channiel Hame

DJ AAM Radio FM

arren

Country Radio Switzerar |*™****

Bigbeat

. |24Radio Switzerdand

\AFN American Freedom

Charnsl Name

. |Energy Berlin httpHenergyradio de/bremen
MP3 Pro http:/iwvew. katrafm com/katrafm_mp3pro.m?
2 http:/fveww. ultranet. biz/ve gasandanski.m3u
stream 2 http:/lindowsradio.com:8600/listen.pls

. |aac 128 http: /i io.com:8100/bi aac
Seoul Shoutcast lhttp:/fyp.shoutcast Isbi i i
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FEEREREEEE

FF

=
3

o

5
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e s

Mozesz réwniez dodac kanat radiowy recznie, jesli znasz adres URL strumienia w nastepujacym formacie:
1. Format audio: MP3, AAC, AAC+
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Formaty strumieni: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) i HLS
Formaty list odtwarzania: PLS, M3U
Czestotliwosc probkowania: 44,1 kHz i 48 kHz
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ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Problem

Przyczyna

Rozwigzanie

Nie mozna potaczyc¢ sie z
siecig Wi-Fi

Sie¢ wylaczona

«  Upewnij sig, ze komputer podtaczony
przez Wi-Fi lub kabel Ethernet ma dostep
do Internetu (tj. moze przegladac strony
internetowe) za posrednictwem tej samej
sieci.

«  Sprawdz, czy dostepny jest serwer DHCP lub
czy w radiu skonfigurowano statyczny adres
IP.

«  Sprawdz, czy zapora sieciowa nie blokuje
zadnych portéw wychodzacych. Radio musi
miec co najmniej dostep do portéw UDP i
TCP 80,443 i 8008 oraz portu DNS 53.

Router ogranicza dostep
do wymienionych adreséw
MAC

Uzyskaj adres MAC z menu Konfiguracja >
Informacje > Informacje o sieci > Wi-Fi MAC

i dodaj go do listy dozwolonych adreséw w
punkcie dostepu.

Uwaga: Radio ma oddzielne adresy MAC dla sieci
przewodowych i bezprzewodowych.

Niewystarczajaca sita
sygnatu Wi-Fi

«  Sprawdz odlegtos¢ od routera, aby sprawdzi¢,
czy komputer w tej lokalizacji moze potaczy¢
sie z siecia.

- Optymalizacja odlegtosci umieszczenia
routera.

Nieznana metoda
szyfrowania.

Zmien metode szyfrowania na routerze. Radio
obstuguje protokoty WEP, WPA, WPA2.

Zapora sieciowa
uniemozliwiajgca dostep.

Windows Media Player:

R&znig sie one miedzy sobg - firewalle innych
producentéw moga wymagac konfiguracji dla
UPnP.

Radio pomyslnie taczy
sie z siecig, ale nie moze
odtwarzac okreslonych
stacji.

- Stacja nie nadaje o tej porze dnia (nalezy
pamieta¢, ze moze znajdowac sie w innej
strefie czasowe;j).

«  Zbyt wiele os6b prébuje potaczyc sie z
serwerem stacji radiowej, a pojemnos¢
serwera jest niewystarczajaca.

- Stacja osiggneta maksymalna dozwolona
liczbe jednoczesnych stuchaczy.

«  Link w radiu jest nieaktualny. Link jest
regularnie aktualizowany. Aby uzyskac
aktualna liste stacji, przejdz do Stacje radia
internetowego > Skytune. Jesli okreslony
strumien nadal nie dziata, skontaktuj sie z
nami lub zgto$ to do Skytune.

Brak dzwieku.

« Wyreguluj poziom gto$nosci zewnetrznego
zasilanego gtosnika.

«  Upewnij sig, ze zasilanie gtosnika
zewnetrznego jest wiaczone.
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Polski I

Radio jest zawieszone
lub nie reaguje.

Zresetuj w nastepujacy sposob: Na radiu nacisnij
jednoczesénie przyciski (1) i 4, az radio wyfaczy
sie (ekran bedzie pusty), a nastepnie zwolnij oba
przyciski.

PRZYDATNE WSKAZOWKI

Jesli radio internetowe stale odswieza bufor stacji radiowych:

Radio internetowe przesyla dane ze stacji radiowej za posrednictwem potaczenia szerokopasmowego,
jesli wystepuje wysoki poziom btedéw w pofaczeniu szerokopasmowym lub potaczenie jest przerywane,
spowoduje to wstrzymanie radia internetowego do czasu ponownego nawigzania potaczenia i odebrania
wystarczajacej ilosci danych do wznowienia odtwarzania. Jesli radio internetowe ciagle sie zatrzymuje, nalezy
sprawdzi¢ modem DSL pod katem wysokiej liczby btedéw lub przerw w potaczeniu szerokopasmowym. W
przypadku wystapienia takich probleméw nalezy skontaktowac sie z dostawca ustug szerokopasmowych.

Co to jest bufor?

Podczas odtwarzania strumienia radio internetowe/odtwarzacz multimedialny pobierze niewielka czes¢
strumienia przed rozpoczeciem odtwarzania. Stuzy do wypetniania wszelkich luk w przeptywie danych, ktére
moga wystapi¢, gdy Internet lub sie¢ bezprzewodowa sa zajete.

Radio internetowe przesyta strumieniowo dane muzyczne z komputera podczas stuchania. Jesli strumien jest
zablokowany lub Internet jest przecigzony podczas transmisji, jakos¢ odtwarzania moze zosta¢ zaktdécona/
znieksztatcona. Jesli tak sie stanie, sprawdz predko$¢ potaczenia internetowego - musi by¢ szybsza niz predkos¢

przesytania strumieniowego.

Radio dziata, ale nie mozna odtwarzac¢ niektérych stacji.
Problem moze by¢ spowodowany przez jedng lub wiecej z ponizszych przyczyn:

«  Stacjaradiowa juz nie nadaje.

. Stacja radiowa osiggneta maksymalng dozwolona liczbe jednoczesnych stuchaczy.

- Stacja radiowa zmienita uktad audycji i link jest juz nieaktualny.

- Stacja radiowa nie nadaje o okreslonej porze dnia (nie wszystkie stacje nadajg 24 godziny na dobe).

«  Potaczenie internetowe miedzy radiem a serwerem stacji radiowej jest zbyt wolne lub niestabilne, aby
zapewni¢ odpowiednia predkos¢ przesytania danych.

DANE TECHNICZNE
Model B.BOLD 3200 Cubo
Zasilanie wejsciowe 5V=1,5A

Napiecie zasilania

100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

Sie¢ bezprzewodowa

IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Czestotliwosc¢ sieci bezprzewodowej

2412-2484 MHz

Wydajnos¢ transmisji bezprzewodowej

Typowa moc transmisji 14 dBm (72,2 Mb/s); 20 dBm
(tryb 11b)

Protokét bezpieczenstwa WEP/WPA/WPA2

Wersja Bluetooth Zgodnos¢ z V4.2 BR/EDR
Czestotliwosc Bluetooth 2,4 GHz

Zasieg Bluetooth 10 metréw (widocznos¢ bezposrednia)
Zakres czestotliwosci FM 87,5-108 MHz

Wbudowany akumulator litowo-jonowy

3,7V, 2000 mAh

Wyjscie akustyczne

Stereofoniczne gniazdo stuchawkowe 3,5 mm,
stereofoniczne wyjscie liniowe
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Wymiary urzadzenia 180 x 110 x 105 mm (szer. X wys. X gt.)
Pilot 2 x bateria AAA 1,5V (brak w zestawie)

CZYSZCZENIE | KONSERWACJA

Przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia nalezy upewnic sie, ze urzadzenie jest catkowicie wytaczone. Wyczys¢
powierzchnie urzadzenia za pomoca lekko wilgotnej szmatki. Nie nalezy uzywac¢ $rodkéw czyszczacych
zawierajacych alkohol, amoniak lub sktadniki scierne. Nie nalezy uzywac¢ sprejéw czyszczacych na urzadzeniu
lub w jego poblizu.

LIKWIDACJA ODPADOW
Papier pakowy i tektura falista — oddaj do recyklingu. Folia do pakowania, worki PE, czesci plastikowe — do
pojemnikéw do zbierania tworzyw sztucznych.

LIKWIDACJA PRODUKTU PO SKONCZENIU OKRESU UZYTKOWANIA

Utylizacja zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (dotyczy krajéw Unii Europejskiej

oraz innych krajéw europejskich, ktére wdrozyly system segregacji odpaddw)

Symbol na produkcie lub opakowaniu oznacza, ze produkt nie powinien by¢ traktowany jako

odpad komunalny. Produkt nalezy przekaza¢ do miejsca zajmujacego sie utylizacja sprzetu
elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Prawidtowa utylizacja produktu chroni przed negatywnym

wplywem na ludzie zdrowie i Srodowisko naturalne. Recykling materiatéw pomaga w zachowaniu [
surowcéw naturalnych. Szczegdtowe informacje o utylizacji produktu zapewni urzad gminy, ~ 08/05
organizacje zajmujace sie utylizacja odpadéw komunalnych lub punkt sprzedazy, w ktérym produkt zostat
zakupiony.

elektromagnetycznej i bezpieczenstwa elektrycznego oraz kwestii metali ciezkich w sprzecie
elektrycznym i elektronicznym.

Ten produkt jest zgodny z wymogami dyrektyw UE dotyczacych kompatybilnosci c €

K+B Progres, a. s. niniejszym oswiadcza, ze typ urzadzenia radiowego ECG B.BOLD 3200 Cubo jest zgodny z
dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny na stronie internetowej: www.ecg-
electro.eu.

Instrukcja obstugi jest dostepna na stronie internetowej www.ecg-electro.eu.
Zmiana tekstu i parametréw technicznych zastrzezona.
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RADIO PRIN INTERNET SI RADIO FM

INSTRUCTIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANTA

Cititi cu atentie si pastrati pentru utilizare ulterioara!
INSTRUCTIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANTA
Avertizare: Precautiile si instructiunile privind siguranta din acest manual nu acoperd toate conditiile si
situatiile posibile care pot aparea. Utilizatorul trebuie sa inteleaga faptul ca bunul simt, prudenta si atentia
sunt factori care nu pot fi incorporati in niciunul dintre produse. Prin urmare, acesti factori trebuie asigurati de
catre utilizatorul/utilizatorii care utilizeaza si opereazd acest aparat. Nu suntem responsabili pentru pagubele
cauzate in timpul transportului, de utilizarea incorectd, de fluctuatiile de tensiune sau de modificarea sau
reglarea oricdrei componente a aparatului. Pentru a va proteja impotriva riscului de incendiu sau electrocutare,
trebuie luate masuri de precautie de baza in timpul utilizarii aparatelor electrice, inclusiv urmdtoarele:

- Utilizati numai accesoriile recomandate de producator.

+  Respectati urmatoarele precautii atunci cand efectuati conectarea la priza de curent alternativ
utilizadnd un adaptor:

«  Utilizati numai adaptorul OBL-0501500E furnizat impreuna cu produsul.

«  Deconectati aparatul de la reteaua electrica in timpul unei furtuni, inainte de intretinere sau de
nefolosire prelungita sau atunci cand aparatul nu functioneaza corect sau este deteriorat (de exemplu,
in urma unei caderi).

«  Pentru a vd proteja impotriva incendiilor si electrocutdrii, nu supraincarcati prizele de retea si nu
utilizati prelungitoare sau prize integrate in alte echipamente

« Nuincercati sa reparati dispozitivul singur.

«  Toate operatiunile de service trebuie efectuate de un tehnician de service calificat.

. In special, deconectati acest produs de la priza de perete si solicitati pentru operatiunile de service
personalul de service calificat in urmatoarele conditii:

«  Obiecte lichide sau straine au intrat in produs sau acesta a fost expus la ploaie sau alte lichide.

«  Daca produsul nu functioneaza normal conform acestor instructiuni. Utilizati numai elementele de
control descrise in acest manual; configuratia necorespunzatoare a altor elemente de control poate
duce la deteriorare si necesita adesea efectuarea de service extins de catre un tehnician calificat
pentru a restabili functionarea normala.

. ATENTIE: NU INDEPARTATI CAPACUL DE PROTECTIE AL DISPOZITIVULUI - RISC DE
ELECTROCUTARE. PRODUSUL NU CONTINE NICIO COMPONENTA CARE POATE Fl REPARATA DE
UTILIZATOR, CONTACTATI UN CENTRU DE SERVICE AUTORIZAT.

- Baterii pentru telecomanda (nu sunt incluse):

« Nuexpuneti bateriile la temperaturi excesive, de exemplu la lumina directd a soarelui, la incendiu etc.
Risc de explozie si vatamare.

« Inlocuiti bateriile numai cu baterii de acelasi tip (2 baterii AAA de 1,5 V) si respectati polaritatea
corectd. In caz contrar, exista riscul ca sistemul sa explodeze.

«  Verificati-le in mod regulat pentru a depista prezenta scurgerilor. Exista riscul de producere de arsuri
ale pielii si de deteriorare a dispozitivului.

«  Dispozitivul este destinat utilizarii in medii normale de interior.

« Nu utilizati dispozitivul langa apa si in locatii umede, cum ar filanga o piscina, cada, chiuveta de bucatarie,
ntr-o pivnita umedd, spaldtorie si asa mai departe. Dispozitivul nu trebuie expus la picurare sau stropire
cu apd, nu puneti recipiente umplute cu lichide pe dispozitiv.

+ Nu expuneti dispozitivul la surse de caldura cum ar fi radiatoare, aparate de incélzire sau alte aparate care
produc céldura, cum ar fi amplificatoare. Nu-l expuneti la lumina directa a soarelui sau la o flacéréa deschisa.

+ Nu acoperiti orificiile de ventilatie sau alte orificii si nu introduceti obiecte in acestea. Exista riscul de
vatamare sau de deteriorare a dispozitivului.

«  Asigurati o distanta minima de 10 cm fata de alte obiecte pentru o ventilatie corespunzétoare.

«  Atunci cand produsul este mutat dintr-un mediu rece intr-un mediu cald, apa se condenseaza in interior,
ceea ce poate cauza defectarea produsului si deteriorarea acestuia. Prin urmare, intr-o astfel de situatie,
lasati produsul intr-un mediu cald fara a-I utiliza timp de aproximativ o ora, pentru a permite evaporarea
umezelii.

«  Schimbarile sau modificdrile care nu sunt aprobate in mod expres de autoritatea responsabila pot duce la
pierderea autorizatiei de utilizare a dispozitivului.
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Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul.

AVERTIZARE: Pentru a preveni posibilele leziuni auditive, evitati ascultarea prelungita la volum ridicat.

Presiunea sonora excesiva de la casti poate cauza leziuni auditive.

PERICOL pentru copii: Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu materialul de ambalare. Nu lasati copiii sa se joace

cu pungile din plastic. Risc de sufocare.
Nu scufundati in apa! - Nu scufundati in apa!

DESCRIERE
- ‘: D
900
|
m— \
9 101234 5 6 7 8 11 121314

Apadsati si mentineti apdsat butonul pentru a
porni/opri radioul.

Apasati si eliberati pentru a pune radioul in
modul de asteptare/pentru a-l activa (modul de
asteptare este activat numai atunci cand este
conectata alimentarea. Radioul se opreste atunci
cand este alimentat de la baterie)

|

Tnapoi la meniul anterior/indicatorul stanga.

Reveniti la ecranul de pornire/Reveniti la ecranul
de redare.

>

Indicatorul dreapta/Accesati meniul de editare a
favoritelor/Vizualizati informatiile despre ceas si
radio pe ecranul de redare.

Cadran/Roata de selectie

Rotiti pentru a derula in sus/in jos in meniu/
Selectati optiunile din meniu/Apasati pentru a
confirma/Apasati pentru a opri/Reluati redarea

Continutul ambalajului

Radio prin Internet

Adaptor pentru alimentare
Telecomanda (bateriile nu sunt incluse)
Manual de utilizare

eca

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.

canalului radio/Rotiti pentru a regla nivelul
volumului.

)

Apdsati si mentineti apasat butonul pentru a
adauga postul la Favorite. Apasati pentru a apela
lista de favorite.

Butoane de presetare 1-3

Presetare pentru primele 3 posturi favorite.
Apdsati si mentineti apasat butonul pentru a
salva presetarea. Apasati scurt pentru a rechema
presetarea.

Ecran color TFT de 2,4"

Difuzor

Senzor cu infrarosu

Port USB pentru cablul de incarcare a bateriei
USB-C

Port de iesire linie de 3,5 mm

Mufa jack de 3,5 mm pentru casti

Indicator cu LED pentru starea de incarcare a
bateriei
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Telecomanda

1. (): Apéasati pentru a comuta intre modul asteptare si modul functionare
2. #4: Dezactiveaza sunetul

3. 0-9:Tastatura numerica pentru introducerea parolei Wi-Fi.

4. (@™:Salveazd in Favorite postul redat curent.

5. A:Cursorinsus.

6. <« Cursor spre stanga/inapoi la meniul anterior.

7. aY: Butonul ceasului de alarma

8. zZ= Cronometru pentru repaus.

9. Mode (Mod): Comuta intre modurile radio.

10. 4 Ecran de pornire

11. M€ Postul anterior din lista/pista anterioara din sursa media.

12. Local: Acceseazd lista posturilor locale (zona locald setatd in meniul
Configuration (Configurare)).

13. @& Deschide lista Favourites (Favorite).

14. OK: buton de confirmare.

15. P Cursor spre dreapta.

16. V:Cursorin jos.

17. o+ : Mareste volumul.

18. w{=: Micsoreaza volumul.

19. EQ (Egalizator): Egalizator

20. pPf: Postul urmator din listd/pista urmatoare din sursa media.

21. Pl Redare/pauza pentru sursele media, redare/pauza pentru radio prin
Internet.

22. Dimmer (Estompare): Accesati meniul Dimmer (Estompare) pentru a regla
luminozitatea afisajului.

23. Info (Informatii): Acces rapid la meniurile Network (Retea) si System (o) (/) GmveR)
Information (Informatii despre sistem). B N N

Introducerea parolei retelei wireless

Utilizarea telecomenzii

Pe tastatura alfanumericd, apdsati o tasta in mod repetat pentru a parcurge
caracterele atribuite acelei taste. Consultati lista de mai jos.

Pentru a introduce un caracter, evidentiati-l si apasati pe OK pentru confirmare; apoi introduceti urmatorul
caracter. Dupa ce ati introdus toate caracterele parolei, apdsati si mentineti apdsat pe OK pentru confirmarea
introducerii parolei.

Butonul 1: 1 si caracterele speciale l@#$%A&*()_+[1{};:"\|,./<>?
Butonul 2: 2ABCabc

Butonul 3: 3DEFdef

Butonul 4: 4GHIghi

Butonul 5: 5JKLjkl

Butonul 6: 6MNOmno

Butonul 7: 7PQRSpqrs

Butonul 8: 8TUVtuv

Butonul 9: 9WXYZwxyz

Butonul 0: 0

Utilizarea butonului Tune (Reglaj) al radioului

Utilizati butonul Tune/Select (Reglaj/Selectare) pentru a parcurge caracterele, evidentiati unul, apasati
butonul Tune/Select pentru a confirma, apoi introduceti urmdatorul caracter. Cand ajungeti la ultimul caracter
al parolei, apasati si mentineti apasat butonul Tune/Select pentru a confirma si finaliza introducerea.
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Nota: Parolele sunt sensibile la litere mari si mici. Pentru mai multe informatii despre setarea unei parole,
consultati,Setari de retea Wi-Fi".

iNAINTE DE A iNCEPE

Asigurati-va ca au fost indeplinite urmatoarele conditii:

«  Avetiacces la Internet de banda larga.

«  Routerul wireless de banda larga s-a conectat cu succes la Internet. Radioul accepta conexiuni wireless de
clasa B, Gsi N (routerele wireless de clasa N pot fi, de asemenea, setate sa utilizeze clasa B sau G). Cunoasteti
codul/parola pentru criptarea datelor WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy (Confidentialitate echivalenta prin
cablu)) sau WPA (Wi-Fi Protected Access(Acces protejat prin Wi-Fi)). Pentru conectarea la retea, trebuie
introdusa parola corectd dupa conectarea radioului la routerul wireless. Dacd nu cunoasteti codul/parola,
contactati persoana/tehnicianul care v-a configurat routerul/reteaua.

«  Radioul poate functiona prin intermediul unei conexiuni de retea wireless (Wi-Fi).

SA INCEPEM

Radioul este alimentat de o baterie cu litiu incorporata. In pachetul produsului este inclus un cablu USB.
Apésati si mentineti apasat butonul (1) pentru a porni radioul.

Pentru a opri radioul, apasati si mentineti apasat acelasi buton.

Modul asteptare este activat numai atunci cand este conectatd alimentarea externd, permitand utilizarea
functiei de alarma.

Conectati sursa de alimentare la radio, apoi apasati si mentineti apasat butonul (1) pentru a- porni. Apasati din
nou butonul (1) pentru a trece radioul in modul asteptare.

incarcarea bateriei

Puteti verifica nivelul bateriei pe radio.

Linia de sus a ecranului afiseaza indicatorul de incarcare a bateriei . Cand bateria este descarcata, indicatorul
de baterie continua sa clipeasca pentru a va reaminti ca trebuie sd o incarcati.

Pentru a incérca bateria, conectati mufa USB-C la portul situat pe partea din spate a radioului, conectati celélalt
capat la o sursd de alimentare de 5V OUT (cu o putere nominald de cel putin 1 A sau mai mare). LED-ul de pe
partea din spate a radioului se va aprinde in rosu pentru a indica faptul ca bateria se incarca. Afisajul afiseaza
pictograma de incdrcare ¥ (.

Céand incdrcarea este completd, LED-ul de pe spate devine verde, iar pictograma de pe ecran se schimbd in ¥.
Aceasta inseamnd ca radioul este conectat la o sursd de alimentare externa.

Nota: Incarcarea poate dura mult mai mult daca se asculta radioul in timpul incarcarii.

Configurarea retelei

Conectivitatea la Internet poate fi configurata prin intermediul unei retele wireless (Wi-Fi).

Radioul necesita o conexiune la Internet de banda larga.

- Inecranul de pornire, selectati Internet radio stations (Posturi de radio prin Internet). La prima utilizare,
selectati Skytune si apdsati pe « sau rotiti butonul Tune/Select pentru a confirma Configure Network?
(Configurati reteaua?) > Yes (Da).

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

«  Selectati Add/Remove AP (Adaugare/eliminare AP) din lista cu ajutorul butonului Tune/Select si apoi
selectati Connect to WiFi (Conectare la Wi-Fi):
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Add/Remove AP

AP:[ ]

Add AP

Remove AP

- Radioul va incepe sa caute retele Wi-Fi disponibile. Comutati la retea si apasati pe OK pe telecomanda sau
butonul Tune/Select pentru a confirma. Daca reteaua dumneavoastra Wi-Fi este protejata prin parola,
radioul vd va solicita sa introduceti parola. Consultati,Introducerea parolei retelei wireless” de mai sus.

Nota: Parolele sunt sensibile la litere mari si mici. Daca nu cunoasteti parola, contactati persoana care a

configurat reteaua.

«  Dupa conectarea cu succes la reteaua Wi-Fi, se afiseaza pentru scurt timp mesajul ,Association complete”
(Asociere finalizata). In coltul din stanga sus al ecranului apare o bara de semnal Wi-Fi:

Indicator de semnal Wi-Fi —Tuill

" ¢

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Prezentare generala a caracteristicilor

- Apésati butonul 4 pentru a accesa ecranul de pornire. Derulati prin rotirea butonului Tune/Select sau a

2T
<o
£
(=]
oc

butoanelor 4P de pe telecomanda.

My preferences (Preferintele mele)

Afiseazd o lista a posturilor favorite care au fost
atribuite presetarilor. Sunt disponibile pana la 150 de
presetari.

Internet radio stations (Posturi de radio prin

Internet)

Incepeti s& explorati posturile de radio si muzica la
nivel mondial.

Media Centre (Centrul media)

Puteti rasfoi si reda muzicd in streaming prin
intermediul dispozitivelor compatibile UPnP sau
DLNA din aceeasi retea cu radioul.

FM tuner (Tunerul FM)

Cu antena telescopicad extinsa, puteti asculta postul de
radio local favorit.

RADIO PRIN INTERNET

Apasati butonul Home (Ecranul de pornire) si selectati Internet Radio Stations (Posturi radio

prin Internet) pentru a gasi aceste optiuni:
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BT streaming (Streaming Bluetooth)

Redare prin Bluetooth, redarea sunetului transmis
(primit) prin streaming de la un alt dispozitiv Bluetooth
dupad imperechere/conectare.

Alarm clock (Ceas de alarma)

Setati ceasul de alarma fincorporat in radio. Sunt
disponibile doua setari de alarma.

Timer (Cronometru)

Cronometrul serveste drept ceas de bucatdrie sau
cronometru setat pentru oprire dupa o anumita
perioada de timp. Cand timpul setat s-a scurs, se emite
un semnal sonor.

Sleep timer (Cronometru pentru repaus)
Activeazd un cronometru care trece radioul in modul
asteptare dupa ce a trecut timpul setat.

Configuration (Configurare)
Exista mai multe optiuni/setari pe care le puteti
personaliza asa cum va place.




Search
History

Skytune
Selectati Skytune si incepeti sd ascultati mii de posturi de radio din intreaga lume. Puteti filtra cautarea in
functie de regiune, de genul de muzicd si de interviuri.

Local radio (Radio local) va ofera acces rapid la posturile disponibile in zona dumneavoastra prin intermediul
conexiunii la Internet.

Local Radio

Globe All

Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Nota: Puteti modifica setarile zonei in Configuration > Local radio (Configurare > Radio local). Pentru detalii,
consultati sectiunea corespunzatoare.

Atunci cand defilati prin lista World Stations (Posturi mondiale), pentru a trece rapid la un anumit punct

dintr-o lista lunga, introduceti un numar pe telecomanda pentru a trece la intrarea din lista corespunzatoare

acelui numar. De exemplu, introduceti 2 8 pe telecomanda si apasati pe OK pentru a evidentia postul 28.

Search (Skytune) (Cautare (Skytune))

In loc s& parcurgeti lista posturilor de radio, puteti introduce cateva caractere din numele postului dorit pentru ~ >®
a filtra/restrictiona lista de posturi. ‘=

History (Istorie)

Radioul retine pana la 99 de posturi pe care le-ati ascultat.

Daca ati ascultat mai mult de 99 de posturi, cel mai vechi post din lista va fi inlocuit cu cel mai nou.
Redarea posturilor de radio prin Internet

Céand incepe redarea unui post de radio, pot fi afisate informatii suplimentare despre acesta. Apasati butonul »
in ecranul cu starea de redare de mai jos:

Tall 1, P 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Be S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Fiecare apdsare a butonului P trece ciclic prin vizualizarea detaliatd a postului, a ceasului mare si a siglei
postului (daca exista).
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\ROMN 2 10:37 Tal &3, p Tal T, P

Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

10:37

< 2 May,2018 Wed >

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

My Favourites (Favoritele mele)
Afiseaza o lista a posturilor favorite care au fost atribuite presetdrilor dumneavoastra.

Presetari de posturi

Cand se reda un post radio, apésati butonul ™ de pe telecomanda sau apasati si mentineti
apasat butonul @@ de pe unitate; se va afisa pictograma prezentatd mai jos. Aceasta inseamna
ca postul a fost addugat la lista de favorite.

Pictograma de presetare

Tall [+ 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Postul nou adaugat va aparea intotdeauna ca ultimul element din lista Favourites (Favorite). Puteti stoca pana
la 99 de presetari.

Recuperarea postului presetat

Apésati butonul & de pe telecomanda sau apésati scurt butonul @@ de pe radio pentru a afisa lista de
preferinte sau accesati My Favourites (Favoritele mele) de pe ecranul de pornire si confirmati selectia.

Gestionati lista de favorite

Selectati postul de radio pe care doriti sa il editati din lista de favorite, apoi apasati butonul » de pe telecomanda
(sau apasati butonul » de pe dispozitiv). Apare meniul Edit (Editare) cu urmatoarele optiuni:

Move down (Deplasare in jos): Deplasati postul in jos in lista.

Move up (Deplasare in sus): Deplasati postul in sus in lista.

Delete (Stergere): Sterge postul din lista.

Move to top (Deplasare la partea de sus): Mutati postul la inceputul listei de favorite.

Move to bottom (Deplasare la partea de jos): Mutati postul la sfarsitul listei de favorite.

CENTRUL MEDIA

Dispozitivul accepta UPnP si este compatibil cu DLNA. @ |
Acest lucru va permite sa redati muzica online in streaming. Cu toate acestea, este necesar sa —O—
aveti in retea un dispozitiv compatibil care poate actiona ca server. Acesta poate fi un hard disk

de retea sau un computer de retea, de exemplu, cu Windows 8, care permite accesul la un folder

partajat sau la partajarea de continut media. Folderele pot fi apoi rasfoite si redate pe radio.

Nota: Inainte de a utiliza aceasta functie, asigurati-vé ca laptopul dumneavoastra este conectat la aceeasi retea
Wi-Fi ca si radioul.
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Redare de muzica in streaming

«  Odata ce serverul compatibil UPnP/DLNA este configurat pentru a partaja fisiere media cu radioul, puteti
incepe sa redati muzica in streaming.

« Din meniul principal, selectati Media Center (Centru media), apoi UPnP.

«  Este posibil sa dureze cateva secunde pana cand radioul termina de cautat serverele UPnP disponibile.
Daca nu se gaseste niciun server UPnP, se afiseaza Empty list (Listd goala).

«  Dupa ce ati gasit cu succes serverele UPnP, selectati serverul dorit.

- Aparatul va afisa categoriile de media disponibile pe serverul UPnP, de exemplu, Music (Muzica), Playlist
(Lista de redare), etc.

+  Selectati fisierele pe care doriti sd le redati.

Puteti seta modul de redare in Configuration > Playback Settings (Configurare > Setari redare).

My playlist (Lista mea de redare)

Va puteti crea propria lista de redare pentru fisierele muzicale UPnP. Selectati si evidentiati melodia pe care
doriti sa o adaugati la lista de redare, apasati si mentineti apasat butonul Tune/Select sau apésati si mentineti
apasat butonul OK de pe telecomanda pana cand apare un mesaj. Melodia va fi adaugata la My Playlist(Lista
mea de redare).

Delete My Playlist (Stergeti lista mea de redare)
Eliminati toate melodiile din My playlist pentru a crea o noua lista de redare.

Nota: Dacd aveti un server compatibil DLNA, urmati pasii de mai sus pentru a naviga prin fisierele audio de pe
dispozitivul compatibil DLNA pe radio.

TUNERUL FM

Selectati FM radio (Radio FM) si apdsati pe OK cand sunt afisate functiile FM Scan (Scanare FM)
si Save FM stations (Salvare posturi FM) sau cand este afisatd o lista de posturi FM presetate, @ -
evidentiati si selectati un post pentru a incepe ascultarea.

Tl {3, @m 11:06

FM Radio

<# FM 88.10MHz >
& FM 89.50MHz
&= FM 90.30MHz
& FM 92.10MHz
& FM 94.40MHz
&= FM 96.90MHz
i FM 97.60MHz

VVVVVYV

Tn timpul redarii, puteti adduga un post la lista de favorite apasand butonul @@ sau puteti vizualiza mai multe
informatii despre post apasand butonul ».

Nota: Modificarile aduse posturilor FM disponibile nu vor fi incluse automat in lista de posturi disponibile fara
0 noua scanare a posturilor. Pentru a efectua o noua scanare, accesati Configuration > FM settings >
FM scan (Configurare > Setari FM > Scanare FM).

Pentru a acorda manual radioul FM, apasati butonul Tune/Select pana cand Tuning (Reglare) apare in coltul

din dreapta jos al afisajului. Utilizati butoanele < si » sau rotiti butonul Tune/Select pentru a mari sau micsora

frecventa in trepte mici (0,1 MHz).

Pentru a incheia reglarea manuald, apasati lung butonul Tune/Select.
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Tl @ 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1

=

skylfme

< Preset 1 12 Tuning > 4 Reglaj

REDARE PRIN BLUETOOTH

Ambele dispozitive trebuie sa fie conectate inainte ca transmisia dintre dispozitivul Bluetooth

si radio sa poatd incepe. Acest proces se numeste imperechere. Radioul serveste drept receptor

pentru muzica transmisa in streaming de pe un dispozitiv mobil.

Daca v-ati conectat anterior la un dispozitiv Bluetooth, conexiunea va fi restabilitda automat

atunci cand ambele dispozitive se afla in raza de actiune si modul Bluetooth este selectat pe radio. Procesul

de imperechere nu trebuie repetat. Cu toate acestea, este posibil sa fie necesara activarea acestei functii pe

dispozitivul Bluetooth.

«  Apasati butonul Home (Ecranul de pornire) pentru a afisa un meniu pentru selectarea diferitelor moduri
de operare.

«  Utilizati butonul stanga/dreapta/sus/jos de pe telecomanda sau rotiti butonul Tune/Select pentru a
selecta BT streaming, apoi apasati butonul Tune/Select pentru a confirma.

+  Porniti dispozitivul Bluetooth la care doriti sa conectati radioul si activati modul de imperechere.
Dispozitivul va cauta dispozitive Bluetooth in raza de actiune.

«  Cand radioul este gasit, dispozitivul Bluetooth il va afisa ca ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (unde XXXX este codul
ID al aparatului dumneavoastrad).

«  Selectati radioul pe dispozitivul dumneavoastra Bluetooth.

- Incepeti redarea pe dispozitivul Bluetooth.

+  Redarea este acum directionata catre radio.

SETAREA ALARMEI

=N
Important!
Pentru a utiliza functia de alarmd, conectati radioul la sursa de alimentare pentru a activa modul @
asteptare. Cand radioul este pornit, apasati si eliberati butonul () pentru a pune radioul in
modul asteptare. Modul asteptare este dezactivat atunci cand radioul foloseste bateria interna.
«  Selectati Alarm (Alarmad) din meniul principal sau apasati butonul Alarm de pe telecomanda.
«  Selectati Alarm T(Alarma 1) sau Alarm 2 (Alarma 2), apoi selectati On (Activare).
« Urmati instructiunile de pe ecran pentru a seta alarma.
«  Expertul vd va ghida prin setdrile de mai jos:

Time (Ora)
Setati ora alarmei.

Sound (Sunet)
Puteti selecta ca sursa de alarma Tone (Ton), My Favourites (Favoritele mele) sau FM Radio (Radio FM).

Repeat (Repetare)
Puteti programa ceasul de alarma dupa cum doriti - zilnic, o singura data sau mai multe zile pe saptamana.

Alarm volume (Volumul alarmei)

Reglati volumul alarmei asa cum va place prin rotirea butonului Tune/Select sau a butoanelor A/V¥ de pe
telecomanda.
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Alarm duration (Durata alarmei)

Setati durata alarmei din optiunile presetate intre 15 si 180 de minute. Dupa ce timpul selectat s-a scurs, radioul

trece in modul asteptare.

«  Dupa ce ati configurat setarile de mai sus, apasati butonul € pentru a iesi, apoi verificati daca alarma este
activata. In acest caz, pe ecran va aparea o pictogramé de ceas de alarma.

Oprirea alarmei/activarea functiei Snooze

Cand porneste alarma, apasati butonul (}) pentru a opri alarma sau apasati butonul Tune/Select pentru a
activa functia Snooze (Amanare).

Cand activati functia Snooze, alarma va ramane tacutd timp de 9 minute, apoi va suna din nou. Puteti repeta
aceastd procedurd de mai multe ori. Pentru a anula functia Snooze, apasati pe ().

A\ ROBROR @ 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

CRONOMETRUL

Puteti seta cronometrul astfel incat alarma sa sune dupa o anumita perioada de timp, intr-un
interval de 0-99 ore, 0-59 minute si 00-59 secunde.

Pe pagina de pornire, selectati Timer (Cronometru)). Setati ora dorita in meniu si confirmati.
Urmati instructiunile de pe afisaj.

Nota: Cronometrul functioneaza numai atunci cand radioul este pornit. Trecerea in modul asteptare opreste
numadratoarea inversd. Pentru a o reporni, numaratoarea inversa trebuie repornita in modul Timer
(Cronometru) - a se vedea mai sus.

SETARI ALE CRONOMETRULUI PENTRU REPAUS

z z
Setati cronometrul astfel incat radioul s& se opreascé dupé trecerea timpului selectat, intre 15 |
minute si 180 de minute.

Apasati butonul ZZ* de pe telecomanda pentru a seta cronometrul. Daca este setat un
cronometru, pe ecran va apdrea o pictograma.

Alarm clock (Ceas de alarma) Sleep timer (Cronometru pentru repaus)
Tl @1 @, 2&30 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >
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CONFIGURARE

Din ecranul de pornire, accesati Configuration (Configurare). Apésati butonul Tune/Select sau

Aici veti gasi toate setarile si optiunile disponibile pentru configurarea radioului dumneavoastra. Q

butonul OK de pe telecomanda pentru a afisa o lista de optiuni disponibile.

Network (Retea)

Network options (Optiuni de retea)

Always on (intotdeauna activata): Functia WLAN ramane activata (comutare mai rapida de la alte moduri
radio).

Auto off in 30s (Dezactivare automata in 30 de secunde): Functia WLAN se dezactiveaza dupa 30 de
secunde atunci cand nu este utilizata (pentru a economisi energie).

Wi-Fi channels (Canale Wi-Fi)

Nu toate canalele Wi-Fi sunt disponibile in toate tarile. Disponibilitatea poate varia de la o tara la alta. Prin
urmare, selectati un canal Wi-Fi cu care puteti obtine o receptie adecvata.

Setarile diferitelor canale au fost preconfigurate in fabrica pentru a indeplini cerintele de reglementare din
diferite tari. Pentru a incarca setdrile corespunzatoare pentru tara dumneavoastra, selectati tara respectiva din
lista.

Add/Remove AP (Adaugare/eliminare AP)

Add AP (Scan) (Adaugare/Scanare AP): Gaseste si listeaza routerele din zona.

Add AP (WPS button) (Addaugare AP (Butonul WPS)): Selectati aceasta optiune pentru a conecta routerul
Wi-Fi prin WPS, daca routerul este echipat cu un buton WPS.

Add AP(SmartConfig) (Adaugare AP (Configurare prin smartphone)): Selectati aceasta optiune daca
doriti sa configurati reteaua W-Fi cu ajutorul smartphone-ului prin intermediul unei aplicatii. Aplicatia este

disponibila in magazinul de aplicatii pentru iOS si Android. Cautati si instalati aplicatia,EspTouch” .

Conectati-va smartphone-ul la reteaua Wi-Fi la care va fi conectat radioul. Pentru cele mai bune rezultate,
se recomanda sd plasati radioul la o distanta de 2 metri de router.

Urmati acesti pasi:

1. Pe radio, mergeti la Configuration > Network > Add/Remove AP > Add AP (SmartConfig)
(Configurare > Retea > Adaugare/Eliminare AP > Adaugare AP (Configurare prin smartphone)), apoi
apasati pe OK pentru a configura.

2. Lansati aplicatia de pe telefon.

3. Numele SSID (reteaua Wi-Fi) va fi afisat(a) dupa cum urmeaza:

16:58 7 wll T
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET 2G

BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. Introduceti parola de retea.
5. Faceti clic pe,Multicast’, apoi pe,,Confirm” pentru a finaliza.
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17:00 wll T |
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G

BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: 238343832

Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

[ ] 2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. Radioul va incepe conectarea la retea; dupa succesul conectdrii va apdrea mesajul ,Association
complete” (Imperechere finalizata).

+ Remove AP (Eliminare AP): Utilizati aceasta optiune pentru a elimina un router adaugat anterior.

Nota: Ramaneti intotdeauna la distanta de cel mult 2 metri de routerul Wi-Fi atunci cand il configurati.

AP:[]
Atunci cand in radio sunt stocate mai multe routere, selectati aceasta optiune pentru a comuta intre ele.

WiFi signal (Semnal Wi-Fi)

Afiseaza intensitatea semnalului routerului Wi-Fi, asa cum este receptionat de radio. Nivelurile de semnal mai
mici de -70 dBm sunt considerate slabe; dacd acest lucru va afecteaza receptia radio, este posibil sa fie nevoie
sa repozitionati routerul sau sd verificati dacd exista probleme potentiale cu routerul in sine.

IP

Setarea IP implicita este Dynamic (Dinamic). in functie de configuratia retelei, este posibil s& treceti la Static
(Static).

DNS

Setarea DNS implicitd este Dynamic. in functie de configuratia retelei, este posibil si treceti la Static (Static).

Date & Time (Data si ora)

Cand conectarea la Internet este finalizatd, radioul seteaza automat ora locald. Dacd doriti sa efectuati
modificari manuale, utilizati urmatoarele optiuni:

Time Zone (Fusul orar)

+  Auto-set time zone (Setare automata a fusului orar): Aceasta optiune este setatd ca fiind implicita.

+  Manual-set time zone (Setare manuala a fusului orar): Selectati aceasta optiune daca doriti sa setati ora
la un alt fus orar. Selectati si evidentiati regiunea dorita/orasul dorit si apasati pe OK pentru a confirma.
Impreuna cu NTP (utilizarea orei din retea) si DST (ora de vara), se seteaza automat dacé alegeti sa utilizati
ora din retea (NTP).

Set time format (Setare format ora)
Alegeti formatul de 12 ore sau de 24 de ore.
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Set date format (Setare format data)
Alegeti una dintre urméatoarele optiuni:

«  zi-luna-an (DD/MM/AAAA)

« luna-zi-an (MM/DD/AAAA)

Set clock style (Setare stil ceas)
Alegeti una dintre urmatoarele optiuni: Digital Clock (Ceas digital) sau Analog Clock (Ceas analogic)

Daylight Saving Time (DST) setting (Setare ora de vara)
Activati sau dezactivati.

NTP (use network time) (utilizati ora retelei)

Protocolul NTP este conceput pentru a sincroniza ceasul dispozitivului cu serverul de timp. in mod implicit,
radioul dumneavoastrd se va sincroniza cu serverul de timp de fiecare data cand il porniti si il conectati la
Internet. Acest lucru asigura o precizie ridicata a ceasului radio. Puteti trece la un alt server de timp (a se
vedea serverul NTP de mai jos) prin introducerea unei adrese URL. Daca nu doriti sa utilizati NTP, puteti selecta
optiunea,Do not use network time” (Nu utilizati ora retelei).

Daca alegeti sa nu utilizati NTP pentru sincronizarea ceasului, evidentiati NTP si apasati pe OK pentru a efectua
modificarea. Apare elementul de meniu Set Date & Time (Setare datd si ord). Selectati-l si reglati data si ora in
functie de cerintele dumneavoastra.

NTP server (Server NTP)

Protocolul NTP este conceput pentru a sincroniza ceasul dispozitivului cu serverul de timp. Aceasta arata
serverul utilizat de radio.

Set time from FM (Setare ora din FM)
Activati sau dezactivati.

Language (Limba)

Limba implicita este engleza; puteti alege o altd limba ca preferintd a dumneavoastra.

Utilizati butoanele A/¥ de pe telecomanda sau butonul Tune/Select pentru a naviga pana la elementul
marcat, apoi apasati pe OK. Evidentiati optiunea dorita si apdsati butonul OK pentru a selecta limba dorita.
Limbile disponibile includ limbile engleza, franceza, spaniola, italiana, germana, olandeza, poloneza, rusa,
cehd, maghiara, slovaca, romang, croata si chineza simplificata.

FM setup (Configurare FM)

Optiuni pentru selectarea unei zone FM, cdutarea de posturi FM pentru a crea o lista de posturi si afisarea listei
de posturi.

Local radio (Radio local)

In mod implicit, radioul este setat s& detecteze automat posturile de radio din zona dumneavoastré prin
intermediul conexiunii la Internet si sa faca aceste posturi disponibile prin apasarea butonului Local de pe
telecomanda. De asemenea, daca doriti, puteti seta o regiune diferitd. Evidentiati Local radio si apasati pe OK.
Pentru a modifica setdrile regiunii, selectati Manual-set local radio (Setare manuala radio local).

Playback setup (Configurare redare)

Se utilizeaza pentru a seta modul de redare pentru redare in streaming compatibila cu UPnP/DLNA: Repeat All
(Repetare toate), Repeat One (Repetare una), Shuffle (Repetare aleatorie) si Normal.

Resume play options (Optiuni de reluare a redarii

Resume once ready (Reluare dupa ce sunteti gata)

Aceasta valoare este setata in mod implicit. La urmdtoarea pornire a radioului, se va relua redarea celui mai
recent post.
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Stay at home (Ramanere la ecranul de pornire)
Selectati aceasta optiune daca doriti ca radioul sd ramana pe ecranul de pornire si sa nu mai efectueze redare
data viitoare cand il porniti.

Automatic energy saver (Economizor automat de energie)
Setati o limita de timp dupa care radioul va intra automat in modul asteptare atunci cand nu este utilizat.

Dimmer (Estompare)
Puteti regla nivelul de iluminare de fundal a afisajului asa cum va place. Sunt disponibile doua setdri: Mode
(Mod) si Level (Nivel)

Mode - Normal sau Dim

« Normal (Normal): Afisajul rdamane in permanenta la acelasi nivel de luminozitate, fara estompare.
- Dim (Estompare): Afisajul se va estompa dupa 20 de secunde de non-interactiune cu radioul.

Level (Nivel)
- Brightness (Luminozitate): Se utilizeazd pentru a regla nivelul de luminozitate in modul Normal.
« DIM: Se utilizeaza pentru a regla nivelul de luminozitate in modul Dim.

Luminozitatea afisajului in modul asteptare

Luminozitatea afisajului in modul asteptare poate fi reglata manual prin rotirea butonului Tune/Select sau
prin apasarea butoanelor A/V¥ de pe telecomandd. Daca nu se intreprinde nicio actiune in termen de 20 de
secunde, se va restabili valoarea luminozitatii setata in meniul Configuration (Configurare).

EQ (Egalizator)

Puteti seta egalizatorul pentru diferite genuri muzicale.

Buffer time (Durata memorie tampon)

Uneori, este posibil ca radioul prin Internet sa efectueze redarea in mod neuniform. Acest lucru se poate
intampla daca conexiunea la Internet este lenta sau dacd reteaua este suprasolicitatd. Pentru a imbunatati
redarea, puteti seta o durata tampon mai lunga pentru a preincdrca putin mai multe secunde in plus din fluxul
de streaming radio inainte de a incepe redarea.

Valoarea implicita este de 2 secunde. Dacd preferati o durata tampon mai lunga, puteti selecta 5 secunde.

Cooking timer (Cronometru pentru gatit)

Setarea functiei de cronometrare.

«  Volume (Volum): se utilizeaza pentru a regla volumul semnalului

«  Duration (Durata): Se utilizeaza pentru a seta durata semnalului audio atunci cand nu se termina manual.
Dupa expirarea duratei setate, semnalul audio se va opri automat.

Information (Informatii)

Vizualizati informatii despre retea si sistemul radio.

Puteti utiliza computerul pentru a gestiona My Favourites si pentru a controla volumul radioului. Introduceti
adresa IP (gasita in Configuration > Information > Network Information > IP) (Configurare > Informatii >
Informatii retea > IP) in browserul PC-ului si efectuati modificérile necesare la My Favourites in ecranul care
apare. Radioul si PC-ul trebuie sa fie conectate la aceeasi retea Wi-Fi.

Actualizarea software-ului

Din cand in cand, pot fi lansate programe software pentru a actualiza caracteristicile radioului. Verificati in mod
regulat daca exista actualizari pentru a va mentine radioul la zi cu cel mai recent software.

Reset to default (Resetare la valorile implicite)
Prin resetare, puteti sterge toate setarile si puteti reveni la valorile implicite din fabrica.
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Nota: Resetarea sterge toate presetarile, toate setarile si toate elementele de configurare ale postului.
CONTROL DELA DISTAN'!'A PRIN PC/SMARTPHONE

Reglarea radioului prin Internet si gestionarea favoritelor

Tncercati acest mod simplu de a regla posturi de radio prin

Internet si de a vd gestiona lista de favorite prin intermediul

browserului web al computerului sau al smartphone-ului.

Browserele acceptate sunt Internet Explorer si Chrome.

«  Conectati-va computerul sau smartphone-ul la aceeasi
retea Wi-Fi ca si radioul.

«  Mergeti la adresa web www.skytune.net.

+ Pe pagina de pornire, faceti clic pe ,Browse/Search”
(Navigare/Cautare)

- Navigati sau introduceti un nume pentru a cduta un canal
radio; se va afisa o lista de canale radio prin Internet.

+ Faceticlic pe @@: SKYTUNE

Result for Searching 'dance’ 4
Internet Radio

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

g IR

Reglarea radioului prin Internet si gestionarea favoritelor

Vi se va cere sa alegeti ,Add favorites” (Adaugare favorite) sau ,Listen to station” (Ascultare post). Introduceti
adresa IP a radioului, asa cum este descris mai jos:
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http://www.skytune.net

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite |

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

Pentru a vizualiza adresa IP a radioului, efectuati una dintre urmatoarele actiuni:
«  Apasati butonul Info (Informatii) de pe telecomanda, selectati Network Information si defilati pana la IP -

pentru a vizualiza adresa IP. .
- Laradio, reveniti la meniul principal. Accesati Configuration > Information > Network Information > 1P .S
(Configurare > Informatii > Informatii retea > IP). g

Selectati Listen to station (Ascultare post) si faceti clic pe Send (Trimitere); radioul va schimba canalul si =

pagina My Favourites (Favoritele mele) va aparea in browserul web.
Apoi puteti adauga la favorite postul care este redat in acel moment sau puteti gestiona lista cu optiuni
suplimentare de editare. Orice modificare este sincronizata imediat cu radioul.
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Reglarea radioului prin Internet si gestionarea favoritelor

FAVOURITE

Channel Hase URL
1. |DJ AAM Radio FM e Edit Dslete Top Up Down Botion
2. |Country Radio Switzerlar |™**** Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Bottom
3. |Bigbeat | Edit Delete Top Up Down Botiom
4. |24Radio Switzerand ekt Edit Dslote Iop Up Down Bottom
5. |AFN American Freedom |™™* Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bottom
6. |Energy Berlin http:/fenergyradio de/bremen Edit Dslete Iop Ve [Dewn Bettom
7. |MP3 Pro http:/iwww. katrafm com/katrafm_mp3prom? Edit Dslete oo Up DPown Bettom
8 |2 hittp:/iwww.ultranet bizivegasandanskim3u  Edit Delete Iop Up Down Botten
9. |stream 2 http: Mindowsradio.com:8600/listen.pls Edit Dslete Iop Up Pown PBattom
10. |aac 128 http: /i io.com:8100/bi aa¢ Edit Dslete Top Up Down Bottom
11. |Seoul Shoutcast http:/fyp.shoutcast.com/sbinflunein-station. Edit Delete Top Up Down Bottom

Charnsl Name VEL

[ [ [ Submit | _Reset |

De asemenea, puteti adauga manual un canal radio daca stiti adresa URL a fluxului de streaming, in urmatorul
format:

1. Audio format (Format audio): MP3, AAC, AAC+

2. Stream formats (Formate de streaming): Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) si HLS

3. Playlist formats (Formatele listelor de redare): PLS, M3U

4. Sampling frequency (Frecventa de esantionare): 44,1 kHz sau 48 kHz
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DEPANARE

Problema

Cauza

Solutie

Nu se poate conecta la
Retea Wi-Fi

Retea offline

«  Asigurati-va cd computerul conectat prin
Wi-Fi sau printr-un cablu Ethernet poate
accesa Internetul (poate naviga pe web) prin
intermediul aceleiasi retele.

«  Verificati daca este disponibil un server DHCP
sau dacad ati configurat o adresa IP statica pe
radio.

«  Verificati daca firewall-ul nu blocheaza niciun
port de iesire. Cel putin, radioul trebuie sa
aiba acces la porturile UDP si TCP 80,443 si
8008 si la portul DNS 53.

Routerul restrictioneaza
accesul la adresele MAC
listate

Obtineti adresa MAC din meniul Configuration
> Information > Network Information > Wi-Fi
MAC (Configurare > Informatii > Informatii retea
> Adresa MAC Wi-Fi), apoi adaugati-o la lista de
adrese permise la punctul de acces.

Nota: Radioul are adrese MAC separate pentru
retelele cu cablu si retelele wireless.

Putere insuficientd a
semnalului Wi-Fi

«  Verificati distanta radioului fata de router si
vedeti daca un computer se poate conecta la
retea de la aceasta distanta.

- Optimizati amplasarea routerului.

Metoda de criptare
necunoscuta.

Modificati setarea metodei de criptare de pe
router. Radioul acceptd protocoalele WEP, WPA si
WPA2.

Firewall care impiedica
accesul.

Windows Media Player:

Depinde - este posibil ca firewall-urile de la alti
producatori sé necesite o configuratie specifica
pentru UPnP.

Radioul se conecteaza
cu succes la retea, dar
nu poate reda posturi
specifice.

« Postul nu emite in prezent (nu uitati ca se
poate afla in alt fus orar).

«  Prea multi oameni incearca sa se conecteze
la serverul postului de radio, iar capacitatea
acestuia este suprasolicitata.

«  Postul a atins numarul maxim de ascultatori
simultani permis.

«  Link-ul stocat in radio nu este actualizat. Link-
urile sunt actualizate automat in mod regulat.
Pentru a actualiza lista de posturi, accesati
Internet Radio Stations > Skytune (Posturi
de radio prin Internet > Skytune). In cazul in
care un anumit streaming nu functioneaza, va
rugam sa ne contactati sau sa faceti o sesizare
catre Skytune.

Fara sunet.

+  Reglati nivelul de volum al difuzorului de
alimentare extern.
- Asigurati-vd cd difuzorul extern este pornit.

eca

195




Radioul este blocat sau Resetati dupa cum urmeaza: Pe radio, apasati

nu raspunde. simultan butoanele (!) si #pana cand radioul se
opreste (ecranul devine alb), apoi eliberati ambele
butoane.

SFATURI UTILE

Daca radioul prin Internet reimprospateaza constant memoria tampon a posturilor de radio:
Radioul prin Internet transmite date de la postul de radio prin intermediul unei conexiuni de banda larga.
Daca aceastd conexiune are o rata de eroare ridicata sau este intermitentd, radioul prin Internet se va intrerupe
pana cand conexiunea este restabilita si se descarca suficiente date pentru a relua redarea. Dacé radioul prin
Internet se opreste in continuare, verificati modemul DSL pentru rate de eroare ridicate sau deconectéri de la
conexiunea de banda larga. Daca va confruntati in continuare cu aceste probleme, contactati furnizorul de
bandd larga.

Ce este 0o memorie tampon?

La redarea unui flux de streaming, radioul prin Internet/playerul multimedia va descarca o mica parte din flux
inainte de a incepe redarea. Aceasta parte din flux se utilizeaza pentru a umple orice goluri in fluxul de date
care pot apdrea in cazul in care Internetul sau reteaua wireless este ocupat/ocupata.

Radioul prin Internet transmite in streaming date muzicale de pe computerul dumneavoastra in timp
ce ascultati. Daca fluxul de streaming este blocat sau conexiunea la Internet este suprasolicitata in timpul
transmisiei, este posibil ca redarea sa fie intrerupta sau distorsionata. Daca se intampla acest lucru, verificati
viteza conexiunii dumneavoastra la Internet - aceasta trebuie sa fie mai mare decat rata de biti a fluxului de
streaming.

Radioul functioneaza, dar unele posturi nu pot fi redate.

Problema poate fi cauzata de una sau mai multe dintre urméatoarele:

«  Postul de radio nu mai emite.

«  Postul a atins numarul maxim de ascultatori simultani permis.

«  Postul de radio si-a schimbat parametrii de difuzare, iar link-ul nu mai este valabil.

«  Postul de radio nu emite la aceastd ord anume (nu toate posturile de radio emit 24 de ore pe zi).

- Conexiunea Internet dintre radioul dumneavoastra si serverul postului de radio este prea lentd sau prea
instabild pentru a accepta rata de biti a fluxului de streaming.

SPECIFICATII TEHNICE

Model B.BOLD 3200 Cubo

Putere de intrare 5V=1,5A

Tensiune de alimentare 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

Retea wireless IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Banda de frecventa a retelei wireless 2412-2484 MHz

Puterea de transmisie wireless Putere de transmisie tipica 14 dBm (72,2 Mbps); 20

dBm (mod 11b)

Protocol de securitate WEP/WPA/WPA2

Versiunea Bluetooth Compatibil cu V4.2 BR/EDR

Frecventa Bluetooth 2,4 GHz

Gama Bluetooth 10 metri (cu linie directa de vizibilitate)
Gama de frecvente FM 87,5-108 MHz

Baterie litiu-ion incorporata 3,7 V/2000 mAh
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lesire audio Mufa jack de 3,5 mm pentru casti stereo, iesire linie
stereo

Dimensiuni 180 x 110 X 105 mm (L x | x 1)

Telecomanda 2 baterii AAA de 1,5V (nu sunt incluse)

CURATARE SI INTRETINERE

Asigurati-va ca dispozitivul este complet oprit inainte de operatiunea de curatare. Curatati suprafata
dispozitivului cu o laveta usor umeda. Nu utilizati agenti de curatare care contin alcool, amoniac sau ingrediente
abrazive. Nu utilizati spray-uri pentru curatare pe dispozitiv sau in apropierea dispozitivului.

UTILIZAREA S| ELIMINAREA LA DESEURI

Hartie de ambalare si carton ondulat - livrati la centrele de colectare a deseurilor obisnuite. Folie de ambalare,
saci din polietilena, articole din plastic - aruncati in recipientele de reciclare a materialelor din plastic.

ELIMINAREA PRODUSULUI LA EXPIRAREA DURATEI SALE DE VIATA

Eliminarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice (valabila in tarile membre ale UE si in alte tari

europene cu un sistem de reciclare implementat)

Simbolul reprezentat pe produs sau pe ambalaj indica faptul cd produsul nu trebuie tratat drept

deseu menajer. Predati produsul la locatia specificatd pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si
electronice. Prevenitiimpactul negativ asupra sanatatii oamenilor si asupra mediului prin reciclarea
corespunzatoare a produsului dumneavoastra. Reciclarea contribuie la conservarea resurselor I
naturale. Pentru mai multe informatii privind reciclarea acestui produs, consultati autoritatea 08/05
locald, organizatia de procesare a deseurilor menajere sau magazinul de unde ati achizitionat produsul.

Acest produs respectd cerintele directivelor UE privind compatibilitatea electromagnetica si -
siguranta electrica si problema metalelor grele din echipamentele electrice si electronice.

K+B Progres, a. s. declara prin prezenta ca echipamentul radio de tip ECG RD 3200 DAB este in conformitate
cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al Declaratiei de conformitate UE este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa
Internet: www.ecg-electro.eu.

Manualul de utilizare este disponibil pe Internet la www.ecg-electro.eu.
Ne rezervam dreptul de a efectua modificari ale textului si ale parametrilor tehnici.
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Slovenscina I

INTERNETNIIN FM RADIO

VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI

Pazljivo preberite in shranite za morebitno kasnejSo uporabo!

VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI

Svarilo: Varnostni ukrepi in navodila v tem priro¢niku ne zajemajo vseh moznih pogojev in situacij, do katerih
lahko pride. Uporabnik mora razumeti, da so dejavniki, ki jih ni mogoce vkljuciti v nobenega izmed izdelkov,
zdrav razum, previdnost in skrbnost. Zato mora uporabnik te naprave sam zagotoviti omenjene dejavnike. Ne
odgovarjamo za $kodo, nastalo med prevozom, zaradi nepravilne uporabe, zaradi nihanja napetosti ali zaradi
spremembe ali predelave kateregakoli dela naprave. Da ne bi prislo do pozara ali poskodbe zaradi elektricnega
udara, morate pri uporabi elektri¢nih naprav vedno upostevati osnovna varnostna navodila, med katerimi so
tudi naslednja:

Uporabljajte samo dodatke, ki jih priporoca proizvajalec.

V primeru prikljucitve v elektricno omrezje s pomocjo adapterja upostevajte naslednje ukrepe:

«  Uporabljajte izklju¢no adapter OBL-0501500E, ki je priloZen izdelku.

«  Aparat izkljucite iz elektricnega omreZja med nevihto, pred vzdrzevanjem, ¢e ga ne uporabljate dalj
¢asa, Ce aparat ne deluje pravilno ali pa e je poskodovan (npr. je padel na tla).

«  Za zascCito pred pozarom ali udarom z elektri¢cnim tokom ne obremenjujte omreZne vticnice, ne
uporabljajte podaljskov ali vti¢nic, ki so vgrajene v druge naprave

Naprave ne poskusajte popraviti sami.

Vsa servisna popravila zaupajte pooblas¢enemu servisnemu tehniku.

Predvsem pa v primeru naslednjih pogojev izkljucite ta izdelek iz omrezne vti¢nice in kontaktirajte

pooblas¢eno osebje:

« Ceje prislo do vdora tekocine ali tujih delcev v izdelek ali pa je bil izdelek izpostavljen dezju oziroma
drugim tekocinam.

«  Ceizdelek ne deluje normalno glede na ta navodila. Uporabljajte samo upravljalne elemente, opisane
v navodilih, nepravilna nastavitev drugih upravljalnih elementov lahko povzroci poskodbo in pogosto
zahteva vedji poseg tehnika za obnovitev normalnega delovanja aparata.

. POZOR: NE ODSTRANJUJTE POKROV APARATA, OBSTAJA NEVARNOST ELEKTRICNEGA
UDARA. IZDELEK NE VSEBUJE NOBENIH DELOV, KI Bl JIJH LAHKO UPORABNIK SAM POPRAVIL,
KONTAKTIRAJTE POOBLASCENI SERVIS.

Baterije za daljinski upravljalnik (niso vkljucene):

«  Baterij ne izpostavljajte toploti, na primer direktnemu soncu, ognju ali podobno. Nevarnost eksplozije
in telesne poskodbe.

«  Baterije zamenjajte za baterije istega tipa (2x AAA bateriji 1,5 V) in upostevajte pravilnost polov. V
nasprotnem primeru obstaja nevarnost eksplozije.

«  Redno preverjajte, da baterije ne iztecejo. Zelo nevarno za koZo in za poskodbo stroja.

Aparat je namenjen za obicajne notranje prostore.

Aparata ne uporabljajte v blizini vode in v vlaznem prostoru, na primer v blizini bazena, kopalne kadi,

kuhinjskega korita, v vlazni kleti, pralnici in podobno. Aparat ne sme biti izpostavljen kapljajoci ali

brizgajoci vodi, na aparat ne postavljajte posod, napolnjenih s tekocino.

Aparata ne izpostavljajte delovanju virov toplote, kot so radiatorji, ogrevanje ali drugi aparati, ki proizvajajo

toploto, na primer ojacevalci. Ne izpostavljajte ga neposrednemu son¢nemu sevanju ali odprtemu ognju.

Prezracevalnih ali kakrsnih koli drugih odprtin ne prekrivajte in v njih ne porivajte predmetov. Obstaja

nevarnost poskodbe naprave.

Za pravilno prezracevanje zagotovite minimalno razdaljo 10 cm od drugih predmetov.

Ko izdelek premescate iz hladnega v toplo okolje se znotraj njega nakopici voda, ki lahko povzrodi

nedelovanje in poskodbo izdelka. Zato v takSnem primeru pocakajte, da se izdelek vsaj eno uro ne

uporablja na toplem, da vlaga izhlapi.

Spremembe ali prilagoditve, ki jih izrecno ni odobril za to odgovoren organ, lahko povzrocijo izgubo

dovoljenja za uporabo aparata.

Otroci se ne smejo igrati s to napravo.

OPOZORILO: Da se boste izognili mozni poskodbi sluha, ne poslusajte radia dalj ¢asa pri visoki glasnosti.

Prekomeren zvocni tlak iz slusalk lahko povzroci poskodbo sluha.
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NEVARNOST za otroke: Otroci se ne smejo igrati z embalaznim materialom. Ne dovolite, da bi se otroci

igrali s plasti¢nimi vreckami. Nevarnost zadusitve.

Do not immerse in water! - Ne potapljajte v vodo!

OPIS
- ‘: D
900
|
— \
9 101234 5 6 7 8 11 121314

V)

Pritisnite in pridrzite gumb za vklop/izklop radia.
Pritisnite in sprostite, da radio preklopite v nacin
pripravljenosti/ga aktivirate (nacin pripravljenosti
se aktivira le, ko je priklju¢eno napajanje. Ko se
radio napaja iz baterije, se izklopi.)

<

Nazaj v prejsnji meni / kazalec na levi strani.

Vrnitev na zacetni zaslon / Vrnitev na zaslon za
predvajanje.

>

Kazalec desno / Vstopite v meni urejanja
priljubljenih / Oglejte si uro in radijske informacije
na zaslonu za predvajanje.

Kolesce za Stevilénico / Izbiranje

Vrtenje za pomikanje po meniju navzgor/navzdol
/ Izberite moznosti menija / Pritisnite za potrditev
/ Pritisnite za zaustavitev / Nadaljujte predvajanje

Vsebina embalaze

Internetni radio

Napajanje

Daljinski upravljalnik (brez baterij)
Priro¢nik za uporabnika

eca

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.

radijskega kanala / Vrtenje za prilagajanje ravni
glasnosti.

g

Ce zelite postajo dodati med priljubljene,
pritisnite in pridrzite gumb. S pritiskom priklicete
seznam priljubljenih.

Gumbi za prednastavitve 1-3

Prednastavitev  treh  najbolj  priljubljenih
postaj. Pritisnite in pridrzite gumb, da shranite
prednastavitev. S kratkim pritiskom priklicite
prednastavitve.

2,4-pal¢ni barvni zaslon TFT

Zvocnik

Infrardeci senzor

Prikljucek USB za prikljucitev kabla USB-C za
polnjenje baterije

3,5 mm linijski izhodni prikljucek

Prikljucek za slusalke 3,5 mm

LED indikator napolnjenosti baterije

18)
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Slovenscina I

Daljinski upravljalnik

1. () : S pritiskom preklapljajte med pripravljenostjo in delovanjem

2. o4 Utidanje

3. 0-9: Ostevil¢en vnos / znaki za geslo WiFi.

4. (@™:Trenutno predvajano postajo shranite med Priljubljene.

5. A :Kurzor navzgor.

6. <«:Kurzorlevo / nazaj v prejsnji meni.

7. 1aY:Tipka budilke

8. zz=:Casomerilec izklopa.

9. Mode: Preklapljanje med radijskimi nacini.

10. 44 : Domov

11. K4 PrejSnja postaja na seznamu/prejsnja skladba v medijskih virih.

12. Lokalno: Dostopi do seznama lokalnih postaj (lokalno obmocje, nastavljeno
v meniju Konfiguracija).

13. @ : Odprite seznam Priljubljenih.

14. OK: gumb za potrditev.

15. »:Kurzor desno.

16. V¥ :Kazalec navzdol.

17. W+ : Povec glasnost.

18. w{=:Zmanj3a glasnost.

19. EQ:Izenacevalnik

20. PP : Naslednja postaja na seznamu / naslednja skladba v medijskih virih.

21. Pl : Predvajanje/pavza za medijske vire, predvajanje/pavza za internetni
radio.

22. Tipka za zatemnitev : Dostop v meni Svetlost zaslona za nastavitev svetlosti
zaslona.

23. Informacije : Hitri dostop do menijev Omrezje in Sistemske informacije. (LocAL) ~ (INFO )

Kako vnesti geslo za brezzi¢no omrezje

Preko daljinskega upravljalnika

Na alfanumeri¢ni tipkovnici veckrat pritisnite tipko, da se pomikate med znaki, ki
so dodeljeni posamezni tipki. Glej naslednji seznam.

Ce zelite vnesti znak, ga oznacite in pritisnite OK za potrditev ter vnesite drug
znak. Ko dosezete zadnji znak gesla, pritisnite in pridrzite gumb OK, da dokoncate vnos.

Tipka 1: 1 in posebni znaki !@#$%A&*()_+[1{};:"\|,./<>?
Tipka 2: 2ABCabc

Tipka 3: 3DEFdef

Tipka 4: 4GHIghi

Tipka 5: 5JKLjkI

Tipka 6: 6MNOmno

Tipka 7: 7PQRSpqrs

Tipka 8: 8TUVtuv

Tipka 9: 9WXYZwxyz

Tipka 0: 0

Uporaba gumba za upravljanje na radiu

(DIMMER)

Z gumbom Tune/lzbiranje se lahko pomikate po znakih, jih oznacite in pritisnite gumb za Tune/lzbiranje, da
potrdite in vnesete naslednji znak. Ko dosezete zadnji znak gesla, pritisnite in pridrzite gumb Tune/lzbor, da

potrdite in dokoncate vnos.

Opomba: Geslo je obcutljivo na velike in male ¢rke. Za ve¢ informacij o nastavitvi gesla glejte ,Nastavitev

omrezja Wi-Fi”.
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PREDEN ZACNETE

Poskrbite, da imate na razpolago naslednje postavke:

«  Imate Sirokopasovni dostop do interneta.

«  Brezzi¢ni Sirokopasovni usmerjevalnik je uspesno povezan z internetom. Radio podpira brezzi¢ne
povezave B, Gin N (brezzi¢ni usmerjevalnik N lahko uporabljate tudi z nastavitvami B ali G). Poznate kodo/
geslo za Sifriranje podatkov WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy) ali WPA (Wi-Fi Protected Access). Pravilno geslo
je treba vnesti, ko radio povezete z brezzi¢nim usmerjevalnikom za omrezno povezavo. Ce kode/gesla ne
poznate, se obrnite na osebo/tehnika, ki je nastavil vas usmerjevalnik/omrezje.

«  Radio lahko deluje prek brezzi¢ne omrezne povezave (povezava Wi-Fi).

ZACENJAMO

Radio se napaja z vgrajeno litijevo baterijo. Kabel USB je vkljucen v paketu izdelka.

Pritisnite in pridrzite gumb (1), da vklopite napajanje.

Ce zelite radio izklopiti, pritisnite in pridrzite isti gumb.

Nacin pripravljenosti se aktivira le, ko je priklju¢eno napajanje za uporabo funkcije alarma.

Prikljucite napajalnik na radio, pritisnite in drzite gumb (1) ter ga vklopite. Ponovno pritisnite gumb (1), da radio
preklopite v nacin pripravljenosti.

Polnjenje baterije

Stanje baterije lahko preverite na radiu.

V zgorniji vrstici zaslona je prikazan indikator napolnjenosti baterije . Ko je baterija izpraznjena, indikator
baterije utripa kot opomnik za polnjenje baterije.

Ce zelite napolniti baterijo, prikljucite vti¢ USB-C v priklju¢ek na zadniji strani radia, drugi konec pa prikljucite
na vir napajanja 5V OUT (vsaj 1 A ali ve¢), LED dioda na zadniji strani radia bo zasvetila rdece, kar pomeni, da se
baterija polni. Na zaslonu se prikaZe ikona polnjenje » (.

Ko je polnjenje koncano, indikator LED na zadnji strani postane zelen, ikona na zaslonu pa se spremeni v ’.To
pomeni, da je radio priklju¢en na napajanje.

Opomba: Ce med polnjenjem predvajate radio, lahko polnjenje traja veliko dlje.

Nastavitev omrezja

Internetno povezavo lahko vzpostavite preko brezzi¢nega omrezja (Wi-Fi).

Radio potrebuje Sirokopasovno internetno povezavo.

«  Nazacetnem zaslonu izberite Internetne radijske postaje. Ob prvi uporabi izberite Skytune in pritisnite
<« ali obrnite gumb Tune/lIzbiranje, da potrdite Konfiguracija omrezja? > Da.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

«  Zgumbom Tune/Izbor izberite Dodati/Odstraniti AP s seznama in nato Prikljuciti k WiFi:

Add/Remove AP Add AP
AP:[ ] Remove AP

«  Zacelboiskatirazpolozljiva omrezja Wi-Fi. Preklopite na omrezje in pritisnite OK na daljinskem upravljalniku
ali gumb Tune/Izbor za potrditev. Ce je vase omrezje wifi zas¢iteno z geslom, vas bo radio pozval k vnosu
gesla. Glejte"Kako vnesti geslo za brezzi¢no omrezje'"zgoraj.
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Opomba: Geslo je obéutljivo na velike in male ¢rke. Ce gesla ne poznate, se obrnite na osebo, ki je nastavila

omrezje.

«  Po uspesni povezavi z omrezjem Wi-Fi se na kratko prikaze sporocilo "Uspesna prikljucitev k WIFI". V
zgornjem levem kotu zaslona se prikaze vrstica signala Wi-Fi:

Indikator signala Wi-Fi —Tuill

B A

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Pregled funkcij in lastnosti

Pritisnite gumb 4 za dostop do zaéetnega zaslona. Premikajte se z vrtenjem gumba Tune/Izbor ali gumbov

<P na daljinskem upravljalniku.

Moj predizbor
Prikazite seznam priljubljenih postaj, ki so bile
dodeljene prednastavitvam. Na voljo je do 150
prednastavitev.

Internetne radijske postaje

Zacnite raziskovati globalne radijske postaje in glasbo.
Sredisce za medije

Glasbo lahko pregledujete in pretakate preko naprav,

ki so zdruZzljive z UPnP ali DLNA v istem omreZzju kot
radio.

Radio FM
Z iztegnjeno teleskopsko anteno lahko poslusate
najljubso lokalno radijsko postajo.

BT pretakanje

Predvajanje preko povezave Bluetooth, predvajanje
pretocnega zvoka (prejetega) iz druge naprave s
podporo Bluetooth po seznanitvi/povezavi.

INTERNETNI RADIO

Pritisnite gumb Domoyv, izberite Internetne radijske postaje in nasli boste spodnje moznosti:

Budilka

Nastavitve prebujanja preko radia. Na voljo sta dve
nastavitvi alarma.

Casomerilec

Casomer sluzi kot minuta ali $toparica, nastavljena za
dolocen cas. Po preteku nastavljenega casa se oglasi
zvocni signal.

Casomerilec izklopa

Vklopi ¢asovnik, ki po preteku izbranega ¢asa radio
preklopi v stanje pripravljenosti.

Konfiguracija
Na voljo je ve¢ moznosti/nastavitev, ki jih lahko
prilagodite po svojih Zeljah.

Search
History

Skytune

Izberite Skytune in zacnite poslusati na tisoce radijskih postaj po vsem svetu. Iskanje lahko filtrirate glede na

regijo, glasbeno zvrst in intervjuje.
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Lokalni radio vam omogoca hiter dostop do postaj, ki so na voljo na vasem obmoc¢ju, preko internetne
povezave.

Local Radio

Globe All

Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Opomba: Nastavitve obmocja lahko spremenite v moznosti Konfiguracija > Lokalni radio. Podrobnosti
najdete v primernem poglavju.

Ko se pomikate po seznamu Svetovnih postaj in Zelite hitro skociti na doloceno toc¢ko na dolgem seznamu,

vnesite ustrezno stevilko na daljinskem upravljalniku, da hitro skocite na to tocko. Na daljinskem upravljalniku

na primer vnesite 2 8 in pritisnite OK, da oznacite postajo 28.

Iskanje (Skytune)
Namesto premikanja po seznamu radijskih postaj lahko vnesete nekaj znakov za Zeleno postajo in filtrirate/
okrnite seznam postaj.

Zgodovina
Radio si zapomni do 99 postaj, ki jih poslusate.
Ce ste poslusali ve¢ kot 99 postaj, bo nadomestil prvo poslusano postajo.

Predvajanje internetne radijske postaje
Ko se zacne predvajati radijska postaja, se lahko prikazejo dodatne informacije o radiu. Na spodnjem zaslonu
stanja predvajanja pritisnite gumb »:

A RON |
Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Beo S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Z vsakim pritiskom na gumb P se prikazejo podatki o oddajni postaji, velika ura in logotip postaje (¢e obstaja).

Taill Eq > Tl @1 >
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

RO 2 10:37

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

MP3,128Kbps .
44100Hz,2ch
Peter Fox - Haus am See -
< 3/30 0:14 > < 2 May,2018 Wed >
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Moj predizbor
Prikaze se seznam priljubljenih postaj, ki so bile dodeljene prednastavitvam. W

Predizbor postaje

Ko se predvaja radijska postaja, pritisnite gumb G na daljinskem upravljalniku ali pritisnite in
drzite gumb @@ na enoti, se prikaze spodnja ikona. To pomeni, da je postaja dodana na seznam
priljubljenih.

lkona prednastavitve

Taill 4] 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Novo dodana postaja bo vedno prikazana kot zadnji element na seznamu Priljubljenih. Shranite lahko do 99
prednastavitev.

Priklic priljubljene postaje
Pritisnite gumb G na daljinskem upravljalniku ali na kratko pritisnite gumb @@ na radiu, da priklicete seznam
nastavitev, ali pa pojdite v Moj predizbor na zacetnem zaslonu in potrdite izbiro.

Urejanje seznama priljubljenih

Na seznamu priljubljenih izberite radijsko postajo, ki jo Zelite urediti, nato pa pritisnite gumb » na daljinskem
upravljalniku (ali pritisnite gumb P na napravi). Prikaze se meni Urejanje z naslednjimi moznostmi:
Premaknite se navzdol: Sprememba uvrstitve postaje navzdol.

Premaknite se navzgor: Napredovanje na lestvici postaj.

Izbrisi: Odstranitev dolocene postaje.

Premaknite se na vrh: Postajo premaknite na vrh seznama priljubljenih.

Premaknite se na konec: Postajo premaknite na dno seznama priljubljenih.

SREDISCE ZA MEDIJE

Naprava podpira UPnP in je zdruzljiva z DLNA.

Tako lahko pretakate glasbo iz omrezja. Vendar je za to potrebna zdruzljiva naprava v omrezju,
ki lahko deluje kot streznik. To je lahko omrezni trdi disk ali navaden rac¢unalnik, na primer
Windows 8, ki omogoca dostop do skupne mape ali souporabe medijev. Po mapah lahko nato
brskate in jih predvajate na radiu.

Opomba: Pred uporabo te funkcije se prepricajte, da je prenosni racunalnik povezan z istim omrezjem Wi-Fi
kot radijski sprejemnik.

Pretakanje glasbe

+ Ko je streznik, zdruzljiv z UPnP/DLNA, konfiguriran za deljenje medijskih datotek z radiem, lahko za¢nete
pretakati glasbo.

«  Vglavnem meniju izberite Sredis¢e za medije in nato UPnP.

+  Radio bo morda potreboval nekaj sekund, da bo koné¢al iskanje razpolozljivih streznikov UPnP. Ce
streznikov UPnP ne najdete, se prikaze Prazen seznamo.

«  Pouspesnem iskanju streznikov UPnP izberite Zeleni streznik.

- Naprava bo prikazala kategorije medijev, ki so na voljo v strezniku UPnP, npr. Glasba, Seznam predvajanja
itd.

«  lzberite datoteke, ki jih Zelite predvajati.
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Nacin predvajanja lahko nastavite v moznosti Konfiguracija > Nastavitve predvajanja.

Moj seznam predvajanja

Za glasbene datoteke UPnP lahko ustvarite svoj seznam predvajanja. Izberite in oznacite skladbo, ki jo Zelite
dodati na seznam predvajanja, pritisnite in drzite gumb Tune/lzbiranje ali pritisnite in drzite gumb OK
na daljinskem upravljalniku, dokler se ne prikaze sporocilo. Skladba bo dodana na seznam Moj seznam
predvajanja.

Izbrisi moj seznam predvajanja
S seznama Moj seznam predvajanja odstranite vse skladbe, da lahko ustvarite nov seznam skladb.

Opomba: Ce imate streznike, zdruzljive z DLNA, po zgornjih korakih preglejte zvo¢ne datoteke iz naprave,
zdruzljive z DLNA, na radiu, ki ga Zelite predvajati.

RADIO FM

Izberite FM radio in pritisnite OK, ko se prikazeta Skeniranje FM in Shraniti FM postajeali ko

se prikaze seznam prednastavljenih FM postaj, oznacite in izberite postajo, ki jo zelite zaceti ©®
poslusati.

Tl {3, @m 11:06

FM Radio

<# FM 88.10MHz

& FM 89.50MHz
FM 90.30MHz
FM 92.10MHz
FM 94.40MHz
FM 96.90MHz
& FM 97.60MHz

[ o]
o]
5]
[l

VVVVVVYV

Med predvajanjem lahko postajo dodate na seznam priljubljenih s pritiskom na gumb @@ ali si ogledate ve¢
informacij o radijski postaji s pritiskom na gumb ».

Opomba: Spremembe razpoloZljivih postaj FM ne bodo samodejno vklju¢ene na seznam razpoloZljivih postaj
brez novega iskanja postaj. Ce Zelite izvesti novo skeniranje, pojdite v Konfiguracija > Nastavitve
FM > Skeniranje FM.

Ce zelite ro¢no nastaviti radio FM, pritisnite gumb Tune/lIzbiranje, dokler se v spodnjem desnem kotu zaslona

ne prikaze napis Uglasevanje. Z gumboma <« in P ali z vrtenjem gumba Tune/lzbor povecajte ali zmanjsajte

frekvenco v majhnih korakih (0,1 MHz).

Ce Zelite konéati roéno nastavljanje, dolgo pritisnite gumb Tune/lIzbiranje.

Tl @m 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1

©

skytune

(

< Preset 1 1/2 Tuning > 1 Nastavljanje postaj

PREDVAJANJE PREK POVEZAVE BLUETOOTH

Obe napravi morata biti povezani, preden se lahko za¢ne prenos med napravo Bluetooth in
radijskim sprejemnikom. Ta postopek se imenuje ,parjenje”. Radio sluzi kot sprejemnik za
sprejemanje pretoc¢ne glasbe iz mobilne naprave.

Ce ste ze vzpostavili povezavo z napravo Bluetooth, se povezava samodejno vzpostavi, ko
sta obe napravi v dosegu in je na radiu izbran nacin Bluetooth. Parjenja ni treba ponoviti. Vendar bo morda
potrebno to funkcijo aktivirati v napravi Bluetooth.

«  Pritisnite gumb Domov , da se prikaze meni za izbiro razli¢nih nacinov delovanja.
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+ Z gumbom levo/desno/gor/dol na daljinskem upravljalniku ali z vrtenjem gumba Tune/Select izberite
BT pretakanje in pritisnite gumb Tune/Select za potrditev.

- Vklopite napravo Bluetooth, s katero Zelite povezati radijski sprejemnik, in tukaj aktivirajte nacin parjenja.
Naprava is¢e naprave Bluetooth v dosegu.

+ Ko jeradio najden, se na zaslonu naprave Bluetooth prikaze njegovo ime ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (XXXX je
identifikacijska koda vasega radia).

«  lIzberite radio v napravi Bluetooth.

«  Zacnite predvajanje v napravi Bluetooth.

«  Predvajanje zdaj poteka prek radia.

NASTAVITEV BUDILKE 7.

N
Pomembno!
Ce zelite uporabiti funkcijo alarma, radijski sprejemnik prikljucite na elektricno omrezje, da @
omogotite nacin pripravljenosti. Ko je radio vklopljen, pritisnite in spustite gumb (), da radio
preklopite v nacin pripravljenosti. Nacin pripravljenosti je onemogocen, ko radio uporablja
notranjo baterijo.
«  Vglavnem meniju izberite Budilka ali pritisnite gumb Alarm na daljinskem upravljalniku.
«  lzberite Alarm 1 ali Alarm 2 in izberite On.
«  Zanastavitev alarma sledite navodilom v vodniku.
. Carovnik vas bo vodil skozi spodnje nastavitve:
Cas
Nastavitev ¢asa budilke.
Zvok
Kot vir alarma lahko izberete Tone, Moj predizbor ali FM radio.

Ponavljanje
Budilko lahko nacrtujete po Zelji - vsak dan, enkrat ali ve¢ dni.

Glasnost budilke
Glasnost alarma prilagodite po svojih Zeljah z obracanjem gumba Tune/Izbiranje ali tipk A/¥ na daljinskem
upravljalniku.

Dolzina budilke

Trajanje alarma lahko nastavite s prednastavljenih moznosti med 15 in 180 minutami. Po preteku izbranega

¢asa radio preklopi v nacin pripravljenosti.

.« Ko opravite zgornje nastavitve, pritisnite gumb <« za izhod in se prepricajte, da je alarm vklopljen. Ce je
aktiviran, se na zaslonu prikaze ikona alarma.

Ustavitev alarma/vklop funkcije Snooze

Ko se zacne alarm, pritisnite gumb d) da ustavite alarm, ali pritisnite gumb Tune/Izbiranje, da aktivirate
funkcijo Snooze.

Ko aktivirate funkcijo Snooze, bo alarm devet minut tiho, po izteku ¢asa pa se bo znova oglasil. Ta postopek
lahko ve¢krat ponovite. Ce Zelite preklicati funkcijo Snooze, pritisnite (}).
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Tull [, 3, () 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

CASOMERILEC

Casomerilec lahko nastavite tako, da se alarm oglasi po preteku nastavljenega ¢asovnega
obdobja v razponu 0-99 ur, 0-59 minut in 00-59 sekund.
Na zacetni strani izberite Casovnik. V meniju nastavite Zeleni ¢as in potrdite. Sledite navodilom

na zaslonu.

Opomba: Casomer deluje le, ko je radio vklopljen. Preklop v nacin pripravljenosti ustavi odstevanje. Ce ga
zelite ponovno zagnati, je potrebno odstevanje zagnati tudi v nacinu ¢asomerilca, glejte zgoraj.

NASTAVITEV CASOVNIKA IZKLOPA

Nastavite casomerilec tako, da se radio izklopi po preteku izbranega ¢asa, od 15 do 180 minut.
Pritisnite gumb 2% na daljinskem upravljalniku, da nastavite ¢asomerilec. Ce je ¢asomerilec
nastavljen, se na zaslonu prikaze ikona.

Budilka Casomerilec izklopa

Tal 1,1, 7%, 11:07

Internet Radio

< Skytune
Search(Skytune)
History

KONFIGURACUJA

Tu boste nasli vse nastavitve/moznosti, ki so na voljo za konfiguriranje vasega radia. Na
zacetnem zaslonu pojdite v Konfiguracija. Pritisnite gumb Tune/lzbiranje ali OK na daljinskem
upravljalniku, da se prikaze seznam razpolozljivih moznosti.

Omrezje

Mrezne moznosti

. Se vedno je na voljo: Funkcija WLAN ostane vklopljena (hitrejsi dostop pri preklopu iz drugih radijskih
nacinov).

- Samodejni izklop v 30 sekundah: Funkcija WLAN se izklopi po 30 sekundah, ko ni v uporabi (zaradi

varéevanja z energijo).
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Kanali Wi-Fi

Vsi kanali Wi-Fi niso na voljo v vseh drzavah. Med drzavami so lahko razlike. Zato je treba izbrati kanale WiFi, da
se zagotovi zadovoljivo delovanje Wi- Fi.

Kanale smo Ze vzpostavili v skladu z zahtevami v razli¢nih drzavah. Ce Zelite izbrati ustrezen kanal, s seznama
izberite drzavo, v kateri Zivite.

Dodaj/odstrani AP

Povezite se z omrezjem WiFi: Poisce seznam usmerjevalnikov na obmogju.

Dodajte AP (gumb WPS): To moznost izberite, Ce zelite usmerjevalnik Wi-Fi povezati prek WPS, ce je
usmerjevalnik opremljen zgumbom WPS.

Dodajte AP(SmartConfig): To moznost izberite, ¢e Zelite omrezje W-Fi konfigurirati s pametnim telefonom
preko apIikz&e. Na voljo je v trgovini z aplikacijami za iOS in Android. Pois¢ite in namestite aplikacijo

"EspTouch"

Povezite pametni telefon z omrezjem Wi-Fi, s katerim bo povezan radijski sprejemnik. Za boljsi uspeh je
priporocljivo, da radio postavite na razdaljo manj kot 2 metra od usmerjevalnika.

Sledite naslednjim korakom:

1. Na radijskem sprejemniku pojdite v Konfiguracija > Omrezje > Dodati/Odstraniti AP > DodatiAP
(SmartConfig ) in pritisnite OK za nastavitev.

2. Zagon aplikacije v telefonu.

3. Ime SSID (omrezja Wi-Fi) se prikaze na naslednji nacin:

16:58 7 wll T .
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4.  Vnesite omrezno geslo.
5. Kliknite "Multicast" in nato "Confirm", da koncate.
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17:00 wll T |
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: 238343832

Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

[ ] 2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. Radio se bo zacel povezovati zomrezjem in po uspesni povezavi zomrezjem se bo prikazalo sporocilo
"Connection to WIFI successful" (Povezava z WIFI uspesna).

«  Odstranite omrezje WiFi: Ce ste 7e dodali usmerjevalnik in ga Zelite odstraniti, izberite to moznost.

Opomba: Med nastavljanjem se vedno zadrzujte v oddaljenosti do dveh metrov od usmerjevalnika Wi-Fi.

AP:[]

Ce ste radiu dodali ve¢ kot en usmerjevalnik in Zelite preklopiti na drugega, izberite to moznost, da spremenite. -
<

Signal WiFi S

Prikazuje moc signala Wi-Fi usmerjevalnika Wi-Fi, ki ga sprejme radijski sprejemnik. Raven signala pod -70 dBm ’g

je obicajno 3ibkej3a, in ce vpliva na sprejem radijskega signala, boste morda morali optimizirati namestitev 3

usmerjevalnika ali preveriti morebitno teZzavo v samem usmerjevalniku. e

IP

Privzeta nastavitev IP je Dinami¢na. Glede na stanje omrezja lahko preklopite na Stati¢na.

DNS

Privzeta nastavitev DNS je Dinamic¢na . Glede na stanje omrezja lahko preklopite na Stati¢na.

Datum in ¢as

Ko je internetna povezava vzpostavljena, radio samodejno nastavi lokalni ¢as. Ce Zelite nastavitve opraviti
rocno, jih spremenite z naslednjimi moznostmi:

Casovni pas

- Samodejna nastavitev casovnega pasu: Ta moznost je nastavljena kot privzeta.

- Rocna nastavitev casovnega pasu: To moznost izberite, ¢e Zelite nastaviti ¢as na drugem obmocju.
Izberite in oznacite zeleno regijo/mesto ter pritisnite OKza potrditev.
V povezaviz NTP (uporaba omreznega ¢asa) in DST (poletni ¢as) se nastavi samodejno, Ce izberete uporabo
omreznega ¢asa (NTP).

Nastavitev ¢asovnega formata
Izberite 12-urni ali 24-urni format.
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Nastavitev formata podatkov

Izberite eno od naslednjih moznosti:
. dan-mesec - leto (DD/MM/YYYYYY)
.« mesec-dan - leto (MM/DD/YYYYYY)

Nastavitev sloga ure
Izberite eno od moznosti: Digitalna ali analogna ura

Nastavitev poletnega ¢asa (DST)
Vklopite ali izklopite.

NTP (uporaba omreznega casa)

Protokol NTP je namenjen sinhronizaciji ure naprave s ¢asovnim streznikom. Privzeto bo vas radio sinhroniziral
casovni streznik vsaki¢, ko ga vklopite in se povezete z internetom. To zagotavlja zelo visoko natan¢nost
radijske ure. Z vnosom naslova URL lahko spremenite uporabo drugega ¢asovnega streznika (glejte streznik
NTP spodaj). Ce tega ne Zelite, lahko izberete moznost "Ne uporabljaj omreznega ¢asa".

Ce se odlotite, da za sinhronizacijo ure ne boste uporabljali protokola NTP, oznacite NTP in pritisnite OK za
spremembo. Prikaze se element menija Nastavitev datuma in casa. Izberite ga ter prilagodite datum in cas
svojim zahtevam.

Streznik NTP
Protokol NTP je namenjen sinhronizaciji ure naprave s ¢asovnim streznikom. To prikazuje streznik, ki se
uporablja za radio.

Nastavitev ¢asa iz FM
Vklopite ali izklopite.

Jezik

Privzet jezik je angles¢ina, druge jezike pa lahko izberete po svojih Zeljah.

Z gumbiA/V¥ na daljinskem upravljalniku ali z gumbom Tune/lzbiranje se pomaknite do oznacenega
elementa in pritisnite tipko OK. Oznacite Zeleno moznost in pritisnite gumb OK, da izberete Zeleni jezik.

Na voljo so anglescina, francoscina, Spanscina, italijanscina, nemscina, nizozemscina, poljscina, ruscina, cescina,
madzaricina, slovasc¢ina, romunscina, hrvascina in poenostavljena kitajsc¢ina.

Nastavitve FM
Moznosti za izbiro obmocja FM, iskanje postaj FM za ustvarjanje seznama postaj in prikaz seznama postaj.

Lokalni radio
Privzeto je radio nastavljen tako, da prek internetne povezave samodejno zazna radijske postaje na vasi lokaciji
in jih da na voljo s pritiskom na gumb Local na daljinskem upravljalniku. Ce Zelite, lahko nastavite tudi drugo
regijo. Oznacite Lokalni radio in pritisnite OK. Ce Zelite spremeniti nastavitve regije, izberite Roéno nastavitev
lokalnega radia.

Nastavitve predvajanja
Uporablja se za nastavitev nacina predvajanja pri pretakanju, zdruzljivem z UPnP/DLNA: Ponovi vse, Ponovi
enkrat, Naklju¢no in Klasi¢no.

Po vklopu

Nadaljujte takoj, ko boste pripravljeni
Ta vrednost je privzeto nastavljena. Ob naslednjem vklopu radia se bo ponovno predvajala zadnja postaja.

Ostanite v glavhem meniju
To moznost izberite, ¢e Zelite, da radio ostane na zacetnem zaslonu in se ne predvaja, ko ga naslednjic¢ vklopite.

210 ecaG



Samodejno varcevanje z energijo
Nastavite casovno omejitev, po kateri se radio samodejno preklopi v nacin pripravljenosti, ¢e ga ne uporabljate.

Svetlost zaslona
Stopnjo osvetlitve zaslona lahko prilagodite po svojih Zeljah. Na voljo sta dve nastavitvi: Nacin in nivo

Nacin - obicajen ali varcevalni
- Obicajen: Zaslon je ves ¢as enako svetel, ne da bi se zatemnil.
- Varcevanje z energijo: ¢e na radiu ne izvajate nobenih operacij, se zaslon po 20 sekundah zatemni.

Nivo
«  Svetloba: Uporablja se za nastavitev stopnje svetlosti v obi¢ajnem nacinu.
- DIM: Uporablja se za nastavitev stopnje svetlosti v nacinu varcevanja z energijo.

Svetlost zaslona v nacinu pripravljenosti

Svetlost zaslona v nacinu pripravljenosti lahko nastavite ro¢no z vrtenjem vrtljivega gumba Tune/Select ali s
pritiskom tipkA/¥ na daljinskem upravljalniku. Ce v 20 sekundah ne ukrepate, se obnovi vrednost svetlosti,
nastavljena v meniju Konfiguracija.

EQ (izenacevalnik)
Izenacevalnik lahko nastavite za razli¢ne glasbene zvrsti.

Cas medpomnilnika

Internetni radio se lahko vcasih predvaja neenakomerno. To se lahko zgodi, ¢e je internetna povezava pocasna
ali ¢e je omrezje preobremenjeno. Ce Zelite izboljati stanje, lahko izberete dalj$i medpomnilnik, da pred
zacetkom predvajanja pridobite nekaj sekund radijskega toka.

Privzeta vrednost sta dve sekundi. Ce imate raje dalj$i medpomnilnik, lahko izberete pet sekund.

Casomer za kuhanje

Nastavitev funkcije Casomerilca.

«  Volume (glasnost): uporablja se za nastavitev glasnosti signala

- Duration (trajanje): Uporablja se za nastavitev trajanja zvo¢nega signala, ¢e se ne zakljuci ro¢no. Po
preteku izbranega ¢asa se zvocni signal samodejno ustavi.

Informacije

Oglejte si omrezne in sistemske informacije o radiu.

Z rac¢unalnikom lahko upravljate Moje prednastavitve in nadzorujete glasnost radia. V brskalnik v racunalniku
vnesite naslov IP (najdete ga v Konfiguracije > Informacije > Informacije o omrezju > IP) in na prikazani
strani opravite zahtevane nastavitve Moj predizbor. Radio in racunalnik morata biti povezana v isto omrezje
WiFi.

Posodobitve programske opreme
Obcasno se lahko izda programska oprema za posodobitev funkcij radia. Redno preverjajte, ali so na voljo
posodobitve, da bo vas radio vedno posodobljen z najnovejso programsko opremo.

Obnovitev privzetih nastavitev

S ponastavitvijo lahko izbriSete vse nastavitve in se vrnete na privzete nastavitve.
Opomba: Po ponastavitvi se izbrisejo vse prednastavitve, nastavitve in konfiguracije postaj.
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DALJINSKO UPRAVLJANJE PREKO RACUNALNIKA/ PAMETNEGA
TELEFONA

Uglasevanje internetnih radijskih postaj in upravljanje priljubljenih

Preizkusite enostaven nacin za nadzor nastavljanja internetnih

radijskih postaj in upravljanje seznama priljubljenih prek

spletnega brskalnika racunalnika ali pametnega telefona.

Podprta brskalnika sta Internet Explorer in Chrome.

«  Racunalnik ali pametni telefon poveZzite v isto omrezje Wi-Fi
kot radio.

«  Pojdi na splet www.skytune.net.

«  Nadomacdi strani kliknite "Brskanje / Iskanje".

« Brskajte ali vnesite ime za iskanje radijskega kanala,
prikazan bo seznam internetnih radijskih kanalov.

- Kliknite simbol @@:

Result for Searching 'dance’ SKY TUNE

E ﬂ Internet Radio

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

B e e

-m Uglasevanje internetnih radijskih postaj in upravljanje priljubljenih

Slovenscin

Pojavil se bo poziv, ali zelite "Dodaj priljubljene" ali "Poslusaj postajo". Vnesite naslov IP radia, glejte spodaj:

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite |

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 . 168 . 1 . "

Close
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http://www.skytune.net

Ce Zelite prikazati naslov IP na radiu, naredite eno od naslednjih dejanj:

«  Pritisnite gumb Infona daljinskem upravljalniku, izberite moznost Informacije o omrezju in se pomaknite
na IP, da si ogledate naslov IP.

«  Naradiu se vrnite v glavni meni. Pojdite v Konfiguracija > Informacije > Informacije o omrezju > IP.

Izberite Poslusaj postajo, kliknite Poslji in radio bo preklopil kanal, v spletnem brskalniku pa se bo pojavila

stran My favourite (Moje priljubljene).

Predvajano postajo lahko nato dodate med priljubljene ali upravljate seznam z dodatnimi moznostmi urejanja.

Vse spremembe se takoj sinhronizirajo z radijskim sprejemnikom.

Uglasevanje internetnih radijskih postaj in upravljanje priljubljenih

MY FAVOURITE
e |
e T R s e e ]

Channel Fase 1AL
1. |DJ AAM Radio FM ~ |*™ Edit Dalete Tep Up Down Batton
2. |Country Radio Switzerlar |****** Edit Dslele Iop Up Down Beltom
3. |Bigbeat e Edit Delete Top Up Down Bottom
4. |24Radio Switzerand i Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Bettom
S. |AFN American Freedom |***** Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Botiom
8. |Energy Berlin http://energyradio.de/bremen Edit Delete Top Up Down Botton
7. |MP3 Pro nttp:/fwvews_katrafm. comfkatrafm_mp3pro.m?  Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bottom
8 [2 hitp /fwww. ultranet bizivegasandanskim3u  Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Botton
9. |stream 2 http:/Mindowsradio.com:3600/listen.pis Edit Dslete Iop Up [Down Bottom
10. |aac 128 http:Heastiondonradio.com:8100/bighigh aac Edit Dslets Top Up Down Botton
11. |Seoul Shoutcast http:/fyp.shoutcast.com/sbinftunein-station. Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bettom

Chanmel Name URL.

| [ Submit | Reset |

Radijski kanal lahko dodate tudi ro¢no, ¢e poznate naslov URL toka v nasledniji obliki:
1. Zvoéniformat: MP3, AAC, AAC+

2. Pretoéni formati: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) in HLS

3. Oblike seznamov predvajanja: PLS, M3U

4. Frekvenca vzoréenja: 44,1 kHz in 48 kHz
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ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV

Tezava

Vzrok

Resitev

Ni mogoce vzpostaviti
povezave z
omrezje Wi-Fi

Omrezje je izklopljeno

«  Prepricajte se, da lahko racunalnik, ki je
povezan prek omrezja Wi-Fi ali ethernetnega
kabla, prek istega omreZzja dostopa do
interneta (tj. lahko brska po spletu).

«  Preverite, ali je na voljo streznik DHCP ali pa
ste na radiu konfigurirali stati¢ni naslov IP.

«  Preverite, ali pozarni zid ne blokira izhodnih
vrat. Radio potrebuje dostop vsaj do vrat UDP
in TCP 80, 443 in 8008 ter vrat DNS 53.

Usmerjevalnik omeji dostop

do nastetih naslovov MAC

Pridobite naslov MAC iz menija Konfiguracija
&gt Informacije &gt Informacije o omrezju &gt
Wi-Fi MAC in ga dodajte na seznam dovoljenih
naslovov v dostopni tocki.

Opomba: Radio ima lo¢ene naslove MAC za Zi¢na
in brezzi¢na omrezja.

Nezadostna moc signala
Wi-Fi

«  Preverite oddaljenost od usmerjevalnika
in preverite, ali se lahko racunalnik na tem
mestu poveze z omrezjem.

«  Optimizirajte razdaljo postavitve
usmerjevalnika.

Neznana metoda sifriranja.

Spremenite metodo Sifriranja v usmerjevalniku.
Radio podpira protokole WEP, WPA in WPA2.

Pozarni zid preprecuje
dostop.

Windows Media Player:

Med seboj se razlikujejo - pozarni zidovi drugih
proizvajalcev lahko zahtevajo konfiguracijo za
UPnP.

Radio se uspesno poveze
z omrezjem, vendar

ne more predvajati
dolocenih postaj.

«  Postaja ob tem ¢asu ne oddaja (ne pozabite,
da je lahko v drugem ¢asovnem pasu).

«  Prevec ljudi se poskusa povezati s streznikom
radijske postaje in zmogljivost streznika ni
zadostna.

«  Postaja je dosegla najvecje dovoljeno Stevilo
hkratnih poslusalcev.

«  Povezava naradiu je zastarela. Povezava se
redno posodablja. Za posodobljen seznam
postaj pojdite na Internet Radio Stations
> Skytune. Ce dolo¢en tok $e vedno ne
deluje, se obrnite na nas ali ga prijavite druzbi
Skytune.

Ni zvoka.

«  Prilagodite raven glasnosti zunanjega
zvocnika z napajanjem.

«  Prepricajte se, da je napajanje zunanjega
zvocnika vklopljeno.

Radio je zamrznjen ali se
ne odziva.

Ponastavite na naslednji nacin: Na radiu hkrati
pritisnite gumba (})in 4, dokler se radio ne izklopi
(zaslon je prazen), nato oba gumba spustite.
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KORISTNI NASVETI

Ce internetni radio stalno osvezuje medpomnilnik radijskih postaj:

Internetni radio prenasa podatke iz radijske postaje prek $irokopasovne povezave.Ce je stopnja napak v
sirokopasovni povezavi visoka ali je povezava prekinjena, se internetni radio ustavi, dokler se povezava
ponovno ne vzpostavi in prejme dovolj podatkov za ponovni zacetek predvajanja. Ce se internetni radio ustavi,
preverite, ali je modem DSL zelo obremenjen z napakami ali ni prekinil 3irokopasovno povezavo. Ce imate te
teZave, se obrnite na svojega ponudnika Sirokopasovnih storitev.

Kaj je medpomnilnik?

Med pretekanjem si internetni radio/medijski predvajalnik pred zacetkom predvajanja prenese majhen del
pretoka. Uporablja se za zapolnitev morebitnih vrzeli v pretoku podatkov, ki lahko nastanejo, ce je internetno
ali brezzi¢no omrezje zasedeno.

Internetni radio med poslusanjem prenasa glasbene podatke iz ra¢unalnika. Ce je pretekanje blokirano ali je
internet med prenosom preobremenjen, se lahko kakovost predvajanja poslabsa. Ce se to zgodi, preverite
hitrost internetne povezave - ta mora biti visja od hitrosti pretakanja.

Radio deluje, vendar nekaterih postaj ni mogoce predvajati.

Tezava je lahko posledica enega ali ve¢ naslednjih dejavnikov:

- Radijska postaja ne oddaja vec.

«  Radijska postaja je dosegla najvecje dovoljeno stevilo hkratnih poslusalcev.

«  Radijska postaja je spremenila postavitev oddajanja in povezava ni vec veljavna.

- Radijska postaja ne oddaja ob dolo¢enem ¢asu dneva (vse postaje ne oddajajo 24 ur na dan).

« Internetna povezava med vasim radiem in streznikom radijske postaje je prepocasna ali nestabilna za
hitrost prenosa podatkov.

TEHNICNI PODATKI

Model B.BOLD 3200 Cubo

Vhodno napajanje 5V=15A

Napajalna napetost 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

Brezzi¢no omrezje IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Frekvenca brezzi¢nega omrezja 2412-2484 MHz

Mo¢ brezzi¢nega prenosa Tipi¢na mo¢ prenosa 14 dBm (72,2 Mb/s); 20 dBm
(nacin 11b)

Varnostni protokol WEP/WPA/WPA2

Verzija Bluetooth Zdruzljiv zV4.2 BR/EDR

Frekvenca Bluetooth 2,4 GHz

Razpon povezave Bluetooth 10 metrov (neposredna vidljivost)

Frekvenéno obmocje FM 87,5-108 MHz

Vgrajena litij-ionska baterija 3,7V, 2000 mAh

Izhod zvoka Stereo priklju¢ek za slusalke 3,5 mm, stereo linijski
izhod

Mere aparata 180 x 110X 105 mm (S x G x V)

Upravljalnik 2x 1,5V AAA bateriji (nista prilozeni)

CISCENJE IN VZDRZEVANJE

Prepricajte se, da je pred cisc¢enjem aparat popolnoma izklopljen. Povrsino aparata ocistite z rahlo vlazno
krpico. Ne uporabljajte cistilnih sredstev, ki vsebujejo alkohol, amoniak ali brusne sestavine. Na aparatu ali v
njegovi bliZini ne uporabljajte Cistilnih prsil.
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PREDELAVA IN ODSTRANITEV ODPADKOV
Embalazni papir in karton - odstranite med reciklazne surovine. Folija, PE vrecke, plasti¢ni deli - v locevalne
posode za plastiko.

ODSTRANITEV IZDELKA NA KONCU ZIVLJENJSKE DOBE

Odstranjevanje starih elektri¢nih in elektronskih naprav (velja v drzavah ¢lanicah EU in drugih

evropskih drzavah, kjer velja zakon o lo¢evanju odpadkov)

Prikazan simbol na izdelku ali embalazi pomeni, da naj se z izdelkom ne ravna kot z gospodinjskimi

odpadki. Izdelek odlozite na zbirnem mestu, namenjenem za reciklazo elektri¢nih in elektronskih

naprav. S pravilno odstranitvijo izdelka preprecite negativne vplive na ¢lovesko zdravje in okolje.

Reciklaza materialov pripomore k zas¢iti naravnih virov. Vec informacij glede reciklaze tega izdelka [
dobite na lokalnem uradu, podjetju, ki se ukvarja s predelavo odpadkov ali pa v prodajalni, kjer ste 08/05
kupili izdelek.

Ta izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve direktiv EU o elektromagnetni zdruzljivosti in elektri¢ni varnosti ter
problematiki tezkih kovin v elektri¢nih in elektronskih napravah.

S tem K+B Progres, a.s. izjavlja, da je tip radijskega aparata ECG B.BOLD 3200 Cubo skladen z direktivo 2014/53/
EU. Celotno besedilo EU Izjave o skladnosti najdete na spletni strani: www.ecg-electro.eu.

Navodila za uporabo so na razpolago na spletnih straneh www.ecg-electro.eu.
Pridruzujemo si pravico do spremembe besedila in tehni¢nih parametrov.
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INTERNETSKI | FM RADIO

BEZBEDNOSNA UPUTSTVA

Procitajte pazljivo i sacuvajte za buducu upotrebu!

BEZBEDNOSNA UPUTSTVA

PazZnja: Mere opreza i upute navedene u ovom priru¢niku ne pokrivaju sve moguce situacije i opasnosti do
kojih moze dodi. Korisnik treba da bude svestan da faktore sigurnosti, kao $to su oprezno, brizno i razumno
rukovanje, nije moguce ugraditi u proizvod. Stoga sam korisnik ovog uredaja treba da osigura prisutnost tih
sigurnosnih faktora. Nismo odgovorni ni za kakvu stetu koja se desi tokom prevoza, nepravilnim koris¢enjem,
kolebanjem napona, modifikovanjem ilizamenom bilo kog dela uredaja. Kako ne bi doslo do poZaraili povrede
od udara elektri¢ne struje, prilikom upotrebe elektri¢nih uredaja uvek treba postovati osnovna bezbednosna
uputstva, medu kojima su i sledeca:

Koristite samo onaj pribor koji je odobrio proizvodac.

Obratite paznju na sledece mere opreza kada spajate uredaj na elektri¢cnu mrezu pomocu adaptera:

«  Koristite isklju¢ivo adapter OBL-0501500E isporucen sa proizvodom.

« Iskljucite ovaj uredaj iz struje tokom oluja prac¢enih grmljavinom ili kada ga ne koristite duze vreme,
ako uredaj ne radi ispravno ili ako je ostecen (npr. zbog pada na tlo).

«  Kako biste smanijili rizik od pozara ili elektricnog udara, nemojte preopteretiti zidne uti¢nice, produzne
kabele ili uti¢nice u koje su prikljuceni drugi uredaji

Nemojte pokusavati sami popraviti uredaj.

Sve servise neka obavlja kvalifikovani serviser.

Pre svega, iskljucite ovaj proizvod iz zidne uti¢nice i uputite u kvalifikovani servis pod sljede¢im uslovima:

«  Tecnost ili strani predmeti su usli u proizvod ili je bio izlozen kisi ili drugim te¢nostima.

«  Proizvod ne radi normalno prema ovim uputstvima. Koristite samo kontrole opisane u priru¢niku,
nepravilno podesavanje drugih kontrola moZe dovesti do ostecenja i Cesto ¢e zahtevati opsezan rad
kvalifikovanog servisera kako bi vratio uredaj u normalnu funkciju.

< PAZNJA: NEMOJTE PREKRIVATI UREDAJ JER Bl TO MOGLO DOVESTI DO STRUJNOG UDARA.
PROIZVOD NE SADRZI DELOVE KOJE Bl VLASNIK MOGAO DA SERVISUJE SAM, OBRATITE SE
OVLASCENOM SERVISU.

Baterije za daljinski upravljac¢ (nisu u kompletu):

« Neizlazite baterije povisenoj toploti poput sunca, vatre i slicnom. Opasnost od eksplozije i povreda.

«  Baterije menjajte samo sa baterijama iste vrste (2 x AAA baterije 1,5 V) i pazite na ispravan polaritet. U
suprotnom, postoji opasnost od eksplozije.

- Redovito ih proveravajte na curenje. Postoji opasnost od opeklina koZe i ostecenja uredaja.

Uredaj je dizajnovan za uobicajena unutarnja okruzenja.

Uredaj nemoijte koristiti u blizini vode ili u vlaznim prostorima, kao $to su bazeni, kade, sudopere, vlazni

podrumi, perionice vesa i slicno. Uredaj se ne sme izlagati kapanju ili prskanju vode, na njega nemojte

stavljati posude napunjene te¢noscu.

Uredaj nemojte izlagati delovanju izvora toplote kao $to su radijatori, grejalice ili drugi uredaji koji

proizvode toplotnu energiju (npr. pojacala). Ne izlazZite izravnoj suncevoj svetlosti ili otvorenom plamenu.

Nemojte prekrivati ventilacijske ili druge otvore niti u njih umetati nikakve predmete. Postoji opasnost od

povreda ili ostecenja uredaja.

Odrzavajte minimalnu udaljenost od 10 cm od drugih predmeta radi pravilnog prozracivanja.

Kada se proizvod makne iz hladnog u toplo okruzenje, unutra se voda kondenzuje, sto moze uzrokovati

kvar i ostecenje proizvoda. Stoga u takvoj situaciji ne ukljucujte nekoristeni proizvod oko sat vremena

kako bi vlaga isparila.

Izmene ili modifikacije koje nisu izri¢ito odobrene mogu dovesti do gubitka prava na koris¢enje uredaja.

Deca se ne smeju igrati ovim uredajem.

PAZNJA: Da biste sprecili ostecenje sluha, izbegavajte dugotrajno slusanje pri velikoj jacini zvuka.

Preterani zvucni pritisak iz slusalica moZe prouzrokovati ostecenje sluha.

OPASNOSTI po decu: Deca ne smeju da se igraju sa ambalazom. Ne dozvolite deci da se igraju sa

plasti¢nim kesama. Postoji opasnost od gusenja.

Do not immerse in water! - Nemojte potapati u vodu!
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OPIS

© O
90 0
|
9 101234 5 6 7 8 11 1‘21314
1. O zaustavljanje/nastavak reprodukcije radijskog
Pritisnite i zadrzite za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje kanala/rotiranje kako biste podesili nivoglasnoce.
radija. 6. @
Pritisnite i otpustite kako biste radio prebacili u Pritisnite i zadrZite za dodavanje stanice u
stanje pripravnosti/omogucili (stanje pripravnosti omiljene stavke. Dodirnite za pristup popisu
aktivira se samo kada je napajanje priklju¢eno. omiljenih kanala.
Kada se napaja iz baterije, radio ¢e se iskljuciti.) 7. Prethodno postavljeni gumbi 1-3
2. 4 To su tri najpopularnije stanice. Pritisnite i zadrzite
Povratak na prethodni meni / pokaziva¢ na levoj gumb kako biste spremili postavke. Kratko
strani. pritisnite kako biste podesili postavku.
3. M 8. TFT ekran u bojiod 2,4 in¢a
Povratak na pocetni ekran / povratak na ekran za 9. Zvuénik
reprodukciju. 10. Infracrveni senzor
4. » 11. USB priklju¢ak za prikljucivanje USB-C kabla
Desni pokaziva¢ / unesite meni za uredivanje radi punjenja baterije
spiska omiljenih kanala / prikaz informacija o satu 12. Izlazni linijski priklju¢ak od 3,5 mm
i radiju na ekranu za reprodukciju. 13. Prikljucak za slusalice 3,5mm
5. Tockic za biranje / odabir 14. LED indikator napunjenosti baterije

Okrenite za pomicanje gore/dolje/odabir opcija
izbornika/pritisnite  za  potvrdu/pritisnite  za

Sadrzaj pakovanja

Internetski radio

Napajanje

Daljinski upravljac (bez baterija)
Korisnicki priru¢nik
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Daljinski upravljac

) : Pritisnite za prebacivanje izmedu stanja pripravnosti i rada

i : Utisano

0-9: Brojevi / znakovi za WiFi lozinku.

@ Spremite stanicu koja se trenutno reproducira u omiljene stavke.

P11 : Pokazivac gore.

<« : Pokazivac lijevo/natrag na prethodni izbornik.

%Y : Gumb alarm

227 : Tajmer za iskljucivanje.

9. Mode: Prebacivanje izmedu reZzima rada radija.

10. 4 : Pocetno

11. ed: Prethodne stanice na spisku / prethodne pesme u izvorima medija.

12. Lokalno: Pristup popisu lokalnih stanica (lokalno podrucje postavljeno u
izborniku Konfiguracija).

13. G : Otvorite popis omiljenih kanala.

14. OK: Gumb za potvrdu.

15. P :Kursor desno.

16. V :Pokazivac dolje.

17. w{+: Povecajte glasnocu.

18. {=: Smanjenje glasnoce.

19. EQ: Ekvilajzer

20. PP : Sledece stanice na spisku/ slede¢a pesma u izvorima medija.

21. Pl : Reprodukcija/pauza za izvore medija, reprodukcija/zaustavljanje za
internetski radio.

22. Prekidac za prigusivanje: Za podesavanje svetline ekrana otvorite meni
svetlina.

23. Informacije : Brz pristup informacijama o mrezi i sustavu. (LOcAL)  (INFO )~ (OIMMER)

NV A WN =

Kako uneti lozinku za beziénu mrezu

Pomocu daljinskog upravljaca

Na alfanumerickoj tastaturi vise puta pritisnite za kretanje kroz znakove
dodeljene svakom gumbu. Pogledajte popis u nastavku.

Kako biste unijeli znak, oznacite ga i pritisnite OK za potvrdu i unos drugog
znaka. Kada se dosegne posljednji znak za lozinku, pritisnite i zadrzite gumb OK kako biste dovrsili unos.

Taster 1: 1 posebni zbakovi |@#$%A&*()_+[1{};:"\|,./<>?
Tipka 2: 2ABCabc

Tipka 3: 3DEFdef

Tipka 4: 4GHIghi

Tipka 5: 5JKLjkI

Taster 6: 6MNOmno

Tipka 7: 7PQRSpqrs

Tipka 8: 8TUVtuv

Taster 9: 9WXYZwxyz

Tipka 0: 0

Pomocu gumba za upravljanje na radiju

Gumbima Tune/Select mozete se kretati kroz znakove, istaknuti ih i pritiskom na gumb Tune/Select potvrdite
i unesite sledeciznak. Pritisnite i zadrZite gumb Tune/Select kako biste potvrdili i dovrsili unos kada se dosegne
posljednji znak lozinke.

Napomena: Lozinka je osetljiva na velika i mala slova. Dodatne informacije o postavljanju lozinke potrazite
u odeljku,,Postavljanje Wi-Fi mreze”.
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PRE NEGO STO POCNETE

Proverite jeste li spremni za sledece stavke:

«  Imate Sirokopojasnu internetsku vezu.

«  Bezi¢ni Sirokopojasni ruter uspjeSno je povezan sa internetom. Radio podrzava bezi¢ne veze B, G i N
(bezi¢ni ruter N moze se koristiti i sa postavkama na B ili G). Znate WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy) ili WPA
(Wi-Fi Protected Access) Sifru/lozinku za Sifriranje podataka. Ispravna lozinka mora se uneti kada je radio
povezan sa bezi¢nim ruterom radi povezivanja sa mrezom. Ako ne znate Sifru/lozinku, obratite se osobi/
tehnicaru koji je postavio ruter/mrezu.

«  Radio moze raditi putem bezi¢ne mrezne veze (Wi-Fi veza).

POCNIMO

Radio se napaja ugradenom litijskom baterijom. USB kabl ukljucen je u pakovanje uredaja.

Pritisnite i zadrzite za (1) ukljucivanje napajanja.

Kako biste iskljucili radio, pritisnite i zadrzite isti gumb.

Stanje pripravnosti aktivira se samo kada je napajanje prikljuceno radi koris¢enja funkcije alarma.

Prikljucite napajanje na radio, pritisnite i zadrzite gumb i (1) ukljucite ga. Ponovo pritisnite gumb (1) kako biste
ukljucili radio u stanje pripravnosti.

Punjenje baterije

Razinu napunjenosti baterije mozete proveriti na radiju.

Indikator napajanja baterije prikazuje se u gornjem redu ekrana @mm. Kada je baterija pri kraju, indikator baterije
i dalje treperi kao podsetnik na punjenje baterije.

Kako biste napunili bateriju, priklju¢ite USB-C utika¢ na priklju¢ak koji se nalazi na zadnjoj strani radija, drugi
kraj prikljuc¢ite na 5V naponsku mrezu (nazivna struja je najmanje 1A ili vi3a), LED indikator na zadnjoj strani
radija pocece svetliti crveno, $to znaci da se baterija puni. Na ekranu se pojavljuje ikona punjenje ' .

Kada se punjenje dovrsi, LED indikator na straznjoj strani postaje zelen, a ikona na ekranu menja se u ’ To
znadi da je radio povezan sa napajanjem.

Napomena: Punjenje moZe potrajati mnogo duZze ako se radio radi tokom punjenja.

Podesavanje mreze

Internetska veza moze se postaviti putem bezi¢ne mreze (Wi-Fi).

Radio zahteva Sirokopojasnu internetsku vezu.

+ Na pocetnom ekranu odaberite internetsku radijsku stanicu. Kada ga prvi put koristite, odaberite
Skytune i pritisnite «ili okrenite gumb za Tune/Select kako biste potvrdili konfiguraciju mreze? > Da.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

«  Odaberite izizbornika pristupnu tocku dodaj/ukloni AP Pomoc¢u gumba Tune/Select a zatim odaberite
Povezi sa WiFi mrezom:

Add/Remove AP Add AP
AP:[ ] Remove AP

«  Zapocinje trazenje dostupnih Wi-Fi mreza. Predite na mrezu i pritisnite OK na daljinskom upravljacu ili
gumb Tune/Select za potvrdu. Ako je vasa wifi mreza zasticena lozinkom, radio ¢e od vas zatraziti unos
lozinke. Pogledajte poglavlje kako uneti lozinku za beZi¢nu mrezu” iznad.
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Napomena: Lozinka je osetljiva na velika i mala slova. Ako ne znate lozinku, obratite se osobi koja je postavila

mrezu.

« Nakon uspesne Wi-Fi veze nakratko ce se prikazati poruka ,WiFi veza uspesna”. U gornjem levom uglu

ekrana prikazuje se Wi-Fi signalna traka:

Indikator Wi-Fi signala —Tuill

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Pregled funkcija i svojstava

Pritisnite gumb 4 za ulaz na poéetni ekran. Okrenite gumb Tune/Select ili gumbima €4» na daljinskom

upravljacu za odabir.

Moje preference

Prikaz spiska omiljenih stanica koje su dodeljene
unapred zadanim postavkama. Dostupno je do 150
memoriranih stanica.

Internet radio stanica
Pocnite istrazivati globalne radijske stanice i glazbu.

Medijski centar

Muziku mozete preslusavati i strimati putem uredaja
kompatibilnih sa UPnP ili DLNA na istoj mrezi kao i
radio.

FM radio
Kada se teleskopska antena produzi, mozete pokrenuti
svoju omiljenu lokalnu radijsku stanicu.

BT striming

Bluetooth  reprodukcija,  striming  (primanje)
reprodukcija zvuka sa drugog Bluetooth uredaja
nakon uparivanja/povezivanja.

INTERNETSKI RADIO

Pritisnite gumb Pocetna stranica, odaberite internetske radijske stanice i pronaci cete opcije

Budilica
Postavke radijskog alarma. Dostupne su dve postavke
alarma.

Tajmer

Tajmer sluzi kao tajmer ili Stoperica postavljena na
odredeno vreme. Nakon isteka podesenog vremena
oglasice se zvucni signal.

Tajmer za iskljucivanje
Ukljuc¢ite mera¢ vremena koji nakon odabranog
vremena prebacuje radio u stanje pripravnosti.

Konfiguracija

Postoji vise opcija/postavki koje mozete prilagoditi -

svojim Zeljama.

u nastavku:
Search
History
Skytune

Odaberite Skytune i pocnite slusati tisu¢e radijskih stanica u svetu. Pretrazivanje mozete filtrirati prema

podru¢ju, muzi¢kom Zanru i razgovorima.
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Lokalni radio omogucuje vam brz pristup stanicama dostupnim u vaSem podrucju putem internetske veze.

Local Radio

Globe All
Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Napomena: Postavke podrucja mozete promeniti u meniju Konfiguracija > Lokalni radio. Pojedinosti
potrazite u odgovaraju¢em poglavlju.

Kada se krecete kroz spisakGlobalne stanice i Zelite brzo preci na odredenu tacku na dugom spisku, unesite

odgovarajudi broj na daljinskom upravljacu kako biste se brzo pomaknuli na tu tacku. Na primer, na daljinskom

upravljacu upisite 2 8 i pritisnite OKkako biste oznacili stanicu 28.

Pretrazivanje (Skytune)
Umesto pregledavanja spiska radijskih stanica, mozete uneti nekoliko znakova Zeljene stanice i filtrirati /
skratiti spisak stanica.

Istorija
Radio pamti stanice koje ste slusali - do 99 stanica.
Ako ste slusali vise od 99 stanica, zamenice prvu stanicu koju ste slusali.

Reprodukcija stanice internet radija
Kada se radijska stanica po¢ne da reprodukuje, mogu se prikazati dodatne informacije o radiju. Pritisnite taster
P u statusu ekrana prilikom reprodukcije u nastavku:

Tall T, D 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Beo S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Svaki put kada pritisnete gumb P> detalji emitovane stanice, veliki sat i logotip stanice (ako postoji) prikazuju
se ciklicki.

Taill Eq > Tl @1 >
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

RO 2 10:37

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

MP3,128Kbps .
H 44100Hz,2ch
Peter Fox - Haus am See -
< 3/30 0:14 > < 2 May,2018 Wed >
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Moje preference
Prikazuje se popis omiljenih stanica koje su dodeljene unapred zadanim postavkama. W

Postavljanje stanice unapred
Kada se radio stanica reproducira, pritisnite gumb ™ na daljinskom upravljacu ili pritisnite
i drzite gumb @@ na jedinici, ikona se prikazuje kako je prikazano u nastavku. To znadi da je
stanica dodana na spisak omiljenih.

Ikona postavke

Taill 4] 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

Nove dodane stanice uvek e se prikazivati kao poslednja stavka na spisku Omiljene. MoZete da spremite do
99 postavki.

Biranje omiljene radio stanice (favorita)

Pritisnite gumb & na daljinskom upravljacu ili kratko pritisnite gumb @@ na radiju kako biste pozvali spisak
unapred zadanih postavki ili se pomaknite do Mojih preferenci na pocetnom ekranu kako biste potvrdili
odabir.

Uredivanje spiska omiljenih kanala

Na spisku omiljenih odaberite radijsku stanicu koju Zelite urediti, a zatim pritisnite P na daljinskom upravlja¢u
(ili pritisnite B na uredaju). Prikazace se meni Edit (Uredivanje) sa sledec¢im opcijama:

Pomicanje prema dolje: Spustanje na spisku stanica prema dolje.

Pomicanje prema gore: Pomicanje prema gore na spisku stanica.

Izbrisi: Brisanje odredene stanice.

Pomakni na pocetak: Pomaknite stanicu na vrh popisa omiljenih stanica.

Pomakni na kraj: Pomaknite stanicu na kraj popisa omiljenih stanica.

MEDIJSKI CENTAR

Uredaj podrzava UPnP i kompatibilan je sa DLNA.

To vam omogucuje striming muzike sa mreze. Medutim, to zahteva da na mrezi imate
kompatibilan uredaj koji moze da funkcionise kao posluzitelj. To moze biti mrezni tvrdi disk
ili zajednicko racunalo, na primer, sa sustavom Windows 8, putem kojeg je dopusten pristup
zajednickoj mapi ili deljenju multimedijskih sadrzaja. Mape se zatim mogu pregledavati i reprodukovati na
radiju.

Napomena: Pre koris¢enja ove znacajke proverite je li prenosni racunar povezan sa istom Wi-Fi mrezom kao
i radio.

Striming muzike

+  Nakon sto je kompatibilni posluzitelj za UPnP/DLNA konfigurisam za deljenje multimedijskih datoteka sa
radijom, mozete poceti da strimujete muziku.

« Uglavnom izborniku odaberite Media Center, i ondaUPnP.

«  Za dovrsetak pretrazivanja dostupnih UPnP posluzitelja moze biti potrebno nekoliko sekundi. Ako nisu
pronadeni UPnP posluzitelji, prikazace se prazan spisak.

« Nakon uspesnog pretrazivanja UPnP posluzitelja odaberite Zeljeni posluzitelj.

«  Uredaj prikazuje kategorije medija dostupne na UPnP posluzitelju, npr. Glazba, popis pesama itd.
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«  Odaberite datoteke koje Zelite reproducirati.
Nacin reprodukcije mozete postaviti u menijuKonfiguracija > Postavke reprodukcije.

Moj spisak pesama

MozZete stvoriti vlastiti spisak za reprodukciju za UPnP muzicke fajlove. Odaberite i oznacite pesmu koju zelite
dodati na spisak za reprodukciju, pritisnite i zadrzite gumb Tune/Select ili pritisnite i drzite gumb OK na
daljinskom upravljacu dok se ne pojavi naziv. pesma e se dodati na moj spisak pjesama.

Izbrisi moj spisak za reprodukciju
Ukloni sve pesme sa spiska za reprodukciju kako biste mogli pripremiti novi spisak pesama.

Napomena: Ako imate dostupne DLNA-kompatibilne posluZitelje, sledite gore opisane korake za pretrazivanje
audio datoteka sa DLNA-kompatibilnog uredaja na radiju koji Zelite reproducirati.

FM RADIO

Odaberite FM radio i pritisnite OK ako se prikazuju opcije FM skeniranje i spremanje FM
stanicaili ako se prikazuje popis unapred postavljenih FM stanica, oznacite i odaberite stanicu ©®
za pocetak slusanja.

Tl 3, @m 11:06

FM Radio

<# FM 88.10MHz
& FM 89.50MHz
&= FM 90.30MHz
& FM 92.10MHz
& FM 94.40MHz
&= FM 96.90MHz
& FM 97.60MHz

VVVVVVYV

Tokom reprodukcije, stanica se moze dodati na spisak omiljenih pritiskom na @ gumbe, ili za prikaz vise
informacija o radijskoj stanici pomoc¢u gumba ».

Napomena: Promene dostupnih FM stanica nece se automatski ukljuciti na spisak dostupnih stanica bez
novog skeniranja stanica. Kako biste izvrsili novo skeniranje, idite na Konfiguracija > FM
postavke > FM Scan.

Kako biste ru¢no podesili FM radio, pritis¢ite gumb Tune/Selectdok se u donjem desnom uglu ekrana ne
pojavi znak za podesavanje. Pomoc¢u gumba <« i P ili okretanjem gumba za Tune/Select mozete povecati ili
smanijili frekvenciju u malim koracima (0,1 MHz).

Zaizlaz iz ru¢nog podesavanja dugo pritisnite gumb Tune/Select.

Tail am 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1

skytune

< Preset 1 1/2 Tuning > 1 Podesavanje

REPRODUKCIJA PUTEM BLUETOOTH VEZE

Oba uredaja moraju biti povezana pre pokretanja prenosa izmedu Bluetooth uredaja i radija.
Taj se proces naziva "uparivanjem". Radio sluzi kao prijemnik za primanje striming glazbe sa
mobilnog uredaja.

Ako ste se prethodno povezali sa Bluetooth uredajem, ta se veza automatski vraca kada su oba
uredaja u dometu, a na radiju je odabran Bluetooth rezim rada. Uparivanje se ne mora ponoviti. Medutim,
mozda ¢ete morati aktivirati ovu znacajku na Bluetooth uredaju.

- Pritisnite gumb Pocetna stranica za prikaz izbornika za odabir razlicitih rezima rada.
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+ Pomocu gumba levo/desno/gore/dolje na daljinskom upravljacu ili okrenite gumb Tune/Select za
odabir BT striminga i pritisnite gumb Tune/Select za potvrdu.

«  Ukljucite Bluetooth uredaj na koji zelite prikljuciti radio i aktivirajte rezim rada za uparivanje. Uredaj trazi
Bluetooth uredaje unutar dometa.

«  Kada se pronade radio, na zaslonu Bluetooth uredaja prikazace se njegov naziv ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX
(XXXX je identifikacijski kod vaseg radija).

«  Odaberite radio na Bluetooth uredaju.

«  Pokrenite reprodukciju na Bluetooth uredaju.

+  Reprodukcija je sada pokrenuta pomocu radija.

PODESAVANJE BUDILICE

FNN
Vazno!
Kako biste koristili funkciju alarma, prikljucite radio na napajanje kako biste omogucili stanje @
pripravnosti. Kada je radio uklju¢en, pritisnite i otpustite gumb () kako biste radio prebacili u
stanje pripravnosti. Stanje pripravnosti isklju¢eno je kada radio koristi internu bateriju.
«  Naglavnom izborniku odaberite Alarm ili pritisnite Alarm na daljinskom upravljacu.
«  Odaberite Alarm 1 ili Alarm 2 i odaberite Ukljuci.
«  Zapostavljanje alarma sledite upute ¢arobnjaka.
. Carobnjak ¢e vas voditi kroz sledec¢e postavke:

Vreme
Postavljanje vremena alarma.

Zvuk
Kao izvor alarma mozete odabrati Ton, moje preference ili FM radio.

Ponavljanje
Alarm mozete zakazati prema svojim Zeljama - svaki dan, jednom ili vise dana.

Glasnoca alarma
Podesite glasnocu alarma prema zelji okretanjem gumba Tune/Select ili gumbi A/V na daljinskom upravljacu. -

Trajanje alarma

Postavite trajanje alarma prema unapred postavljenim opcijama izmedu 15 i 180 minuta. Nakon odabranog -

vremena radio prelazi u stanje pripravnosti. =

« Nakon dovrsetka gore navedenih postavki pritisnite « za izlaz i proverite je li alarm ukljuc¢en. Kada se
aktivira, na ekranu ce se prikazati ikona alarma.

Zaustavite alarm/omogucite funkciju odgode

Kada se alarm pokrene, pritisnite gumb (}) kako biste zaustavili alarm ili pritisnite gumb Tune/Select kako biste
aktivirali funkciju odgode alarma.

Kada je funkcija odgode aktivirana, alarm ce biti odgoden za 9 minuta i ponovo ce se oglasiti nakon isteka tog
vremena. Ovaj postupak mozete ponoviti nekoliko puta. Za ponistavanje funkcije odgode pritisnite (1).

Srpski « Crnogorsk

Tull [, 3, () 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop
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TAJMER

tajmer mozZete postaviti tako da se alarm oglasi u rasponu od 0-99 sata, 0-59 minuta i 00-59
sekundi nakon postavljenog vremenskog perioda.

Na pocetnoj stranici odaberite tajmer. Postavite Zeljeno vreme u izborniku i potvrdite. Sledite
upute na ekranu.

Napomena: tajmer radi samo kada je radio ukljucen. Prebacivanje u stanje pripravnosti zaustavice
odbrojavanje. Kako biste ga ponovo pokrenuli, odbrojavanje se mora ponovo pokrenuti u rezimu
rada tajmera, pogledajte iznad.

POSTAVLJANJE ISKLJUCENJA TAJMERA

Postavite tajmer da iskljuci radio nakon odabranog vremenskog razdoblja od 15 minuta do 180
minuta.

Pritisnite gumb ZZ* na daljinskom upravljacu kako biste postavili mera¢ vremena. Ako je
postavljen merac¢ vremena, prikazace se ekran.

Budilica Tajmer za iskljucivanje
Tal 1,1, 72, 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >

KONFIGURACUJA

- Ovde cete pronadi sve postavke/opcije dostupne za konfiguriranje radija. Na pocetnom ekranu

predite na Konfiguracija. Pritisnite gumb Tune/Select iliOK na daljinskom upravljacu kako Q

- biste videli spisak dostupnih opcija.

Srpski « Crnogorski

Mreza

Mrezne opcije

« Jos uvek uklju¢eno: WLAN ostaje ukljucen (brzi pristup prilikom prebacivanja sa drugih rezima rada
radija).

- Automatsko iskljucivanje nakon 30 sekundi: WLAN funkcija isklju¢uje se nakon 30 sekundi kada se ne
koristi (radi ustede energije).

Wi-Fi kanali

Nisu svi Wi-Fi kanali dostupni u svim drzavama. Mozda postoje razlike izmedu drzava. Stoga je potrebno
odabrati WiFi kanale kako bi se obezbedilo zadovoljavajuée funkcioniranje Wi-Fi.

Ve¢ smo postavili kanale prema zahtevima u razlicitim zemljama. Kako biste dobili odgovaraju¢i kanal,
odaberite sa popisa drzavu u kojoj se nalazite.

Dodavanje/brisanje pristupne tacke

- Povezivanje sa WiFi mrezom: Trazi popis rutera u blizini.

- Dodaj pristupnu tacku (WPS gumb): Odaberite ovu opciju za povezivanje Wi-Fi rutera putem WPS-a ako
ruter ima WPS gumb.
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- Dodaj pristupnu tacku (SmartConfig): Odaberite ovu opciju kako biste konfigurirali W-Fi mrezu pomocu
pametnog telefona putem aplikacije. Dostupna je u App Storeu za iOS i Android. Pronadite i instalirajte

apIikaciju,,EspTouch”.
Povezite pametni telefon sa Wi-Fi mrezom na koju ¢e se prikljuciti radio. Za bolji uspeh, preporuca se

postaviti radio unutar 2 metara od rutera.

Sledite ove korake:

1. Na radiju otvorite Konfiguracija > mreza > Dodaj/ukloni pristupnu tacku > Dodaj pristupnu
tacku (SmartConfig) i pritisnite OK za postavljanje.

2. Pokrenite aplikaciju na telefonu.

3. Naziv SSID (Wi-Fi mreza) prikazuje se na sledeci nacin:

16:58 7 wil T .

EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. Unesite mreznu lozinku.
5. Pritisnite,Multicast’, a zatim ,Confirm” (potvrdi) za dovrsetak.

17:00 wll T |
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: a383a383a
Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

[ ]~

APP-v1.3.2 f SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. Radio ce se poceti povezivati sa mrezom i nakon uspesne mrezne veze pojavice se poruka ,WiFi veza
uspesna”.

«  Izbrisi WiFi mrezu: Ako ste vec¢ dodali ruter i Zelite ga ukloniti, odaberite ovu opciju.

Napomena: Prilikom postavljanja uvek se pribliZite unutar 2 metra od Wi-Fi rutera.
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AP:[]

Ako ste na radio dodali vise rutera i zelite prije¢i na drugi, odaberite ovu opciju za promenu.

WiFi signal

Prikazuje jacinu Wi-Fi signala rutera kao $to ga prima radio. Nivo signala ispod -70 dBm obi¢no je slabija, a ako

utic¢e na prijem vaseg radija, mozda ¢ete morati optimizovati lokaciju rutera ili proveriti da li ne postoji bilo koji
drugi problem samog rutera.

IP
Zadana IP postavka je Dinami¢no . Ovisno o statusu mreze, mozete predi na Stati¢no.

DNS
Zadana DNS postavka je Dinami¢no . Ovisno o statusu mreze, mozete predi na Stati¢no.

Datum i vreme

Kada se internetska veza dovrsi, radio automatski postavlja lokalno vreme. Za ru¢no postavljanje koristite
sledece opcije:

Vremenska zona

«  Automatska postavka vremenske zone: Ova je opcija postavljena kao zadana.

+  Ruéno postavljanje vremenske zone: Odaberite ovu opciju ako Zelite postaviti vreme u drugom
podrugju. Odaberite i oznacite Zeljenu regiju/grad i pritisnite OK za potvrdu.
U kombinaciji sa NTP-om (koris¢enje mreznog vremena) i DST-om (zimsko/ljetno vreme), on se automatski
postavlja ako odaberete koristenje mreznog vremena (NTP).

Postavite format vremena
Odaberite 12-satni ili 24-satni format.

Postavljanje formata datuma

Odaberite jednu od sledecih opcija:
« dan - mesec - godina (DD/MM/GGGG)
« mesec - dan - godina (MM/DD/GGGG)

Postavite stil sata
Odaberite jednu od opcija: Digitalni ili analogni sat

Postavljanje zimskog/ljetnog vremena (DST)
Ukljucivanje ili iskljucivanje.

NTP (koristi vreme mreze)

NTP protokol dizajnovan je za sinhronizaciju sata uredaja sa serverom. Prema zadanim postavkama, vas radio
sinkronizira vreme sa serverom svaki put kada se ukljucite i povezete sa internetom. To osigurava vrlo visoku
tac¢nost prikaza vremena na radiju. Mozete promeniti upotrebu drugog servera za uskladenje vremena unosom
URL-a (pogledajte NTP posluzitelj u nastavku). Ako to ne Zelite, mozete odabrati,ne koristi vreme iz mreze”.
Ako ne zelite koristiti NTP za sinhronizaciju sata, oznacite NTP i pritisnite OK za promenu. U izborniku ¢e
se prikazati Set Date and time (Postavljanje datuma i vremena). Odaberite ga i prilagodite datum i vreme
sukladno svojim zeljama.

NTP posluzitelj
NTP protokol dizajnovan je za sinhronizaciju sata uredaja sa serverom. Prikazuje server koji se koristi za radio.

Postavite vreme sa FM-a
Ukljucivanje ili iskljuc¢ivanje.
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Language (jezik)

Zadani jezik je engleski, mozete odabrati druge jezike prema svojim preferencama.

Pritisnite gumbe A/V na daljinskom upravljacu ili gumb za Tune/Select kako biste se pomaknuli do oznake i
pritisnite OK. Oznacite Zeljenu opciju i pritisnite OK kako biste odabrali zeljeni jezik.

Engleski, francuski, Spanjolski, talijanski, njemacki, nizozemski, poljski, ruski, c¢eski, madarski, slovacki,
rumunjski, hrvatski i pojednostavljeni kineski.

FM postavke

Opcije odabira FM podrugja, pretrazivanje FM stanice za stvaranje spiska stanica i prikaz spiska stanica.

Lokalni radio

Prema zadanim postavkama, radio je postavljen tako da automatski detektuje radijske stanice na vasoj lokaciji
putem internetske veze, a te stanice dostupne su pritiskom na gumbLocal na daljinskom upravljacu. Ako
Zelite, mozete postaviti i drugu regiju. Oznacite lokalni radio i pritisnite OK. Za promenu postavki regije
odaberite ru¢no postavljanje lokalnog radija.

Postavke reprodukcije
Postavlja rezim reprodukcije za prenos kompatibilan sa UPnP/DLNA: Ponovite sve, ponavljajte jednom,
nasumicno i klasi¢no.

Nakon ukljuc¢ivanja

Nastavite ¢im budete spremni
Ova je vrednost postavljena prema zadanim postavkama. Sledeci put kada se radio ukljuci, poslednja stanica
ce se ponovo reproducirati.

Ostanite u glavnom izborniku
Odaberite ovu opciju ako Zelite da radio ostane na pocetnom ekranu sledeci put kada ga ukljucite i ne
reproducirate nista.

Automatska usteda energije
Postavite vremensko ogranicenje nakon kojeg ce radio automatski uci u stanje pripravnosti kada se ne koristi.

Svetlina ekrana

Nivo pozadinskog osvetlenja ekrana mozete prilagoditi prema vasim Zeljama. Dostupne su dve postavke:
Rezim rada i nivo

Rezim rada - normalno ili usteda energije
«  Normalno: Ekran uvek ostaje na istome nivou svetline bez zatamnjenja.
. Stednja energije: Ako ne izvrsite radnju sa radijom, ekran ¢e se zatamniti nakon 20 sekundi.

Nivo
«  Svetlina: Postavlja nivo svetline u normalnom rezimu rada.

« DIM: Postavlja nivo svetline u reZzimu rada ustede energije.

Svetlina ekrana u stanju pripravnosti

Svetlina ekrana u stanju pripravnosti moze se podesiti ru¢no okretanjem okretnog gumba Tune/Select ili
pritiskom gumbaA/V na daljinskom upravljacu. Ako se unutar 20 sekundi ne poduzme nikakva radnja, vraca
se vrednost svetline postavljena u izborniku Konfiguracija.

EQ (Ekvalizator)

Ekvalizator mozete postaviti za razli¢ite glazbene zanrove.
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Vreme meduspremnika

Ponekad moze doci do neujednacene reprodukcije internetskog radija. Do toga moze dodi ako je internetska
veza spora ili je mreza preopterecena. Kako biste poboljsali situaciju, pre pocetka reprodukcije mozete odabrati
dulji meduspremnik kako biste dobili nekoliko sekundi radijske struje.

Zadana vrednost je 2 sekunde. Ako Zelite duzi meduspremnik, moZete odabrati 5 sekundi.

tajmer za kuhanje

Postavljanje funkcije tajmera.

- Volume (glasnoca): Podesavanje glasnoce signala

- Duration (trajanje): Postavlja trajanje zvucnog signala kada se ne dovrsi ru¢no. Nakon odabranog
vremena zvucni signal se automatski prekida.

Informacije

Prikaz mreznih i sistemskih informacija o radiju.

Mozete koristiti racunar za upravljanje Mojim postavkama i kontrolu glasnoce radija. Unesite IP adresu
(pogledajte Konfiguracija > informacije > informacije o mrezi > IP) u preglednik na racunaru i Zeljene
prilagodbe postavki unesite na stranici koja se prikazuje. | radio i racunar moraju biti povezani sa istom
WiFi mrezom.

Azuriranje softvera
S vremena na vreme moze se osloboditi softver za azuriranje radijskih funkcija. Redovito proveravajte ima li
azuriranja kako bi radio bio aZuriran najnovijim softverom.

Ponovo postavi na zadano
Ponovo postavite kako biste ocistili sve postavke i vratili se na zadane postavke.
Napomena: Nakon ponovnog postavljanja sve pocetne postavke stanica, postavke i konfiguracije se brisu.

DALJINSKO UPRAVLJANJE PUTEM RACUNARA / PAMETNOG
TELEFONA

Ugadanje internetskih radio uredaja i upravljanje omiljenim sadrzajima

Isprobajte jednostavan nacin za upravljanje podesavanjem

internetskih radijskih stanica i upravljanje omiljenim spiskom

putem web-preglednika na rac¢unaru ili pametnom telefonu.

Podrzani preglednici su Internet Explorer i Chrome.

- Povezite racunar ili pametni telefon sa istom Wi-Fi mrezom
kao i radio.

«  Ildite na www.skytune.net.

«  Na pocetnoj stranici pritisnite ,Browse / Search”

«  Pretrazujte ili unesite naziv za traZenje radijskog kanala,
prikazace se spisak internetskih radijskih kanala.

- Pritisnite simbol @@:

SKYTUNE

Internet Radio
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http://www.skytune.net

Result for Searching 'dance’

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

R

Ugadanje internetskih radio uredaja i upravljanje omiljenim sadrzajima
Od vas Ce se zatraziti da odaberete ,Dodaj omiljene stavke” ili ,preslusavanje stanice”. Unesite IP adresu radija
u nastavku:

Add Favourite / Listen to Station

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite |

Listen to station on my radio device {

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 |2 1868 0 1 . N I

Close

Za prikaz IP adrese na radiju ucinite nesto od sledeceg:

«  Nadaljinskom upravljacu pritisnite Info, odaberite informacije o mrezi i idite na IP za prikaz IP adrese.

«  Povratak na glavni meni na radiju. Idite na Konfiguracija > informacije > informacije o mrezi > IP.
Odaberite Preslusaj stanicu, pritisnite Posalji i radio ¢e promeniti reprodukciju kanala, a u web-pregledniku
prikazace se My favourite (moja omiljena stanica).

Zatim mozete dodati stanicu za reprodukciju u favorite ili upravljati popisom pomocu drugih opcija uredivanja.
Sve promene odmah se sinhronizuju sa radijom.
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Ugadanje internetskih radio uredaja i upravljanje omiljenim sadrzajima

Channiel Hame

MY FAVOURITE

DJ AAM Radio FM

arren

Country Radio Switzerar |*™****

Bigbeat

. |24Radio Switzerdand

\AFN American Freedom

. |Energy Berlin httpHenergyradio de/bremen
MP3 Pro http:/iwvew. katrafm com/katrafm_mp3pro.m?
2 http:/fveww. ultranet. biz/ve gasandanski.m3u
stream 2 http:/lindowsradio.com:8600/listen.pls

. |aac 128 hitp:/ io.com:5100/bi aac

Seoul Shoutcast

Charnsl Name

http:/fyp.shoutcast.com/sbinflunein-station.

EEEEEEEEEEE
FEEREREEEE

FF

Radijski kanal mozete dodati i ru¢no ako znate URL strima u slede¢em formatu:

1. Audio format: MP3, AAC, AAC+

Formati striminga: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) i HLS

2
3. Formati spiska za reprodukciju: PLS, M3U
4. Frekvencija uzorkovanja: 44,1 kHz i 48 kHz
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OTKLANJANJE POTESKOCA

Problem

Uzrok

Savet

Nije moguce povezivanje
sa
Wi-Fi mrezom

Mreza je iskljucena

«  Proverite ima li racunar povezan putem Wi-Fi
ili Ethernet kabla pristup internetu (tj. moze
pretrazivati internet) putem iste mreze.

«  Proverite je li DHCP posluzitelj dostupan
ili jeste li konfigurirali staticku IP adresu na
radiju.

«  Proverite ne blokira li vatrozid izlazne
prikljucke. Radio treba barem pristup UDP
i TCP priklju¢cima 80,443 i 8008 te DNS
priklju¢ku 53.

Ruter ogranicava pristup
navedenim MAC adresama

MAC adresu mozete dobiti iz konfiguracije >
informacije > informacije o mrezi > Wi-Fi MAC
i dodati je na popis dopustenih adresa na vasoj
pristupnoj tocci.

Napomena: Radio ima zasebne MAC adrese za
Zi¢ne i bezi¢ne mreze.

Nedostna snaga Wi-Fi
signala

«  Proverite udaljenost od rutera kako biste
videli moze li se racunar povezati sa mrezom
u ovom momentu.

«  Optimizujte udaljenost lokacije rutera.

Nepoznata metoda
sifrovanja.

Promenite nacin sifrovanja na ruteru. Radio
podrzava WEP, WPA, WPA2 protokole.

Vatrozid za sprecavanje
pristupa.

Windows Media Player:
Razlicito - vatrozidovi trece strane mogu zahtevati
UPnP konfiguraciju.

Radio se uspesno
povezuje sa mrezom, ali
ne moze reproducirati
odredene stanice.

- Stanica ne emituje u ovo doba dana (setite se
da je mozda u drugoj vremenskoj zoni).

«  Previse ljudi pokusava da se poveze sa
posluziteljem radijske stanice, a kapacitet
posluzitelja nije dovoljan.

«  Stanica je dosegla maksimalan broj
momentalnih slusatelja.

«  Radio veza je zastarela. Poveznica se redovito
azurira. Za azurirani spisak stanica idite na
Internet radio stanice > Skytune. Ako
odredeni strim jos uvek ne radi, kontaktujte
nas ili prijavite slucaj tvrtki Skytune.

Nema zvuka.

«  Podesite nivo glasnoce spoljnog zvucnika.
«  Proverite je li uklju¢ena spoljna snaga
zvucnika.

Radio se zamrznuo ili ne
reaguje.

Izvrsite ponovno postavljanje na sledeci nacin:
Na radiju pritisnite (}) i #rdok se radio ne iskljuci
(ekran je prazan), a zatim otpustite dva gumba.
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KORISNI SAVETI

Ako internetski radio neprestano osvezava meduspremnik radijske stanice:

Internetski radio prenosi podatke sa radijske stanice putem Sirokopojasne veze, ako je Sirokopojasna veza
isprekidana iliima nedostatke, to ¢e uzrokovati pauziranje internetskog radija dok se veza ponovo ne uspostavi
i prima dovoljno podataka za ponovno pokretanje reprodukcije. Ako vas internetski radio stalno prestaje
reproducirati, proverite ima li na vasem DSL modemu visoku stopu pogreske ili prekid Sirokopojasne veze. Ako
imate ovih problema, potrebno je da kontaktirate svog provajdera Sirokopojasnog pristupa.

Sto je meduspremnik?

Prilikom reprodukcije strima internetski radio/multimedijski reproduktor preuzima mali dio toka pre
reprodukcije. Koristi se za popunjavanje svih praznina u protoku podataka koje se mogu pojaviti ako su
internet ili beZi¢na mreza zauzeti.

Internetski radio prenosi glazbene podatke sa racunala tokom slusanja. Ako je stream blokiran ili je internet
preopterecen tokom prenosa, kvaliteta reprodukcije moze biti prekinuta/poremecena. Ako se to dogodi,
proverite brzinu internetske veze - ona mora biti ve¢a od brzine strimova.

Radio radi, ali neke se stanice ne mogu reproducirati.

Problem moze biti uzrokovan jednim ili vise sljedecih uzroka:

- Radio stanica vise ne emituje.

+  Radijska stanica dosegla je maksimalan dopustenih broj trenutnih slusatelja.

- Radijska stanica promenila je izgled emitovanja i poveznica vise ne vredi.

«  Radio stanica ne emitira u odredeno doba dana (ne emitiraju sve stanice 24 sata dnevno).

« Internetska veza izmedu radija i posluzitelja radijske stanice prespora je ili nestabilna da bi podrzala brzinu
prenosa podataka.

TEHNICKI PODACI

Model B.BOLD 3200 Cubo

Ulazna snaga 5V=1,5A

Napon napajanja 100-240 V~ 50/60Hz

Bezi¢na mreza IEEE 802.11b/g/n

Frekvencija bezi¢ne mreze 2412 - 2484 MHz

Snaga bezi¢nog prenosa Tipi¢na snaga prenosa 14 dBm (72,2 Mb/s); 20 dBm
(reZzim rada 11b)

Bezbednosni protokol WEP/WPA/WPA2

Verzija Bluetooth Kompatibilan sa V4.2 BR/EDR

Bluetooth frekvencija 2,4 GHz

Domet Bluetooth veze 10 metara (izravna vidljivost)

Raspon frekvencija FM 87,5-108 MHz

Ugradena litij-ionska baterija 3,7V, 2000 mAh

Audio izlaz Priklju¢ak za stereo slusalice 3,5mm, izlaz za stereo
liniju

Dimenzije uredaja 180 x 110 x 105 mm (S x D x V)

Upravlja¢ 2 x Baterie AAA 1,5V (nisu sadrzane u pakovanju)

CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE

Pre ¢iS¢enja proverite je li uredaj potpuno iskljucen. Ocistite povrsinu uredaja blago vlaznom krpom. Nemojte
koristiti sredstva za cis¢enje koja sadrze alkohol, azot ili abrazivne sastojke. Ne koristite sprejeve za ¢iscenje
uredaja na uredaju ili u negovoj blizini.
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UPOTREBA | ODLAGANJE OTPADA
Papirni otpad i kartonsku ambalazu predajte u reciklazna dvorista. Foliju za pakovanje, kese od polietilena i
plasti¢ne delove odlozite u kontejnere za plastiku.

ODLAGANJE PROIZVODA NAKON ISTEKA RADNOG VEKA

Odlaganje otpada elektri¢ne i elektronske opreme (primenljivo u drzavama ¢lanicama EU i drugim

evropskim zemljama koje su uspostavile sisteme razvrstavanja otpada)

Oznaka koja je navedena na proizvodu ili na ambalazi oznacava da se proizvod ne sme odlagati

kao ku¢ni otpad. Proizvod odlozite na mesto odredeno za recikliranje elektri¢ne i elektronske

opreme. Ispravnim odlaganjem proizvoda sprecavate negativne uticaje na zdravlje ljudi i okolinu.
Reciklazom materijala pomazete ocuvanju prirodnih resursa. Dodatne informacije o recikliranju [
ovog proizvoda pruzi¢e vam lokalne vlasti, organizacija za preradu ku¢nog otpada ili prodajno 08/05
mesto na kom ste kupili proizvod.

Ovaj proizvod je uskladen sa direktivama EU o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti i elektri¢noj
bezbednosti te po pitanju teskih metala u elektri¢noj i elektronickoj opremi.

Ovime K + B Progres, a.s. izjavljuje da je tip radijske opreme ECG B.BOLD 3200 Cubo u skladu sa direktivom
2014/53/EU. Celokupan tekst EU izjave o uskladenosti na raspolaganju je na internet adresi http://www.ecg-

electro.eu/.

Uputstvo za koris¢enje dostupno je na veb-stranici www.ecg-electro.eu.
Zadrzano je pravo na izmenu teksta i tehnickih parametara.
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AIAAIKTYAKO KAI FM PAAIOOQNO

OAHTIEZ AZOAAEIAZ

AafacTte MPOCEKTIKA Kat UAAETE yia peAovTIKN Xprion!

OAHTIEX AZDAANEIAL

Mpo&idomoinon: Ot MPoPUAALEIC A0PANELAC Kal ot 0dnyieg 0g AUTO TO eyXELPISIO Sev KOAUTITOUV OAEC TIG
SUVNTIKEG CUVONRKEC KAl TIC TIEPLOTACELG TIOU UITOPEi va cupPBouv. O Xpriotng TIPETEL VA KATAVONOEL OTL N KOV
\oyikn), n poooxn Kal n gpovtida ival ototxeia mou Sev UMOPOUV va evowHaTwBoUv og Kavéva TIPoidv.
JUVETIWC, QUTA Ta oTolxeia MPEMel va Slao@aNMoToUV amd Toug XPHOTEC TTOU AElToupyoUV Kal Xelpifovtal
™V v AOyw OUOKEUN. Agv @époupe euBUVN Yia evEeXOMEVEC {nieg TOU TTPOKARBNKAV KATA T HETAPOPA 1
AOyw €0@aluévng xpnong, SIOKUMAVOEWY TAONG 1| TPOTTOTIOINONG 1) KETATPOTIAG OTTOIOUSAHTIOTE HEPOUG TNG
OUOKEUNG. Ma mpooTacia évavtl Kivduvou mupkayldg 1 nhektpomAnéiag, mpémel va AapfBdvovtal Bacikég
TTPOPUAAEELC KATA TN XPHON TWV NAEKTPIKWY CUCKEVWY, CUUTIEPIAAUBAVOUEVWV TwV aKOAOUBWV:

Na XpNnOIHOTIOLETE UOVO 0EECOUAP CUVIOTWHEVA ATTO TOV KATAOKEVAOTH.

Na Aappavete Tig akoAovBeg mpoulageig katd Tn cuvdeon oe npila AC pe Xprion mpocappoyéa:

«  Naxpnoipormolgite povo tov mpooappoyéa OBL-0501500E mmou mmapéXETal e TO TTPOIOV.

«  ATMOOUVOEDTE TN OUOKELN Ao TO SIKTUO PEVMATOC KATA Tn SIAPKEla Katalyidag, mpv amd
ouvtripnon i Katd tn Sidpkela mapatetapévwy SlaoTnUdtwy Xwpic Asitovpyia, i 6tav n cuokeun dev
Aertoupyei cwoTd i €xel umooTei {NIA (LY. amod MTWon).

- o mpootacia amd mMupKayld Kat NAEKTPOTANEIQ, NV UTTEPPOPTWVETE TIG TIPIeC PEVHATOC KAl NV
Xpnotporoleite KaAwdia eméktaong i Pifeg EVOWHATWHEVEG O AANO €EOTIAIOMO

Mnv POoTTIABONCETE VA EMIOKEVACETE UOVOL GOC TN GUCKEUN).

‘ONEG OL EMIOKEVEC TTPETTEL VA TIPAYATOTIOIOUVTAL ATTO EISIKEVIEVO TEXVIKO.

E181kOTEPQ, AMOCUVOEDTE TO TPOIOV amd TNV TPI{a PEVHATOC KAt ameVBUVOEITE O€ EISIKEVEVO TTIPOOWTTIKO

EMIOKEVWV OTIC AKOAOUBEC TIEPIOTAOELG:

« 'Exouv €10éN0g1 ypd 1 E€va avTiKeipeva 0To TIPOIOV 1 éxel ekTeDEL og Bpoxn 1 AAAa uypa.

«  Edv 1o mpoiodv Sev Aettoupyei Kavovikd, cUp@wva pe Ti¢ odnyieg xelptopov. Na xpnoiuomnoleite pdvo
TOUG UNXAVIOUOUC EAEYXOU TTOU TTEPLYPAPOVTAL OTO TTAPOV EYXEIPISIO- N aKATAMNNAN Slapoppwon
AAWV InXaviopwy eNéyxou Umopei va odnyroet o {nuid Kat GUXVA amatTel EKTETAPEVN EMOKELN amd
€IOIKEVUEVO TEXVIKO YO TNV EMAVAPOPA OE KAVOVIKH AElToupyia.

« MPOZOXH: MHN AQAIPEITE TO KAANYMMA THZ YZKEYHZ, KINAYNOX HAEKTPOMAH=IAZ. TO
MPOION AEN MEPIEXEI EEAPTHMATA EMIZKEYAZIMA AMO TON XPHETH. EMIKOINQNHETE ME
EZOYXZIOAOTHMENO XHMEIO TEXNIKHX YMNOZTHPIZHZ.

Mmatapieg yia to TnAexeipiotipto (dev mepthappavovrtan):

+ Mnv ekbétete TI pmatapieq o UTEPROAIKT BEPUOKPATIQ, T.X. O AUECO NAOKO PWE, QWTIA KAT.
Kivéuvog ékpnéng kat Tpaupatiopov.

+  AVTIKOTOOTHOTE TIG Uratapieg pévo pe pmatapieg idtou tumou (2x AAA 1,5 V) Kal TOTIOBETAOTE TEC UE
N OWOoTH MOMKOTNTA. AlAQOPETIKA, UTTAPXEL KivOuvog €Kpnéng ToU CUCTAHATOG.

« Na TIC eNéyxeTe TAKTIKA yia Slappoéc. Ymdpxel Kivouvog Sepuatikwy eyKaupdtwy Kat BAABNS tng
OUOKEUNG.

H ouokeun €xel oxeSlaoTel yia TUTTIKA TTEPIBANOVTA ECWTEPIKWV XWPWV.

MnV XpNOILOTIOLEITE TN CUCKEUN KOVTA O€ VEPS Kal 08 BECEIG UE LYPATIA, OTIWG KOVTA OE TTOIVES, UTAVIEPES

1 VEPOXUTEG, O€ éva LYPO KEAAPL I} XWPOo MAVONG KATL. H cuokeun Sev mpémel va ekTiBeTal o€ oTayoveg iy

mrtoiMopa pe vepd: unv Tomobeteite Soxeia YEUATA e UYPA EMAVW OTN GUOKEUN).

Mnv €KOETETE TN OUOKEUN OE TINYEC BePUOTNTAC, T.X. KOAOPIPEP, BEPUACTPEC 1} AANEC OUOKEVEC TTOU

TTAPAYOLV BEPUOTNTA, OTIWE EVIOXUTEC. MV TNV eKBETETE O€ AECO NAIAKS PWC 1 AKAAUTITN GAOYQ.

Mnv kahunitete TIG Bupideg agpiopol i AMNa avoiyuata Kal pnv €l0AYETE QVTIKE(UEVA péoa OE auTd.

Ymapxel Kivouvog Tpaupatiopo 1 BAARNG TNG CUOKEUNG.

Na Siatnpeite ehdyiotn amootaon 10 K. amd AANA QVTIKEUEVA Y10 CWOTO AEPIOUO.

‘OTtav To TMPOoIGV PETAKIVEITAL amd KPUOo o€ (€0TO MEPIRBANNOY, CUMITUKVWVETAL VEPO OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU,

YEYOVOC TTOU UTOpPEl va TipokaAéoel Suoheitoupyia Kal {nuId Tou TIPOIOVTOC. JUVETIWG, OE W TETOLd

TIEPIMTWON, AP OTE TO TPOIOV o€ (€0TO MEPIBANOV XWPIC VA TO XPNOIUOTIOIOETE Yl TIEPITIOU Hia wpa,

WOoTe va e€ATUIOTEL N vypacia.

Ot aM\ayég i Tpomomolnoelg ou Sev éxouv eyKpIBei pnTd amd tnv umevbuvn apxn Umopei va odnyrioouv

OTNV AMTWAELA TOU SIKAIWHATOS XPHONG TG CUCKEUNG.
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« Tamnmadia dev mpémnel va mai{ouv e Tn CUOKEUN.

- MPOEIAONOIHZH: Na va amotpéPete evdexdpevn BAAPBN TG AKONG AMOQUYETE TNV TTOPATETOAPEVN
akpoaon o€ VYA évtaon. H umepBolikr) nXNTIKK Tieon amd aKOUOTIKA Umopei va pokaAéoel BAAREC
QKONG.

+ KINAYNOZX yia mawdia: Ta maudid Sev mpémnet va mai{ouv e Ta UMKA cuokevaoiag. Mnv aervete Ta madid
va maiouv UE TIG TAAOTIKEG 00KOUAEC. Kivduvog aopuéiag.

- Do notimmerse in water! - Mnv Bu@ilete o€ vepo!

NEPITPA®H

®
®
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1. O emPBeBaiwon/MNMaTACTE ylo TEPUATIOUO/ZUVEXION
MatAote mapateTapéva TO  KOuumi yia va NG avamapaywyng Tou padlo@wvikoy KavaAtov/
EVEPYOTIOINOETE/ATTEVEPYOTIOIOETE T0 MeplotpéPte yia va pubpicete 10 eminedo
padidépwvo. £vtaong.
Mathote kal a@riote To yla va Béoete 10 6. @@
padldpwvo oOe KaAtAoTAONn avapovig/va To Matote mapateTapéva TO  KOUUM yla va
€vEPYOTIOINOETE (N KATAOTAON  QVAMOVAG npooBéoete 0TaOUO ota Ayamnpéva. MatioTe yla
evepyoToleiTal povo otav gival ouvdedepévo oTo Va EPPAVIOETE TN AMioTa Ayarmnuévwy.
pevpa. To padlogpwvo amevepyomoleital étav 7. Koupma npokabopiopévwy emioywv 1-3
TpoodoTteital amd Tnv umatapia.) MpokaBoplopéveg €mAOYéC yla TOug 3 TIlO

2. 4 ayamnuévoug otadpoulc. Matriote mapatetapéva
EMotpo@ry oT0 TPONYoUUEVO UEVOU/SEIKTNG TO Kouupmi yla va  amoBnkeVoeTe TNV
aplotepd. nipokaBoplopévn emAoyn. MNatiote otiyuiaia ya -

3. M VO OVAKOAEDETE TNV TTPOKABOPIOHEVN EMAOYH. '
Emotpogn otnv apxikr o8évn/Emotpoery otv 8. ‘Eyxpwun o8ovn TFT 2,4" 5:‘
066vn avamapaywynge. 9. Hpyeio =

4. » 10. AwoOntipagunepvBpwv =

Aciktng Se€1d/Eicodo¢ oto pevou eme€epyacioc 11. Oupa USB yia kalwdio USB-C yia (dpTion TG
Ayarmnpuévwv/Epeavion mAnpo@opliwv poloytou pmarapiag
Kal padlo@wvou oTnV 006vN avamapaywyngc. 12. OUpa e§680v ypappig 3,5 mm

5. Tpoxog ouvtoviopou/emAoyng 13. Ymodoxn akouoTikwv 3,5 mm
MeploTPEYTE yia KUAION TIPOG T €MAVW 1 KATw 14. ‘Evé&in LED yia tn @OpTIion TG prarapiag
0TO pevou/EmAoyn oTotxeiwv pevol/MNMatnoTe yla

Mepiexopevo cuokevaaciag

« Aadiktuakoé padidewvo

«  Tpoocapuoyéag peuUATOG

- Tnhexeiplotriplo (Sev mepthapBdvovtal pmatapieg)
- Eyxelpidio xeipiopov
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EMnvika I

TnAexeipiotiiplo
1. () : Natiote yia evalhayr HETah avapovig Kat AerToupyiac
i : Siyaon
0-9: ApIOUNTIKO TANKTPOAOYLO Yia TNV gl0aywyn Kwdikou mpoopaong Wi-Fi.
@& Anobnkevel Tov 6Tabué Tou avamapdyeTal TNV TPEXOUCA CTIyUr oTa
Ayamnpéva.
A : Apopéag emavw.
«: Apopag aploTePd/EMOTPOPH OTO TTPONYOUUEVO HEVOU.
@ : Koupri Eunvntnptov
ZZ% : XpovoSIaKOTTNG UTIVOU.
Mode: Evai\ayn peTadl Twv KataoTdoewv Agltoupyiag Tou padlo@wvou.
. 4 Apxiki
. ked : NponyoUpevog oTaBUOG 0Tn NoTa/MPONYOUUEVO KOPUATL OTNV TINyn
TTOAUECWV.
12. Local: MpdoPBaon otn AoTta TOMKWY OTAOUWV (TOTTIKA TTEPLOXN TIOU EXEL
0OpLOTEl 0TO peVOU Alapdpewong).
13. G : Avolypa Tng Aiotag Ayanmnuévwy.
14. OK: kouumi empBeRaiwong.
15. P : Apopéag dedia.
16. ¥V :Apopéag Katw.
17. W+ : A0&non évtaong.
18. = Meiwon évtaong.
19. EQ:1000TABOUOTAG
20. PP : Emopevog otabudg otn Niota/emOpeVO KOUUATL GTNV TTNYH TTOAUMECWV.
21. Pl : Avanmapaywyr/madon yia mnyég TOAUHECWY, avamapaywyr/mavon yia
S1ad1kTuakod padioewvo. ) ) )
22. Dimmer : [poofaon oto pevou Dimmer yla puBIoN TNE GWTEVOTNTAG TNE (LocAL) ~ (INFD ) (DIMMER)
oBdvng. a B B
23. Info : Tpriyopn mpooPaon ota pevol Network (Aiktuo) kat System
Information (MAnpo@opieg cuoTAuaToC).

HwnN

SoYoeNOoWw

- O

Eicaywyn Tov KwdikoU mpocsfacng acUpHATOU SIKTUOU

Xprion Tou TnAgXelpioTnpiov

310 aA@apBUNTIKO TANKTPOAOYIO, TIATAOTE emMavelAnupéva éva TARKTPO Yla va Kivnbeite PeTay Twv
XOPOKTAPWY TTOU AVTIOTOLXOUV OTO GUYKEKPIUEVO TTANKTPO. AEITE TNV TAPAKATW AioTa.

Ma va €loaydyste évav Xapoktipa, emonudveté tov kal matiote OK yla emfBefaiwon: oTn Ouvéxela,
€100YAYETE TOV EMOPEVO XapaKTHPA. MOAIG el0axBoUv OAOL 01 XapAKTHPEG TOU KWSIKoU pdofaong, maTioTe
mapatetapéva to OK yia va emPBeBalwoete Ty el0aywyr Tou Kwdikou mpdofaong.

Koupmi 1: 1 kat ot e181koi xapaktpeg |@#S%A&*()_+[1{;:"\|,./<>?
Koupmi 2: 2ABCabc

Koupmi 3: 3DEFdef

Kouprmi 4: 4GHIghi

Koupmi 5: 5JKLjkI

Koupmi 6: 6MNOmno

Koupmi 7: 7PQRSpqrs

Koupmi 8: 8TUVtuv

Koupmi 9: OWXYZwxyz

Koupmi 0: 0

238 ecaG



Xprion Tou KOUPMOU ZUVTOVIGHOU TOU padiopwvou

Xpnotuomotrote to kouuri Tune/Select yia va KivnOeite HETAEY TWV XOPAKTAPWY, ETIONUAVETE £EvVay, TTATAOTE
1o Koupmi Tune/Select yia emPBePaiwon Kal KATOMV EICAYAYETE TOV EMOUEVO Xapaktipad. Otav @TaoeTe
OTOV TEAEUTAIO XOPAKTAPA Tou KwdikoU pdofaong, matrioTte mapateTapéva to kouuri Tune/Select yia va
eMPBEPAWOETE KAl VO ONOKANPWOETE TNV EI0AYWYH.

Inueiwon: Ztoug KwdIkoug mpoofaong, yivetal Siakplon HeTaly ke@alaiwv-melwv. Ma meploooTepeg
TANPOYOPIEC GXETIKA HE TOV OPIGHO EVOG KwSIKOU mpooBacng, deite «<PuBpioeig Siktvov Wi-
Fi».

MPIN ZEKINHZETE

BeBaiwOeite 611 KaAUTITOVTAL Ol aKOAOUOEG TpOolmOoB£TEIg:

«  'Exete eupulwvikn mpoofaon oto Internet.

+ O aoUppatog eupLlWVIKOG SpopoloyNnTHG £xel ouVOEDEL emTUXWC 0TO Internet. To padidwvo urootnpilel
aoUpuateg ouvSEDELG Twv KANAoewv B, G kat N (ot acUppatol dpopoloyntég kKAaong N pmopoulv emiong
va Slapopewbolv wote va xpnotpormololv KAdoelg B 1 G). Tvwpilete tov kwdikd mpdofaong i 1o
ouvOnuatikd yla tv kpuntoypdenon dedopévwv WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy) j WPA (Wi-Fi Protected
Access). la oUvdeon o010 SikTuO, IPETEL Va €l0aXOEl 0 OWOTOG KWIKOG TPdoBaong HETA Tn ouvSEean Tou
aoUpHATOU PadloPWVOU HE ToV acUppato SpopoloynTr. Edv Sev yvwpilete Tov kwdikd mpoofaong r to
OUVONUATIKO, EMKOIVWVHOTE HE TO ATOHO/TOV TEXVIKO TIOU EYKATESTNOE ToV SpopohoynTry/To SikTuo oag.

« To padiogwvo umopei va AelToupynoel Héow acuppatng ouvdeong Siktvou (Wi-Fi).

AZ ZEKINHZOYME

To padiopwvo Tpopodoteital amd pia evowpatwuévn pmatapia Aibiou. Eva kahwdio USB mepihapBdavetat otn
OUOKEUAOIa TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

Matrote napatetapéva 1o koupri (U yia va To evepyomoiroete.

Mo va anevepyoTioINoETe TO PAdIOPWVO, TATAOTE TAPATETAUEVA TO {S10 KOUWTTI.

H katdotaon avapovig evepyormoleital pévo Otav eival ouvdedepévn EWTEPIK TIAPOXH PEVMATOC,
EMTPEMOVTAG TN XPNON TNG A&ttoupyiag umvntnplov.

TUVS£0TE TNV TIAPOXH PEVHATOC OTO PASIOPWVO Kal KATOMV mapatetapéva 1o koupri () yia va to
gvepyomotoeTe. Matiote ava 1o koupmi () yia va 6£0eTe To padidpwvo o€ KATAGTACH AVAHOVAC.

DdopTion pmarapiag

Mmopeite va eNéyEete Tn 0TAOUN TN pmatapiag oto padiogwvo.

3TNV eMGvw ypappn tTng 00ovng epgavietal n évoel€n 1oxvog Tng pmatapiag @m. Otav 1o YopTio TG pmatapiag
gival xapnAod, n évdelén umatapiag avaBoofrivel wg umevlUIoN yla va QOPTICETE TNV pmatapia.

Ma va goptioeTe TV pnatapia, cuvdéote To Buopa USB-C tou kahwdiou otn BUpa mou BpiokeTal 0To Miow
HEPOG TOU PaSIOPWVOU Kal CUVOEDTE TO AANO AKPO O€ pla TNy PEVUATOC Ue €6080 5V (OVOUAOTIKNG IoXUOG
Touldyxiotov 1A). H évdeién LED oto miow pépog tou padlo@wvou Ba avAyel ie KOKKIVO XPWHA, UTTOSEIKVUOVTAG
611N pmatapia @optiletat. H 086vn epgavilel To ikovidio edpTiong ¥ (.

‘Otav ohokAnpwBei n opTion, n évdelén LED oto miow pépog yivetal mpdotvn Kat To €lkovidlo otnv 08ovn
alalel o ’ AuTO onpaivel 6Tt To padidewvo gival cuvSedepEVO O EEWTEPIKN TTAPOXT) PEVHATOG.

Inpeiwon: H @option pmopei va Slapkéoel TTONU TePLOOOTEPO av yiveTal avamapaywyr fxou amd Tto
Pad1o@wvo Katd Tn SIAPKELA TG POPTIONG.

Alapoppwan Siktuou

Mmopeite va S10U0PPWOETE TN CUOKEUN Yld CUVOECIUOTNTA OTO Internet péow acvppatou Siktvou (Wi-Fi).

To padiopwvo amaitei eupul{wvik oUvSeon Internet.

«  And v apxikn 086vn, emAé€te Internet radio stations (Aladiktuakoi padiogwvikoi otabpoi). Katd tnv
TPWTN xpron, emAéEte Skytune kai matriote € 1y yupiote to koupuni Tune/Select yia va amavtroete Oetika
otnv npotpornr Configure Network? (Alapuopewon Siktvou;) > Yes (Na).
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Configure Network?
<Yes>

No

«  Em\é&te Add/Remove AP (MpocOrkn/agaipeon onpeiou mpoofaong) amod T AioTa XpnoILOTTOIWVTAG TO
koupri Tune/Select kai katémv emAé€te Connect to WiFi (X0vSeon og Wi-Fi):

Add/Remove AP

AP:[ ]

Add AP

Remove AP

«  To padiéewvo Ba apyioel va avalntd Stabéoipa diktua Wi-Fi. EmAéETe To emBupNTO SiKTUO KAt TTATAOTE
OK oto tnAexelplotriplo 1} 1o koupri Tune/Select yia emPBeBaiwon. Eav to diktuo Wi-Fi mpootateletal pe
KwSIKO Mpoofaong, To padidogwvo Ba oag {NTrosL va eloaydyete Tov KwdIkd mpoofaonc. Acite "Elcaywyn
TOU KWSIKOU MPAcacng aclpHATOU SIKTUOU», TTAPATIAVW.

Inpeiwon: Ztoug KwdikoUg mpooPaong, yivetat Sidkplon petall kegalaiwv-melwv. Eav dev yvwpilete Tov
KWSIKO TPOGRaACNC, EMKOWWVACTE LIE TO ATOMO TIOU EYKATEOTNOE TO SiKTUO.

+  Metd Vv emtuyny ouvdeon oto Siktuo Wi-Fi, epgavifetarl yia Aiyo 1o privupa «Association complete»
(ONOKAPWON CUCKETIONG). XTNV EMAVW APLOTEPN Ywvia TNG 00dvNng epgavifetal pia ypapun onpatog Wi-

Fi:

‘EvSei€n onuatog Wi-Fi ——Till

"

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Emokomnnon XapaKtneioTIKWV

MatAote To Kouuri 4 yia MpdoBacn oTnv apxikh 086vn. Kavte KUNon epIoTPéPovTag To Kouuri Tune/
Select ) matwvtag ta Koupmd 4P 0TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPLO.

O IPOTIUNOEIG OV

Epgavion pag Aotag ayamnuévwv otabuwv Tou
€xouv ekxwpnOei oe mpokaboplopéveg emAoyEg. Eivat
SlaBéotpeg éwg kat 150 TPoKaBOoPIoUEVEG EMIAOYEC.

Internet Radio Stations

ZekIviioTe va efepeuvdte padlo@wvikolg otabuoug
KOl HOUGIKY) a1Td OAO TOV KOGUO.

Kévtpo moAupéowv

Mmopeite va TIPAYUOTOTIOIOETE KAl va  KAVETE
streaming POUGIKAG MEOW CUOKEUWV CUMBATWV HE
UPnP 1) DLNA oo 610 8ikTuo pe 1o padiogwvo.

240

Aéktng FM

Exteivovtag tnv TnAEoKOTIKA Kepaia, Umopeite va
OKOUCETE TOV AYATNMUEVO OOG TOTIKO PASIOPWVIKO
oTabuo.

BT streaming

Avamapaywyn péow Bluetooth, avamapaywyr pong
nxou mou petadidetal (Aappavetat) amd AN cuoKeun
pe umootpi€n Bluetooth, agou yivel (evEn/cuvdeon.

ZunvntRpet

PuBuiote 10 evowpatwpévo  umvntipt  TOU
padlopwvou. AlatiBevtal SUo pubpicelg agumViong.
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Xpovodiakomtng Xpovodiakomtng umvou
O xpovodlakomTNG xpNnotpevel wg poAdL koulivag 1 Evepyomolei  éva  xpovodiakomtn mou 6étel TO
XPOVOUETPO Kabopiopévou xpovou. Otav mepAcel 0 padlo@wvo O  KATAOTAON aVOUOVAG HETA TNV
KOBOPIoPEVOC XPOVOG, TTapdyeTal éva NXNTIKO oNpa.  TTapEAeuon Tou KaBoplopévou Xpovou.
Awapoppwon
Yndpyxouv TOANEG EMAOYEC/ PUBLICELG TTOU PTTOPEITE Va
TIPOCOPUOCETE AVANOYA LIE TIG TTPOTIUNOEL OO,

AIAAIKTYAKO PAAIOOQNO

Matriote To koupmi ApXIKR Kat emAEETe Internet Radio Stations yia va Bpeite auTtég Tig emAoyEg:

Skytune

Search
History

Skytune

EmAé€te Skytune kat apyiote va akoUTe XINASEG padlopwViKoU oTaBpoug amd 0ho Tov KOopo. Mmopeite va
@INTPApETE TNV avalrtnon oag avd meploxh, €i60¢ LOUGIKNG KAl CUVEVTEVEELC.

H emoyn Local radio od¢ Sivel ypriyopn mpdoacn og 6Tabuoug mou gival S1aB€otol otnv ePLOXH 00G PECW
™G oUvdeon g oag oto Internet.

Local Radio

Globe All
Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Inueiwon: Mropeite va aA\aete Tic puBpiceig meproxng emAéyovtag Configuration (Alapopewon) > Local
radio (Tomko padidpwvo). Avatpé€te oTnv avtioTolxn vOTNTA Yl AETTTOPEPELEG.

MNa va petafeite ypriyopa o€ €va cuykekplpévo onpeio tng Aiotag World Stations (Maykdopiot otabpoi) étav

mepAapBAavel TTOMEG KaTaxwpIoELlg, El0aYAYETE Evav aplOpd OTO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO Yla va PeTafeite dueoa -

0TV Kataxwpton tng AMiotag mou avTioTolxel og auTtov tov aplfud. MNa mapadetypa, mMAnktpohoyrnote 2 8 oto

nAexelplotrplo kal matiote OK yla va emonuAavete Tov otabuo 28. g

Search (Skytune)
AvTi va KAVeTe KUAION 0TN AiOTA TwV PASIOPWVIKWY OTABUWY, UTTOPEITE VA EICAYAYETE PHEPIKOUG XOPAKTAPES
and 1o dvopd Tou eMOUUNTOU 0TABHOU Yla VA QINTPAPETE/TTEPIOPICETE TN AiOTA TWV CTADUWV.

ENMnvik

History

To padlo@wvo amopuvnUoveLEL wg Kat 99 0TaBHUOUE TTOU £XETE OKOUOEL.
Edv €xete akoVoEL TTEPIOCOTEPOUC Ao 99 0TABPOUG, 0 TAAAIOTEPOG 0TABUOG 0T AioTa Ba avtikataotabei and
TOV VEOTEPO.

Avanapaywyn diadiktvakol padlopwvikol ctadpouv

‘Otav eKivd n avamapaywyr eVog padlo@wviKoL 0TaduoU, eVOEXETAL VA EUPAVIOTOUV TIPOCBETEG TTANPOPOPIES
OXETIKA PE auTOV. [NatroTe To Kouuri P TNV MapakdTw 08dvn KAtdoTaong avamapaywyng:
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Tl |3, >
Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Be S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Me k&Be matnua Tou Koupmou P petafaivete KUKAIKA 0TV TTPOROAN OTOIXEIWV yia Tov 0Tabuo, peydhou
pPoAoyLoU Kat A\oyOTUTIOU TOU OTaBKOU (€Av UTIAPXEL).

Tl 3, P 10:37 Tul I, B 10:37 Tl 1, 10:38
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

Pop

H MP3,128Kbps .

H 44100Hz,2ch 7

H Peter Fox - Haus am See L]

< 3/30 0:14 > < 2 May,2018 Wed >

Ta ayamnuéva pouv
EppaviCel pia AMiota pe Toug ayamnuévoug oTabpoug mou €xouv ekxwpnOei og TPOKOBOPIoHEVES
EMAOYEG.

MpokaBopiopévol oTabpoi
‘Otav avamapdyetal évag padlopwViKog 0TABUAG, TTATHOTE TO KOLUTTE ™ 0TO TNAEXEIPIOTHPLO
1) TATAOTE MOPATETAUEVA TO KoupTti @ otn povada- Ba EPPaVIoTEL TO EIKOVISIO TTOU PaiveTal TAPAKATW. AUTO
onpaivel 6T1 0 oTABUOC TPOOTEONKE 0TN NMOTA AyarTUEVWV.
Eikovidio mpokaBopiopévng emAoyng

Tl [+ 10:37

Top 40 Dance

Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

O otabuog mou mpootédnke Mo Mpooeata Ba eu@avifeTal TAVTIA WG TO TEAEUTAIO OTOIXEio 0T Aiota
Ayanmnpévwv. Mmopeite va amoBnkeVoeTe éwg Kat 99 mpokaBoplopéveg eMAOYEC.

Avdaktnon mpokaBopiopévou oTadpou

Matote 10 kouuni G* 01O TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO i TTATAOTE OTIypiaia To Kouuri @ oto padldpwvo yia va
EUQAVIoETE TN NoTa TPOTIUACEWV- 1), EMAEETE Ta ayamnpéva Pov oTnv apxikr 00ovn Kat empPeRawoTe TNV
€mAoyn oag.

Awayeipion g Aiotag Twv Ayannpévwy cag

EmAé€te Tov padlopwvikd otabuo mou Bélete va emefepyaoTeite amd T NoTa AyamnuéVwY Kal Katomv
TIOTAOTE TO KOUUTTE P> 0TO TNAEXELPIOTNPLO (1) TO KouuTTi P> 0Tn cuokeun). Epgavietal To pevou Ene€epyaaiag
€ TIG aKONOUBOEC eEMAOYEG:

Move down: Mgtakivnon Tou 0Tabuou mpog Ta KATw oTn AioTa.
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Move up: Metakivnon Tou oTabpol mpog Ta emdvw otn AioTa.

Delete: Katapyei tov otabuo amé tn Aiota.

Move to top: Metakivnon Tou otadpol otnv Kopuen TNG AioTAG ayamnuEVwWV.
Move to bottom: Metakivnon Tou 6TaBpoU 6To TEAOG TNG ANIOTAG ayamnuévwy.

KENTPO NOAYMEZQN

H ouokeun umootnpilet UPNP kat givat cuppatr pe DLNA.

AuTO 0ag EMTPEMEL va KAVETE streaming Pouotkig Sladiktuakd. QoT1600, autd polmobétel Ot
€XeTE pla oupBatr cuoKkeur oTo SIKTUO 0ag, N OToIa UTTOPE( VA AEITOUPYHOEL WG SIAKOUIOTAG.
AuTo pmopei va gival évag okAnpdg diokog SIKTUOU 1 évag UTTOAOYIOTAG, T.X. Me Windows 8,
TIOU ETTPETEL TNV TPOCPACN OE KOWVOXPNOTO GAKENO 1 KOWVK xprion MoAupéowyv. Mmopeite 0Tn cuvéxela va
TPAYHATOTOIOETE avalTNON 0TOUG PAKENOUG KAl VO avVATTAPAYETAL UAIKO 0TO padlo@wvo.

Inpeiwon: Mpwv xpnolpomoljoete autiv Tn Suvatotnta, BeBalwbeite 6T 0 POPNTOG UTIOAOYIOTHG 0ag gival
ouvdedepévog oto idlo Siktuo Wi-Fi pe 1o padiogwvo.

Streaming (por) pOUGIKAG

+  Mnopeite va EeKIVAOETE TNV aKPOAON POIG HOUGCIKNAG apol dlapoppwoeTe Tov oupfBatd pe UPNP/DLNA
SlAKOMIOTH 0aG yla Kowvr Xprion apxeiwv moAupéowv pe To padlé@wvo.

«  And 1o KUplo pevoy, emAé€te Media Centerkat katom UPnP.

+  Mmopei va XpelaoTouV HEPIKA SEUTEPOAETTA YO VA ONOKANPWOEL To padldogwvo Tnv avalitnon yla
Slabéotpoug Sakopiotég UPnP. Edv bev Bpebouv Stakopotég UPNP, epgaviletal o privupa Empty list
(Kevn AioTa).

+ Metd tnv emtuxn evpeon Stakopotwv UPnP, emAé€te Tov emBupunTo SlokouoTy.

+  Houokeun Ba epgavioel TIg katnyopieg Twv moAupéowy mou ival StaBéaipa otov Stakopiotr UPnP - yia
mapddetypa, Music (Mouaikr), Playlist (Aiota avamapaywyrig) KA.

«  Em\é€te Ta apyeia mou BéNeTe va avamapdayeTe.

Mmopeite va puBpioete Tnv Katdotaon avamapaywyng emAéyovtag Configuration (Alapopowon) > Playback

Settings (Pubuioeig avamapaywyng).

H Aicta avamapaywyng pov

Mmopeite va dnuioupynoete TN SIKA cag AioTa avamapaywyng yla apxeia pouvotkig UPnP. EmAéSte kat
EMONUAVETE TO TPayoUSL mou Bélete va mpooBéoete oTn AioTa avamopaywyng Kal KOTOTV TIATHOTE
mapateTapéva 1o koupri Tune/Select ) To koupri OK 010 TNAEXEIPIOTAPLO PEXPL VO EUPAVIOTEL €va privupa.
To tpayoudt Ba mpootebei oto otoikeio My Playlist (H Aiota avamapaywyr pou).

Awaypagn TnG Aictag avamapaywyng pov
Mmopeite va agaipéoete OAa ta Tpayoudia amd 1o otolxeio My Playlist yia va dnuioupyroete pia véa Aiota
avanapaywyne.

Inpeiwon: Edv Swobétete Siokouioty oupBatd pe DLNA, akolouBriote ta mopamdvw Prgata yua va
avalntroete oto padlogwvo apxeia nxou amo t cupPatr pe DLNA cuokeun).

AEKTHZ FM

Em\é€te o padidpwvo FM kal matrote OK otav epgavifovtal ta otoixeia FM Scan (Zdapwon D
FM) kat Save FM stations (AmoOrikeuon otabuwv FM) 3 otav epgaviletal pa Aota pe 5) EM
TpokaBoplopévoug oTaBpoUS FM- emonudveTe Kat eMAEETE Evav OTABUO Yia va EEKIVAOETE TNV

akpoaon.
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Tl {3, @m 11:06

FM Radio
<# FM 88.10MHz

Fi
Fi
Fi

M 90.30MHz
M 92.10MHz
M 94.40MHz
FM 96.90MHz
i FM 97.60MHz

VVVVVVYV

Katd t Sidpkela tng avamapaywyng, Mmopeite va mpoobéoete évav otabud otn Aota ayamnuévwy oag
TIATWVTAG TO Koupri @ iy va Seite EPIGOOTEPES TTANPOPOPIES YIA TOV OTABUO TTATWVTAG TO KOUWTTi P>,

Inpeiwon: Ot aMayég otoug Sabéoipoug otabpolg FM dev Ba cupmepiAneBolv autduata otn Aiota
Slabéotpwy oTabuWV Xwpig véa odpwon yia otaduouc. MNa va TpayaTomoIROETE Jid VED 0dpwon,
emAé€te Configuration (Alapdp@won) > FM settings (PuBuiceig FM) > FM scan (Zapwon FM).

Ma va cuvtovioete xelpokivnta 1o padidewvo FM, matrote To kouumi Tune/Select péxpt va gupaviotei n
€vdelfn Tuning (Zuvtoviopdg) oty katw Se€id ywvia Tng 006vng. Xpnotpomolote Ta kouumd € kat P n
yupioTe To koupri Tune/Select yla va au§AoeTe 1} va PEIWOETE TN ouxvOTNTA O€ HIKPA Bripata (0,1 MHz).

M0 va TEPUATIOETE TOV XEIPOKIVNTO CUVTOVIOUO, TTATAOTE MapaATeTapéva To Koupri Tune/Select.

Tail am 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1
skytune

< Preset 1 112 Tuning > 1

ZUVTOVIOHOG

ANANAPAIrQrH BLUETOOTH

Kal ol 0o cuokevég mpémel va eival ouvdedepéveg TPV EeKIVAOEL N PeTAdoon METAEY TNG
OUOKeUNG Bluetooth kat Tou padtogwvou. H Siadikacia autry ovopdletal {e0€n. To padiopwvo
Aertoupyei wg SEKTNG yia TN PO} LOUGIKNAG TTOU LETASISEL pia @opnTH GUCKEUN).

EdQv éxeTe MPAYHATOTIOIRCEL TIPONYOUHEVWG oUVSEDN HE Wia ouokeun Bluetooth, n ocUvdeon Ba

vhomolnBei Eava autopata otav ot SU0 CUOKEVEC BpeBolv evtag uBENeIAG Kal eival EMAEYHEVN N KATAOTAON

Aertoupyiag Bluetooth givat emAeypévn oto padidgwvo. H diadikaoia (evéng dev xpeldletal va emavain@dei.

Q0T1600, evééxetal va mpémel va evepyomolnBei autr n Suvatdtnta otn cuokeun Bluetooth.

«  MMatnote 1o kouuni Home yia va ep@avioste éva Pevou yia TV €MAOYR SIAQOPETIKWY KATAOTACEWV
Aertoupyiag.

«  XpPNOLUOTIOIOTE TO KOUUTT aploTEPQ/SEEIA/EMAVW/KATW OTO TNAEXEIPIOTNPLO 1} YUPIOoTE TO Kouuri Tune/
Select yia va em\é€ete pory nxou BT kat katomiv matiote to koupri Tune/Select yia emiBeBaiwon.

+  Metafeite otn ouokeun Bluetooth pe Tnv omoia BéAeTe va CUVOEDETE TO PASIOPWVO KAl EVEPYOTTOINOTE
ekel ™ Aertoupyia (evéng. H ouokeur) Ba mpayuatomotoel avalitnon yia cuoKeVEéG Bluetooth evtog
euBéNelag.

- 'Otav Bpebei 1o padidoewvo, n cuokeur| Bluetooth Ba to epgavioel wg ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (6mou XXXX
givat o kwdikog ID g povadag oag).

«  Em\é€re o padiogpwvo otn cuokeun Bluetooth.

«  ZEKIVAOTE TNV avamapaywyr otn cuokeur Bluetooth.

+  Havamapaywyn dpopoloyeital Twpa o1o padlépwvo.

PYOMIZH TOY =YIMNHTHPIOY .

N
InHavTIKo!
Ma va xpnotdomolnoete TN Aettoupyia umvntnploy, cuvdéoTe TO PAdIOPWVO Ot TTAPOXH @
PEVUATOG, WOTE VA EVEPYOTIOINOETE TNV KATAOTAON avapovic. Otav gival evepyomolnpévo 1o

244 ecaG



padidewvo, TatioTe Kat eEAeuBepwoTe To kouuri (1) yia va Béoete To padié@wvo o KataoTaon avapovic. H
KOTAOTAON AVAROVHG OTTEVEPYOTTOLEITAL OTAV TO PASIOPWVO XPNOIUOTIOLE TNV ECWTEPIKN Urmatapia.

«  Em\é€re Alarm (Zunvntripl) amo To KUPLo pevou i matrote To kouuni Alarm oto Tnhexeiplotriplo.

«  EmAé€te Alarm 1 1 Alarm 2 kat katémy emAé€te On (Evepyomoinon).

- AkolouBnote Tig 0dnyieg mou epgavifovtal otnv 08évn yia va pubuioete o EunvnThpl.

« 0 o0dnyog Ba cag kaBodnyrnoel oTIC MaPAKATW PUBUICELG:

Time
OpioTe TNV WPA APUTVIONG.

Sound

Mmopeite va emAé€eTe wg yn yia to EunvnTript Ta otolxeia Tone (Tovog), My Favourites (Ta ayamnuéva pou)
1 FM radio (Padiopwvo FM).

Repeat
Mmopeite va mpoypappatioete to unmvntrpt OMwG MOUPEiTE — KABNUEPIVE, @Aamag ri KATOLEG NUEPES TNV
eBSopdda.

Alarm volume
PuBpioTe TNV évtaon Tou nxou yia to EurvnTrpt CUPPWVA UE TIG TTPOTIPATELG 0ag, yupiovtag to koupri Tune/
Select ) matwvtag ta koupmd A/'V oto TNAEXEIplOTHPLO.

Alarm duration

Opiote T Sldpkela ylia to umvnTrpl amod TG TPOKABOPIoUEVEG EMAOYEC, METAEV 15 kal 180 Aemtwv. AQou

TaPENDEL 0 EMAEYUEVOG XPOVOG, TO PASIOPWVO HETAPBAIVEL O KATAOTAON AVAUOVAG.

+ ApoU SIapoPPWOETE TIC TApATTAvw PUBUIcELS, mTatoTe To Kouuni d yia €060 Kat Katomiy eAéyETe OTI TO
unvnTrpl eival evepyomotnuévo. Eav gival, otnv 086vn Ba epgavioTei éva sikovidio Eunvntnptov.

Teppatiopdg tov Eunmvntnplov/evepyonoinon avaBoArg

‘Otav &ekivroel To EumvnTtrApy, Tatiote To Koupi (}) yia va 1o otauatioste A matiote to Kouuni Tune/Select
YlO VA EVEPYOTTOLNOETE TN Aeltoupyia AvaBoAnG.

‘Otav evepyormolnoete ) Aettoupyia AvaBolng, to umvntrpt Ba clwmnoel yia 9 Aemtd Kal otn cuvéxela Ba
nxnoet avd. Mmopeite va emavaldBete autrv ) Sladikacia apKeTEG POPEC. MNa va aKUPWOETE TN A&ltoupyia
Avapolig, matriote ().

ACROROR @ 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

XPONOMETPO

Mmopeite va puBUICETE TO XPOVOUETPO WOTE va NXNOEl WA €domoinon HETa amd éva
KOBOPIOPEVO XPOVIKO S1A0TNMa, 0€ €UPOC 0-99 WPWV, 0-59 AemTwv Kat 00-59 SeuTEPONETTTWV.
nv apxIkn oeAida, emAé€te Timer. PuBpioTte Tov emMBUUNTO XPOVO OTO PeVOU Kal eMPBERAIWOTE.
AKONOUBROTE TIC 08nyieg Tou epavifovtal otnv 08dvn.
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Inueiwon:To XpovOUETpo Aeltoupyei povo otav To padlidpwvo eival evepyomoinpévo. H petdpaon oe
KatdoTtaon avapovig TEpUATICel TNV avTioTpoen METPNON. A Va EMAVEKKIVIOETE TNV QVTIOTPOPN
UETPNON, TIPETEL VA HETAPBEITE OTNV KATAOTAON AEITOUPYIaG XpovopeTpou (Seite mapamdvw).

PYOMIZEIZ XPONOAIAKOMNTH YINNOY

PuBuioTe Tov XpovoSIakomTn £TOL WOTE TO PASIOPWVO VA ATIEVEPYOTIOLEITAL LETA TNV TTOPENELON
TOU eMAgYUEVOUL Xpdvou, PETAY 15 AemTwV Kat 180 AemTwv.

MATAOTE TO KOUUT ZZ° OTO TNAEXEIPIOTAPLO Yla VA PUBUIcETE TOV XpovodilakdmTn. Edv éxel
pubpioTei xpovodiakomtng, epgaviletal éva elkovidlo otnv 006vn.

ZunvnTrpt Xpovodiakdnng umvou
Tll ("31@2 Z&w 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >

AIAMOPOQZH

ESw Ba Bpeite Ti¢ MANPELS pubpioelg kat emAoyég Tou givat Siabéoiueg yia ) Slapdppwon tou
padlopwvou oag. Al Tnv apxtkr 00o6vn, petafeite oto otoixeio Configuration (Alapopewon). Q
Matote 1o koupri Tune/Select 1} OK GT0 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO YA VA EUPAVICETE Lia NOTA PE TIG

Sl1a0é01ueC eMNOYEC.

Aiktuo

EmMoyéc Siktuou

« Always on: H Aertoupyia WLAN mapapével evepyomoinuévn (taxutepn evalayn amd AANEG KOTAOTACELG
AerToupYiag Tou padlowvou).

- Autooffin 30s: H Aeitoupyia WLAN amnevepyomoleital PeTd and 30 SeutepOAenta otav Sev XPNOILOTIOLETAL
(yia e€otkovopunon evépyetac).

KavdaAwa Wi-Fi

Aev gival StaBéoipa 6ha Ta kavahia Wi-Fi og OAeg TIg xwpeg. H SlaBeoipotnta pmopei va Stagépel amod Xwpa o€
Xwpa. Emopévwe, emAé€te éva kavalt Wi-Fi e To omoio pmopeite va éxete owoThi Anyn.

Ot pubpiocelc Twv Sla@dpwv KAVANWY €Xouv TIPOKABOPIOTEl amd TO €PYOOTACIO WOTE va TANPOUV TIC
KOVOVIOTIKEG amaITOElG 0 SIAPOPES XWPES. Ma va QOPTWOETE TIG KATAANNAEG PUBUICELC Yia TN XWPA OaG,
€MAEETE TN CUYKEKPIPEVN XWPA Ao Tn AoTa.

MpocBnkn/agpaipeon AP

- Add AP (Scan): Bpiokel kal eppavilel SpopoloynTtéG oTnV TEPLOXH.

- Add AP (WPS button): EmAé€te autd to oTolxEio yia va ouvdéoete Tov Spopoloyntr) Wi-Fi péow WPS, gav
o Spoporoyntri¢ Stabétel koupmi WPS.

+ Add AP(SmartConfig): EmAé€te autd to oTolxeio €dv Béhete va Slapopewoete to Siktuo Wi-Fi
XPNOolomolwvTag To smartphone oag, péow piag epappoyne. H epappoyn sival Stabéoiun oto katdotnua
gpappoywv yia i0S kat Android. AvalntrioTe Kal EyKATaoTAOTE TNV £Qappoyn «EspTouch» .

Juvbéote o smartphone cag oto Siktuo Wi-Fi oto omoio Ba ouvdebei to padidopwvo. MNa Bértiota
AMOTEAEOPATA, CUVIOTATAL VO TOTTIODETEITE TO PaSIOPWVO O€ AMOOTAON £WE 2 HETPWV ATIO TOV SPOOAOYNTH.
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AkolouBrioTe autd Ta Bripata:

1. 310 padidpwvo, emAé€te Configuration (Alauopewon) > Network (Aiktuo) > Add/Remove
AP (Mpoobnkn/katdpynon onueiov mpoofaong) > Add AP (SmartConfig) (MpooBrkn onpeiou
nmpooBaong (¢€umvn Stapdpewon) kat katomy matrote OK yia va mpaypatonoloeTe T Stapdpewon.

2. EKKIVAOTE TNV EQApPHOYN OTO TNAEQWVO 0ag.

3. To 6vopa SSID (Siktuo Wi-Fi) Ba epgpaviotei wg e€AG:

16:58 7 wl F .
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:

Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. Ewoaydyete Tov Kwdiko mpooRaong yia to Siktuo.
5. Kavte KAk oto «Multicast» kat katémv oto «Confirm» (EmBeBaiwon) yia va oAoKANPWOETE Tn
Sadikaoia.

17:00 wll T &
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G

BSSID: 6c¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: a383a383a

Device count: 1

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G
The device only supports 2.4G

[ ] ~——2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

6. To padidpwvo Ba Eekivroel T Sadikacia cuvdeong oto SikTuo: HOAG oONoKANPwWOEi emTuXWS, Ba
€M@aVIOTEL TO privupa «Association complete» (ONokAfjpwon cuoxETionq).

+ Remove AP: XpnolomoloTe autrv TNV €mAoyn yla va Katapyioete évav SpopoAoynTr) Tou €xel
mpooTeDEi MponyouEVWCG.

Inueiwon: Namapapévete mvta o amdotaon €wg 2 HETpwy amod tov Spoporoyntr Wi-Fi katd ) Siapdpewon.

AP:[]
‘Otav gival amoBnkeupévol moAoi Spopoloyntég oTo Padlogwvo, eMAEETE AUTO TO OTOIKEIO yla evailayn
UETAY TOUG,.
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TRpa Wi-Fi

EpgaviCel Ty 1ox0 tou onpatog Tou Spopooyntr Wi-Fi, omwe Aappavetatl amod 1o padidgwvo. Ta emimeda
ONMATOG KATW TwV -70 dBm Bewpolvtal aduvapa- edv autd emnpedlel Tn AjPn Tou padlo@wvou, 0w XPELloTEl
va aldaéete tn B€on Tou Spopoloynth i va eNéyEete yia mBavd mpoPAnpata pe Tov iSlo To SpopoloynTr.

IP

H mpoemAeyuévn pUBuion IP eivat Dynamic (Auvapikry). Avaloya pe T Slapop@won tou SIKTUOoU, Umopeite va
aldéete oe Static (Ztatikn).

DNS
H mpoemAeypévn puBuion DNS eivat Dynamic (Auvapikn). Avdhoya pe tn Slapop@won tou SIKTU0U, UTTOPEITE
va aAM\déete o Static (Ztatikn).

Hpepopnvia kat wpa
‘Otav ohokAnpwBei n olvdeon oTo Internet, To padidwvo pubuilel autdpata TV TomKA wpa. Edv BéNeTe va
KAVETE AANAYEG N QUTOUATA, XPNOIUOTIOIROTE TIG AKOAOUBEG EMIAOYEG:

Zwvn wpag

+  Auto-set time zone: AuTo €ival To poemAeypévo oTolxeio.

+  Manual-set time zone: Kavte autr} tnv emhoyn v Bé\ete va pubpioete TNV Wpa o Sla@opeTikn {wvn.
EmAé€Te kal emonudvete Ty emBuunTr meploxn/moAn kat matrjote OK yia empBePaiwon.
Edv emMé€ete va xpnotpomojoete wpa Siktvou (NTP), n pubuion yivetal autduata pe Xpron Tou
mpwtokdAou NTP kal tng puBuiong DST (Bepivr wpa).

Op1opdG Hop @i wpag
EmAé€Te 12wpn 1 24wpn Hopen.

Op1opdG pop@rig npepopunviag
Kavte pia amo Tig akdAoubeg emAoYEG:

. nUépa- pRvag - £tog (HH/MM/YYYY)
«  UAVAG- Nuépa - £Tog (MM/HH/YYYY)

PUOpion 6TUA poloyiov
Kavte pia amo Tig akdAoubeg emAoyEG: Wnetakd ri avaloyiko poAot

PUOuion Bepiviig wpag (DST)

Evepyomnoinon r amevepyomoinon.

NTP (xprion wpag Siktvou)

To mpwTOKoAO NTP €xel oxeSIA0TE YIa TOV GUYXPOVIOUS TOU POAOYIOU TNG CUOKEUNG LE TOV SIAKOUIOTH WPAg.
Ané mpoemhoyr, To padldewvo cuyxpoviletal Ye Tov SIAKOUIOTH WPAG KABE QOpPd TIOU TO EVEPYOTIOLEITE
Kal ouvdéeote o1o Internet. Autd e€aocpalilel uPnAR akpifela yia to poAdL Tou padiopwvou. Mmopeite va
aldéete og SlapopeTiko Stakopioth wpag (Seite Stakopiot NTP mapakdtw) elodyovtag pia dievbuvon URL.
Eav Sev Béhete va xpnotpomoioete NTP, umopeite va emAééete 1o ototxeio «Do not use network time».

Edv emAé€ete va pnv xpnotpomnoleite NTP yia Tov ouyxpoviopd Tou poloyloy, emonudvete To ototxeio NTP kat
matote OK yia va mpaypatomotoete tTnv aA\ayn. Epgaviletal to ototxeio pevou Set Date & Time (PUBuion
nuepopnviag kat wpag). EmAEETe To katl puBUIOTE TNV NUEPOUNVIA KAL TNV WPA CUUGWVA LIE TIG OTTAITHOELG OG.

Awakopiotig NTP

To mpwTOKoAO NTP €xel oxeSIAOTEI YIa TOV GUYXPOVIOUS TOU POAOYIOU TNG GUOKEUNG LE TOV SIAKOUIOTH WPAG.
ESW gpgaviletal o SIAKOPIOTAG TTOU XPNOIUOTTOLETAL ATd TO PASIOPWVO.

PUOpion wpag amé ta FM
Evepyomoinon ry anevepyomoinon.
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Mwooa

H mpoemAeypévn YAwooa givat Ta ayyAIKG: UMopeite va emMAECETE pia AN YAWooa TG TIPOTIKNGoNG 0ag.
Xpnotpormotrote ta koupumd A/V oTto TNAeXelPIoTAPL0 1 To koupuni Tune/Select yia va petafeite oto otolkeio
€ TNV eMonpavon Kat katomy matiote OK. Emonudavete tv emOupnTtr emAoyn Kat matioTe To koupurni OK yia
va eMAEEETE TN YAWOOO IOV EMOUEITE.

Ot S1a6éo1peg YAwooeg mephapuBavouv ayyAikd, YAANKA, 1oTavikd, ITaAIKE, YyEpUAVIKE, OAavOIKA, TTOAWVIKA,
PWOIKA, TOEXIKE, OUYYPIKA, OAOBAKIKA, POUMAVIKA, KPOATIKA KAl ATTAOTIOINHEVA KIVEQIKA.

Awapoppwon FM
EmAoyég yla v emAoyn pag meptoxrig FM, tv avadritnon otabuwv FM yia t Snpioupyia piag Aiotag otabuwv
KAl TNV EPEAvIon TnG Aiotag oTabuwv.

Tomko padiopwvo

Ané mpoemiloyn, To padldéewvo ival pubuIopéVo WoTe va evtomilel auTopata padloPwVIKoUg oTabuolg otnv
TIEPLOXT OOG MEOW TNG OUVEEDNG 0ag 0To Internet kat va kKablotéd autolg Toug oTadpoU¢ S1aBEoipoug TaTwvTag
1o koupmi Local (Tomkd) oto TnAexelploTriplo. Mmopeite miong va opiceTe Hia SIAQOPETIKN TIEPLOXH, EAV TO
emBupeite. Emonpavete 1o otolkeio Local radio (Tomkd padidgwvo) kat matiote OK. MNa va aA\&&ete TIg
pubuioeig meploxng, emAé€te Manual-set local radio (Xelpokivnta opiopévo tomikd padidgwvo).

Awapépewon avamapaywyng
Xpnotdomoleital yla Tn pUBUION TNG KATACTACNG avamapaywyng yta pory cuppatr pe UPnP/DLNA: Repeat All
(EmavaAnyn 6Awv), Repeat One (Emavainyn evog), Shuffle (Tuxaia) kat Normal (Kavovikry).

Emioyég ouvéxiong avamapaywyng

Resume once ready
AuTi ival n mpoemAeypévn TiUn. Tnv emépevn @opd mou Ba evepyorolioeTe To padld@wvo, Ba CuVEXIOTEN N
avanapaywyr Tou o MPOcYATOU 0TABUOU.

Stay at home
Kdvte autiv tnv emAoyn edv Bélete 1O Padlo@wvo va TOpApeivel otV apxlky 0Bovn Kkal va pnv
TTPAYUOTOTTOOEL AVATIOPAYWYH TNV EMOUEVN POPA TIOU Ba TO EVEPYOTIOINOETE.

Automatic energy saver
OpioTe éva Xpoviko 6plo, PETd amod To omoio To Padidoewvo Ba YeTafBaivel AUTOUATA O KATAOTACH AVAUOVAG
étav Sev xpnotuormoleital.

Dimmer

Mmopeite va mpooappdoeTe To eminedo omiodiouv YWTIoHOU TNG 086vNG avdloya e TIC TPOTIUNOELG oag. Eivat
Slabéotpeg Suo pubuioelg: Katdotaon kat eminedo

Kataotaon - Normal (Kavoviki) | Dim (Meiwpévn pwteivotnta)
« Normal: H 086vn mapapével oto id10 emimedo ewTEVOTNTAG AvA TTACA OTIYUN, XWpIG va e§aoBevei.
« Dim: n pwtevotnta TG 006vNng Ba pewbei petd amd 20 SeutepdAenta Xwpi¢ va aAnAemSpAceTe e To

padidépwvo.

Eminedo

«  Brightness: Xpnowomolgital yia T puBuion Tou emmédou ewtelvdTNTAG 0TV Kavovikr katdotaon
Aertoupyiag.

« DIM: Xpnotpormoleital yia tTn pUBUION Tou EMITESOU GWTEIVOTNTAG OTNV KATACTAON HEWHEVNG EVTAONG.
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DwTEVOTNTA 000VN G € KATAGTACT AVALOVIG

H @wtevotnTa TnG 006vNG 0TNV KATAGTAON OVAUOVIG UTOPEL va pUBUIOTEL XEIPOKIVNTA TTEPIOTPEPOVTAG TO
koupri Tune/Select | matwvtag Ta kouumd A/Y oto Tnhexelplotrplo. Edv dev mpofeite oe kapia evépyela
€VTOG 20 SeuTtepoAEMTWY, Ba EMAVENDEL N TIUN QWTEIVOTNTAG TIOU €XEl OpLoTEl 0TO pevou Configuration.

EQ

Mmopeite va puBpioete Tov 1000TABUIOTH Yla S1aQOPETIKA €i6N HOUGCIKAG.

Xpovog mpoowpiviig amodnkevuong

H avanapaywyn péow S1adIkTuakol padloQwvou UITOPE LEPIKEG POPEC Va gival aVOUOLOHOP®N. AUTO UTTOpPE(
va oupfei av n ouvdeon oo Internet givat apyn 1 av 1o SikTuo gival unepPopTWHEVO. MNa va BEATIWOETE TNV
avanapaywyr, LMOPEITE Va 0pIoETE Evav HEYAANUTEPO XWPO TIPOOWPIVAG AMOBNKEUONG YIa TNV TTPOPOPTWON
MEPIKWY SEVTEPONETTWYV TTAPATIAVW aTtd TN PON TOU PASIOPWVIKOU TTPOYPAUMATOG TPtV amd Tnv évapén g
avanapaywyne.

H mpoemAeypévn Tiun gival 2 deutepoAenta. Av MTPOTIHATE HEYAAUTEPO XWPO TIPOOWPIVAG amoBriKevong,
pmopeite va emAéEete 5 SeutepOAenTa.

XpPovoSiakomTnG HaYEIPENATOG

PUBuoN xpovodiakomTn.

«  Volume: xpnotpomoleital yia tTn pUBUION TNG £VTAONG TOU CAUATOG

- Duration: Xpnotuormolegitat yia Tov KaBoptopo Tng SIAPKELAG TOU NXNTIKOU OHATOG, 6Tav dev Teppatietal
XElPOKivNTa. AQoU TTapEADEL 0 KOBOPIOUEVOC XPOVOG, TO NXNTIKO OHUa Ba OTOPATACEL AUTOHATA.

MAnpoyopisg

MpofoAn mMAnpo@op1wv SIKTUOU Kal padlocUCTHHATOG.

Mmopeite va XpnOIUOTIOIOETE TOV UTIOAOYLOTH 0AG yla va SlaxelploTeite Ta Ayamnpéva pou Kal va eAéyete
mv évtaon tou padlopwvou. Eiwcaydyete tn Sievbuvon IP (Ba ™ Ppeite emAéyoviag Configuration
(Alapopewon) > Information (MAnpogopieg) > Network Information )[MAnpoopieg Siktvou) > IP) oto
mPdypappa mepIynong touv H/Y kat kavte Tig amatoupeveg aAayég oo otolxeio My Favourites otnv 086vn
mou gppavietal. To padidewvo kat o H/Y mpémet va givat ouvdedepéva oto idio Siktuo Wi-Fi.

Evnuépwon Aoylopikou

Katd kaipoug, evééxetal va KUKAO@OpPEi AoyIoHIKS yia Tnv avafdduion twv Suvatotrtwy Tou padlopwvou. Na
ENEYXETE TAKTIKA YlO EVNUEPWOELG, WOTE VA SIATNPEITE TO PASIOPWVO CAG EVNUEPWHUEVO HE TO TTIO TIPOCPATO
AOYIOUIKO.

Emava@opd oe mpoemAoyéq

Me v emavagopd, umopeite va SlaypaPeTte OAEG TIG PUBUIOELS KAl VA EMIOTPEYPETE OTIC TTPOEMAOYEG ATTO TO

£PYOOTACIO.

Inueiwon: H emavagopd Slaypd@el 6Aoug Toug TPOKABOPIoHEVOUG OTABUOUG, TIG PUBUICELC Kal Ta oTolxEla
Slapdpewong.
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THAEXEIPIZMOZ MEZQ YINMOAOTIZTH/SMARTPHONE

TuVTOVIGHOG SladikTuakou padlopwvou Kat Staxeipion ayamnuévwv

AOKIUAOTE QUTOV TOV EUKOANO TPOTIO Yl VO CUVTOVICETE TN

OUOKeup o€ OlaSIKTUAKOUG PASIoPWVIKOUG oTabuolg Kalt

va Slaxelploteite ™ ANoTa TwV ayamnuévwv oag Péow Tou

mpoypdupatog mepiynong Web Tou umoloylot 1 Tou

smartphone oag.

Ta umootnpi{dpeva mpoypdupata mepiriynong givat o Internet

Explorer kat to Chrome.

«  Juvdéote Tov uUTMOAOYIOTH 1| To smartphone cag oto iSlo
Siktuo Wi-Fi pe to padiopwvo.

+  Metafeite ot Sievbuvon Web www.skytune.net.

«  ZInV apyikn oelida, kAvte KAk oto «Browse/Search»

(Mepwynon/avalitnon)
« lepinynBeite 13 mAnktpoloynote éva Odvopa yla va SKYTUNE
avalntoete éva padloPwvikd Kavall: Ba epueavioTel pia Internet Radio

Aota pe padioewvikd kavaAia oto Internet.
+  Kavte KAk o0 @@

Result for Searching 'dance’

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

IR

TUVTOVIGHOG o€ SladikTuaka padiopwva Kat Siaxeipion ayamnuévwy
Oa oag {ntnBei va emAé€ete eite «Add favourites» (MpooBrkn ayamnuévwy) gite «Listen to station» (Akpdaon
otabuov)”. Eiloaydyete ) Sievbuvon IP Tou padlopwvou 6mwg mepypA@ETal TAPAKATW:
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http://www.skytune.net

EMnvika I

Add Favourite / Listen to Station |

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite |

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 . 168 . 1 . 1

=

MNa va epgavioete T SievBuvon IP 010 Padldoewvo, KAvTeE éva amd Ta e§NG:

«  Moatnote 1o koupni Info oto TNAexelpLoT Lo, eMAEETE Network Information (MAnpogopieg Siktvou) kat
TTPAYUOTOTO0TE KUAION €W To oTolxeio IP yia va Seite tn SievBuvon IP.

+ 210 padldéewvo, eMOTPEYPTE 0TO KUPLO Pevou. MetaBeite otnv emloyry Configuration (Alauopewon) >
Information (M\npogopiec) > Network Information (MAnpogopieg Siktvou) > IP.

EméCte Listen to station (Akpoaon otaBpuou) Kat kavte KAk oto Send- 1o padidewvo Ba alda&el kavda kat

oto mpdypappa mepijynong oto Web Ba epgpaviotei n oehida My Favourites.

3TN OUVEXEla, UMOpEiTe va TPooBEoeTe Tov 0Tabud Tmou avamapdyetal TNV TPEXOUCA OTIyUr OTa ayamnuéva

oag 1y va Slaxelploteite T ANiota pe mpooBeteg emloyég emegepyaoiag. Omoladnmote alayri cuyxpoviletal

apéowg pE To padlopwvo.
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TUVTOVIGHOG O€ S1a8IKTUAKA padiopwva Kat Staxeipion ayamnpuévwv

MY FAVOURITE

Channel Hase URL

1. |DJ AAM Radio FM e Edit Dslete Top Up Down Botion
2. |Country Radio Switzerlar |™**** Edit Delete Top Up Dewn Bottom
3. |Bigbeat | Edit Delete Top Up Down Botiom
4. |24Radio Switzerand ekt Edit Dslote Iop Up Down Bottom
5. |AFN American Freedom |™™* Edit Delete Iop Up Down Bottom
6. |Energy Berlin http:/fenergyradio de/bremen Edit Dslete Iop Ve [Dewn Bettom
7. |MP3 Pro http:/iwww. katrafm com/katrafm_mp3prom? Edit Dslete oo Up DPown Bettom
8 |2 hittp:/iwww.ultranet bizivegasandanskim3u  Edit Delete Iop Up Down Botten
9. |stream 2 http: Mindowsradio.com:8600/listen.pls Edit Dslete Iop Up Pown PBattom
10. |aac 128 http: /i io.com:8100/bi aa¢ Edit Dslete Top Up Down Bottom
11. |Seoul Shoutcast http:/fyp.shoutcast.com/sbinflunein-station. Edit Delete Top Up Down Bottom

Charnsl Name VEL

[ [ [ Submit | _Reset |

Mmopeite emiong va mpooBéoete éva padlo@wvikd Kaval Xelpokivnta, av yvwpilete tn Sievbuvon URL Tng
pong, e TNV akdAoubn popen:

1. Mop@n fyou: MP3, AAC, AAC+

2. Mopgég pon¢: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) kat HLS

3. Mop@éc Niotag avamapaywyng: PLS, M3U

4. Xuxvotnta dstypatoAnpiag: 44,1 kHz ry 48 kHz
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ANTIMETQMNIZH MPOBAHMATQN

EMnvika I

MNpoBAnpa Artia Noon
Aduvapia olvdeong pe | Aiktuo ektdg olvdeong «  BePaiwbdeite 6T1 0 uTOAOYIOTAG TTOU €ival
Siktuo Wi-Fi ouvdedepévog néow Wi-Fi i kahwdiou

Ethernet pmopei va éxel mpooBaon oto
Internet (mpaypatonmolnoTe mepijynon oTo
Web) péow tou idlou Siktvou.

« EAéy&te av gival S1a0€o1pog évag S10KOUIOTAS
DHCP 1} av éxete SIOHOPPWOEL fIa OTATIKNA
Stevbuvon IP oto padidpwvo.

« EAéy&te 611 1O TEiXOG IPOOTACiAg SEv
umokdpel kamola e§gpxopevn Bupa.

Kat’ ehdixloto, 1o padidpwvo xpetaletal
npoofaocn otig Bupeg UDP kat TCP 80, 443 kal
8008, kabwc kat otn BUpa DNS 53.

O §popoloyntig meplopilet
v mpodoBaon oTig
avagepoueveg Sleubuvoelg
MAC

Bpeite Tn S1evBuvon MAC amé To pevou
Configuration (Alapuopewon) > Information
(MA\npogopiec) > Network Information
(MA\npogopieg diktuou) > Wi-Fi MAC kat Katomv
TPOCOEOTE TNV 0TN NOTA EMTPEMOUEVWV
Sleubuvoewv oTo onpeio mpooPBaong.
Inpeiwon: To padidewvo Slabétel EexwploTég
Sieubuvoeic MAC yla evouppata Kat acuppata
Siktua.

AVETIOPKNAG 1OXVG OAUATOG
Wi-Fi

« ENéy&te tnv amdotaon tou padlopwvou
amnd Tov Spopoloyntr kat Seite av évag
UTTOAOYIOTHG propei va ouvdebei oto Siktuo
amoé auTH TNV anmdoTaon.

«  Bektiotomoujote ) B€on tou Spopoloynth.

Ayvwotn pnébodog
KPUTTOypA®nong.

ANGETE TN pUBUION NG peBOSoU
Kpumtoypdgnong otov Spopoloyntr. To
padidéewvo unooTnpilel ta mMpwTtokoAa WEP,
WPA kat WPA2.

To teixog mpooTaciag
eumodilel tnv mpdofaon.

Windows Media Player:

E€aptaral - Teixn mpootaciag amd dAoug
KOTAOKEUAOTEG EVOEXETAL VA ATTAITOUV EIOIKEC
pubpioelg yia to UPnP.
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To padiopwvo « O otabuodg Sev ekmémEeL TNV TPEXOLOA

ouvoéeTal e emruyia ottypr (BuunBeite 6Tt pmopei va Bpioketal o
o710 SikTuo, aANA bev SlaopeTikn {Wwvn wpag).

umopei va avamapdyet «  [apa moAhoi avBpwmot mpoomadolv
OUYKEKPIUEVOUG va ouvSeBouv oTov S10KOUIOTH TOU
otabpoug. PadSl10QwVIKOU 0TABHOU Kal €XeL Yivel

unépaon Twv SuvaToTHTWV Tou.

« O o1abuodc éxel pTAoEL OTOV PEYIOTO
EMTPEMOUEVO aplOud Tautdxpovwy
AKPOATWV.

« O ouvdeopog mou gival amoBnKeupévog oTo
padidéewvo gival mapwynuévog. Ot cuvdeopol
EVNUEPWVOVTAL AUTOHATA TAKTIKA. Ma va
EVNUEPWOETE TN NioTa 0TAOUWY, peTaReite
oe Internet Radio Stations (Atadiktuakoi
padlopwvikoi otabpoi) > Skytune. Edv
U0 CUYKEKPIPEVN por| eEakOAOUBOEl va punv
Aertoupyei, emkovwvioTe padi pag f KAvte
Hia avagopd oto Skytune.

Agv uTtdpxel NXOG. «  PuBpiote 1o emimedo évtaong Tou e§wTteEPIKOU
evepyou nyeiou.

«  BePaiwBeite 611 T0 E§WTEPIKO NYEiO Elval
EVEPYOTTIOINPEVO.

To padiopwvo éxet Mpaypatomoiote emavagopd w¢ €EAG  XTo

«KOAM o€ 1 Sev padiégwvo, matiote Tautdxpova Ta kouumd ()

amokpivetal. Kot 4 péxp! va amevepyoroinBei To padidoewvo
(n 086vn ofrvel) kat Katdmy eAeuBePWOTE Kal Ta
Svo koupmid.

XPHZIMEXZ XYMBOYAEX

Eav 1o padiopwvo Internet avavewvel CUVEXWG TOV XWPO TTIPOCWPIVIG amoOrKevong Tov

padlopwvikoL oTaduou:

To S1adiktuakd padidewvo petadidel dedopéva amd Tov PadloPWVIKO OTAOUO pEow HIag eupUlWVIKAG -
ouvdeong. Edv autn n ouvdeon éxel uWNASG TOCOOTO CPANUATWY 1 TTAPOUGIAEL S1AKOTIEG, AUTO Ba TIPOKANEDEL
mavon tou S1adIKTUaKoU padlo@wVvou HEXPL VA amokataoTabei n ovvdeon kal va yivel Ajin apKeTWV
Sedopévwy yla va CUVEXIOTEL N avamrapaywyr). Av To S1adIKTuako padlo@wvo cuveyilel va otapatd, eAéyEte
TO pOvTeN DSL yia uPnAd TOCOOTA CPAAUATWY 1) AToouVOETELG TNG EVPULWVIKAG oUVEeoNC. Edv ouveyilete va
€XETE QUTA TA TPOPBAAUATA, ETIKOVWVHOTE PE TOV TTAPOXO TNG EUPULWVIKNAG CUVOECH G 0aG.

EMnvika

T gival 0 xwpog MpoowpIvig amodrkevong;

Katd tnv avamapaywyr piag porig, To Stadiktuakd padldéewvo/mpoypappa avamapaywyni moAupéowy Ba
TTPAYHOTOTIOOEL AP EVOG MIKPOU HEPOUG TNG PONG TPV EEKIVAOEL TNV avamapaywyr. Autd Xpnolomoleital
yla va KahUpel Tuxdv Kevd otn pory dedopévwy mou pmopei va mpokUyouv €dv To Internet § To acUppato
SikTuo gival amacyoAnuévo.

To S1adiIkTuakd padidewvo petadidel pia pori Sedouévwy LOUCIKNAE amd ToV UTTOAOYIOTH) 0AG VW AKOUTE. Edv
n pon UmokaploTei i n cuvdeon oTo Internet umepopTwOEi KaTd TN peETAdoON, N avamapaywyr eveéxetal va
Slakoriei fj va mapapopewOei. Eav cupPei autd, eAéyEte v TaxutnTa TNG oVVEEDIC 00G 0To Internet — mpémel
va givat Taxutepn amd tov pubuod petddoong bit (bitrate) Tng pong.

To padiopwvo Asttovpyei, aAla dev gival Suvati n avamapaywyr] opIoHEVWY GTAOUWV.
To mpdPANUa Umopei va o@eileTal O€ €éva 1 TIEpIocdTEPA Ao Ta akOAouBa:
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EMnvika

« O padlopwvikog oTaBuOG Sev eKTEUTEL TTAEOV.

« O 0oTaBuoC €xel PTAOEL OTOV PEYIOTO EMTPEMOUEVO APIOUO TAUTOXPOVWY OKPOATWV.
« O padlogwvikog oTabudC ANAEE TIC TTAPAUETPOUG EKTTOUTTAG TOU KAl 0 6UVOECHOC SV gival TTAéOV £YKUPOG.
+ O padlo@wViKog 0TOBUOG SeV EKTTEUTTEL TN CUYKEKPIUEVN wpPa (S€v eKTTEUTTOUV OAOL Ol 0TABUOI 24 WPEC TO

24wpo0).

+  HouUvdeon oto Internet petadl Tou padlo@wvou oag Kal Tou SIOKOUOTH Tou padlo@wvikoU 6Tabuou gival
TOAU apyn 1} aoTadng yla va umootnpiel Tov pubud petddoong bit Tng pong.

TEXNIKEZ NMPOAIATPA®EX
Movtélo B.BOLD 3200 Cubo
lox0¢ e10680uv 5V=1,5A
Taon mapoxng pevpaTog 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

Acuppato diktuo

IEEE 802.11b/g/n

ZWVn CUXVOTATWV acUPHATOV SIKTUOU

2412-2484 MHz

loxug acVppatng peradoonc:

Tumkn 1oX0¢ petddoong 14 dBm (72,2 Mbps)- 20 dBm
(katdotaon 11b)

NpwtékoANo acpdalelag WEP/WPA/WPA2

‘Ekdoon Bluetooth Yvuppatdtnra pe V4.2 BR/EDR
Tuxvotnta Bluetooth 2,4 GHz

EppBéAlsia Bluetooth 10 pétpa (UE APEDN OTITIKA EMAPN))
EUpog cuxvottwv FM 87,5-108 MHz

Evowpatwpévn pmatapia 16vtwv Mibiov 3,7V /2000 mAh

‘E€0d80¢ nxou STEPEOPWVIKY)  UTOSOXH OKOUOTIKWV 3,5 mm,
OTEPEOPWVIKN €080 YPAUMAS

Awactaoelg 180 x 110 X 105 mm (M x B xY)

TnAexeplotriplo 2 ymatapieg 1,5 V AAA (Sev mepihapfdvovtal)

KAGAPIZMOZ KAI ZYNTHPHZH

BeBaiwbeite 0TI n ouokeun €ival MARPwG amevepyomoinuévn mpwv and tov kabaplopd. Kabapiote tnv
EMPAVELQ TNG CUOKEVNC UE €Va VWO TTavi. Mnv XpNOILOTTOLEITE KABAPIOTIKA TTOU TIEPLEXOUV AAKOOAN, appwvia
- 1 amo&eoTIKA oLUOTATIKA. MV XPNOILOTIOLEITE KABAPIOTIKA OTIPEL EMTAVW 1) KOVTA OTN GUCKEUN).
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XPHZH KAI AlTOPPIYH ATOBAHTQN

XapTi mePITUAYHATOG KOl QUAAKWTO XOpTOVL — TAPAdWOTE O onpeio avakUkAwong. Mepfpdvn cuokevaoiag,
00KOUAEG PE, MAQOTIKA OTOIKEia — TIETAETE O€ KASOUG AVOKUKAWGONG TTAACTIKWV.

AMOPPIYHTOY NMPOIONTOX META TO MEPAZ THX ZQHX TOY

AmoppIPn NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU €§0TAIOUOU (10XVel Ot Xwpeg PEAN NG EE kat aAAeg
EUPWTTAIKEG XWPES TTOU EQAPHOlouV cUOTNUA AVAKUKAWGONG)

To ameikovi{épevo cUPBONO OTO TPOIOV 1} OTN CUOKEVACIA onpaivel Tt To TPOIOV Sev TIPEMeL

va avTipeTwmieTal wg ovvnOeg oikiakd amoPAnto. Mapadwote To MPOIOV 0To TTPOPAENOUEVO

onueio yla TV avakUKAwGoN NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU £§OTAIOHOU. ATIOTPEPTE TIG OPVNTIKES

EMMTWOEIG OTNV AvOPWTTIVN UYEI KAl 0TO TIEPIBANAOV AVAKUKAWVOVTAG CWOTA TO TIPOIdV 0a.

H avakUkAwon cupBAailel otn dlatipnon Twv QUOIKWV TTOpwV. Ma TIEPIOCOTEPEG TTANPOPOPIES 08/05
OXETIKA LE TNV AVOKUKAWON aUToU TOU TTPOIOVTOG, EMKOIVWVNAOTE HE TIG TOTIKEG APXEG, TOV TOTTIIKO OPYavIoUO
enegepyaociag amoppIUUATWY 1 TO KATACTNHA amd TO OTI0I0 ayopAcaTE TO TIPOIOV.

AuTO TO TIPOIOV CUUMOP@WVETAL HE TI amatioel; ™G odnyiag tng EE oxetikd pe v
NAEKTPOHAYVNTIKY) CUMPBATOTNTA KL TNV NAEKTPLKN) A0PANELD, KABWG Kal KE To {ATNUA TNEG XPong

Bapéwv HETAANWY O€ NAEKTPIKO KAl NAEKTPOVIKO £EOTIAIGHO.

Me 1o mapodv, n K+B Progres, a. s. SnAwvel 6Tt 0 padtoe§omiopdg tumou ECG RD 3200 DAB cuppop@wveTal
pe Ti¢ amartioelg Tng Odnyiag 2014/53/EE. To mApeg Keipevo TnG SnAwong cuppdpewong yia tnv EE givat
Slabéotpo otn Sievbuvon Internet: www.ecg-electro.eu.

To gyxelpidlo xelpiopov gival Siabéoipo otnv tomobeoia Web www.ecg-electro.eu.
Me Tnv em@UuAan aAaywv oTo KEIUEVO Kal OTIG TEXVIKEG TIAPAUETPOUG.
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YKkpaiHcbka MoBa I

IHTEPHET TA FM-PAAIO

IHCTPYKUIi 3 TEXHIKU BE3MEKU

YBaXHO npouuTaiiTe Ta 36epiraiiTe 4na NoganbLIOro BUKOPUCTaHHA!

IHCTPYKLIIT 3 TEXHIKM BE3MEKM

MonepepKeHHA: 3axofM Ta IHCTPYKLT 3 TEXHIKM 6e3neKu, AKi MICTATLCA Y LibOMY KePIBHMLTBI, He BK/IOYaloTb
BCi yMOBM Ta cuTyaLii, AKi MOXyTb BUHUKaTV. KopncTyBay Mae po3ymiTu, Lo 340POBUIA Iy3[, yBara Ta 6e3neka
€ dakTopamu, AKi He MOXyYTb OyTV iHTerpoBaHi y ToBap. Tomy, KopucTyBau(i), AKi BUKOPUCTOBYIOTb NOGYTOBUIA
npunag, MmatTb 3abe3neunTy Ui pakTopr. M He Hecemo BiANOBIAANBHOCTI 3a MOLIKOAXKEHHS, OTPUMaHI Nif Yac
TPaHCMOPTYBaHHSA, Yepe3 HeBipHe BUKOPUCTAHHA, CTPUOKN Hanpyru, moandikauii abo HanawTyBaHHA 6yab-
AKOT YacTUHM NobyToBOro Npunagy. [na 3axucty Bif PU3NKY BUHUKHEHHA NOXeXi ab0 eneKTPUUHOro LWOKY
nif YaC BUKOPUCTAHHA eNeKTPUUYHUX NOOYTOBUX MpunafiB HeoOXiAHO JOTPMMYBATUCA HACTYMHUX NpPaBus
6e3neku:

BrikopucToByIiTe NniLLe akcecyapu, AKi peKoMeHAO0BaHi BUPOOHUKOM.

[oTpumyinTecb HacTynHMX 3axofiB 6esneKu Nif 4ac NiAKAIOYEHHA [0 PoO3eTKU 3a AOMOMOroio

apanTepa:

- BukopucTosyinte nuwe agantep OBL-0501500E, o BX0ANTb 4O KOMMAEKTY NOCTaBKM.

- Big'epHynTe npucTpiii Big Mepexi nig yac wropmy, nepes TeXHIYHNM 06CNyroByBaHHAM abo TpMBanMm
HEBMKOPUCTAHHAM, a TakoX AKLO MPUCTPIA He Mpauloe HaneXHUM YMHOM abo MOLLUKOAMKeHUN
(Hanpuknag, BHacNiAoOK NagiHHA).

«  [1nA 3axucTy BiA NOXeXi Ta ypaXkeHHA eNeKTPUUYHMM CTPYMOM He nepeBaHTaxylTe po3eTku Ta He
BMKOPUCTOBYITe NMOAOBXYBaYi abo po3eTku, BOYAOBaHi B iHLWe obnafHaHHA

He Hamaranteca pemoHTyBaTV Npunag caMocTiiHO.

O6cnyroByBaHHA Ma€ NPOBOANTUCA NnLLe daxiBLEM y aBTOPU30BaHOMY cepBiCHOMY LieHTpiI!

30KpeMma, Bifi'eaHYINTe Npuag Bif po3eTKu Ta 3BePHITbCA A0 KBasidikoBaHOro dpaxiBLiA 3a HACTYMHMUX YMOB:

« Y npunag noTpanunu pignHa abo uyxkopigHi npegmetn abo npunag notpanve nig Ao abo y iHwy
pianHy.

«  fKwo npunaj He npaule HOpManbHO BIAMOBIAHO A0 UMX IHCTPYKUiN. Bukopuctosynte nuwe
enemeHTV ynpaBJiHHA, OMMCaHi Y LbOMY KepiBHMLTBI; HeBipHe HanalwTyBaHHA abo iHWi enemeHTH
yNpaBJliHHA MOXYTb NPW3BECTY O NOLKOAXKEHHA Ta YacTO BMMaraloTb AOPOroro o6cyroByBaHHA
daxiBuAMU Ans BIAHOBNEHHA HOPMaNbHOI PO6OTH.

«  YBATA: HE 3HIMAVTE KPULLUKN NPUNALY YEPE3 PU3NK OTPUMAHHA ENEKTPUYHOTO LLOKY.
NMPUNAA HE MICTUTb YACTUH, AKI MOXKYTb BYTU BIAPEMOHTOBAHI KOPUCTYBAYEM,
3BEPHITbCA 3A ABTOPU3OBAHOI'O CEPBICHOTIO LIEHTPY.

BaTtapeliikn gna nynbTa AUCTaHLiIHOro KepyBaHHA (He BXOAATb 10 KOMMIEKTY):

- [Monepepxyiite BNAVMB HagMipHMX TemnepaTyp Ha 6aTapei, HanpuKknag, NPAMi COHAYHI MPOMEH,
BOTrOHb, TOLLO. Pr3nK B1OYXy abo OTPUMaHHA TPaBMMU.

«  3amiHlolTe 6aTapeiiku TinbKu Ha Ti K cami (2x AAA 1,5 B) Ta goTpumyinTecb NpaBuibHOI NOAAPHOCTI. Y
iHLWOMY BMMAAKY iCHYE PU3NK BUOYXY CUCTEMMU.

- PerynAapHo nepesipAiTe Ha BUTIKW. ICHyE pU3nK OTPMMaHHA OMIKiB Ta NOWKOAXKEHHA Npunagy.

Mpwnaa Npu3HayeHo 418 HOPMabHOTO BUKOPUCTAHHA Y NPUMILLEHHI.

He BrKopuncTOBYITE Npunag Nnobnmusy Bofdy Ta y BONOrMX MiCUAX, AK HanpuKknag, nobnusy 6aceiHy, BaHu,

pPaKkoBWHU, Y CUPOMY NiABani, y npanbHi, Towo. Ha obnagHaHHA He MaloTb NOTPANIATU Kpani, TOMy He

pO3TalloBYITe Ha Npunagi NpeaMeTI, HanoBHEHI PignHOL.

MoneperxynTte BNAMB AXepen Tenna Ha Npwnag, AK Hanpuknag, pagiatopu, HarpiBasbHi abo iHLWi

npunaau, Wo BUNPOMIHIOTb TeMo, AK HanpuKknag, nocunoBadvi. He 3anuwarnTte nobyTtoBuin npunag nig

NPAMUMY COHAYHUMMN NPOMEHAMMN abo NO6NU3Y BiAKPUTOrO BOTHIO.

He HakpuBaiiTe BeHTUNALiNHI abo iHWi OTBOPW Ta He BCTaBAAWTE Y HUX iHWI npeaMeTu. ICHye pusmk

OTPUMAHHA TPaBMM Ta NOLIKOZKEHHA Npunagy.

[inA BipHOI BEHTUNALIT BiACTaHb Bif, iHWNX NpeAMeTiB Ma€E CTaHOBUTU He MeHLwe 10 cm.

Min yac nepeHeceHHA Npunagy 3 XoNofy y Tenno, BcepeAviHi KOHAEHCYETbCA BOAA, AKa MOXEe BUK/MKATL

HeBipHY pobOTy Npunagy Ta Noro NowKoaKeHHA. ToMy y Takvx BUNafKax 3anuwire npunag y Tennomy

NPVMILLEHHI Ta He BUKOPUCTOBYTE MOro MPOTArOM Yacy ANA BUNapOBYBaHHA BOIOTU.

3miHn abo mopudikaLii, AKi He 3aTBepAXEHHI BiiNOBiAaNbHMY OpraHaMu, MOXyTb MPU3BECTW A0 BTPATU

npaBsa Ha BUKOPWCTaHHA Npunagy.
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[iTn He NOBWHHI rpaTVcA 3 NOGYTOBVIM MPUIAAOM.

MONEPEAMEHHA: [InAa nonepemXeHHA MOX/VBOrO MOLWKOAXKEHHA CNYXy YHUKanWTe TpuBanoro
NPOCNYyXyBaHHA 3 BMCOKOK FyYHicTI0. HagMipHWIA 3BYKOBWIA TUCT Bif HaBYLIHWKIB MOXe NpU3BeCcT! no

MOLWKOAMEHHA CNyXY.

HEBE3MEKA pnsa giteit: [1itn He NOBUHHI rpatca 3 nakyBaibHMM MaTepianom. He go3sonaiTe gitam
rpaTucs 3 NacTUKOBUMMN KOPOOKaMU. P3nK yaylieHHs.

He 3aHypioiite y Bopy! - He 3aHyproinTe y Boay!

onuc

©

npufsv

HaTucHiTb i yTpumyiiTe KHOMKY, W06 yBIMKHYTW/
BUMKHYTU pafio.

HatucHite i BignycTith, Wo6 nepesectn pagio
B PeXuM OuiKyBaHHA / aKTMByBaTU WOro
(peXuUM OuiKyBaHHA aKTUBYETbCA TiNbKM Mpu
NiAKNIoYeHOMY >KMBNeHHi). Mpu XuBneHHi Bif
aKyMynATopa pagio BUMMKAETbCA)

<

Ha3ap no nonepenHboro MeHto / BKasiBHUK BNiBO.

lMoBepHyTMCA [0  rONOBHOrO  ekpaHy /
MoBepHyTUCA [0 eKpaHy BiiTBOPEHHA.

>

BkasiBHMK npasopyy / YBiITM [0 MeH0
peparyBaHHA  «ObpaHe» /  [lepernanytu
iHpopMaLilo NMPO TFOAMHHMK a pafio Ha eKkpaHi
BiATBOPEHHSA.

KoniwaTtko Ha6opy / Bu6opy

MosepTalTe AnNA NPOKPYTKN Bropy/BHW3 Yy
MeHto / Bubepitb onuii meHto / HatucHite ana
nigTeepaxeHHa / HaTUCHITL AnAa 3ynuHkn /

BmicT Komnnekrty

IHTepHeT-pagio
ApanTep K1BJEHHA

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.

®
|
1 121314

BigHoBneHHAa  BiATBOpeHHA  papiokaHany /
MNosepTanTe ANA perynioBaHHA PiBHA NYYHOCTI.

L 4

HaTucHitTe a yTpumyiiTe KHOMKY, Wo6 popatu
cTaHuito pgo «O6paHoro». HaTucHiTh, wWo6
BUKSIMKATU cncoK «ObpaHe».

KHonku nonepeaHboro HanawtysaHHA 1-3
MonepegHe HanawTyBaHHA Ha 3  ymiobneHi
pafiocTaHuii. HaTUCHITL | yTpumyiTe KHOMKY,

o6 36epertTv MoMepefHe  HanalTyBaHHA.
KopoTKko HaTuCHiTb, Wob BUKNMKaTy nonepefHe
HanawTyBaHHA.

2,4-poiimoBuin KonbopoBuii TFT-ekpaH
AnHamik

IHdppauepBOHNMIA paTUUK
USB-nopt pna kKabenwo pgnsa
akymynaropa USB-C

3,5 MM niHiliHMIA BUXiAHWA NopT
3,5 MM po3’em AnA HaBYWHUKIB
CsitTnopiogHuin iHgukaTop
aKymynsaTopa

3apAaaku

3apagy

MynbT AUCTaHLiINHOTO KepyBaHHA (baTapeiky He BXOAATb 10 KOMMIEKTY)

KepiBHl/ILlTBO 3 BUKOPUCTaHHA

eca
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AuncTaHuUilHMI KOHTponep

) : Hatuchits ana nepemyrKaHHA MiX PeXX1MaMU O4iKyBaHHsA Ta poboTu

o/ : BAMKHY TV 3BYK

0-9: Lindpposa knasiatypa ana sBegeHHA napona WiFi.

(& 36epirae NOTOUHY CTaHLio, L0 BiATBOPIOETbCA, A0 «O6paHOro».

A : Kypcop sropy.

<« : Kypcop BniBo / Ha3ag [0 nonepeaHboro MeHH.

@ : KHonka 6yannbHUKa

2Z7 : Taimep CHy.

9. Pexum: [lepemrKaHHA MiXK pexnmamu pagio.

10. 4 : [lomaluHA CTOpiHKa

11. 14 : [onepeaHA cTaHLifA Y CNCKy / nonepeaHa fopidKKa Ha Mepia-axepeni.

12. MicuyeBuii: [locTyn [0 CMMCKY MicLeBMX CTaHUin (nokanbHa 30Ha
BCTaHOB/MIOETLCA B MeHI0 «KoHirypauis).

13. G : Bigkputn cnncok «O6paHe».

14. OK: KHOMKa nigTBepaKEeHHA.

15. P : Kypcop npaBopyu.

16. ¥ :Kypcop BHU3.

17. w# : 36iNbLUNTA FYUHICTb.

18. #{=: 3MEHLINTM MYYHICTb.

19. EKBAJIAU3EP: Exsanaiizep

20. PP : HacTynHa cTaHuif y cnncKy / HacTynHa fopixKKa Ha Megia-gkepeni.

21. Pl : BigTBopeHHs/naysa pfna mepia-gKepen, BiATBOpeHHa/naysa nans
iHTepHeT-pagio.

NV A WN =

22. HanawTyBaHHA ACKpaBOCTi : YBiiAiTb A0 MeHio «HanawTyBaHHA
ACKPaBOCTI», 06 HaNnawTyBaTN ACKPABICTb ANCMNes.

23. Indopmauia: LUsngkun goctyn go meHio «Mepexa» Ta «lHpopmauia npo (LOcAL)  (INFO )~ (OIMMER)
cucTemy». B ) '

BBepeHHA naponsa 6e34poToBoi Mepexi

BukopucraHHA nynbTa AUCTaHLUiIHOrO KepyBaHHA

Ha andasiTHO-uMdpOBIii KnaBiaTypi HaTUCHITb KnaBilWy Kifbka pasis, Wo6
NPOKPYTUTN CUMBONU, NPU3HaYeHi AnA Li€i Knasilwi. JuB. CNUCOK HuKYe.

LLlo6 BBeCTU cMBOA, BUAINITb MOro Ta HaTUCHITL OK ansa nigTBepakeHHs; NOTiM BBEAiTb HACTYMHUIA CMBOJ.
Konu Bci cumBonv napona 6yayTb BBefieHi, HaTUCHITb a yTpumyiTe OK, o6 nigTBepanTyi BBEAEHHA Napons.

KHonka 1: 1 i cneuianbHi cumsonu 1@#3$%A&*()_+[13»'\|,./<>?
KHonka 2: 2ABCabc

KHonka 3: 3DEFdef

KHonka 4: 4GHIghi

KHonka 5: 5JKLjkI

KHonka 6: 6MNOmno

KHonka 7: 7PQRSpqrs

KHonka 8: 8TUVtuv

KHonka 9: 9WXYZwxyz

KHonka 0: 0

BukopucraHHA KHonKku Tune Ha pagionpuimaui

3a ponomoroto perynatopa Tune/Select npokpyTiTb cMBONW, BUAINITH OAVH, HAaTUCHITL perynatop Tune/
Select ans nigTBEpAXEHHA, a NOTIM BBEAITb HACTYNHWI cmBon. Konm BU AiaeTe 4O OCTaHHbOrO CMMBOMY
napons, HaTUCHITb Ta yTpUMyITe KHonKy Tune/Select, o6 nigTBepAnTY | 3aBEPLLINTY BBEAEHHS.
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MpumiTtka: Maponi uytTnmei Jo perictpy. AnA oTpuMaHHSA [OAATKOBOI iHdpopmaLii Npo BCTaHOBNEHHSA
naponsa aus. po3gin «HanawrtysaHHA mepexi Wi-Fi».

MEPLU HI2K MOYATU

MepeKkoHaliTecs, WO BUKOHaHi HACTYNHi yMOBM:

« Y Bac € LULMPOKOCMYrOBUIA JOCTYN AO [HTEepHeTY.

- be3npoToBui WIMPOKOCMYrOBUIA poyTep YCMIWHO NiAKNIOYeHOo Ao IHTepHeTy. Pagionpuinmay nigTpumye
6e3apoToBi 3'egHaHHA KnaciB B, G i N (6e3npoToBi poyTepy knacy N TakoX MOXKHa HanalTyBaTu Ha
BMKOPUCTaHHA Knacis B abo G). Bam Bigomuin koa/naponb ana wndpysaHHa aaHux WEP (Wired Equivalent
Privacy) abo WPA (Wi-Fi Protected Access). ina nigkntoueHHA 0 Mepexi HeoOXifiHO BBECTV NPaBUIIbHN
naposb NicnA NigKIloYeHHA pagionpuiiMaya fo 6e3[poToBOro poyTepa. AKLLO BU He 3HaETe KoA/Naporb,
3BEPHITbCA A0 0CO6W/PaxiBLA, AKNI HaNaLLTOBYBAB Balll poyTep/Mepesxy.

«  Papgio moxe npautoBati Yyepes 6e3apoToBe Mepexese 3'eaHaHHA (Wi-Fi).

MOYATOK POBOTHU

Papio npautoe Bipg B6ynoBaHoi nitieBoi 6atapei. USB-kabenb BXOANTb O KOMMEKTY NMOCTaBKU.

HaTucHiTb | yTpumyiite kHonky () ana BBIMKHEHH.

LLlo6 BUMKHYTU pafiio, HAaTUCHITb i yTPUMYIATE LI0 XK KHOMKY.

Pexnm OuikyBaHHA aKTUBYETbCA TiNbKM MPU MiAKMNIOYEHHI 30BHILWHbOIO >XMBMEHHA, WO [03BOSAE
BMKOPUCTOBYBATK OYHKLi0 OyANIbHMKA.

MigknioyiTh 610K XUBMEHHS A0 PaAio, a MOTIM HaTWUCHITL | yTpumyiiTte KHomky (1), o6 yBiMKHYTU ioro.
HaTucHITb KHONKy ) we pas3, o6 nepesecTy pagio B pexxum OYiKyBaHHSA.

3apﬂA)KaHHﬂ aKyMynATopa

Bu moxeTe nepeBipnti piBeHb 3apAaay akymynAaTopa Ha pagiocTaHuii.

Y BepXHbOMY PAAKY eKpaHa BigobpaxaeTbca iHANKaTop 3apafy akymynatopa {mm. Konv 6atapes po3pagxeHa,
iHAVKaTop GaTapei NpofoBIKye 6IMMaTK, Haragyloumn NPo HeoOXiAHICTb ii 3apAAKN.

o6 3apaanTy akymynatop, nigkmoditb wrekep USB-C fo nopty, po3TtawoBaHOro Ha 3afHiin naHeni
papiocTaHLii, a iHWWI KiHeub NiAKNOYITL A0 AxKepena xuBnieHHA 5V OUT (3 HOMiHanbHVM CTPYMOM He MeHLLe
1A a6o 6inbLue). CeiTnogioa Ha 3afHil naHeni pagio 6yae CBITUTUCA YePBOHUM KONTbOPOM, BKa3ylouu Ha Te, Lo
aKyMynaTop 3apagxaetbca. Ha gucnnei 3'aButbca nikTorpama sapagy o (.

Konu 3apagxaHHA 3aBeplunTbCA, CBITNOAIOA Ha 3afHiN NaHeni ctaHe 3eneHMM, a MIKTorpamMa Ha eKpaHi
3MiHWUTbCA Ha ’ Lle o3Hauag, Wwo paaio NigKMNOYEeHO A0 30BHILLHbOMO XKMUBNEHHA.

Mpumirtka: 3apagKaHHA MOXe TpMBaTy HabaraTo JOBLUE, AKLO Mif Yac 3apAgrKaHHA pajionpuiimay nporpae
My3UKY.

HanawTtyBaHHA mepexi

MigknioyeHHA Jo IHTepHeTY MOXXHa HanalTyBaTh Yepes 6e3apoToBy mepexy (Wi-Fi).

Papio noTpebye WMPOKOCMYroBOro nigKkaoUYeHHs Ao I[HTepHeTy.

+ Ha ronoBHomy eKkpaHi BubepiTb IHTepHeT-pagiocTaHuii. lig yac neplworo BUMKOPUCTaHHA BUGEPITb
Skytune i HaTucHiTb € abo noBepHiTb perynatop Tune/Select, wo6 niaTBepauTM HanawTyBaTu
mepexy? > Tak.

Configure Network?
<Yes> No

«  Bubepitb flogaTn/BuaganuTy TOUKY AOCTYNy 3i CMUCKY 3a Aonomorolo KHornku Tune/Select, a notim
BnbepiTb Migkniountuca po WiFi:
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Add/Remove AP

AP:[ ]

Add AP

Remove AP

- Papionpuitmau nouHe nowyk goctynHux mepex Wi-Fi. MNepengitb fo mepexi i HaTucHiTb OK Ha nynbTi
[UCTaHUiIHOTO KepyBaHHA abo kHonKy Tune/Select ana nigTBepaxeHHsA. fKwo Bawa mepexa Wi-Fi
3axyvlyeHa naponem, pagionpuiiMay nNonpocuTb Bac BBECTW Maposb. [lne. po3pin «BBeseHHA naponsA

6e3apOoTOBOI Mepexi» BuLLe.

MpumiTtka: Maponi uyTnuei fo pericTpy. AKLLO BV He 3HAETE NapOsib, 3BEPHITLCA 10 0CO6U, AKA HaNlalUTOBYBana

Mepexy.

« Micna ycniwHoro nigknioyeHHa Ao Mepexi Wi-Fi Ha KOpoTKMiA 4ac Bigo6pasnTbcA MOBIAOMIIEHHSA
«igKNoYeHHA 3aBepLUeHO». Y BEPXHbOMY NiBOMY KyTi Aucnnes 3'ABUTbCA CMy»KKa curHany Wi-Fi:

InavkaTop curHany Wi-Fi — Tl

" ¢

12:09

My Favourite

28 Apr, 2018 >

Ornap pyHKuUin

HaTucHiTb KHorKy 4, 106 nepeiiTi Ha ronoBHNIA eKpaH. NpoKpyuyiiTe iMoro, nosepTatoun perynatop Tune/
Select a60 kHoMKM 4P Ha NyNbTi AUCTAHLINHOIO KepyBaHHA.

Moi ynogo6aHHsa

BinobpakeHHA cnuncKy ynobneHnx cTaHuii, Aki 6ynu
[oAaHi A0 HanawToBaHUX CTaHuin. [loctynHo o 150
CTaHUin.

IHTepHeT-pagiocTaHii
MOYHITb 3HANOMCTBO 3 rMO6aNbHUMK pagiocTaHUisMN
Ta My3WKOIO.

MegiaueHTp

Bu moxeTe nepernAapgaTtv Ta BiATBOPIOBATU MY3UKY
yepes NpuCTpoi, cymicHi 3 UPnP abo DLNA, y Tiin camiit
Mepexi, Lo 1 pagionpunmay.

FM npuinoMmHuK

BrcyHyBLUN TenlecKoniyHy aHTeHy, BU MOXeTe CyxaTu
yntobneHy micLieBy pafiiocTaHLito.

NMotoKkoBa nepepava yepes BT

BinTBOpeHHA uepe3 Bluetooth, BiaTBOpeHHA aygio

3 iHWoro npucTtpot 3 nigTpumkoto Bluetooth nicna
CTBOPEHHA Napw/NigKIoYeHHs.

IHTEPHET-PALIO

HatucHiTb KHonky [logomy i BubepiTb IHTepHeT-pagiocTaHuil, Wo6 3HalTy Ui napameTpu:
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ByannbHuK

YBIMKHEHHS BOyAOBaHoOro 6yannbHMKa
pagionpuiimada. [locTynHi ABa  HanawTyBaHHA
6yAnnbHMKa.

Tanmep

Talilmep  Cnyrye  KyXOHHUM  FOAVHHMKOM  abo

CeKyHAOMIPOM, BCTaHOBMIEHVM Ha neBHUI yac. licna
3aKiHYeHHA BCTaHOBJIEHOTO Yacy NyHAE 3BYKOBUN
curHan.

Tarimep cHy
BmuKae Tanmep, AKUIM nepemMuKkae pafio B pexum
O4iKyBaHHA NicNA 3aKiHYeHHA BCTaHOBMIEHOrO Yacy.

Kondirypauis

IcHye 6e3niy onuiii/HanawTyBaHb, AKi BU MOXeTe
HanawTyBaTy Ha CBill CMaK.




Search
History

Skytune

Br6epitb Skytune i nouHiTb cnyxaty TMCAYi pagiocTaHLii 3 ycboro cBiTy. Bu MoxeTe BifdinbTpoByBaTH MoLwyK
3a perioHoM, My31YHNM XaHPOM Ta iHTepB'to.

MicueBe papio fae Bam WBMAKWIA JOCTYN [O CTaHLil, JOCTYMHMX Y Balili MicLeBOCTI yepe3 iHTepHeT-
3'€qHaHHA.

Local Radio

Globe All

Globe By Genre
Globe By Region

Mpumitka: B moxeTe 3MiHUT/ HanawTyBaHHA perioHy B po3gini KoHgirypauia > Micuese papgio.
[oknapHiwy iHpopmaLito AvB. y BiANOBIAHOMY PO3Aini.

Mig yac npokpyuyBaHHsA cnrcky CBiTOBI cTaHLil, W06 WBUAKO NepenTh JO NEBHOI TOUKM Y JOBrOMY CMUCKY,

BBeZiTb UMPY Ha MyNbTi ANCTAHUINHOIO KepyBaHHs, o6 NepeiTn 1O eNeMeHTa CrUCKY, Lo BiANoBifa€e Ui

unodpi. Hanprknag, BBeAiTb 2 8 Ha NyNbTi AUCTAHUIHOTO KepyBaHHs i HaTUCHITL OK, 106 BUAinuTY cTaHLito 28.

Mowyk (Skytune)
3amicTb Toro, o6 NPoKpyYyBaTV CNNCOK PafioCTaHLil, BU MOXETEe BBECTU KiflbKa CMBOJIiB Ha3BU NOTPIOHOT
CTaHUii, wob BiadiNbTPyBaTU/0OMEXNTY CNICOK CTAHLN.

IcTopina
Papio 3anam’aToBye [0 99 cTaHLilA, AKi BU ciyxanu.
AKWoO BY Npociyxanu 6inblue 99 cTaHUii, HacTapilwa CTaHuiA y CNUCKy 6yae 3aMiHeHa Ha HaMHOBILLY.

MporpaBaHHA iHTepHeT-pagiocTaHLUin
Konn nounHaetbcs nporpaBaHHs pagiocTaHLii, Moxe 3'aBUTUCS fofdaTkoBa iHGopmauis npo Hel. HaTucHiTb
KHOMKy P> Ha eKpaHi CTaHy BiATBOPEHHA HIKYe:

Tall 1, P 12:09

Top 40 Dance

TOP, IMANY - Don’t
Be S0 Shy
Dance

< 3/30 0:06 >

Mpwn KOXXHOMY HaTUCKaHHI KHONKK P> BiAbyBa€eTbCA LMKNIYHUIA Nepernaf AeTanbHol iHpopmalii npo cTaHuito,
BE/NKOrO rOfJMHHMKA Ta JIOroTUMNY CTaHLil (AKLLO Takuii €).
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Tl @1 > Tl @1 }
Top 40 Dance Top 40 Dance

10:37

\RON 2 10:37

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

MP3,128Kbps
44100Hz,2ch

Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 > < 2 May,2018 Wed >
Moe o6paHe
Binobparkae cnncok obpaHmx cTaHL i, AKi 6ynn AoaaHi o BalIMX HanaWTOBaHMX CTaHLil. ?
HanawrtyBaHHA cTaHLi v

Mia yac nporpaBaHHA PaAioCTaHL i HATUCHITL KHOMKY & Ha NyNbTi ANCTaHLINHOTO KepyBaHHsA
a60 HaTWCHITb Ta yTpMMy#Te KHOMKY @@ Ha MPUCTPOI; Ha eKpaHi 3'ABUTLCA MIKTOrpama, nokasaHa
HyKue. Lle o3Havae, Lo cTaHuito 6yno foaaHo [0 CNMCKY 06paHuX.

Mi KTOrpama nonepeaHboro HanawTyBaHHA

Tall [+ 10:37

Top 40 Dance

H Pop

H MP3,128Kbps

H 44100Hz,2ch

H Peter Fox - Haus am See

< 3/30 0:14 >

LLloiiHo foAaHa cTaHLisA 3aBXAu 3'ABNATYMETbCA OCTaHHIM efleMeHTOM y cncky O6paHe. Bu MoxeTe 36epiratn
00 99 cTaHuin.

Mowyk 36epexeHnx craHuii
HatncHite KHonky G Ha nynbTi AUCTaHUiHOMO KepyBaHHA abo KOPOTKO HATUCHITb KHOMKy @@ Ha
pagionpuiimaui, Wo6 BUKAMKATK CMNCOK HanalTyBaHb, abo nepenpite Ao po3giny O6paHe Ha ronoBHOMY
eKpaHi Ta niaTBepPAiTb CBill BUOIpP.

KepyBaHHA cnuckom O6paHoro

Bnbepitb pafiocTaHuilo, AKy B xoueTe peparyBaTy, 3i CUCKY 06paHOro, a NoTiM HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY P Ha
nynbTi ANCTaHLINHOrO KepyBaHHA (ab0 HaTUCHITb KHOMKy P Ha NpucTpoi). 3'ABNTbCA MeHio «Pefarysatu» 3
HaCTYMHUMM NMYHKTaMW:

MepemicTuTn BHK3: [epeMiCcTUTLN CTaHLil0 BHU3 Y CMIUCKY.

MepemicTtutn Bropy: lNepemicTTi CTaHLito Bropy y CrnCKy.

Bupanutn: Buganuti ctaHuito 3i cnmcky.

MepemicTuTn Haropy: MNepemMicTUTI CTaHLil0 Ha NOYaTOK CNKCKY 06PaHOro.

MepemicTuTn B KiHewb: [epemicTTK CTaHLio B KiHeLb CNCKY 06paHoro.

MELIALEHTP

MpwucTpin nigtpumye UPNP i cymicHnin 3 DLNA. @ |
Lle nae 3mory nporpasatii My3uky 3 IHTepHeTy. OaHaK Ans LbOro NOTPibHO, Wo6 y BaLwi Mepexi -O—
6yB CYyMICHWI MPUCTPIN, AKNN MOXe BUKOHYBaTW GyHKLIii cepBepa. Lie moxe 6yTn mepexeBuit

XKOPCTKMI ANCK abo Komm'toTep, Hanpuknag, 3 Windows 8, sikuii Hagae BOCTyn JO CRifbHOI

nanku abo cninbHoro foctyny Ao mepiadaiinis. Mankyu MoXHa nepernagaT Ta BigTBOPOBaTY Ha pagio.
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Mpumitka: Mepef BYKOPUCTAHHAM Li€l GyHKLIT nepekoHaiTecs, Wo Ball HOYyTOYK MifK/IIOUYEHO [0 Tiel X
mepexi Wi-Fi, wo 1 pagio.

MoTokoBe BiATBOPEHHA MYy3NKHN

«  Micna Toro, Ak UPnP/DLNA-cymicHuIA cepBep HanalwToOBaHO Ha CriflbHe BMKOPWUCTaHHA Mepiadaiinis 3
pagio, BU MOXeTe po3rnoyaT MOTOKOBY nepeaady My3uKu.

« Y ronoBHomy MeHIo BubepiTb MegiaueHTp, a notim UPnP.

«  Pagionpuiimauy moxe 3HafobMTUCA KinbKa CeKYHL AnA 3aBepLUeHHsA MOoLYKy JOCTYnHUX cepsepis UPnP.
AKwWwo He byae 3HangeHo xopHoro UPnP-cepBepa, Bigobpasntbcs MopoxHili cnncok.

«  Micna ycniwHoro nowyky cepsepiB UPnP Bnbepitb NoTpibHMin cepsep.

«  MpucTpin Bipobpa3utb Kateropii Megiadainis, poctynHux Ha cepsepi UPnP, Hanpuknag, Mys3uka,
Mnennunct Towo.

«  Bubepitb daiinu, Aki BM xoueTe BiATBOPUTN.

Pexxum BiiTBOpEHHA MOXKHa HanawTyBaTu B po3aifi KoHgirypauia > HanawTyBaHHA BiATBOPEHHSA.

Min nnennncr

By MoXeTe CTBOPWTY BRACcHWI NAennncT ansa mysudnmx ainis UPnP. Bubepitb i BUAINiTh NiCHIO, AKY BY XoueTe
floAaTy 1o NNenncTa, HaTUCHITL Ta yTpumyiite KHonkKy Tune/Select abo HaTUCHITb a yTpuMmyiiTe KHonky OK
Ha MynbTi AUCTaHLINHOIO KepyBaHHSA, JOKM He 3'ABUTbCA BiANoBiAHe nosigomneHHs. MicHio 6yae fogaHo Ao
nipbipku «Min nnenncr».

BupaneHHa nig6ipkn «Mii nneinncr»
Bupaanitb yci nicHi 3 nigbipku «Min nneinunc», wob CTBOPUTY HOBY MifbIpKy.

Mpumitka: fkwo y Bac € DLNA-cymicHWiA cepBep, BUKOHaTe HaBeAeHi BULLE Ail, Wob nepernaHy T ayaiopainnm
3 DLNA-cymicHOro npucTpoto Ha pagio.

FM NPUMOMHMUK

Bnbepitb FM-pagio i HaTucHiTb OK, Konu 3'aBnatbca FM-ckaHyBaHHA Ta 36epertn FM-cTaHuii, D
260 Konu 3'ABUTBLCA CNUCOK NonepeaHbo bepexeHnx FM-cTaHuUiln, BUAINITL Ta BUGEPITb CTaHLito, @ EM
o6 po3mnoyaTv NPOC/TyXOBYBaHHA.

AAIROR am 11:06

FM Radio
<& FM 88.10MHz >

>
>
>
>
>
>

92.10MHz
96.90MHz

Mig yac BIATBOPEHHA BU MOXeTe [OAATW CTaHLil0 [O CMMCKY OB6paHOro, HaTUCHYBLUM KHOMKy @@, a6o
nepernsHy T\ 4OAATKOBY iHGOPMAaLLito NPO CTaHLilo, HATUCHYBLUM KHOMKY P>,

MpumiTka: 3mMiHM fo pocTynHKx FM-cTaHuiin He 6yayTb aBTOMaTUYHO BKIOYEHi IO CMIMCKY AOCTYMHMX CTaHL|ii
6e3 HOBOIO CKaHyBaHHA CTaHLil. LLlo6 BYKoHaTV HoBe CKaHyBaHHs, nepeigits 1o KoHdirypauia >
HanawryBanua FM > CkanyBanHa FM.

LLlo6 HanawTyBaT FM-pagio BpyuHy, HaTucKaiiTe perynatop Tune/Select, foku B npaBomMy HUXHbOMY KyTi
aucnnes He 3'ABUTbCA Hanvuc HanawTtyBaHHA. BukopucToyiite KHomnky <« i P abo noBepTtainte perynatop
Tune/Select anis 36inbleHHs a0 3MEHLLEHHS YacTOTU 3 HEeBENMKUM Kpokom (0,1 MIu).

LLlo6 3aBepmnTH pyyHe HanalTyBaHHS, HAaTUCHITb Ta yTpumyiiTe perynatop Tune/Select npotarom Tpusanoro
yacy.
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Tl @m 14:30

FM 88.10MHz

CR1

skytune

< Preset 1 12 Tuning > 4 HanawrysaHHa

BIATBOPEHHA YEPE3 BLUETOOTH

Mepw HiXK PO3MoYyHeTbCA Nepepaya AaHUX MK NpuUcTpoem Bluetooth i papionpuiimauem,
obuasa NpUcTpoi MatoTb 6y T 3'eAHaHi. Liel npouec Ha3nBaeTbcA crnonyyeHHAM. Pagionpuiivay
CNIyrye npuiiMayem My3uKH, WO TPAHCIETLCA 3 MOBGIIbHOTO NPUCTPOLO.

AKLLO BM BXKe nifKnoyanmca fo npuctpoto Bluetooth, 3'egHaHHA 6ysie aBTOMaTUYHO BiAHOBNEHO,

Konv obuasa NprcTpoi ByayTb y 30Hi AOCAKHOCTI, a Ha pagionpuiimadi byse obpaHo pexum Bluetooth. Mpouec

CroslyyeHHA He MoTpibHO nosTopioBaT. OfHaK Lo GyHKL0 MOXe 3HafobuTuca akTuByBaTu Ha Bluetooth-

npuUcTpoi.

«  HatuncHitb KHOMKY [logomy, o6 Bifo6pasnTi MeHto A BUOOPY Pi3HMX Pexmmis poboTu.

+  BuKopucTOBYyITe KHOMKM BNiBO/BNpaBo/Bropy/BHU3 Ha NysbTi ANCTaHLINHOIO KepyBaHH:A abo NOBEPHITL
kHornky Tune/Select, wo6 BubpaTy NotokoBy nepepaavy BT, a noTim HaTMCHITL KHOMKy Tune/Select ana
NigTBePAKEHHS.

+  YBiMKHITb Bluetooth-npuctpiii, fo AKOro By XxoueTe MIAKIIOUNTU Pafio, i aKTUBYINTE Ha HbOMY PEXUM
cnonyyeHHs. MpucTpin 3aincHTbL Nowyk Bluetooth-npucTtpois y pagiyci aii.

«  Konu papio 6ypne 3HaiiaeHo, Bluetooth-npuctpin Bigobpasuts ioro sk ECG RD 400 Cubo-XXXX (ne XXXX -
Le ineHTdIKaLinHMI KoA BaLLOro NPUCTPOL).

«  BubepiTb pagio Ha cBoemy Bluetooth-npuctpoi.

«  [ouHiTb BigTBOpEHHA Ha npucTpoi Bluetooth.

- BigTBOpeHHs Tenep nepeHanpasfieHo Ha pagio.

HANAWTYBAHHA bYAUJbHUKA 7.

N

Baxnuso!
LLlo6 BuKopuctoByBaTu PyHKLil0 OyAnNbHUKA, NiAKNOYITL Pafio A0 AXKepena »KUBNEHHS, Wob @
YBIMKHYTW peXiM ouikyBaHHs. Konm pagio yBiMKHEHO, HaTUCHITb i BignycTitb kHonky (1), 1wo6
nepeBecTn pafio B peXmnm oUikyBaHHA. PeXKnm ouikyBaHHA BUMKHEHO, AKLLO pajio npautoe Bif
BHYTPILIHbOrO akyMynatopa.
+  Bubepitb ByaunbHMK y ronoBHOMY MeHI0 ab0 HaTUCHITb KHOMKY ByaMnbHMK Ha nynbTi AucTaHuiiHOro

KepyBaHHsA.
«  Bubepitb ByannbHuK 1 a6o BygunbHKK 2, a NOTIM HAaTUCHITb YBIMKHYTH.
«  [oTpuMmyiiTech iHCTPYKLI Ha eKpaHi, Wob HanawwTyBaTh OyaunbHUK.
+  MaricTtep fonomoxe Bam BUKOHATV HaBefieHi HUXKYe HanaluTyBaHHA:

Yac

BcTaHoBNEHHA yacy 6yAnnbHIKA.

3BYK

AK [Kkepeno curHany 6yannbHVKa B MoxeTe B6paTn Menogpito, O6paHe abo FM-pagio.

MoBTOp
B moxeTe HanawTyBaTy GyAMSIbHIK Ha CBIill PO3CYA - LOAHA, OAVH pa3 abo Kinbka AHIB Ha TUXKAEHD.

lyuHicTb 6ygunbHUKA
HanawTyiiTe ryuHictb 6yannbHMKa Ha CBill cMaK, noBepHyBLUW perynatop Tune/Select a6o kHonku A/V Ha
NynbTi ANCTaHLiIHOTO KepyBaHHA.
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TpuBanicTb 6yannbHUKa

BcTaHOBITL TpMBanicTb GyAnNbHIIKa 3 NonepeaHbO BCTAaHOBMIEHMX NapameTpiB Big 15 po 180 xBunuH. Micna

3aKiHYEHHA 06paHOro Yacy pafio NepexofuTb y PEXUM OUiKyBaHHS.

«  [licna Toro, AiKk BM HanawTyBany BuLLe3a3HayYeHi napameTpy, HaTUCHITb KHOMKY 4, Wob BUIATY, a NOTIM
nepeBipTe, UM yBIMKHEHO OyAUIbHUK. IKLLO BiH yBIMKHEHWIA, Ha ANCTIET 3'ABUTLCA NiKTOrpama 6yunbH1Ka.

BUMKHeHHA 6yaunbHNKa/BBIMKHEHHA peXxumy BigKnagaHHA

Konu 6yannbHUK MOYHETbCA, HATUCHITb KHOMKY (1), WO6 3ynuHUTY ByaunbHIK, a6o HAaTUCHITb KHOMKy Tune/
Select, W06 akTMBYBaTU GYHKLO BigKIagaHHs.

Konu Bu akTvBYETE GYHKUIIO BiaKNagaHHaA, OyaubHUK 3aMOBKHe Ha 9 XBUMH, a MOTiM 3HOBY 3a3ByuuTb. Lilo
npoLeaypy MOXHa NMOBTOPUTK KifbKa pasis. LLo6 ckacysatn GyHKLUito BigKnagaHHs, HatcHiTb (1).

A\ ROBOR @ 12:09 am
Snooze

9:00

Press POWER to stop

TANMEP

By Mo>KeTe HanalTyBaTy TaMep TakK, Wob 6yAnnbHUK NPONyHaB Yepes 3afiaHnii yac y AianasoHi
0-99 roguH, 0-59 xBunuH i 00-59 cekyHa.

Ha ronosHiin cTopiHui BubGepiTb Timer. Y MeHI0 BCTaHOBIiTb GaxaHwii yac i migTBEpAiTb.
[oTprMmynTech IHCTPYKLUIN Ha gncnnel.

Mpumitka: Talimep npauloe TiNbKM Tofi, KONW pagio yBiMKHeHO. Mepexia y peXum OuikyBaHHA 3ynUHAE
3BOPOTHUIA BiANiK. LLlo6 BifHOBWTM 110ro, NOTPIGHO Nepe3anycTuTy Bignik y pexxumi Tanimep - auB.
BULLe.

HANNALWUTYBAHHA TAUMEPA BUMKHEHHA i

HanawyiiTe Talimep Takum YiHOM, o6 paio BUMUKaNOoCA Micna 3akiHueHHs o6paHoro vacy - [ @
Big 15 xBMNUH Ao 180 XBUAUH.

HaTtucHiTb KHOMKY ZZ° Ha NynbTi AUCTAHUINHOIO KepyBaHHsA, W06 BCTAaHOBUTY TaimMep. AKLO

TaliMep BCTaHOB/EHO, Ha AUCHei 3'ABUTbCA NiKTorpama.

ByannbHuK Talimep cHy

Tal 1,1, 7%, 11:07
Internet Radio
< Skytune >
Search(Skytune) >
History >
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KOHOITYPALIA

TyT BM 3HaNAeTe NOBHI HanalTyBaHHA Ta onuii, AOCTYNHI Ana KoHdirypauii pagionpuinmaya. Ha
roNIOBHOMY eKpaHi nepeigite ao po3ainy Kondirypauis. HatucHite kHonky Tune/Select abo
OK Ha nynbTi AUCTaHLiIHOTO KepyBaHHSA, W06 Bifo6pasnTn CNMCOK JOCTYMHUX OMLiiA.

Mepexa

MapameTpu mepexi

«  3aBxau yBimkHeHo: OyHKuia WLAN 3anuwaeTbca yBiMKHEHOIO (LUBMLLE NepeMUKaHHA 3 IHLLNX PeXNMIB
pagio).

«  ABTomaTmuHe BUMKHeHHs yepes 30 ceKyHA: OyHkuia WLAN BuMmnKaeTbca Yepes 30 ceKyHf, AKLLO BOHa
He BUKOPUCTOBYETbCA (AN eKOHOMIT eHeprii).

Kananu Wi-Fi

He Bci kaHanu Wi-Fi gocTynHi B ycix KpaiHax. JoCTyrnHiCTb MOXe Bigpi3HATUCA B pi3HUX KpaiHax. Tomy obepiTb
kaHan Wi-Fi, 3 AKMM B/ 3MOXKeTe OTPUMATIN HaNeXHWIN NPUAOM.

HanawTyBaHHsA pi3HUX KaHanis 6ynv nonepenHbO HaNaLWTOBaHI Ha 3aBOAi BifNOBIZAHO O HOPMATUBHYIX BUMOT
y pi3HMX KpaiHax. LL|o6 3aBaHTaXuTu BifNOBIAHI HanalTyBaHHA ANA BaloOl KpaiHW, BUGEpiTb Lo KpaiHy 3i
CMINCKY.

HopaBaHHA/BUAANEHHA TOUKIU AOCTYyNY

- Jopatm TouKy focTyny (CKaHyBaHHA): 3HaXOAXeHHA Ta CTBOPEHHA CMUCKY PoyTepiB Y Ui 30Hi.

- [opatn TouKy goctyny (kHonka WPS): Bubepitb Lo onuiio, wob nigkniountn Wi-Fi poyTep 3a fonomoroto
WPS, siKwwo poyTep obnagHaHo KHormkoto WPS.

- [opatn Touky goctyny (SmartConfig): Bubepitb Uto onuiio, AKLLO BK xoueTe HanawTysatu Mepexxy Wi-Fi
3a gjonomoroto cMapTdoHa yepes aoaaToK. LogaTok AOCTYNHUI B MarasuHi jogatkis ana iOS ta Android.

3HaigiTe i BCTaHOBITL fogaTok «EspTouch» .

Migkntouitb cmapTdoH ao mepexi Wi-Fi, fo skoi 6yae nigknoyeHo pagio. [Ana JOCATHEHHA HaliKpaLyx
pesynbTaTiB peKoMeHAYETbCA PO3MilLlyBaTK Pajio B Mexax 2 MeTpiB Bif poyTepa.

BrKoHanTe HacTynHi KPOKu:

1. Ha pagionpwuiimaui nepeingite fo po3ainy Kongirypauia > Mepexa > [logaTn/Bnpgannt TOUKy
poctyny > logatu TouKy goctyny (SmartConfig), a notim HaTucHiTb OK ans HanawwTyBaHHs.

2. 3anycTiTb nporpamy Ha TenedoHi.

3. Im'a SSID (mepexi Wi-Fi) Bino6pa3ntbcs, AK NOKaszaHO HUXKYE:

16:58 7 wll T
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6¢:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password:
Device count: 1

Broadcast Multicast

4. BsegiTb Nnaponb mepexi.
5. HartucHiTtb «baratoagpecHa nepegavar, a notim «fligTBepanTN» ANA 3aBepLUEHHSA.
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6. Papgionpuiimay noyHe nNIAKMIYEHHA [0 Mepexi;

17:00
EspTouch

SSID: KCG_NET_2G
BSSID: 6c:b0:ce:20:9b:18

Password: 238343832

Device count: 1

Broadeast

The device is connected after startup
Please make sure the network is 2.4G

The device only supports 2.4G

(e | 2

APP-v1.3.2 / SDK-v0.3.7.0

noeigomneHHs «igknioyeHHA 3aBepLUeHOY.

Bupganutn TouKy goctyny: BukopuctoByiiTe Lo onuito, o6 BUJANNTI paHille JoAaHWI poyTep.

nicnAa  ycnilwHOro 3aBeplUeHHA 3'ABUTbCA

Mpumitka: Mig yac HanawTyBaHHA 3aBXAM TPVIMaNTeCA Ha BiACTaHi He Ginblue 2 meTpis Bif Wi-Fi poyTepa.

TOYKA poCTYny:[1]

AKWo B pagionpuriimadi 36epexkeHo Kinbka poyTepis, BUOepiTb Liel napameTp AnA nepeMruKaHHsa MiXk HUMI.

Curnan Wi-Fi

Binobparkae piBeHb curHany Wi-Fi poytepa, Aknit npuitmaeTbea pagionpuitmadem. PiBeHb crHany Hukye -70
nBM BBaXa€eTbcA Cnabkum; AKLO Lie BNAUBAE Ha Pagionpuiniom, MOXINBO, BaM [OBEAETbCA 3MIHUTU Micle

po3TaLlyBaHHA poyTepa abo NepeBipUT HasiBHICTb NOTEHLiMHMX NPO6AEM 3 CAMM POYTEPOM.

IP-AQPECA
3a 3aMOBUYBaHHAM BUKOPUCTOBYETbCA AMHaMiYHa IP-agpeca. 3anexHo Bif KOHirypauii mepexi, B MoxeTe

3MIHUTM AOrO Ha CTaTUYHWIA.

DNS
HanawTysaHHA DNS 3a 3amoBUyBaHHAM - [iMHamiuHuii. 3anexHo Bif KoHirypauii mepexi, Bu MoxKeTe 3MiHUTN

10ro Ha CTaTUYHWIA.

Hataiuac
Micna 3aBeplUeHHA NiAKMIOYEHHA OO |HTepHeTy pafio aBTOMAaTUYHO BCTAaHOBJIOE MicLeBUI Yac. AKLWO Bu
XoyeTe 3po6UTI 3MiHU BPYYHY, CKOPMCTaNTeCA HAaCTYMHUMM OMNUIAMU:

Yacosuii nosac
ABTOMaTM4YHE BCTAHOBJIEHHA YaCOBOro noAacy: U,IO OI'ILl,iIO BCTAHOBJIEHO 3a 3aMOBYYBaHHAM.

BcTaHOBMTY YacoBuUii NOAC BPY4HY: BubepiTb Lo onuito, AKLWO BM Xo4eTe BCTAHOBUTK Yac B iHLIOMY

YacoBOMy MoAci. Bubepitb i BUAINITL NOTPiOHMI perioH/micTo Ta HaTUCHITL OK Ana nigTBepXKeHHA.

Y noepHaHHi 3 NTP (BukopuctaHHA MepexeBoro yacy) i DST (niTHi yac) BiH BCTaHOBNIOETbCA aBTOMATUYHO,

AKLLO BM BMOpanu BUKOPUCTaHHA MepexeBoro vacy (NTP).
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BcraHoBuTM popmart uacy
BnbepiTb 12-roguHHmM abo 24-rofuHHmin popmar.

BcraHoBuTu popmat gatu
Br6epiTb 0AMH 3 HAaCTYMHUX BapiaHTIB:
«  [eHb - micaub - pik (44/MM/PPPP)
«  MicAub - AeHb - pik (MM/OL/PP)

BcTaHOBNEHHA CTWIIO TOAVUHHMKA
Br6epiTb 0AMH 3 HacTynHUX BapiaHTiB: Lindposuii abo aHanoroBmit roanHHMK

HanawTyBaHHA niTHboOro vacy (DST)
YBIMKHY TV 260 BUMKHYTU.

NTP (BukopuctoByBaTn MmepexeBuin 4ac)

MpoTtokon NTP npusHayeHnin Ana CUHXPOHi3aUil rOAMHHKKa NPUCTPOLO 3 CepBEPOM Yacy. 3a 3aMOBUYYBaHHAM
pagio byze CMHXPOHI3yBaTMCA 3 CEPBEPOM HaCy KOXKHOIO pasy, KONM BU BMUKAETE NOrO Ta MifKNoyaeTeca Ao
iHTepHeTy. Lle 3a6e3neuye BUCOKY TOUHICTb FOAVHHIMKA pagionpuiimaya. Bu moxeTte nepekniounTuca Ha iHwWnia
cepBep vacy (auB. NTP-cepsep Huxue), BeiBwn URL-agpecy. AKwo 81 He xoyeTe Bukopuctosysat NTP, Bu
MoXeTe B1bpaTy onuito «<He BUKOPYCTOBYBATV MEPEXKEBUIA YaC».

AKWo BK BMpiWMAN He BuKkopuctoByBat NTP ana cuHxpoHisauii roanHHnKa, Buginite NTP i HatucHite OK,
o6 BHECTH 3MiHW. 3'ABUTLCA MYHKT MeHIo «HanawTyBaHHA faTy i yac». Bubepitb oro i HanawTyiiTe aaty i yac
BiANOBIAHO A0 Bawwmx noTped.

CepBep NTP
MpoTtokon NTP npu3HayeHun Ana CUHXPOHI3auii rogMHHWKa MPUCTPOI0 3 CepBEPOM Yacy. TyT MokasaHo
cepBep, AKNI BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA pafionpuimadem.

HanawTryBaHHA yacy 3 FM
YBIMKHYTV @60 BUMKHYTH.

Mosa

3a 3aMOBYYBaHHAM BCTAHOBJIEHA aHMiiCbKa MOBa; BV MOXKeTe BUOpaTH iHLLY MOBY Ha CBill po3cya.

3a ponomoroto kKHornoK A/Y Ha nynbTi AUCTaHLiiHOrO KepyBaHHA abo perynaTtopa Tune/Select nepeiigits go
MO3HAYeHOro MyHKTY, a NoTiM HaTcHiITb OK. Buginite noTpi6Hy onuito i HaTUCHITL KHonKy OK, o6 Brbpatn
noTpi6Hy MOBY.

[LlocTynHi MOBI: aHMMiNCbKa, ppaHLy3bKa, iCNaHCbKa, iTaniiicbKa, HiMelbKa, ronfaHACbKa, NobCbKa, POCificbKa,
YecbKa, yropcbKa, C/loBaLibKa, PyMyHCbKa, XOpBaTCbKa Ta CpoLLyeHa K1TalcbKa.

HanawrtyBaHHa FM
Mapametpu gna subopy FM-30HM, nowyky FM-cTaHUin gnAa CTBOPEHHA CMUCKY CTaHUin Ta BifoOGpaMeHHs
CMUCKY CTaHLin.

MicueBe pagio

3a 3aMOBYYBaHHAM Pajio aBTOMATMYHO BU3HAYa€ pafiocTaHLii y BallOMy perioHi 3a LONOMOroo NiAKMIOYEHHA
[0 IHTepHeTy i pobuTb X JOCTYMHUMU, AKIWO HATUCHYTW KHOMKY «MicueBi» Ha nynbTi AncTaHuiiHoro
KepyBaHHA. B TakoXX MoXeTe BCTaHOBUTU iHLIWI PerioH, AKLo 6axkaeTe. Buginite MicueBe pagio i HaTUCHITL
OK. LL{o6 3mMiHWTW HanawTyBaHHA perioHy, Bubepitb MicueBe pagio BpyuHy.

HanawTtyBaHHA BifTBOpEeHHA
[lo3BONIAE BCTAHOBUTU pPEeXUM BIATBOPEHHA ANA MOTOKOBOro nepefaBaHHsA, cymicHoro 3 UPnP/DLNA:
MosTopuTK BCi, MoBTOPUTY OAMH, Y BUNaAKOBOMY NOPAAKY Ta 3BUYaNHNIA.
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MapameTpu BigHOBNEHHA BiATBOPEHHA

BigHOBUTM NicnA rotoBHOCTI
Lle 3HaueHHA BCTAaHOBNEHO 3a 3aMOBYYBaHHAM. [pu HACTYyMHOMY YBIMKHEHHi pagio Gyde MOHOBNEHO
BiATBOPEHHA OCTaHHbOI CTaHLl.

3anuwartuca Baoma
Br6epiTb Ljio onuito, AKLLO BU XOueTe, Wob pajio 3anmiuanocs Ha roIoBHOMY eKpaHi i He BifTBoptoBanocsa npu
HaCTyNHOMY BBIMKHEHHIi.

ABTOMaTM4YHa eKOHOMIA eHepril
BcTaHOBITL YacoBWiA NiMIT, NicNA AKOro pPafio aBTOMATMYHO MEPEeXofAuTb Yy PEKMM OYiKyBaHHA, KONu He
BUKOPVCTOBYETHCA.

HaﬂaluTYBaHHﬂ ﬂCKpaBOCTi
Bu MoxKeTe HanawTyBaTh piBeHb NiACBIYYBaHHA AMNCNIEA Ha CBill cMaK. [JOCTyMNHI ABa HanawTyBaHHA: Pexnm
i piBeHb

Pexum - HopmanbHUIA a6o NnpurnyweHnn

« HopmanbHuit: lucnnein 3anviuaeTbca Ha OAHOMY PiBHI ACKPABOCTi BECb Yac, He TbMAHIE.
«  MpurnyweHnia: gucnnei TbmaAHie nicna 20 ceKyHA BifCyTHOCTI B3aeMogil 3 pagionpuiimayem.

PiBeHb
«  flckpaBicTb: BUKOPUCTOBYETHLCA 1A PerynioBaHHA PiBHA ACKPABOCTI y 3BUYAHOMY PEXUMi.
< MPUMYLUEHUN: BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA 1A PEryNioBaHHA PIBHA ACKPABOCTI B PEXUMI NPUMYLIEHHA.

flckpaBicTb gucnnesn B peXXnmi oviKyBaHHA

flckpaBicTb Aucnnes B pexummi odikyBaHHA MOXHa perynoBaTi BpyUyHy, nosepTtatoun perynatop Tune/Select
abo HaTnckaroum KHomKku A/V Ha MynbTi AWCTaHUIHOTrO KepyBaHHA. AKWo npoTarom 20 cekyHA He 6ype
BMKOHaHO MO/ HWX AN, BiJHOBUTbCA 3HaYeHHA ACKPABOCTI, BCTaHOBIeHe B MeHio KoHdirypauia.

EKBAJIAU3EP

Bn moxeTe HanalTyBaTV eKBanansep AJif PisHUX My3UYHKX >KaHPiB.

BydepHuin vac

IHOAi iHTEepHeT-pafio MoXe BiATBOPIOBATUCA HEPIBHOMIpPHO. Lle MoXe cTaTncA, AKWO iHTepHeT-3'€AHaHHA
NoBiNbHe abo Mepexa nepeBaHTaxeHa. LLIob NoKpalymT sKiCTb BiATBOPEHHS, BU MOXXETE BCTAaHOBUTU JOBLUNIA
6ydep, Wob nonepeaHbO 3aBaHTAXKUTY LUE KiSlbKa CEKYHA PafionoToKy nepep NoYaTkom BiATBOPEHHS.

3HayYeHHA 3a 3aMOBUYBaHHAM - 2 ceKyHAW. AKLLO BU BighaETe nepesary AosLIoMy bydepy, BU MoxeTe BUGpaTu -
5 cekyHa.

Taiimep npurotyBaHHA

HanawTyBaHHA Tamepa.

«  TyuHicTb: BUKOPVCTOBYETbCA ANIA PErY/OBaHHA FYYHOCTI CUrHay

- TpmBanicTb: BUKOPUCTOBYETbCA ANA BCTAaHOBNEHHA TPUBANOCTI 3BYKOBOTO CUTHany, AKWO WMOro He
BUMKHEHO BPYYHY. l1icna 3akiHYeHHA BCTAaHOBNEHOrO Yacy ayAioCMrHan aBTOMaTMyHO BUMKHETbCA.

YKkpaiHcbKka MoBa

IHpopmauin

Mepernag iHbopMaLii Npo Mepexy Ta pagiocuctemy.

3a gonomorolo Komn'ioTepa MOXKHa KepyBaTu cnckom «O6paHe» Ta perynoBaTi ry4HicTb pagio. Beegitb
IP-agpecy (3HaxoauTbca B po3gini Kondirypauis > Inpopmauis > Inpopmauis npo mepexy > IP-agpeca)
y 6pay3epi Komn'loTepa i BHecCiTb HeobOXiaHi 3MiHM B «O6paHe» Ha eKpaHi, Wo 3'ABUTbCA. Pagionpriimay i
KoMmn'toTep NMOBWHHI ByTu nigknioyeHi o opHiei mepexi WiFi.
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OHOBJIEHHA NPOrpamMmHoOro 3a6e3neyeHHA

Yac Big yacy moxke BUXOAMTU NporpamMHe 3abesneyeHHa Ana oHoBNeHHA GyHKLiN pagionpuiimaya. PerynapHo
nepeBipANTe HaABHICTb OHOBNEHb, LWO6 NiATPMMYBaTV Pafiio B akTyaslbHOMY CTaHi 3 HANHOBILIVIM NPOTrPaMHUM
3abe3neyeHHAM.

CKnpgaHHA [0 3aBOACbKUX HanawTyBaHb

CKnpaHHA HanawTyBaHb [JO3BOJIAE OUMCTUTM BCi MapameTpy i MOBEPHYTNCA OO 3aBOACbKUX 3HayeHb 3a
3aMOBYYBaHHAM.

Mpumitka: CKngaHHA oumLIaEe BCi nonepefHi HanalTyBaHHs CTaHLii, NapameTpu Ta enemMeHTn KoHoirypadii.

ANCTAHLINHE KEPYBAHHA YEPE3 KOMITIOTEP / CMAPTOOH

HanawTyBaHHA iHTepHeT-pajio Ta KepyBaHHA 06paHMM

CnpobyiiTe Ueil MPOCTUA Cnocib HanalwTyBaHHA iHTepHeT-

pagiocTaHLili Ta KepyBaHHA CMMCKOM 06PaHOro 3a AONOMOroio

Beb6-6paysepa Komn'toTepa abo cMapTdoHa.

MigTpymytoTbea 6paysepm Internet Explorer ta Chrome.

«  [Migkntouitb Komn'toTep abo cmapToH Ao Tiel K mepexxi Wi-
Fi, wo 1 pagio.

«  [epengitb 3a Be6-agpecoto www.skytune.net.

«  HaronosHil cTopiHUi HaTUCHITL Ha «Ornag / Mowyk»

«  [epernaHbTe abo BBEAiTb Ha3BYy ANA MNOLYKY pajioKkaHany;
BiAO6Pa3nTbCA CMMCOK iHTEPHET-pafjioKaHalliB.

+  HatucHiTb Ha @@:

Result for Searching 'dance’ SKY TUNE

Internet Radio

1.fm 90's 1.fm Dance 101.RU - Club 101.RU -
Dance One Dance Russian Dance

IR

] HanawrtyBaHHA iHTepHeT-papio Ta KepyBaHHA 06paHuM

YKkpaiHcbka MoBa

Bam 6ygme 3anponoHoBaHo «[lopat obpaHe» abo «CnyxaTu cTaHuito». BeepiTb IP-agpecy pagio, sik onvcaHo
HUXYe:
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http://www.skytune.net

Add Favourite / Listen to Station |

Which operation do you want to apply to the station ?

1.fm Dance One i

® Add station to my radio device favourite |

Listen to station on my radio device

Please enter your radio device's IP below.

192 . 168 . 1 . 1

=

o6 nepernaxyTn IP-agpecy pagio, BUKOHaiTe OfHY 3 HAaCTYMHYX Ailt:

+  HatncHite KHOMKy «lHpopmauia» Ha MynbTi AMCTaHUIIHOTO KepyBaHHs, BnbepiTh «lHdpopmaLia npo
Mepexy» Ta MPOKPYTiTb A0 NYHKTY «IP-agpeca», wob nepernsaHyTu IP-agpecy.

«  Bkntouith papio, noBepHiTbcsA Ao ronoBHoro meHtw. Mepengite fo Kondirypauia > IHdopmauia >
Indopmauia npo mepexy > IP-agpeca.

Brbepitb CnyxaTtm ctaHuito i HaTucHiTb HagicnaTu; pagionpuiimau nepemkHe KaHan, a y Beb-6pay3epi

3'ABUTbCA CTOpiHKa OBpaHe.

B moxeTe pfopaTV MOTOYHY CTaHUilo [0 obpaHoro abo KepyBaTW CMMCKOM 3a [OMOMOrOK0

[OAaTKOBUX — Onuin  peparyBaHHA.  Byab-AKi  3MiHM  MUTTEBO  CMHXPOHI3ylOTbCA 3 pagio.
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HanawTyBaHHA iHTepHeT-pafio Ta KepyBaHHA 06paHMM

Channiel Hame

MY FAVOURITE

DJ AAM Radio FM

arren

Country Radio Switzerar |*™****

Bigbeat

. |24Radio Switzerdand

\AFN American Freedom

Charnsl Name

. |Energy Berlin httpHenergyradio de/bremen
MP3 Pro http:/iwvew. katrafm com/katrafm_mp3pro.m?
2 http:/fveww. ultranet. biz/ve gasandanski.m3u
stream 2 http:/lindowsradio.com:8600/listen.pls

. |aac 128 http: /i io.com:8100/bi aac
Seoul Shoutcast lhttp:/fyp.shoutcast sbi in-stati

VEL

EEEEEEEEEEE
FEEREREEEE

FF

=
3

5

s EERERFEREE

e s

Bv TakoX MoXeTe foAaTu pagiokaHan BpyUHy, AKLo BK 3HaeTe URL-afgpecy noToKy, y HacTynHomy ¢popmari:
1. ®opmart aypio: MP3, AAC, AAC+
2. ®opmatu noToKy: Shoutcast, Icecast (HTTP, HTTPS) Ta HLS
3. ®opmatu nnennumcris: PLS, M3U

4. MactoTa guckpetusauii: 44,1 Ky a6o 48 Ky
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NMOLUYK TA YCYHEHHA HECMPABHOCTEN

MNpo6nema

MpuunHa

PiweHHs

He Boa€etbca
nigKNoYnNTNCA JO
Wi-Fi mepexi

Mepeia BigknoueHa

« [lepekoHawnTecs, Wo Komn'loTep,
nigkntoueHnin yepes Wi-Fi abo kabenb
Ethernet, Moxe oTpumaT gocTyn o
IHTepHeTy (nepernapaTty Be6-CTOPIHKM) Yepe3
Ty Camy MepeXxy.

- TepesipTe, un goctynHun DHCP-cepsep,
a6o BM HanawTyBanu cTaTuuny IP-agpecy Ha
pagionpunmaui.

«  [epekoHaiTecs, WwWo 6paHamayep He 6NOKye
BUXiAHI nopTun. K MiHiMyM, pagiocTaHuii
noTpi6eH poctyn fo noptis UDP i TCP 80,443 i
8008, a Takox Ao nopty DNS 53.

PoyTep obmexye goctyn go
nepeniyeHnx MAC-agpec

Otpumarite MAC-agpecy B meHio KoHdirypauis
> Indpopmauisa > Inpopmauisa npo mepexy

> Wi-Fi MAC, a notim gopante i jo cnucky
[I03BOJIEHUX afjpec TOUKM AOCTYNY.

Mpumirtka: Pagionpuiimayu mae okpemi MAC-
aApecy AnA APOTOBYUX | 6E3APOTOBUX MEPEX.

HepocTaTHin piBeHb
curHany Wi-Fi

- [epesBipTe BiacTaHb pagiocTaHuii Big
poyTepa i nepeBipTe, 4 MOXe Komn'loTep
NiAKNIYNTACA [0 Mepexi 3 L€l BiacTaHi.

«  OnTuMmi3ynTe po3milleHHA poyTepa.

Hesigomuin metop
WwndpyBaHHA.

3MiHiTb HanawWwTyBaHHA MeToAy WNdpPyBaHHA Ha
poyTepi. Pagionpuiimay nigTpumye npoTokonu
WEP, WPA ta WPA2.

BpaHamayep nepelukopxae
Joctyny.

Windows Media Player:

3anexuTb Bifi BAPOOHWKa - 6paHAMayepy iHLWINX
BUPOOHVIKIB MOXYTb BUMaraTu cnetjiasbHoi
KoHdirypauii gna UPnP.

Pagio ycniwHo
nigKnNioYaeTbCa oo
Mepexi, ane He Moxe
BiATBOPIOBATM MEBHI
CTaHUil.

«  CraHuia Hapasi He TPaHCIETbCA
(nam’ATaiTe, WO BOHa MOXe nepebyBaT B
iHLIOMY 4acoBOMY MOACI).

«  3aHapgTo 6arato noger HamaralTbCa
NigKNIYMTACA A0 cepBepa pagiocTaHuil, i
NOro NOTYXHICTb NepeBaHTakeHa.

«  CraHuis pocsirna MmakcMmanbHO JO3BONEHOT
KiNbKOCTi OfHOYaCHMX CyXayiB.

«  [ocrnaHHs, Wo 36epiraeTbcsa Ha
pagiocTaHuii, 3actapino. NocnnaHHA
perynapHO OHOBNIOIOTHCA aBTOMATUYHO.
LL{o6 OHOBWTY CNNCOK CTaHLili, Nependits B
po3gain IHTepHeT-pagiocTaHuii > Skytune.
AKLLO NeBHWI NOTIK BCE e He NpaLIoE,
6yab Nacka, 38'AXKITbCA 3 HaMU abo CTBOPITL
nosigomneHHs B Skytune.

Hemae 3ByKYy.

- BipgperynionTte piBeHb ry4HOCTi 30BHILLUHbOIO
AVHaMmiKa.
«  [lepekoHawnTecs, WO 30BHILHIN AUHAMIK

YBIMKHEHO.
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Papio 3aBncno abo He CKMHbTE  HanawTyBaHHA Takum umHoM: Ha
pearye. pagionpuiiMaui ogHouacHo yTpumyiTe kKHomku (1)
i 48, Noku pagionpuitMay He BUMKHETbCA (eKpaH
He CTaHe MOPOXHiM), NOTIM BIAMYCTiTb 06UABI
KHOMKMN.

KOPUCHI NIAKA3KU

AKuwo iHTepHeT-pafio nocTiliHo oHoBNIOE Gydep pagiocTaHLil:

IHTepHeT-pafio nepeaac aaHi3 pagiocTaHLiiyepes WMPOKOCMYroBe 3'efgHaHHA. AKLLO Lie 3'€AHaHHA MaE BUCOKNI
piBeHb MOMUIIOK ab0 € NepeprBYACTUM, Lie MPU3BEAE A0 TOTO, WO iHTEPHET-Pafio NPY3yNUHUTL POOOTY, JOKM
3'€lHaHHA He BiAHOBUTbLCA | He Byae 3aBaHTaXXEHO [OCTaTHbO AaHVX ANA BiAHOBMIEHHA BiATBOPEHHA. AKLO
iHTepHeT-pafio NOCTINHO 3yNUHAETLCA, NepesipTe Baw DSL-moaem Ha HaABHICTb BUCOKOrO PiBHA MOMWUIOK
a60 PO3pUBIB LLINPOKOCMYFOBOrO 3'€AHAHHA. fIKLLO Y BaC MPOAOBXKYIOTb BUHUKATY Lii Npobnemu, 3BepHiTbcA JO
CBOro NocTayasnbHVKa LMPOKOCMYFOBOrO AOCTYMY.

LLlo Take 6ydep?

Min vac BiATBOpPeHHA MOTOKY iHTEpPHeT-pajio/Mepianieep 3aBaHTaXye HeBeNuKy 4YacTUHY MOTOKY nepeq
NnoYyaTKoM BiATBOPEHHA. BiH BMKOPWUCTOBYETbCA ANA 3aMOBHEHHA MPOrasvH y MOTOUi AaHWX, AKI MOXYTb
BUHUKHYTU, AKLLO iHTEPHET abo 6e3[1poTOBa Mepexa 3alHATI.

IHTepHeT-paflio TPaHCMIOE My3MYHI f[aHi 3 Baworo Komn'rotepa Mif 4ac MPOCAYXOBYBaHHA. AKLO MNOTIK
3a6/10KOBaHO abo iHTepHeT-3'€HaHHSA NepeBaHTaKeHO Mifl Yac nepepfavi, BiATBOPEHHA MOXe NepeprBaTUCA
abo cnoTBoptoBaTUCA. AKLO Lie CTanocs, NepesipTe WBMAKICTb BaLIOrO iHTEPHET-3'€HaHHA - BOHa Ma€ 6yTun
BULLOO 32 BITPENT NOTOKY.

Papio npautoe, ane geski cTaHLii He BigTBOPIOIOTbCA.

Mpo6nema Moxe 6yTn BUK/IMKaHa OAHi€0 abo AeKiNnbKoMa 3 HAaCTYMHUX NPUYNH:

. PapiocTaHuis 6inbLue He TPaHCIOETLCA.

«  CraHuis gocarna MakcMmanbHO JO3BOJIEHOI KiNbKOCTI O4HOYACHNMX CITyXauiB.

«  PagiocTaHuis 3MiHMNa NapaMeTpu MOBJIEHHS, | NOCUNAHHA GiNblue He Aie.

«  PagiocTaHuin He MOBUTb Y Liel yac (He BCi pafiocTaHLii MOBNATL 24 roanHM Ha Jo0y).

+  IHTepHeT-3'€¢HaHHA MK BallMM pajionpuiiMayeM i cepBepoM pafiocTaHuii 3aHagTo nosifibHe abo
HecTabinbHe, Wob NiaTPVYMYBaTU GITPENT NOTOKY.

TEXHIYHI CNELUOIKALIT

Mogenb B.BOLD 3200 Cubo

BxigHa noTy»HicTb 5B=1,5A

Hanpyra »xusneHHsa 100-240 B ~ 50/60 I'y

besgpoToBa mepexa IEEE 802.11b/g/n

[Mliana3oH yacToT 6e34poTOoBOI Mepexi 2412-2484 MIy,

MoTyxHicTb 6e3poTOBOI Nepepavi TunoBa NoTyXHicTb nepefavi 14 gbm (72,2 M6it/c);
20 gbm (pexum 11b)

MpoTtokon 6e3nekn WEP/WPA/WPA2

Bepcis Bluetooth CymicHui 3 V4.2 BR/EDR

Yacrora Bluetooth 24Ty

Pagiyc aii Bluetooth 10 meTpiB (3a yMOBM NpAMOI BUANMOCTI)

AianasoH FM-uyacToTt 87,5-108 MIy

B6ypoBaHuii NiTili-ioHHNIA aKkymynaTop 3,7 B/ 2000 mAr
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AypioBuxip, Crepeo po3’eM AnA HaBYWHUKIB 3,5 MM, cTepeo
NiHINHWIA BUXif

Po3mipu 180 x 110 x 105 mm (LLI X T x B)

[AncTaHuiiiHNI KOHTponep 2% 1,5B AAA 6aTapeiiku (He BXOAATb A0 KOMMIEKTY)

OYMLUEHHA TA OBCJZIYTOBYBAHHA

Mepen ounlleHHA NepekoHalTecs, WO Mpunag MOBHICTIO BUMKHEHO. [1nA ouunlleHHA MOoBepxHi npunagy
BMKOPWCTOBYITE BOJSIOTY CePBETKY. H BUKOPUCTOBYITEe 3aCO6U ANA OUMLLEHHS, AKI MICTATb CNMPT, aMiak abo
abpasunBHi KOMNOHeEHTU. He BUKOPUCTOBYITe Cripel Afif OUMLLeHHs Ha Ta No6nusy npunagy.

BUKOPUCTAHHA TA YTUNI3ALIA BIAXOAIB

MakyBanbHWI Nanip Ta roppoBaHNiA KapTOH - JO CMiTHUKa. MakyBanbHa donbra, MNE Kopobku, nnacTmkosi
enemeHTH - 1O KOHTeNHepIB AnA NepepobKy NNacTUKy.

YTUNIBAUIA NPUNAAY B KIHUI CTPOKY CIYKBU

YTunisyiite enekTpuuHe Ta enekTPOHHe obnafjHaHHA (fie y KpaiHax-uneHax €C Ta iHWMWX
€BPOMNENCbKMX KpaiHax 3 BMPOBaKEHOK CUCTEMOIO NepepobKm)

MpepcTaBneHnii CUMBON Ha NPOAYKTi abo YNakoBLi 03HAYaE, WO NPOAYKT He NOBVHEH BUKNLAATUCA

[0 nobytoBoro cmitTA. MpofyKT HeobXiaHO BigHeCT JO crnewianbHOrO MicuA AnA nepepobKu
eNnekTPUYHOro Ta enekTPOHHOro obnagHaHHA. BipHa nepepobka nNpoAyKTy nonepemye
HEeraTMBHWIA BMAVMB Ha 3[40pPOB’A ntodein Ta ekonorito. Mepepobka BHOCUTL CBill BKNag [0 I
36epexeHHA NPUPOAHKX pecypciB. na oTpuMaHHA 6inblu feTanbHoI iHGopMaLlii Npo nepepobKy 08/05
LibOro MPOAYKTY 3BEPHITbCA A0 MiCLeBUX OpraHiB, opraHisauiii 3 nepepobkn nobyToBKx BiAXoaiB abo Ao
MarasuHy, fie Bu npuabanv npoaykKr.

Llen npoaykT Bignosifae gupektnsam €C LWofo eneKTpoMarHiTHoI CyMiCHOCTI Ta enekTpobesneku,
BMKOPWCTaHHA BaXKNX METaniB y enekKTPUYHOMY Ta eIeKTPOHHOMY 0bnafHaHHi.

KomnaHia K+B Progres, a. s. 3aaBnse, Wwo pagioobnagHanHa Tuny ECG RD 3200 DAB BignoBigae Bumoram
Mnpektusun 2014/53/€C. MosHUN TekcT €C aeknapawia BiANOBIAHOCTI AOCTYNHUI 3a iIHTEPHET afpecoio: WWWw.

ecg-electro.eu.

KepiBHMLTBO KOpUCTyBaya AOCTYMHe y iHTEpHETI 3a agpecoto www.ecg-electro.eu.
TeKcT Ta TEXHIYHI MapameTpy MOXyYTb OyTN 3MiHEHI.

ecaG 277

YKkpaiHcbKka MoBa I



www.ecg-electro.eu

Eesti keel
K+B Progres, a.s.
U Expertu 91

25069 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Espaiiol
K+B Progres, a.s.
U Expertu 91

25069 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Frangais
K+B Progres, a.s.
U Expertu 91

25069 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Hrvatski
K+B Progres, a.s.
U Expertu 91

25069 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Bosanski
K+B Progres, a.s.
U Expertu 91

25069 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Italiano
K+B Progres, a.s.
U Expertu 91

250 69 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Latviesu valoda
K+B Progres, a.s.
U Expertu 91

25069 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Lietuviy kalba
K+B Progres, a.s.
U Expertu 91

25069 Klicany, Czech Rep.

= Tootja ei vastuta toote kasutusjuhendis leiduvate trikivigade eest
del usuario del producto.
snosi odgovornost za tiskarske greske u uputama.
prodotto. ® RaZotajs neuznemas atbildibu par drukas kladam ierices rokasgramata.
= A gyartd nem felel a termék hasznalati utmutatojaban fellelheté nyomdahibakért. ® Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
m Producdtorul nu isi asuma nicio responsabilitate pentru erorile de imprimare continute in manualul utilizatorului
= Proizvodac ne preuzima nikakvu odgovornost za stamparske
= O KATaOKELAOTHG SEV QEPEL Kapia €uBUVN yIa Ta TUTIOYPAPIKA COANLATA TTOU TIEPIEXOVTAL OTO EYXEIPISIO
® BUPOBHMK He Hece BiANOBIAANBHOCTI 33 MOMUAKM APYKY, WO MICTATLCA B NOCIOHNKY KOPUCTYBa4a MPOAYKTY.

gaminio naudotojo vadove.
btedy drukarskie w instrukgji obstugi produktu.
produsului. ® Proizvajalec ne jam¢i za morebitne tiskovne napake v navodilih za uporabo izdelka
greske sadrzane u uputstvu za upotrebu proizvoda.

XPr\OTN TOU TIPOIGVTOG.

tel.:+420272122111
e-post: ECG@kbexpert.cz

tel.: +44 776 128 6651 (English)
e-mail: ECG@kbexpert.cz

tél: +44 776 128 6651 (English)
e-mail: ECG@kbexpert.cz

tel.:+420272122111
e-mail: informacije@kbprogres.cz

tel.: 4420272122111
e-mail: informacije@kbprogres.cz

tel.:+44776 128 6651 (English)
e-mail: ECG@kbexpert.cz

tel.:+420272122 1M
e-pasts: ECG@kbexpert.cz

tel.: +420272122111
el. pastas: ECG@kbexpert.cz

Magyar

K+B Progres, a.s.

U Expertu 91

250 69 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Polski

K+B Progres, a.s.

U Expertu 91

250 69 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Romaéana

K+B Progres, a.s.

U Expertu 91

250 69 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Slovenscina

K+B Progres, a.s.

U Expertu 91

250 69 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Srpski

K+B Progres, a.s.

U Expertu 91

250 69 Klicany, Czech Rep.

Crnogorski

K+B Progres, a.s.

U Expertu 91

250 69 Klicany, Czech Rep.

EAANVIKG
K+-B Progres, a.s.
U Expertu 91

tel.: +420272122 111
e-mail: ECa@kbexpert.cz

tel.: +4202721221M1
e-mail: ECG@kbexpert.cz

tel.: +420272122 111
e-mail: ECG@kbexpert.cz

tel.: +420272122 111
e-mail: informacije@kbprogres.cz

tel.: +420272122 111
e-posta: informacije@kbprogres.cz

tel.: +420272122111
e-posta: informacije@kbprogres.cz

A +420272 122111

250 69 Klicany, Anpokpatia tng Toexiag  e-mail: ECG@kbexpert.cz

YKkpaiHcbKa MoBa
K+B Progres, a.s.

U Expertu 91

250 69 Klicany, Czech Rep.

tel.: +420272122 1M1
e-mail: ECa@kbexpert.cz

= | fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por errores de impresion en el manual

= | e fabricant ne peut étre tenu responsable des erreurs d'impression contenues dans le mode d'emploi du produit. ® Proizvodac ne

= || produttore non sara ritenuto responsabile per eventuali errori di stampa contenuti nel manuale d'uso del

= Gamintojas neapsiima atsakomybeés dél spausdinimo klaidy, pasitaikanciy
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